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@ Instruction manual for owner's use

() Instrukcja obstugi dla uzytkownika (ttumaczenie z oryginatu)
© Bedienungsanleitung fiir den Benutzer (Ubersetzung aus dem Original)
@ Gebruikershandleiding (vertaling van de originele versie)

@ Manuel d'utilisation (traduction de la version originale)

@ Hasznalati Gtmutato (forditas az eredeti valtozatrol)

® Manual de utilizare (traducere din versiunea originala)

© Naévod na poutzitie pre vlastnika (preklad z originalnej verzie)
© Navodila za uporabo (prevod iz izvirne razlicice)

® Lietosanas instrukcija (tulkojums no originalas versijas)

® Naudojimo instrukcija (vertimas i$ originalios versijos)

@ Upute za uporabu (prijevod iz izvorne verzije)

@ Névod k pouziti pro uzivatele (preklad z originalni verze)
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@ Kasutusjuhend (t5lge originaalversioonist)

® Manuale d'uso (traduzione dalla versione originale)

@ Manual de instrugdes (tradugdo da vers3o original)

® Manual de instrucciones (traduccion de la version original)
@ IHcTpykuis 3 ekcninyaTauii (Mepeknaz 3 OpUriHabHOT BepCil)
@ Kayttoohje (kaannos alkuperiisesta versiosta)

® Bruksanvisning (oversettelse fra originalversjonen)

@ YnatcTBo 3a KOpUCTeHbe (MPeBoA 0 OpUrMHasHaTa Bepauja)
@ Manual pérdorimi (pérkthim nga versioni origjinal)

@ Uputstvo za upotrebu (prevod iz originalne verzije)

@ Bruksanvisning (6verséttning fran originalversionen)

@ Brugsanvisning (oversaettelse fra originalversionen)
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EN | DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE CE
PL | DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI CE

FR | DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
NL | VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING CE
DE | KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG CE
HU | MEGFELELGSEGI NYILATKOZAT CE
RO | DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE
SK | VYHLASENIE O ZHODE CE

S| | 1ZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI CE

v | CE ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

LT | ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA CE

HR | IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI CE

cz | PROHLASEN{ 0 SHODE CE

EE | VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON CE

T | DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
PT | DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
ES | DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
UA | [EKNAPALLIS| NPO BIAMOBIAHICTb CE
Fl | CE-VASTAAVUUSSELONNUS

NO | OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/RING CE
MK | [EKJTAPALIMJA 3A COTJTIACHOCT CE
AL | DEKLARATE PER PERPUTHSHMERI CE
XS | IZJAVA O USAGLASENOSTI CE

SE | CE-OVERENSSTAMMELSEFORKLARING
DK | CE OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
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EN | Declares under its sole responsibility that the air compressor described below complies with the
safety requirements of applicable directives and standards.

pL | O$wiadcza na swoja wytaczng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze opisana ponizej sprezarka spetnia wymagania
w zakresie bezpieczenstwa zawarte w obowigzujgcych dyrektywach i normach.

FR | Déclare sous son entiére responsabilité que le compresseur d'air décrit ci-apres est conforme aux
exigences de sécurité des directives applicables et normes.

NL | Verklaart onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de hieronder beschreven compressor voldoet aan de
toepasselijke veiligheidsvoorschriften en normen.

DE | Erklart in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass der unten beschriebene Luftkompressor den
Sicherheitsanforderungen der geltenden Richtlinien und Normen entspricht.

Hu | Kizérdlag sajét felel6sségére kijelenti, hogy az alabb leirt légkompresszor megfelel a vonatkozd
irdnyelvek és szabvanyok biztonsagi kévetelményeinek.

RO | Declara pe propria raspundere ca compresorul de aer descris mai jos respectd cerintele de sigurantd
ale directivelor si standardelor aplicabile.

sk | Na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasuje, ze dalej opisany vzduchovy kompresor spifia bezpe&nostné
poziadavky platnych smernic a noriem.

s1 | Izjavlja pod svojo izklju¢no odgovornostjo, da zracni kompresor, opisan spodaj, ustreza varnostnim
zahtevam veljavnih direktiv in standardov.

Lv | Uz savu atbildibu pazino, ka turpmak aprakstitais gaisa kompresors atbilst piemérojamo direktivu un
standartu drosibas prasibam.

LT | Savo atsakomybe pareiskia, kad toliau aprasytas oro kompresorius atitinka galiojanciy direktyvy ir

standarty saugos reikalavimus.

R | !Ziavljuje pod svojom iskljuéivom odgovorno$céu da zraéni kompresor opisan u nastavku udovoljava
sigurnosnim zahtjevima vazecih direktiva i standarda.

I

cz | Prohlasuje na vlastni odpovédnost, Ze niZe popsany vzduchovy kompresor splfiuje bezpecnostni
pozadavky platnych smérnic a norem.

EE | Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et allpool kirjeldatud 6hukompressor vastab kohaldatavate direktiivide ja
standardite ohutusnduetele.

IT | Dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilita che il compressore d'aria descritto di seguito
& conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza delle direttive e degli standard applicabili.

pT | Declara sob sua exclusiva responsabilidade que o compressor de ar descrito abaixo cumpre os
requisitos de seguranga das diretivas e normas aplicéveis.

EN | The following declaration is attached to the compressor in original copy.
PL | Oryginat niniejszej deklaracji jest dotgczony do sprezarki.

FR | La déclaration suivante est jointe en copie originale au compresseur.

NL | De betreffende verklaring wordt in de originele versie bij de compressor geleverd.
DE | Die folgende Erkldrung wird dem Kompressor im Original beigeftigt.

HU | A kovetkezd nyilatkozatot eredeti példanyban csatolték a tomoritéhoz.
RO | Urmétoarea declaratie este anexata la compresor in original.

SK | Ku kompresoru je prilozené toto vyhldsenie v origindlnom vyhotoveni.

Sl | Naslednja izjava je prilozena kompresorju v izvirniku.

v | Kompresora originaleksemplaram ir pievienota $§ada deklaracija.

LT | Prie kompresoriaus pridedamas $ios deklaracijos originalas.

HR | Sliedeca izjava je prilozena kompresoru u originalnoj kopiji.

cz | Ke kompresoru je v origindle pfilozeno toto prohlaseni.

EE | Alljargnev deklaratsioon on lisatud kompressorile originaaleksemplaris.

T | La seguente dichiarazione é allegata al compressore in copia originale.
PT | A seguinte declaragéo esté anexada ao compressor em cépia original.

ES | La siguiente declaracién se adjunta al compresor en copia original.
UA | OpwuriHan aaHoi Aeknapalii [oAaeTbCsA O KOMMpecopa.

FI | Seuraava ilmoitus on liitetty kompressorille alkuperaiskappaleena.

NO | Fglgende erkleering er vedlagt kompressoren i originalkopi.

MK | CriefjHaTa U3jaBa e NpunoxeHa Ha KOMMPECOPOT BO OPUrMHANHa Komnuja.
AL | Deklarata né vijim éshté e bashkangjitur kompresorit né kopje origjinale.
XS | Sledeca izjava je prilozena kompresoru u originalnoj kopiji.

SE | Féljande deklaration &r bifogad till kompressorn i originalkopi.

DK | Fglgende erklaering er vedhaeftet kompressoren i originalkopi.

PRODUCENT - DE FABRIKANT - LE FABRICANT - DER HERSTELLER - THE MANUFACTURER - EL FABRICANTE - BAPOBHUK - VYROBCE - GAMINTOJAS - RAZOTAJS - TOOTJA - PRODUCATORUL - VYROBCA - A GYARTO -
PROIZVAJALEC - PROIZVODAC - PRODUTTORE - FABRICANTE - VALMISTAJA - PRODUSENT - MPOM3BOAUTEST - PRODHUES - PROIZVODAC - PRODUCENT - PRODUCENT

Es | Declara bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad que el compresor de aire descrito a continuacién cumple
los requisitos de seguridad de las directivas y normas aplicables.

UA | Mia cBoto BUK/IOYHY BIANOBIAANBHICTD 3aABAAE, WO ONUCAHMI HINKYE NOBITPAHNIA KOMNpecop
BifiNOBijae BMMOram 6e3rneku 3acCTOCOBHUX AUPEKTUB i CTaHAAPTIB.

F1 | !lmoittaa omalla vastuullaan, etté alla kuvattu ilma-kompressori téyttad sovellettavien direktiivien ja
standardien turvallisuusvaatimukset.

NoO | Erkleerer under sitt eget ansvar at luftkompressoren som er beskrevet nedenfor, er i samsvar med
sikkerhetskravene i gjeldende direktiver og standarder.

MK | WsjaByBa nof cBOja UCKNy4YMBa OrOBOPHOCT [leka BO3AYLIHMOT KOMAPECOp OMMLIaH NoAosy 1
ucnonHyBa 6e36eAHOCHUTe Gapakba Ha NPUMEHNMBUTE AMPEKTUBM U CTaHAAPAN.

AL | Deklaron nén pérgjegjésiné e tij ekskluzive se kompresori i ajrit i pérshkruar mé poshté pérputhet me
kérkesat e sigurisé té direktivave dhe standardeve né fuqi.

Xs | Izjavljuje pod sopstvenom odgovorno$c¢u da vazdusni kompresor opisan u nastavku ispunjava
bezbednosne zahteve vazecih direktiva i standarda.

SE | Forklarar under eget ansvar att den luftkompressor som beskrivs nedan uppfyller sakerhetskraven
enligt tillampliga direktiv och standarder.

pK | Erklzerer under sit eget ansvar, at den Iuftkompressor, der er beskrevet nedenfor, overholder
sikkerhedskravene i gaeldende direktiver og standarder.



WARNING! - UWAGA! - ATTENTION! - WAARSCHUWING! - ACHTUNG! - MEGJEGYZES! - ATENTIE! - UPOZORNENIE! - BRIDINAJUMS! - DEMESIO! - PAZNJA! - VYSTRAHA! -
HOIATUS! - NOTA! - NOTA!- jATENCION! - YBATA! - HUOM! - ADVARSEL! - BHUMAHME! - KERKO! - UPLATA! - VARNING! - ADVARSEL! - OPOZORILO!

EN | Preserve this handbook for future reference.
PL | Zachowaj ten podrecznik na przysztosc.
FR | Conserver le présent manuel pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.

NL | Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstige raadpleging.

DE | Diese Bedienungsanleitung fiir spateres Nachschlagen sorgfaltig aufbewahren.

HU | Tartsa meg ezt a hasznélati itmutatét a késébbi hasznalatra.
RO | Pastrati acest manual pentru consultari ulterioare.
SK | Uschovajte si tito prirucku pre budtce pouZitie.

SI | Shrani to prirocnik za kasnej$o referenco.

<

| Uzglabajiet $o lietoSanas pamacibu turpmakai lietosanai.

LT | Saugokite §j naudojimo vadova, kad galétuméte juo naudotis ateityje.
HR | Sacuvajte ovaj prirucnik s uputama za buducu upotrebu.

cz | Uschovejte tuto prirucku pro budouci potiebu.

EE | Hoida kdesolev kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

IT | Conservare il presente manuale di istruzioni per future consultazioni.
PT | Guarde este manual de instrugtes para referéncia futura.

ES | Guarde el manual para futuras consultas.

UA | 36epiraiTe L0 iIHCTPYKLtO ANA NOAAMBLIOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS.

FI | Sailyta tama kayttoohje mydhempéaa kayttoa varten.

NO | Behold denne handboken for fremtidig referanse.

MK | 3auyBajTe ro 0Boj NpyUpayHuK 3a NaHW pedepeHLm.

AL | Ruajeni kété manual pér referencé té ardhshme.

Xs | ZadrZite ovaj prirucnik za buduce reference.

SE | Spara denna handbok for framtida referens.

DK | Behold denne vejledning til fremtidig reference.

EN | KEY TO PRODUCT SAFETY SIGNS

PL | LEGENDA ZNAKOW OSTRZEGAWCZYCH NA WYROBACH

FR | LEGENDE DES PICTOGRAMMES DE SECURITE FIGURANT SUR LES PRODUITS
NL | VERKLARING WAARSCHUWINGSSYMBOLEN OP PRODUCTEN

DE | ERKLARUNG DER SICHERHEITSKENNZEICHNUNG AN DEN PRODUKTEN
HU | A TERMEKEKEN TALALHATO FIGYELMEZTETG JELZESEK LEGENDAJA
RO | LEGENDA SEMNELOR DE AVERTIZARE DE PE PRODUSE

SK | LEGENDA VYSTRAZNYCH ZNACIEK NA VYROBKOCH

S| | KLJUE DO SIMBOLOV VARNOSTI PROIZVODA

v | PRODUKTU DROSIBAS ZIMJU NOZIME

LT | JSPEJAMUJUY ZENKLY ANT GAMINIY LEGENDA

HR | LEGENDA ZNAKOVA UPOZORENJA NA PROIZVODIMA

cz | LEGENDA K BEZPECNOSTNIM ZNACKAM NA VYROBKU

EE | TOODETE HOIATUSMARGISTE LEGENDID

T | LEGENDA DEI CARTELLI DI AVVERTIMENTO SUI PRODOTTI

PT | LEGENDA DOS SINAIS DE AVISO NOS PRODUTOS

ES | LEYENDA PARA SIMBOLOS DE SEGURIDAD DE LOS PRODUCTOS
UA | NEFEHA MPO MOMEPEKYBAJIbHI 3HAKN HA MPOLYKTAX

Fl | TUOTTEISSA OLEVIEN VAROITUSMERKKIEN SELITYKSET

NO | NOKKEL TIL PRODUKTSIKKERHETSSKILDER
MK | KJTYY 3A CUMBOJIUTE HA BE3BEHOCT HA MPOM3BOAOT

AL | GELESI PER SIMBOLET E SIGURISE SE PRODUKTIT

XS | KLJUC ZA SIMBOLE BEZBEDNOSTI PROIZVODA

SE | NYCKEL TILL PRODUKTSAKERHETSSYMBOLER

DK | NOGLE TIL PRODUKTSIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER

EN | All identification data: manufacturer, model, code and serial number are printed on EC label.
PL | Wszystkie dane identyfikacyjne: producent, model, kod i numer seryjny zostaty wskazane na oznaczeniu CE.

Toutes les données d'identification : fabricant, modéle, code et numéro de série sont imprimées sur

FR [
I'étiquette CE.

NL | Alle identificatiegegevens: fabrikant, model, code en serienummer zijn op het EC-label afgedrukt.

DE | Samtliche Geratedaten wie Hersteller, Modell, Artikel- und Seriennummer sind auf der CE-Plakette angefiihrt.
HU | A CE-jeldlésen minden azonosité adat: gyartd, modell, kod és sorozatszam szerepel.

RO | Toate datele de identificare: producator, model, cod si numar de serie sunt indicate pe marcajul CE.

SK | Vsetky identifikacné Uidaje: vyrobca, model, kéd a vyrobné Eislo st uvedené na CE oznaceni.

Sl | Vsi identifikacijski podatki: proizvajalec, model, koda in serijska Stevilka so natisnjeni na EC nalepki.

v | Visi identifikacijas dati: razotajs, modelis, kods un sérijas numurs ir noraditi CE marké&juma.

LT | Visi identifikavimo duomenys: gamintojas, modelis, kodas ir serijos numeris nurodomi CE zenkle.

HR | Svi identifikacijski podaci: proizvoda¢, model, kod i serijski broj navedeni su na CE oznaci.

cz | Vsechny identifikacni tidaje: vyrobce, typ, kéd a sériové Cislo jsou uvedené na stitku EC.

EE | Koik identifitseerimisandmed: tootja, mudel, kood ja seerianumber on mérgitud CE-margisele.

IT | Tutti i dati di identificazione: produttore, modello, codice e numero di serie sono indicati sulla marcatura CE.

Todos os dados de identificagéo: fabricante, modelo, cédigo e nimero de série estdo impressos no
rétulo EC.

Todos los datos de identificacion: fabricante, modelo, cédigo y nimero de serie estan impresos en
la etiqueta CE.

UA | Bci ineHTudikaLjiiiHi AaHi: BUPOGHWUK, MOAENb, KOZ, i CepiiiHMiA HOMep BKa3aHi Ha MapKyBaHHi CE.
Fl | Kaikki tunnistetiedot: valmistaja, malli, koodi ja sarjanumero ilmoitetaan CE-merkinnassa.
NO | Alle identifikasjonsdata: produsent, modell, kode og serienummer er trykt pa EC-merket.

CuTe MAeHTUGMKALIMCKY NOAATOLM: POU3BOANTES, MOIEN, KOA U CepUjCKM 6pOj Ce OTrneyaTeHn Ha
EC eTukeTaTa.

MK

AL | Té dhénat e identifikimit: prodhuesi, modeli, kodi dhe numri serial jané té shtypura né etiketén EC.
Xs | Svi podaci o identifikaciji: proizvodac, model, kod i serijski broj su Stampani na EC etiketi.
SE | Alla identifieringsdata: tillverkare, modell, kod och serienummer &r tryckta pa EC-etiketten.

DK | Alle identifikationsdata: producent, model, kode og serienummer er trykt p4 EC-maerkaten.

®e

EN | Hearing, sight and respiratory protection must be worn.

PL | Obowiazkowo zabezpieczy¢ stuch, wzrok i drogi oddechowe.

FR | Port obligatoire de protections auditive, oculaire et respiratoire.

NL | Verplichte bescherming van oren, ogen en luchtwegen.

DE | Gehoor- zicht- en ademhalingsbescherming moet worden gedragen.
HU | Kbtelez6 védeni a hallst, a latast és a légutakat.

RO | Protejati obligatoriu urechile, ochii si cile respiratorii.

SK | Musi sa nosit ochrana sluchu, zraku a dychania.

Sl Nositi je treba zas¢ito za sluh, vid in dihanje.
Lv | Javalka dzirdes, redzes un elpo$anas aizsardziba.
LT Privaloma dévéti klausos, regéjimo ir kvépavimo apsauga.

|
|
|
HR | Morate nositi zastitu za sluh, vid i disanje.
|
|
|

Cz | PouZijte ochranu sluchu, zraku a dychacich cest.
EE Kuulmis-, ndgemis- ja hingamisteede kaitse kohustuslik.
IT E necessario indossare protezione per I'udito, la vista e la respirazione.

PT | Enecessério usar protegdo auditiva, ocular e respiratéria.
ES | Protecciones auditiva, ocular y respiratoria son obligatorias.
UA | Heo6xiAHO HOCUTI 3aXVCT CryXy, 30pY Ta ANXaHHS.

FI | Kuulo-, n&ks- ja hengityssuojaus on kaytettava.

NO | Horsel, syn og dndedrettsvern ma brukes.

MK I Mopa aa ce Hocy 3alUTUTa Ha CyXOT, BUAOT U INLLIEHETO.

AL | Duhet t& mbani mbrojtje pér jimin, shikimin dhe frymémarrjen.
XS | Morate nositi zastitu za sluh, vid i disanje.
SE | Hérsel, syn-och andningsskydd maste béras.

DK | Here, syns- og &ndedreetsbeskyttelse skal bruges.
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EN | Dangerous voltage.
PL | Uwaga, niebezpieczeristwo porazenia pradem elektrycznym.
FR | Attention: présence de courant électrique.
NL | Attentie, elektrische stroom.
DE | Achtung, elektrische Spannung.
HU | Vigyazat, dramiités veszélye.
RO | Atentie, pericol de electrocutare.
SK | Pozor, nebezpegenstvo trazu elektrickym pradom.
sl | Ogrozajoce napetosti.
LV | Uzmanibuy, elektrosoka drauds.
LT | Atsargiai,elektros smigio pavojus.
HR | Opasna napetost.
CZ | Nebezpeéné napéti.
EE | Ettevaatust, elektrilodgi oht.
IT | Attenzione, rischio di scossa elettrica.
PT | Cuidado, risco de choque elétrico.
ES | Peligro: alto voltaje.
UA | OBepexHo, puank ypaeHHs eneKTpUYHIM CTPYMOM.
FI | Varoitus, sahkdiskun vaara.
NO | Fare for elektrisk stot.
MK | OnacHo Hanojysatse.
AL | Tension i rrezikshém.
Xs | Opasninapon.
SE | Farlig spanning.
DK | Farlig speending.
EN | Beforeuse, read the handbook carefully.
pL Przed gzyciem nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sie z instrukcjami
obstugi.
FR | Lireattentivement le présent manuel avant toute utilisation.
NL | Lees voor gebruik aandachtig de handleiding door.
DE | VorInbetriebnahme Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
HU Kérj'"_ ,a munka megkezdése el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt
akeézikonyvet.
RO | Cititi cu atentie instructiunile inainte de utilizare.
SK | Pred pouzitim sa dokladne obozndmte s ndvodom na obsluhu.
sI | Pred uporabo natanéno preberite prirocnik.
W Pirms Iig_toéanas rUpigi iepazistieties ar pievienoto lietoSanas
instrukeiju.
LT | Pries pradédami darbq atidziai perskaitykite & vadova.
HR | Prije podetka rada pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik.
Cz | Pred pouzitim si pedlivé predtéte prirucku.
EE | Ennekasutamist tutvuda hoolikalt kasutusjuhendiga.
IT | Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di iniziare il lavoro.
PT | Leiaatentamente este manual antes de comegar a trabalhar.
ES | Antesdeusar leael manual atentamente.
VA Byab nacka, yBa)kHO npoumnTaitTe Lito iHCTPYKLO Nepes no4YaTkom
po6oTu.
FI | Luetdma kéyttdohje huolellisesti ennen tysn aloittamista.
NO | Les handboken ngye for bruk.
MK | MpounTajTe ro NPUpPaYHUKOT BHUMATENHO Npez, ynoTpeba.
AL | Para se t& pérdomni, lexoni me kujdes manualin.
XS | Prenego sto poénete, pazljivo procitajte priruénik.
SE | L&s noggrant manualen fére anvandning.
DK | Lees vejledningen omhyggeligt, far du bruger den.

EN |
PL |
FR |
NL |
DE |
HU |
RO |
SK |
st |
w |
LT |
HR |
cz |
EE |
Im |
PT |
ES |
UA |
Fl |
NO |
MK |
AL |
xs |
SE |
DK |

Warning, hot surfaces.

Uwaga, grozi poparzeniem.

Risque de bralures.

Gevaar voor brandwonden.
Verbrennungsgefahr.

Magas hémérséklet okozta veszély.
Atentie, pericol de arsuri.

Pozor, nebezpecenstvo popélenia.
Opozorilo, vroce povrsine.

Uzmanibu, apdegumu risks.

Pavojus dél aukstos temperatros.
Opasnost zbog visoke temperature.
Nebezpeti popéleni.

Ettevaatust, poletusoht.

Pericolo causato dalle alte temperature.
Perigo causado por temperaturas elevadas.

Peligro: superficie caliente.

HeGeaneka, Cnpu4MHeHa BUCOKUMM TeMnepaTypamm.

Korkean lampétilan aiheuttama vaara.
Advarsel, varme overflater.
MpeaynpeayBatbe, XXeLKy NOBPLUMHU.
Kujdes, sipérfage té nxehta.
Upozorenje, vruée povrsine.

Varning, heta ytor.

Advarsel, varme overflader.

EN |
PL |
FR |
NL |
DE |
HU |
RO |
sK |
st |
w |
LT |
HR |
cz|
EE |
Im |
PT |
Es |
UA |
Fl |
NoO |
MK |
AL |
xs |
SE |
DK |

Danger - automatic startup.

Uwaga, niebezpieczeristwo automatycznego uruchomienia sie.
Risque de démarrage automatique.

Gevaar voor automatisch starten.

Gefahr durch automatischen Anlauf.

Vigyazat, az automatikus indulds veszélye.

Riscul de pornire automata.

Pozor, nebezpecenstvo automatického spustenia.
Opozorilo - samodejni zagon.

Uzmanibu, automatiskas palai$anas drauds.
Atsargiai, automatinio paleidimo pavojus.
Upozorenje: opasnost od automatskog pokretanja.
Pozor — nebezpe¢i automatického spusténi.
Ettevaatust, automaatse aktiveerimise oht.
Attenzione, pericolo di avvio automatico.
Cuidado, perigo de arranque automatico.

Peligro: control automético (circuito cerrado).
06epexHO, Hebeaneka aBTOMAaTUYHOTO 3aryckKy.
Varoitus, automaattisen kdynnistyksen vaara.
Fare - automatisk oppstart.

OnacHOCT - aBTOMATCKO BK/ly4yBatbe.

Rrezik - ndezje automatike.

Opasnost - automatsko pokretanje.

Fara - automatisk start.

Fare - automatisk opstart.
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EN | TECHNICAL DATA
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Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Reference code 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Number of cylinders 1 1 1 1 1 1
Number of stages 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorpower [Hp/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Power supply parameters 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Air tank [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Pressure switch range [bar] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off]
Air intake capacity [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Free air delivery [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Weight [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dimensions (LxWxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Workload (labor/rest %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Reference code 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Number of cylinders 2 2 2 2 2 2
Number of stages 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorpower [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 30/22 30/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Power supply parameters 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Air tank [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Pressure switch range [bar] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Air intake capacity [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Free air delivery [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Weight [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensions (LxWxH) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Workload (labor/rest %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Reference code 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Number of cylinders 2 2 2 1 1 2
Number of stages 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorpower [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Power supply parameters 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Air tank [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Pressure switch range [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Air intake capacity [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Free air delivery [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Weight [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Dimensions (LxWxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Workload (labor/rest %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Reference code 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Number of cylinders 2 2 2 2 3 2
Number of stages 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorpower [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Power supply parameters 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Air tank [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Pressure switch range [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Air intake capacity [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Free air delivery [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Weight [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimensions (LxWxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Workload (labor/rest %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Reference code 36874
Number of cylinders 2
Number of stages 1
Motorpower [Hp/kW] 3.0/22
Power supply parameters 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Air tank [L] 50
Pressure switch range [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Air intake capacity [L/min] 352
Free air delivery [L/min] 210
Weight [kg] 56
Dimensions (LxWxH) [mm] 971 x386x776
Workload (labor/rest %) 30/70




PL | DANE TECHNICZNE

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Numer katalogowy 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
llo$¢ ttokow 1 1 1 1 1 1
llo$¢ stopni sprezania 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moc silnika [KM/KW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parametry zasilania 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Pojemnosé zbiornika [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Zakres przet. ci$nieniowego [bar] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt]
Wydajnos¢ na wlocie [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Wydajnosé na wyjsciu [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Waga [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dt,, Szer., Wys. [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Obcigzenie
(praca/odpoczynek %)/1 h 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Numer katalogowy 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
llo$¢ ttokdw 2 2 2 2 2 2
llo$¢ stopni sprezania 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moc silnika [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametry zasilania 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Zakres przet. ci$nieniowego [bar] 6 [wh] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wh] - 8 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]-10 [wyt]
Wydajno$¢ na wlocie [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Wydajnos¢é na wyjsciu [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Waga [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dt,, Szer., Wys. [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Obcigzenie
(praca/odpoczynek %)/1 h 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Numer katalogowy 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
llo$¢ ttokow 2 2 2 1 1 2
llo$¢ stopni sprezania 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moc silnika [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 3.0/22
Parametry zasilania 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Zakres przet. ci$nieniowego [bar] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]-10 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 6 [wt] - 8 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt]
Wydajnos¢ na wlocie [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Wydajnosé na wyjsciu [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Waga [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Dt., Szer., Wys. [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Obcigzenie
(praca/odpoczynek %)/1 h 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Numer katalogowy 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
llo¢ ttokow 2 2 2 2 3 2
llo$¢ stopni sprezania 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moc silnika [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametry zasilania 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V/50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Zakres przet. ci$nieniowego [bar] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]-10 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt] 8 [wh]-10 [wyt] 8 [wh]- 10 [wyt]
Wydajnos¢ na wlocie [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Wydajnosé na wyjsciu [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Waga [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dt.,, Szer., Wys. [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Obcigzenie
(praca/odpoczynek %)/1 h 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Numer katalogowy 36874
llos¢ ttokdw 2
llo$¢ stopni sprezania 1
Moc silnika [KM/kW] 3.0/22
Parametry zasilania 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika [L] 50
Zakres przet. ciSnieniowego [bar] 8 [wh]-10 [wyt]
Wydajno$¢ na wlocie [L/min] 352
Wydajnosé na wyjsciu [L/min] 210
Waga [kg] 56
Dt Szer.,, Wys. [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Obcigzenie 30/70

(praca/odpoczynek %)/1 h
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Model

H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Artikelnummer 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Zylinder 1 1 1 1 1 1
Anzahl der Stufen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorleistung [PS/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/15 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Stromspannung 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Kesselinhalt [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Druckschaltereinstellung [bar] 6[ein.] - 8laus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8laus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8laus.] 6[ein.] - 8laus.]
Ansaugleistung [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Abgabeleistung [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Gewicht [Kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
MaRe (LxWxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770x330x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Einschaltdauer
(Kompressionszeit/Ruhezeit %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Artikelnummer 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Zylinder 2 2 2 2 2 2
Anzahl der Stufen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorleistung [PS/kW] 3.0/22 30/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Stromspannung 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Kesselinhalt [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Druckschaltereinstellung [bar] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 8[ein.] - 10[aus.] 8[ein.] - 10[aus.]
Ansaugleistung [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Abgabeleistung [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Gewicht [Kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
MaRe (LxWxH) [mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Einschaltdauer
(Kompressionszeit/Ruhezeit %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Artikelnummer 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Zylinder 2 2 2 1 1 2
Anzahl der Stufen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorleistung [PS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 20/15 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Stromspannung 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Kesselinhalt [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Druckschaltereinstellung [bar] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 6[ein.] - 8[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.]
Ansaugleistung [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Abgabeleistung [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Gewicht [Kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
MaRe (LxWxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1070 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Einschaltdauer
(Kompressionszeit/Ruhezeit %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Artikelnummer 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Zylinder 2 2 2 2 3 2
Anzahl der Stufen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorleistung [PS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Stromspannung 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Kesselinhalt [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Druckschaltereinstellung [bar] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8[ein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.] 8lein.] - 10[aus.]
Ansaugleistung [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Abgabeleistung [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Gewicht [Kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
MaRe (LxWxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Einschaltdauer
(Kompressionszeit/Ruhezeit %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Artikelnummer 36874
Zylinder 2
Anzahl der Stufen 1
Motorleistung [PS/kW] 3.0/22
Stromspannung 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Kesselinhalt [L] 50
Druckschaltereinstellung [bar] 8 [ein.]- 10 [aus.]
Ansaugleistung [L/min] 352
Abgabeleistung [L/min] 210
Gewicht [Kg] 56
MaRe (LxWxH) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Einschaltdauer 30/70

(Kompressionszeit/Ruhezeit %)
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Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Artikelnummer 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Aantal cilinders 1 1 1 1 1 1
Aantal trappen 1 1 1 1 1 1

Motorvermogen [pk / kW] 1.5/1.1 1.5/11 20/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/18
Voltage 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Inhoud drukvat (L) 6 24 24 50 50 50
Drukschakelaar instelling [bar] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk] 6 [Insc_hakeldruk]
8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk]
Aanzuigcapaciteit [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Effectieve capaciteit [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Gewicht [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
Afmetingen (LxBxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x330x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Belasting (arbeid/rust %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70

Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Artikelnummer 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Aantal cilinders 2 2 2 2 2 2
Aantal trappen 1 1 1 1 1 1

Motorvermogen [pk / kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Voltage 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Inhoud drukvat (L) 24 50 50 100 25 50

Drukschakelaar instelling [bar]

6 [Inschakeldruk]
8 [Maximale druk]

6 [Inschakeldruk]
8 [Maximale druk]

6 [Inschakeldruk]
8 [Maximale druk]

6 [Inschakeldruk]
8 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

Aanzuigcapaciteit [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Effectieve capaciteit [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Gewicht [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Afmetingen (LxBxH) [mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Belasting (arbeid/rust %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Artikelnummer 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Aantal cilinders 2 2 2 1 1 2
Aantal trappen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorvermogen [pk / kW] 30/22 3.0/22 30/22 20/1.5 20/15 30/22
Voltage 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Inhoud drukvat (L) 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Drukschakelaar instelling [bar] 8 [Inschakeldruk] 8 [Inschakeldruk] 8 [Inschakeldruk] 6 [Inschakeldruk] 6 [Inschakeldruk] 8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk] 10 [Maximale druk] 10 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 8 [Maximale druk] 10 [Maximale druk]
Aanzuigcapaciteit [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Effectieve capaciteit [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Gewicht [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Afmetingen (LxBxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Belasting (arbeid/rust %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Artikelnummer 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Aantal cilinders 2 2 2 2 3 2
Aantal trappen 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motorvermogen [pk / kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Voltage 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Inhoud drukvat (L) 50 25 50 100 100 100

Drukschakelaar instelling [bar]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

8 [Inschakeldruk]
10 [Maximale druk]

Aanzuigcapaciteit [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Effectieve capaciteit [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Gewicht [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Afmetingen (LxBxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Belasting (arbeid/rust %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Artikelnummer 36874
Aantal cilinders 2
Aantal trappen 1
Motorvermogen [pk / kW] 3.0/22
Voltage 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Inhoud drukvat (L) 50
. . 8 [Inschakeldruk]
Drukschakelaar instelling [bar] 10 [Maximale druk]
Aanzuigcapaciteit [L/min] 352
Effectieve capaciteit [L/min] 210
Gewicht [kg] 56
Afmetingen (LxBxH) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Belasting (arbeid/rust %) 30/70



AIRPRESS

©

FR | DONNEES TECHNIQUES

‘ compressoren

Modeéle H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Référence 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Cylindres 1 1 1 1 1 1

Etages 1 1 1 1 1 1

Puissance moteur [ch/kW] 1.5/1.1 1.5/1.1 2.0/15 20/15 25/1.8 25/1.8
Alimentation 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Capacité de la cuve [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Plage de fonctionnement du 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarragel] 6 [démarragel]
pressostat [bar] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét]
Débit d'air aspiré [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Débit d'air restitué [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Poids [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
Dimensions (L x | x h) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Charge de travail (% travail / repos) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70

Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Référence 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Cylindres 2 2 2 2 2 2

Etages 1 1 1 1 1 1

Puissance moteur [ch/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22
Alimentation 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Capacité de la cuve [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Plage de fonctionnement du 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage]
pressostat [bar] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét]
Débit d'air aspiré [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Débit d'air restitué [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Poids [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensions (L x | x h) [mm] 510x520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Charge de travail (% travail / repos) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60

Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Référence 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Cylindres 2 2 2 1 1 2

Etages 1 1 1 1 1 1

Puissance moteur [ch/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Alimentation 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacité de la cuve [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Plage de fonctionnement du 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 6 [démarrage] 6 [démarragel 8 [démarrage]
pressostat [bar] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 8 [arrét] 10 [arrét]
Débit d'air aspiré [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Débit d'air restitué [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Poids [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Dimensions (L x | x h) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Charge de travail (% travail / repos) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50

Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Référence 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Cylindres 2 2 2 2 3 2

Etages 1 1 1 1 1 1

Puissance moteur [ch/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Alimentation 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacité de la cuve [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Plage de fonctionnement du 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage] 8 [démarrage]
pressostat [bar] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét] 10 [arrét]
Débit d'air aspiré [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Débit dair restitué [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Poids [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimensions (L x | x h) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Charge de travail (% travail / repos) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50

Model HL 340-50
Référence 36874
Cylindres 2

Etages 1

Puissance moteur [ch/kW] 3.0/22
Alimentation 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacité de la cuve [L] 50
Plage de fonctionnement du 8 [démarragel]
pressostat [bar] 10 [arrét]
Débit d'air aspiré [L/min] 352
Débit d'air restitué [L/min] 210
Poids [kg] 56
Dimensions (L x | x h) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Charge de travail (% travail / repos) 30/70
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HU | MUSZAKI ADATOK

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Katalédgus szam 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Dugattyuk szédma 1 1 1 1 1 1
A stirités fokdnak mértéke 1 1 1 1 1 1
A motor telejsitménye [LE, kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
A betaplalas paraméterei 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Atartaly (irmértéke (L) 6 24 24 50 50 50

A nyomds szabdlyozé
miikodése (bar)

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

A kifavonyilason tavozo

Vol v 122 150 196 196 325 288
teljesitmény [L/min]
Szabad légszallitas [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Sly 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Hosszlsdg, szélesség, 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
maqassaqg (mm)
Terhelés (munka/pihenés %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Katalogus szam 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Dugattyuk szdma 2 2 2 2 2 2
A slirités fokdnak mértéke 1 1 1 1 1 1
A motor telejsitménye [LE, kW] 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
A betaplélas paraméterei 230V /50 Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
A tartaly Grmértéke (L) 24 50 50 100 25 50

A nyomds szabdlyoz6
miikddése (bar)

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
10 [Maximélis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximaélis nyomas]

A kifavonyilason tavozo

uvonyr’ v 392 392 419 392 328 328
teljesitmény [ /min]
Szabad |égszallitas [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Sdly 37 435 435 57 50 50
Hosszlsdg, szélesség, 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
magassdg (mm)
Terhelés (munka/pihenés %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Katalogus szam 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Dugattyik széma 2 2 2 1 1 2
A slrités fokanak mértéke 1 1 1 1 1 1
A motor telejsitménye [LE, kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/15 20/15 3.0/22
A betéplalas paraméterei 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph | 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
A tartaly (irmértéke (L) 90 90 90 24 50 2x11

A nyomas szabalyozé
miikdése (bar)

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximalis nyomas]

6 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
8 [Maximdlis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

A kifavonyilason tavozo

avonyil v 328 340 419 260 260 410
teljesitmény [l /min]
Szabad légszallitas [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Sdly 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Hosszlisdg, szélesség, 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
magassdg (mm)
Terhelés (munka/pihenés %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Katalégus szam 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Dugattyuk szama 2 2 2 2 3 2
A s(rités fokanak mértéke 1 1 1 1 1 1
A motor telejsitménye [LE, kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
A betaplalas paraméterei 230V/50 Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50 Hz/3Ph 400V /50 Hz/3 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50 Hz/1Ph
Atartaly Grmértéke (L) 50 25 50 100 100 100

A nyomas szabdlyoz6
miikodése (bar)

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
10 [Maximdlis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsolasi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

A kiflvonyilason tavozo

o . 410 410 350 350 400 410
teljesitmény [L/min]
Szabad |égszallitas [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Suly 65 48 65 70 80 77
Hosszlisdg, szélesség, 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
magassag (mm)
Terhelés (munka/pihenés %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
_ Katalégus szém 36874
Dugattydk széma 2
A siirités fokdnak mértéke 1
A motor telejsitménye [LE, kW] 3.0/22
A betdplalas paraméterei 230V/50Hz/1Ph
A tartaly Grmértéke (L) 50

A nyomas szabalyozd
mUkodése (bar)

8 [Bekapcsoldsi nyomas]
10 [Maximalis nyomas]

A kif}]vc’;nyi!éson té\(ozé 352
Szabad légszallitas [L/min] 210
Suly 56
HosszUsdg, szélesség, 971 x 386 X 776
magassag (mm)
Terhelés (munka/pihenés %) 30/70
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

RO | DATE TEHNICE

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Numér catalog 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Numér pistoane 1 1 1 1 1 1
Numér trepte de compresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Putere motor [CP / kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parametri alimentare 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Capacitate rezervor [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Intervalul de functionare al 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire]
presostatului [bar] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire]
Capacitatea de debit la intrare [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Debit de aer liber [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Greutate [kq] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Lungime, latime, inaltime [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Sarcina (munca/odihna %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Numér catalog 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Numér pistoane 2 2 2 2 2 2
Numaér trepte de compresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Putere motor [CP / kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri alimentare 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Capacitate rezervor [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Intervalul de functionare al 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire]
presostatului [bar] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire]
Capacitatea de debit laintrare [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Debit de aer liber [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Greutate [kq] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Lungime, latime, inaltime [mm] 510x520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Sarcind (munca/odihna %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Numér catalog 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Numér pistoane 2 2 2 1 1 2
Numér trepte de compresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Putere motor [CP / kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parametri alimentare 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacitate rezervor [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Intervalul de functionare al 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 6 [pornire] 8 [pornire]
presostatului [bar] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 8 [oprire] 10 [oprire]
Capacitatea de debit la intrare [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Debit de aer liber [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Greutate [kq] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Lungime, l&time, inltime [mm)] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Sarcina (muncé/odihna %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Numér catalog 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Numar pistoane 2 2 2 2 3 2
Numér trepte de compresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Putere motor [CP / kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri alimentare 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacitate rezervor [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Intervalul de functionare al 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire] 8 [pornire]
presostatului [bar] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire] 10 [oprire]
Capacitatea de debit la intrare [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Debit de aer liber [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Greutate [kq] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Lungime, latime, inaltime [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Sarcind (muncé/odihna %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Numar catalog 36874
Numér pistoane 2
Numar trepte de compresie 1
Putere motor [CP / kW] 3.0/22
Parametri alimentare 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Capacitate rezervor [L] 50
Intervalul de functionare al 8 [pornire]
presostatului [bar] 10 [oprire]
Capacitatea de debit la intrare [L/min] 352
Debit de aer liber [L/min] 210
Greutate [kg] 56
Lungime, l&time, inéltime [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Sarcind (muncé/odihna %) 30/70
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SK | TECHNICKE UDAJE

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Katalégové ¢islo 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Pocet valcov 1 1 1 1 1 1

Pocet stupfiov kompresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Prikon motora [KM/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/1.1 20/15 20/15 25/18 25/1.8
Parametre napdjania 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Objem zésobnika [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Pracovny rozsah tlakového 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie]
spinaca [bar] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie]
Saci vykon [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Volny privod vzduchu [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Hmotnost [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dizka, $irka, vyska [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770x330x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
(précf/fggig:iok %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Katalégové ¢islo 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Pocet valcov 2 2 2 2 2 2
Pocet stupriov kompresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Prikon motora [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametre napéjania 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Objem zédsobnika [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Pracovny rozsah tlakového 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie]
spinaca [bar] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie]
Saci vykon [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Volny privod vzduchu [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Hmotnost [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dizka, $irka, vyska [mm] 510x 520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
(précff;jszgﬁok % 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Kataldgové ¢islo 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Pocet valcov 2 2 2 1 1 2
Pocet stupriov kompresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Prikon motora [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parametre napéjania 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Objem zésobnika [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Pracovny rozsah tlakového 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 6 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie]
spinaca [bar] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 8 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie]
Saci vykon [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Volny privod vzduchu [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Hmotnost [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Dizka, $irka, vyska [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
(o caz/aggéirc‘:ﬁ ok %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Katalégové cislo 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Pocet valcov 2 2 2 2 3 2
Pocet stupnov kompresie 1 1 1 1 1 1
Prikon motora [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametre napdjania 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Objem zdsobnika [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Pracovny rozsah tlakového 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie] 8 [zapnutie]
spinaca [bar] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie] 10 [vypnutie]
Saci vykon [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Volny privod vzduchu [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Hmotnost [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dizka, $irka, vyska [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
(oréc ﬁ:g;ig:ﬁ ok %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Katalégové Cislo 36874
Pocet valcov 2
Pocet stupriov kompresie 1
Prikon motora [KM/kW] 3.0/22
Parametre napéjania 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Objem zdsobnika [L] 50

Pracovny rozsah tlakového
spinaca [bar]

8 [zapnutie]
10 [vypnutie]

Saci vykon [L/min] 352
Volny privod vzduchu [L/min] 210
Hmotnost [kg] 56
Dizka, $irka, vyska [mm] 971x386 X 776
ZataZenie 30/70

(préca/odpocinok %)
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

SI | TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referenc¢na koda 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Stevilo valjev 1 1 1 1 1 1
Stevilo stopenj 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mo¢ motorja [KM/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parametri napajanja 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Rezervoar za zrak [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
o . . 6 [vklopljeno] 6 [vklopljeno] 6 [vklopljeno) 6 [vklopljeno 6 [vklopljeno] 6 [vklopljeno
Obmotie tlacnega stikala [bar] 8 [izklo[[’)I]jeno] 8 [izklo[[)JIJjeno] 8 [izklo';)I]jeno]] 8 [[izhoZIJjeno]] 8 [[izklo';[))l]jeno]] 8 [[izkIOF:JIJjenc)]]
Zmogljivost dovoda zraka [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Dovod zraka [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Teza [kd] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Delovna obremenitev
(delo/pocitek %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referencna koda 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Stevilo valjev 2 2 2 2 2 2
Stevilo stopen;j 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mo¢ motorja [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Rezervoar za zrak [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50

Obmogje tlatnega stikala [bar]

6 [vklopljeno]
8 [izklopljeno]

6 [vklopljeno]
8 [izklopljeno]

6 [vklopljeno]
8 [izklopljeno]

6 [vklopljeno]
8 [izklopljeno]

8 [vklopljeno]
10 [izklopljeno]

8 [vklopljeno]
10 [izklopljeno]

Zmogljivost dovoda zraka [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Dovod zraka [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Teza [kq] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 510x520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Delovna obremenitev
(delo/pocitek %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referenéna koda 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Stevilo valjev 2 2 2 1 1 2
Stevilo stopenj 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mo¢ motorja [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Rezervoar za zrak [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
.. . . 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 6 [vklopljeno] 6 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno]
Obmogje tlacnega stikala [bar] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 8 [izklopljeno] 8 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno]
Zmogljivost dovoda zraka [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Dovod zraka [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Teza [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Delovna obremenitev
(delo/pocitek %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referenéna koda 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Stevilo valjev 2 2 2 2 3 2
Stevilo stopenj 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mo¢ motorja [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Rezervoar za zrak [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
. . . 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno] 8 [vklopljeno]
Obmogje tlacnega stikala [bar] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno] 10 [izklopljeno]
Zmogljivost dovoda zraka [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Dovod zraka [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Teza [kq] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimenzie (DxSxV) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Delovna obremenitev
(delo/pogitek %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Referencna koda 36874
Stevilo valjev 2
Stevilo stopenj 1
Mo¢ motorja [KM/kW] 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Rezervoar za zrak [L] 50
. . . 8 [vklopljeno]
Obmogcje tlatnega stikala [bar] 10 [izklopljeno]
Zmogljivost dovoda zraka [L/min] 352
Dovod zraka [L/min] 210
Teza [kqg] 56
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 971x386x776
Delovna obremenitev 30/70

(delo/pocitek %)
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LV | TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

Modelis

H 185-6

HL 150-24

HL 310-25

HL 275-50

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

HL 325-50

HL 360-50

Kataloga numurs

36546

36744-E

36839-1

36856

36832

36852

Virzulu skaits

1

1

1

1

1

1

Kompresijas posmu skaits

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dzin&ja jauda [KM/kW]

1.5/1.1

1.5/11

20/15

20/15

25/18

25/18

Baro$anas parametri
Tvertnes tilpums [L]
Spiediena slédza darbibas

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

6

24

24

50

50

50

diapazons [bar]

6 [iedarbinasana]
8 [izslégsana]

6 [iedarbinasana]
8 [izsleégsana]

6 [iedarbinasanal
8 [izslégsana]

6 [iedarbinasana]
8 [izsleégsana]

6 [iedarbinasanal
8 [izslégsana]

6 [iedarbinasanal
8 [izsleégsana]

leplides efektivitate [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Briva gaisa padeve [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Svars [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Garums, platums, augstums [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Slodze (darbs/atpiita %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modelis HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Kataloga numurs 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Virzulu skaits 2 2 2 2 2 2
Kompresijas posmu skaits 1 1 1 1 1 1
Dzinéja jauda [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Baro$anas parametri 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Tvertnes tilpums [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50

Spiediena slédza darbibas

diapazons [bar]

6 [iedarbinasana]
8 [izslegsana]

6 [iedarbinasana]
8 [izslegsana]

6 [iedarbinasana)
8 [izslégsana]

6 [iedarbinasana)
8 [izslegsana]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslég$ana]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslégsana]

leplides efektivitate [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Briva gaisa padeve [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Svars [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Garums, platums, augstums [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Slodze (darbs/atpiita %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modelis LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Kataloga numurs 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Virzulu skaits 2 2 2 1 1 2
Kompresijas posmu skaits 1 1 1 1 1 1
Dzingja jauda [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 3.0/22
Barosanas parametri 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Tvertnes tilpums [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Spiediena slédza darbibas 8 [iedarbinasana] 8 [iedarbinasana] 8 [iedarbinasana] 6 [iedarbinasana] 6 [iedarbinasanal 8 [iedarbinasanal
diapazons [bar] 10 [izslég$ana] 10 [izslégsana] 10 [izslégsana] 8 [izslégsana] 8 [izslegsana] 10 [izslegsana)
leplades efektivitate [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Briva gaisa padeve [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Svars [kq] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Garums, platums, augstums [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Slodze (darbs/atpita %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modelis LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Kataloga numurs 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Virzulu skaits 2 2 2 2 3 2
Kompresijas posmu skaits 1 1 1 1 1 1
Dzinéja jauda [KM/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Barosanas parametri 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Tvertnes tilpums [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100

Spiediena slédza darbibas

diapazons [bar]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslég$ana

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslégsana]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslég$ana]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslégsana]

8 [iedarbinasana)
10 [izsleégsana]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslég$ana

Spiediena slédza darbibas

diapazons [bar]

8 [iedarbinasana]
10 [izslégsana]

leplades efektivitate [L/min] 352
Briva gaisa padeve [L/min] 210
Svars [kg] 56
Garums, platums, augstums [mm] 971x 386 x 776
Slodze (darbs/atpiita %) 30/70

leplides efektivitate [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Briva gaisa padeve [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Svars [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Garums, platums, augstums [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Slodze (darbs/atpita %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modelis HL 340-50
Kataloga numurs 36874
Virzulu skaits 2
Kompresijas posmu skaits 1
Dzinéja jauda [KM/kW] 3.0/22
Baro$anas parametri 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Tvertnes tilpums [L] 50
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

LT | TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Modelis H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Kataloginis numeris 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Stamokliy skaicius 1 1 1 1 1 1

Kompresijos laipsniy skai¢ius 1 1 1 1 1 1
Variklio galia [AJ/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Galios parametrai 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Bako talpa [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Slegio jungiklio veikimo 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas]
diapazonas [baras] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas]
Nasumas [I/min.] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Laisvo oro tiekimas [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Svoris [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
llgis, plotis, aukstis [mml] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Apkrova (darbas/poilsis %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70

Modelis HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Kataloginis numeris 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Stimokliy skaiCius 2 2 2 2 2 2

Kompresijos laipsniy skaiius 1 1 1 1 1 1
Variklio galia [AJ/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Galios parametrai 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Bako talpa [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Slegio jungiklio veikimo 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas]
diapazonas [baras] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [igjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 10 [i§jungimas] 10 [i§jungimas]
Nasumas [I/min.] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Laisvo oro tiekimas [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Svoris [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
llgis, plotis, aukstis [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Apkrova (darbas/poilsis %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60

Modelis LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Kataloginis numeris 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Stimokliy skaicius 2 2 2 1 1 2

Kompresijos laipsniy skaiius 1 1 1 1 1 1
Variklio galia [AJ/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 20/1.5 20/15 3.0/22
Galios parametrai 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Bako talpa [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Slégio jungiklio veikimo 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 6[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas]
diapazonas [baras] 10 [isjungimas] 10 [isjungimas] 10 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 8 [isjungimas] 10 [isjungimas]
Nasumas [I/min.] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Laisvo oro tiekimas [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Svoris [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
llgis, plotis, aukstis [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1070 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Apkrova (darbas/poilsis %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50

Modelis LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Kataloginis numeris 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Stimokliy skaicius 2 2 2 2 3 2

Kompresijos laipsniy skai¢ius 1 1 1 1 1 1
Variklio galia [AJ/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Galios parametrai 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Bako talpa [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Slégio jungiklio veikimo 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas] 8[paleidimas]
diapazonas [baras] 10 [i§jungimas] 10 [iSjungimas] 10 [i§jungimas] 10 [i§jungimas] 10 [isjungimas] 10 [i8jungimas]
Nasumas [I/min.] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Laisvo oro tiekimas [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Svoris [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
llgis, plotis, aukstis [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Apkrova (darbas/poilsis %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50

Modelis HL 340-50
Kataloginis numeris 36874
Stamokliy skaicius 2

Kompresijos laipsniy skaiius 1
Variklio galia [AJ/kW] 3.0/22
Galios parametrai 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Bako talpa [L] 50

Slégio jungiklio veikimo
diapazonas [baras]

8 [paleidimas]
10 [i§jungimas]

Nasumas [I/min.] 352
Laisvo oro tiekimas [L/min] 210
Svoris [kg] 56
ligis, plotis, aukstis [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Apkrova (darbas/poilsis %) 30/70
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HR | TEHNICKI PODACI

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referentni kod 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Broj cilindara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Broj stupnjeva 1 1 1 1 1 1
Snaga motora [KS/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parametri napajanja 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Spremnik zraka [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
. 6 [ukljuceno] 6 [ukljuceno] 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno
Raspon tlacne sklopke [bar] 8 [iskIJju(:eno] 8 [isklljuéeno] 8 [iskIJju(:eno]] 8 [[isklljuéeno]] 8 [[iskIJju(:eno]] 8 [[iskIJjuéeno]]
Kapacitet usisa zraka [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Dovod zraka [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Tezina [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
Dimenzije (Dx$xV) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Radno opterecenje 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
(rad/odmor %)
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referentni kod 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Broj cilindara 2 2 2 2 2 2
Broj stupnjeva 1 1 1 1 1 1
Snaga motora [KS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Spremnik zraka [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
. 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno 6 [ukljuceno 8 [ukljuceno 8 [ukljuceno
Raspon tlacne sklopke [bar] 8 [[iskIJjuéeno]] 8 [[iskljjuéeno]] 8 [[isklljuéenol] 8 [[iskIJjuéeno]] 10[[iskJIqu:enl] 10[[iskJIjuéen(]J]
Kapacitet usisa zraka [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Dovod zraka [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Tezina [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Radno opterecenje 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
(rad/odmor %)
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referentni kod 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Broj cilindara 2 2 2 1 1 2
Broj stupnjeva 1 1 1 1 1 1
Snaga motora [KS/kW] 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/2.2
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Spremnik zraka [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11

Raspon tlacne sklopke [bar]

8 [ukljuceno]
10 [isklju¢eno]

8 [ukljuceno]
10 [isklju¢eno]

8 [ukljuceno]
10 [isklju¢eno]

6 [ukljuceno]
8 [isklju¢eno]

6 [ukljuceno]
8 [iskljuceno]

8 [ukljuceno]
10 [isklju¢eno]

Kapacitet usisa zraka [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Dovod zraka [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Tezina [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Dimenzije (DxS$xV) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 10170 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Radno opterecenje
(rad/odmor %)J 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referentni kod 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Broj cilindara 2 2 2 2 3 2
Broj stupnjeva 1 1 1 1 1 1
Snaga motora [KS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Spremnik zraka [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
. 8 [ukljuceno] 8 [ukljuceno] 8 [ukljuceno] 8 [ukljuceno] 8 [ukljuceno] 8 [ukljuceno]
Raspon tlacne sklopke [bar] 10 [isklju¢eno] 10 [isklju¢eno] 10 [isklju¢eno] 10 [iskljuéeno] 10 [isklju¢eno] 10 [isklju¢eno]
Kapacitet usisa zraka [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Dovod zraka [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Tezina [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Radno opterecenje 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
(rad/odmor %)
Model HL 340-50
Referentni kod 36874
Broj cilindara 2
Broj stupnjeva 1
Snaga motora [KS/kW] 3.0/22
Parametri napajanja 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Spremnik zraka [L] 50

Raspon tla¢ne sklopke [bar]

8 [ukljuceno]
10 [isklju¢eno]

Kapacitet usisa zraka [L/min] 352
Dovod zraka [L/min] 210
Tezina [kg] 56
Dimenzije (DxSxV) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Radno opterecenje 30/70

(rad/odmor %)
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

CZ | TECHNICKA DATA

Typ H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referenéni kéd 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Pocet valct 1 1 1 1 1 1
Pocet stupiitl 1 1 1 1 1 1
Vykon motoru [Hp/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/1.1 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Napdjeci napéti 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Vzdusnik [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Rozsah tlakového spinace [bar] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off]
Saci vykon [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Volny pfivod vzduchu [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Hmotnost [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Rozméry (d x § x v) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Pracovni cyklus 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Typ HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referencni kéd 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Pocet vélcl 2 2 2 2 2 2
Pocet stupnd 1 1 1 1 1 1
Vykon motoru [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Napéjeci napéti 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Vzdusgnik [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Rozsah tlakového spinace [bar] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Saci vykon [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Volny pfivod vzduchu [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Hmotnost [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Rozméry (d x § x v) [mm] 510x 520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Pracovni cyklus 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Typ LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referenéni kéd 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Pocet vélcl 2 2 2 1 1 2
Pocet stupid 1 1 1 1 1 1
Vykon motoru [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Napdjeci napéti 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Vzdusnik [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Rozsah tlakového spinace [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 6 [on] - 8 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Saci vykon [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Volny pfivod vzduchu [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Hmotnost [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Rozmeéry (d x § x v) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Pracovni cyklus 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Typ LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referencni kdéd 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Pocet vélcl 2 2 2 2 3 2
Pocet stupid 1 1 1 1 1 1
Vykon motoru [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Napéjeci napéti 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Vzdusnik [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Rozsah tlakového spinace [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Saci vykon [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Volny pfivod vzduchu [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Hmotnost [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Rozmeéry (d x § x v) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Pracovni cyklus 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Typ HL 340-50
Referenéni kéd 36874
Pocet vélci 2
Pocet stupiud 1
Vykon motoru [Hp/kW] 3.0/22
Napéjeci napéti 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Vzdugnik [L] 50
Rozsah tlakového spinace [bar] 8 [on] - 10 [off]
Saci vykon [L/min] 352
Volny pfivod vzduchu [L/min] 210
Hmotnost [kg] 56
Rozméry (d x § x v) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Pracovni cyklus 30/70
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EE | DONNEES TECHNIQUES

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Mudel H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Katalooginumber 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Kolbide arv 1 1 1 1 1 1
Kompressioonietappide arv 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mootori véimsus [hj/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Toiteallika parameetrid 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Mahuti mahutavus [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50

Ra&huldliti todpiirkond [bar]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaliilitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaltlitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaliilitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaltlitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaliilitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaltlitamine]

Imemisjéudlus [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Vaba Shuvarustus [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Kaal [kg) 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Pikkus, laius, kdrgus [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Koormus (t66/puhkus %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Mudel HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Katalooginumber 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Kolbide arv 2 2 2 2 2 2
Kompressioonietappide arv 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mootori v&imsus [hj/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Toiteallika parameetrid 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Mahuti mahutavus [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50

Rohuliiliti téopiirkond [bar]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [valjallitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [valjalulitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [valjaltlitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [valjalllitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjalilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [véljalilitamine]

Imemisjbudlus [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Vaba &huvarustus [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Kaal [kg) 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Pikkus, laius, kérgus [mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Koormus (t66/puhkus %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Mudel LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Katalooginumber 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Kolbide arv 2 2 2 1 1 2
Kompressioonietappide arv 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mootori véimsus [hj/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 3.0/2.2
Toiteallika parameetrid 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Mahuti mahutavus [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11

Réhuliiliti téopiirkond [bar]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [véljalilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaltlitamine]

6 [kaivitamine]
8 [véljaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

Imemisjéudlus [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Vaba huvarustus [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Kaal [kqg) 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Pikkus, laius, kdrgus [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1070 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Koormus (t66/puhkus %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Mudel LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Katalooginumber 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Kolbide arv 2 2 2 2 3 2
Kompressioonietappide arv 1 1 1 1 1 1
Mootori véimsus [hj/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/2.2
Toiteallika parameetrid 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Mahuti mahutavus [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100

Ra&huldliti todpiirkond [bar]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [véljaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [véljaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [valjaliilitamine]

R&huliiliti toéopiirkond [bar]

8 [kaivitamine]
10 [véljalilitamine]

Imemisjéudlus [L/min] 352
Vaba Ghuvarustus [L/min] 210
Kaal [kg) 56
Pikkus, laius, kérgus [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Koormus (t66/puhkus %) 30/70

Imemisjéudlus [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Vaba 8huvarustus [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Kaal [kg) 65 48 65 70 80 77
Pikkus, laius, kérgus [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Koormus (t66/puhkus %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Mudel HL 340-50
Katalooginumber 36874
Kolbide arv 2
Kompressioonietappide arv 1
Mootori vdimsus [hj/kW] 3.0/22
Toiteallika parameetrid 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Mahuti mahutavus [L] 50
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

IT | DATI TECNICI
Modello H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Codice di riferimento 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Numero di cilindri 1 1 1 1 1 1
Numero di stadi 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potenza motore [Hp/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/18
Parametri di alimentazione 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Serbatoio aria [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Campo di regolazione della 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso]
pressione [bar] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento]
Portata aria aspirata [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Portata aria libera [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Peso [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
Dimensioni (LxPxA) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Carico di lavoro (% lavoro/riposo) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modello HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Codice di riferimento 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Numero di cilindri 2 2 2 2 2 2
Numero di stadi 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potenza motore [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22
Parametri di alimentazione 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Serbatoio aria [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Campo di regolazione della 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso]
pressione [bar] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento]
Portata aria aspirata [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Portata aria libera [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Peso [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensioni (LxPxA) [mm] 510x520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Carico di lavoro (% lavoro/riposo) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modello LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Codice di riferimento 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Numero di cilindri 2 2 2 1 1 2
Numero di stadi 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potenza motore [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parametri di alimentazione 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Serbatoio aria [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Campo di regolazione della 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 6 [acceso] 8 [acceso]
pressione [bar] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 8 [spento] 8 [spento] 10 [spento]
Portata aria aspirata [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Portata aria libera [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Peso [kq] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Dimensioni (LxPxA) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Carico di lavoro (% lavoro/riposo) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modello LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Codice di riferimento 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Numero di cilindri 2 2 2 2 3 2
Numero di stadi 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potenza motore [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametri di alimentazione 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Serbatoio aria [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Campo di regolazione della 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso] 8 [acceso]
pressione [bar] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento] 10 [spento]
Portata aria aspirata [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Portata aria libera [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Peso [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimensioni (LxPxA) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Carico di lavoro (% lavoro/riposo) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modello HL 340-50
Codice di riferimento 36874
Numero di cilindri 2
Numero di stadi 1
Potenza motore [Hp/kW] 3.0/22
Parametri di alimentazione 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Serbatoio aria [L] 50
Campo di regolazione della 8 [acceso]
pressione [bar] 10 [spento]
Portata aria aspirata [L/min] 352
Portata aria libera [L/min] 210
Peso [kg] 56
Dimensioni (LxPxA) [mm] 971x386x776
Carico di lavoro (% lavoro/riposo) 30/70
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PT | DADOS TECNICOS

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Modelo H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Cddigo de referéncia 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Numero de cilindros 1 1 1 1 1 1
NUmero de estagios 1 1 1 1 1 1
Poténcia do motor [HP/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parédmetros de alimentacéo 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Depésito de ar [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
= 6 [ligado] 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 6 [ligado
Gama de presséio [bar] 8 [d[eglinad]o] 8 [d[esgligac}o] 8 [d[eglinadlol 8 [d[esgligadlo] 8 [d[esglinad]o] 8 [dLsinnac}o]
Capacidade de entrada de ar [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Distribuig&o de ar livre [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Peso [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dimensdes (CxLxA) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Carga de trabalho
(% trabalho/descanso) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modelo HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Cddigo de referéncia 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Numero de cilindros 2 2 2 2 2 2
Numero de estagios 1 1 1 1 1 1
Poténcia do motor [HP/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22
Parametros de alimentacédo 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Depdsito de ar [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
= 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 6 [ligado 8 [ligado 8 [ligado
Gama de presso [bar] 8 [dEes?Iinaz}o] 8 [dLs%igad]o] 8 [dEesinnajo] 8 [dLsinnad]o] 10 [zgeiligallo] 10 [(Eegsjlinaljo]
Capacidade de entrada de ar [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Distribuig¢&o de ar livre [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Peso [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensdes (CxLxA) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Carga de trabalho
(% trabalho/descanso) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modelo LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Cddigo de referéncia 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Numero de cilindros 2 2 2 1 1 2
Numero de estagios 1 1 1 1 1 1
Poténcia do motor [HP/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parametros de alimentacéo 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Depésito de ar [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
- 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 6 [ligado] 6 [ligado] 8 [ligado]
Gama de presséo [bar] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 8 [desligado] 8 [desligado] 10 [desligado]
Capacidade de entrada de ar [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Distribuig¢&o de ar livre [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Peso [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Dimensdes (CxLxA) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Carga de trabalho
(% trabalho/descanso) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modelo LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Cédigo de referéncia 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Namero de cilindros 2 2 2 2 3 2
Numero de estdgios 1 1 1 1 1 1
Poténcia do motor [HP/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parametros de alimentacdo 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Depésito de ar [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
- 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado] 8 [ligado]
Gama de presséo [bar] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado] 10 [desligado]
Capacidade de entrada de ar [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Distribui¢&o de ar livre [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Peso [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimens&es (CxLxA) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Carga de trabalho
(% trabalho/descanso) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modelo HL 340-50
Cédigo de referéncia 36874
Numero de cilindros 2
Numero de estagios 1
Poténcia do motor [HP/kW] 3.0/22
Parémetros de alimentacéo 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Depdsito de ar [L] 50
- 8 [ligado]
Gama de press&o [bar] 10 [desligado]
Capacidade de entrada de ar [L/min] 352
Distribuig&o de ar livre [L/min] 210
Peso [kg] 56
Dimensdes (CxLxA) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Carga de trabalho 30/70

(% trabalho/descanso)
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

ES | DATOS TECNICOS

Modelo H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Cddigo de referencia 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Numero de cilindros 1 1 1 1 1 1
Numero de etapas 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potencia del motor [CV/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Parametros de alimentacion 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Calderin [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Rango del presostato [bar] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido]
8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado]
Capacidad de entrada de aire [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Suministro de aire libre [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Peso [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 35,5 36,5
Dimensiones (L x A x ALT) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Carga de trabajo
(% de trabajo/descanso) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modelo HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Cddigo de referencia 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Numero de cilindros 2 2 2 2 2 2
Numero de etapas 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potencia del motor [CV/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22
Pardmetros de alimentacién 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Calderin [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Rango del presostato [bar] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido]
8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado]
Capacidad de entrada de aire [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Suministro de aire libre [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Peso [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensiones (L x A x ALT) [mm] 510x 520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Carga de trabajo
(% de trabajo/descanso) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modelo LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Cddigo de referencia 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Numero de cilindros 2 2 2 1 1 2
Numero de etapas 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potencia del motor [CV/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 3.0/22
Parametros de alimentacion 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Calderin [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Rango del presostato [bar] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 6 [encendido] 8 [encendido]
10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 8 [apagado] 10 [apagado]
Capacidad de entrada de aire [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Suministro de aire libre [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Peso [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Dimensiones (L x A x ALT) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Carga de trabajo
(% de trabajo/descanso) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modelo LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Cddigo de referencia 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Namero de cilindros 2 2 2 2 3 2
Numero de etapas 1 1 1 1 1 1
Potencia del motor [CV/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Pardmetros de alimentacion 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Calderin [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Rango del presostato [bar] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido] 8 [encendido]
10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado] 10 [apagado]
Capacidad de entrada de aire [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Suministro de aire libre [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Peso [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimensiones (L x A x ALT) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Carga de trabajo
(% de trabajo/descanso) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modelo HL 340-50
Cédigo de referencia 36874
Numero de cilindros 2
Numero de etapas 1
Potencia del motor [CV/kW] 3.0/22
Pardmetros de alimentacién 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Calderin [L] 50

Rango del presostato [bar]

8 [encendido]
10 [apagado]

Capacidad de entrada de aire [L/min] 352
Suministro de aire libre [L/min] 210
Peso [kg] 56
Dimensiones (L x A x ALT) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Carga de trabajo 30/70

(% de trabajo/descanso)
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UA | TEXHIYHI SAHI

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Mogenb H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Homep 3rigHo kaTanory 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
KinbKicTb nopLuHiB 1 1 1 1 1 1
KinbKiCTb CTYNeHiB CTUCHEHHSA 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoTyxHicTb AuryHa [Ke/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/18

MapameTpu fkepena
SKUBMNEHHS!

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

06’eM NoBIiTpPsiHOro pecuBepa

] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Po60ouuin fianasoH pene TUCKY 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck]
[6ap] 8 [BUMKHeHHs1] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs]
MpoayKTUBHICTL Ha BXOAi [11/x8] 122 150 196 196 325 288
MpoAyKTUBHICTb Ha BUxogi [1/xB] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Bara [kr] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Hosxuka, ”ﬁ:‘m"”a' Bnecora 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
HapaHTaxeHHa
(MpaLy S e 1 ron 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Mogpenb HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Howmep 3rigHo kaTanory 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
KinbKicTb NOpLUHIB 2 2 2 2 2 2
KinbKicTb CTyneHiB CTUCHEHHS 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoTyxHicTb AuryHa [Ke/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22

MapameTpu Axepena

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V /50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

XKUBIEHHS
06'em noalTp?rrl-lloro pecuBepa 2 50 50 100 25 50
Po6ounit AianasoH pene TUCKY 6 [sanyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [sanyck] 8 [sanyck] 8 [sanyck]
[6ap] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs) 10 [BUMKHeHHs]
IMpoAyKTVBHICTb Ha BXOA [1/xB] 392 392 419 392 328 328
MNpoayKTuBHICTb Ha BUXOgi [1/xB] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Bara [kr] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
[0BXWHa, WnpuHa, BucoTa [Mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
HaBaHTaxeHHs
(NpaLs/BIANoUMHOK %)/1 roa 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Mopenb LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Homep 3rigHo kaTanory 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
KinbKicTb NopLUHIB 2 2 2 1 1 2
KinbKiCTb CTYNEHiB CTUCHEHHA 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoTyKHiCTb ABUryHa [Kc/KW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 20/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22

MapameTpu fxepena
SKMBJIEHHS

230V/50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

220240V /50Hz/1Ph

220240V /50Hz/1Ph

230V/50Hz/1Ph

06'em noslTpﬂ:]oro pecusepa 90 90 %0 24 50 2% 11
Po6ounit gianasoH pene TUCKY 8 [3anyck] 8 [sanyck] 8 [3anyck] 6 [3anyck] 6 [3amyck] 8 [sanyck]
[6ap] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 8 [BUMKHeHHs1] 8 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs]
MpoayKTUBHICTb Ha BXOAi [1/xB] 328 340 419 260 260 410
IMPOAYKTMBHICTb Ha BUXOA [1/xB] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Bara [kr] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
[loBXWHa, LuMpUHa, BUcoTa [MM] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
HapaHTaxeHHs
(MpaL e e 1 rom 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Mopenb LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Howmep 3rigHo kaTanory 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
KinbKicTb NOpLUHIB 2 2 2 2 3 2
KinbKiCTb CTYMEHIB CTUCHEHHS 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoTyKHicTb ABUryHa [Kc/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
napaﬁgﬁ’;ﬂ:‘:p“a 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50 Hz/3Ph 400V /50 Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
06’em I'IOBITpF[InH]OI'O pecusepa 50 25 50 100 100 100
Po6ounit gianasoH pene TUCKy 8 [sanyck] 8 [3anyck] 8 [sanyck] 8 [3anyck] 8 [sanyck] 8 [sanyck]
[6ap] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHEHHS] 10 [BUMKHeHHS] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs] 10 [BUMKHeHHs]
MpoayKTUBHICTb Ha Bx0Ai [1/xB] 410 410 350 350 400 410
MpoAyKTMBHICTb Ha BUxogi [1/xB] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Bara [kr] 65 48 65 70 80 77
LOBXWHa, W1pUHa, BcoTa [MM] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
HaBaHTaxeHHs
(DA e S/1 ron 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Mopgenb HL 340-50
Howmep 3rigHo kaTanory 36874
KinbKicTb NopLuHiB 2
KinbKiCTb CTYNeHiB CTUCHEHHSA 1
MoTyxHicTb ABUryHa [Kc/kW] 3.0/22

MapameTpu gxepena

230V/50Hz/1Ph

SKMBJIEHHS
06’eM noBiTpsiHOro pecusepa
] 50
Po6ouuit gianasoH pene TUCKY 8 [3anyck]
[6ap] 10 [BUMKHeHHS]
MpofyKTUBHICTL Ha BXOA; [11/x8] 352
MpoAyKTMBHICTb Ha BUxoAi [1/x8] 210
Bara [kr] 56
[oBxwuHa, LuMpuHa, BucoTa [MM] 971 x386x776
HaBaHTaxeHHs 30/70

(npaus/BignounHoK %)/1 rog,

23



AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
HL 360-50

FI | TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50
Viitekoodi 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Sylinterien lukumé&éara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Vaiheiden lukumaara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moottorin teho [hv/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Virtaldhteen parametrit 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
llmasilio [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
. . 6 [paalla; 6 [paalla 6 [paalla; 6 [paalla 6 [paalla; 6 [paalla
Painekytkimen alue [bar] 8 [po[ips péé}té] 8 [po[ips péé]né] 8 [chips péé}té] 8 [chips pééLé] 8 [po[ips péé}té] 8 [po[ips péé}té]
limanottokap ti [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Vapaa ilmansyéttd [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Paino [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Mitat (P x L x K) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Tyokuorma (tyd/lepo %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Malli HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Viitekoodi 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Sylinterien lukumé&éara 2 2 2 2 2 2
Vaiheiden lukumaara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moottorin teho [hv/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Virtaldhteen parametrit 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
limasiilio [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
. . 6 [paalla 6 [paalla 6 [paalla 6 [paalla] 8 [paalla 8 [paalla
Painekytkimen alue [bar] 8 [pO[ips péé}té] 8 [chFs péé{té] 8 [po[ips péé}té] 8 [p()[ips péé}té] 10 [pE)F;S péé]iltéi] 10 [pE)pis péi‘allté]
limanottokapasiteetti [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Vapaa ilmansy6tto [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Paino [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Mitat (P x L x K) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Tyékuorma (ty6/lepo %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Malli LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Viitekoodi 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Sylinterien lukumé&ara 2 2 2 1 1 2
Vaiheiden lukumaara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moottorin teho [hv/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Virtalahteen parametrit 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
llmasilio [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
. . 8 [paalla] 8 [paalld] 8 [paalla] 6 [paalls] 6 [paalld] 8 [paalla]
Painekytkimen alue [bar] 10 [pois paslta] 10 [pois paltal 10 [pois paslta] 8 [pois paalta] 8 [pois paaltz] 10 [pois paalta]
limanottokar ti [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Vapaa ilmansyéttd [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Paino [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Mitat (P x L x K) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Tyskuorma (tyd/lepo %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Malli LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Viitekoodi 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Sylinterien lukumé&ara 2 2 2 2 3 2
Vaiheiden lukumaara 1 1 1 1 1 1
Moottorin teho [hv/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Virtaldhteen parametrit 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
llmasailio [L] 50 100 100 100
) ) 8 [paalla] 8 [paalla] 8 [paalld] 8 [paalla]
Painekytkimen alue [bar] 10 [pois palta] 10 [pois palta] 10 [pois palta] 10 [pois palta] 10 [pois paalta] 10 [pois palta]
llmanottokap tti [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Vapaa ilmansyétté [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Paino [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Mitat (P x L x K) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Tyokuorma (tyd/lepo %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Malli HL 340-50
Viitekoodi 36874
Sylinterien lukumé&ara 2
Vaiheiden lukumaara 1
Moottorin teho [hv/kW] 3.0/22
Virtaldhteen parametrit 230V/50Hz/1Ph
limasiilio [L] 50
) ) 8 [paalla]
Painekytkimen alue [bar] 10 [pois pélté]
llmanottokapasiteetti [L/min] 352
Vapaa ilmansyéttd [L/min] 210
Paino [kg] 56
Mitat (P x L x K) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
30/70

Tyokuorma (ty6/lepo %)
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NO | TEKNISKE DATA

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Modell H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referansekode 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Antall sylindere 1 1 1 1 1 1
Antall trinn 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [hk/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Strgmforsyningsparametere 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Trykkbryteromréde [bar] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av]
Luftinntakskapasitet [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Vekt [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Arbeidsbelastning
(arbeid/hvile %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modell HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referansekode 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Antall sylindere 2 2 2 2 2 2
Antall trinn 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametere 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Trykkbryteromrade [bar] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 8 [pa] - 10 [av] 8 [pa] - 10 [av]
Luftinntakskapasitet [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Fri lufttilfgrsel [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Vekt [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 510x520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Arbeidsbelastning
(arbeid/hvile %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modell LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referansekode 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Antall sylindere 2 2 2 1 1 2
Antall trinn 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametere 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph | 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Trykkbryteromréde [bar] 8 [pa]- 10 [av] 8 [pa] - 10 [av] 8 [pa]- 10 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 6 [pa] - 8 [av] 8 [pa]- 10 [av]
Luftinntakskapasitet [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Fri lufttilfgrsel [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Vekt [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Arbeidsbelastning
(arbeid/hvile %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modell LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referansekode 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Antall sylindere 2 2 2 2 3 2
Antall trinn 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametere 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Trykkbryteromréde [bar] 8 [pa]- 10 [av] 8 [pa] - 10 [av] 8 [pa]- 10 [av] 8 [pa] - 10 [av] 8 [pa]- 10 [av] 8 [pa]- 10 [av]
Luftinntakskapasitet [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Vekt [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Arbeidsbelastning
(arbeid/hvile %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modell HL 340-50
Referansekode 36874
Antall sylindere 2
Antall trinn 1
Motoreffekt [hk/kW] 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametere 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50
Trykkbryteromréade [bar] 8 [pa] - 10 [av]
Luftinntakskapasitet [L/min] 352
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 210
Vekt [kg] 56
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Arbeidsbelastning 30/70

(arbeid/hvile %)
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

MK | TEXHUYKU NOJATOLN

Mogaen H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
PedepeHTeH koa 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Bpoj Ha unnnHapu 1 1 1 1 1 1
Bpoj Ha cTeneHn 1 1 1 1 1 1
MokHocT Ha MoTopoT [Hp/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 20/15 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/18
MapameTpw Ha HamojyBarbeTo 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
PesepBsoap 3a Boaayx [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50

Oricer Ha NPeKNHYBayoT 3a
nputucok [bar]

6 [BknyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyeo]

6 [BKNyYeHo]
8 [ucknyyero]

6 [BknyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

6 [BKNyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyero]

6 [BknyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

6 [BrNyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyero]

KaI'IaLWITeT Ha Bfie3 Ha BO3JyX

. 122 150 196 196 325 288
[L/min]
Hocrasa Ha cnoGoaer Bo3ayx 823 120 157 157 195 231
[L/min]
TexuHa [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Oumensum (OxLLxB) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Pa6oTHO onToBapyBarbe
(paota/oamop %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Mogpen HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
PedepeHTeH ko 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Bpoj Ha unanHAapK 2 2 2 2 2 2
Bpoj Ha cTeneHun 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoKHocT Ha MoTopoT [Hp/kW] 3.0/22 30/22 30/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 30/22
MapameTpu Ha HanojyBareTo 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Boagyx [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50

Oncer Ha NPeKMHyBaYoT 3a
nputucok [bar]

6 [Bky4eHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

6 [BKyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

6 [BKyyeHo]
8 [ucknyueHo]

6 [BKyYeHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BknyueHo]
10 [uckiyyeHo]

8 [BknyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

KanauyuteT Ha Bnes Ha BO3AyX

" 392 392 419 392 328 328
[L/min]
Hocrasa Ha cnoGopen Bosayx 260 260 280 260 245 245
[L/min]
TexwuHa [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Oumensuu (OxLWxB) [mm] 510x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Pa6oTHo onToBapyBarse
(paboTa/onmop %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Mogen LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
PecdepeHTeH Ko 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Bpoj Ha unnnHapu 2 2 2 1 1 2
Bpoj Ha cTeneHun 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoKHocT Ha MoTopoT [Hp/KW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
MapameTpu Ha HanojyBaHeTo 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Bo3ayx [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11

Oricer Ha NPeKMHYBaYoT 3a
nputucok [bar]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKknyueHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [McknyyeHo]

6 [BKNyyeHo]
8 [ucknyyero]

6 [BKNyYeHo]
8 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

KaI'IaLLMTET Ha BJie3 Ha BO3[yX

. 328 340 419 260 260 410
[L/min]
Roctasa Ha cnoGoaer Bosayx 245 272 230 206 206 328
[L/min]
TexuHa [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Avmensun (IxLXB) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Pa6oTHO onToBapyBate
(pabota/oamop %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Mogen LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
PecdepeHTeH Kof, 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
bpoj Ha unnuHapu 2 2 2 2 3 2
Bpoj Ha cTeneHun 1 1 1 1 1 1
MoKHocT Ha MoTopoT [Hp/KW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
MapameTpu Ha HanojyBareTo 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Pe3sepBoap 3a Bo3ayx [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100

Oricer Ha NPeKMHYBaJoT 3a
nputucok [bar]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BknyueHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKnyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [ucknyyeHo]

8 [BKNyyeHo]
10 [McknyyeHo]

KaI'IaLWITeT Ha B/ie3 Ha BO3[yX

. 410 410 350 350 400 410
[L/min]
Hoctasa Ha cnoGoger Bosayx 328 328 280 280 320 350
[L/min]
TexuHa [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Oumensum (OxLLxB) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Pa6oTHO onToBapyBarbe
(paota/oamop %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Mogaen HL 340-50
PedepeHTeH koA 36874
Bpoj Ha umnuHapu 2
Bpoj Ha cTeneHu 1
MoKkHocT Ha MoTopoT [Hp/KW] 30/22
MapameTpu Ha HanojyBaHeTo 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Pesepsoap 3a Bo3ayx [L] 50
Oncer Ha NpeKnHyBayoT 3a 8 [BKnyyeHo]
nputucok [bar] 10 [ucknyyeHo]
KanauuteT Ha Bfe3 Ha BO34yX
[L/min] 352
[locTaBa Ha cno6oAeH BO3AyxX 210
[L/min]
Tesxwuna [kg] 56
Oumensuu (OxLWxB) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Pa6oTHO onToBapyBatse 30/70

(pa6oTa/oamop %)
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Modeli H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Kodi i referencés 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Numri i cilindrave 1 1 1 1 1 1
Numri i fazave 1 1 1 1 1 1
Fugia e motorit [KF/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 20/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Pa'ame"a;:e‘:;;i'"z'm" me 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Rezervuari i ajrit [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Diapazoni i gelésit té presionit 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar]
[bar] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv]
Kapaciteti i marrjes sé ajrit 122 150 196 196 325 288
[L/min]
Dorézimi i ajrit té liré [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Pesha [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Dimensionet (Gj x Gje x L) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Ngarkesa e punés
(puné/pushim %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modeli HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Kodi i referencés 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Numri i cilindrave 2 2 2 2 2 2
Numri i fazave 1 1 1 1 1 1
Fugia e motorit [KF/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parame"a;fe?é;imz'm't me 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph 230V /50 Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50 Hz/1Ph
Rezervuari i ajrit [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Diapazoni i gelésit té presionit 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar]
[bar] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv]
Kapaciteti i marrjes sé ajrit 392 392 419 302 328 328
[L/min]
Dorézimi i ajrit té liré [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Pesha [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Dimensionet (Gj x Gje x L) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Ngarkesa e punés
(puné/pushim %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modeli LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Kodi i referencés 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Numri i cilindrave 2 2 2 1 1 2
Numri i fazave 1 1 1 1 1 1
Fugia e motorit [KF/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Parame‘ra;:ei;;{”z'm't me 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph | 220240V/50Hz/1Ph |  230V/50Hz/1Ph
Rezervuari i ajrit [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Diapazoni i gelésit té presionit 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 6 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar]
[bar] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 8 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv]
Kapaciteti i marrjes sé ajrit 398 340 419 260 260 410
[L/min]
Dorézimi i ajrit té liré [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Pesha [kg] 63 63 63 22,4 31,04 67
Dimensionet (Gj x Gje x L) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Ngarkesa e punés
(e pushim %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modeli LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Kodi i referencés 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Numri i cilindrave 2 2 2 2 3 2
Numri i fazave 1 1 1 1 1 1
Fugia e motorit [KF/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Parame"a;:ei;;{"z'm't me 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50 Hz/3Ph 400V /50 Hz /3 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Rezervuari i ajrit [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Diapazoni i gelésit t& presionit 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar] 8 [aktivizuar]
[bar] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv] 10 [joaktiv]
Kapaciteti i marrjes sé ajrit 410 210 350 350 400 410
[L/min]
Dorézimi i ajrit té liré [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Pesha [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Dimensionet (Gj x Gje x L) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Ngarkesa e punés
(puné/pushim %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modeli HL 340-50
Kodi i referencés 36874
Numri i cilindrave 2
Numri i fazave 1
Fugia e motorit [KF/kW] 3.0/22
Parametrat e fumizimit me 230V /50 Hz /1 Ph
energji
Rezervuari i ajrit [L] 50
Diapazoni i gelésit té presionit 8 [aktivizuar]
[bar] 10 [joaktiv]
Kapaciteti i marrjes sé ajrit 352
[L/min]
Dorézimi i ajrit té liré [L/min] 210
Pesha [kg] 56
Dimensionet (Gj x Gje x L) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Ngarkesa e punés 30/70

(puné/pushim %)
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Mogen H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
PecdepeHTHM koA 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Bpoj unnuHaapa 1 1 1 1 1 1

Bpoj cTenenun 1 1 1 1 1 1
CHara moTopa [KS/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
MapameTpy Hanajarba 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Pesepsoap 3a Basayx [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Oncer npekuaaya 6 [yksbyyeHo] 6 [yksbyyeHo] 6 [yksbyyeHo] 6 [yksbyyeHo] 6 [yksbyyeHo] 6 [yksbyyeHo]

nputucka [bar] 8 [uckrbyyeHo] 8 [uckbyyeHo] 8 [uckrbyyeHo] 8 [uckbyyeHo] 8 [uckrbyyeHo] 8 [uckbyyeHo]
Kanauwrer ycucasarsa 122 150 196 196 325 288

Basgyxa [L/min]

[Losop Basgayxa [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
TexuHa [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
[Ovmensuje (OxLWxB) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050

PagHo onTepehetse
(pan/oamop %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70

Mogpen HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
PedepeHTHU Kof, 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Bpoj unnuupapa 2 2 2 2 2 2

Bpoj cTenexn 1 1 1 1 1 1
CHara moTopa [KS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
MapameTpu Hanajarba 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Basayx [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Oncer npexkuaava 6 [ykrbyueHo] 6 [ykrbyueHo] 6 [ykrbyueHo] 6 [ykrbydeHo] 8 [ykrbyueHo] 8 [ykrbyyeHo]

npuTucka [bar] 8 [ucksbyueHo] 8 [ucksbyueHo] 8 [ucksbyueHo] 8 [ucksbyueHo] 10 [ucksbyueHo] 10 [ucksbyyeHo]
Kanauurer ycucasatoa 392 392 419 392 328 328

Basgyxa [L/min]

[Josog Basayxa [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
TexwuHa [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
[Oumensuje (OxLWxB) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680

PagHo ontepehetse
(Pan/omMop %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60

Mogen LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
PecdepeHTHM koA 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Bpoj unnunpaapa 2 2 2 1 1 2

Bpoj ctenenun 1 1 1 1 1 1
CHara moTopa [KS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
MapameTpu Hanajaka 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz /1 Ph 220-240V/50Hz /1 Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Bazgyx [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11

Oncer npekugada
nputucka [bar]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [MckbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

6 [yk/byyeHo]
8 [MckibyyeHo]

6 [ykrbyyeHo]
8 [MckbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

Kal'laLll/ITeT ycucaeara

N 328 340 419 260 260 410
Basgyxa [L/min]
[Losop Basayxa [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
TexwHa [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
[Lumensuje (OxLIxB) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
PagHo onTepeherse
(pan/onmop %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Mogen LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
PedepeHTHM koA 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
bpoj unnmHaapa 2 2 2 2 3 2
Bpoj ctenexn 1 1 1 1 1 1
CHara moTopa [KS/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
MapameTpu Hanajatba 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Bazgyx [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100

Oncer npekugada
nputucka [bar]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [MckmbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [MckrbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [MckbyyeHo]

8 [yksbyyeHo]
10 [McksbyyeHo]

KaI'IaLll/ITeT ycucaBama

N 410 410 350 350 400 410
Basgyxa [L/min]
[Losop Basgyxa [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
TexuHa [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
[Ovmensuje (OxLWxB) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
PagHo onTepehetse
(pan/oamop %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Mogaen HL 340-50
PedepeHTHU koA 36874
Bpoj unnuHpapa 2
Bpoj ctenexn 1
CHara moTopa [KS/kW] 3.0/22
MapameTpu Hanajara 230V/50Hz/1Ph
PesepBoap 3a Basayx [L] 50

Oncer npekuaada
nputucka [bar]

8 [ykrbyyeHo]
10 [ucksbyyeHo]

KanauuTeT ycucaBara

. 352
Basgyxa [L/min]

[osog Basayxa [L/min] 210
TexwuHa [kg] 56
Oumensuje (OxWxB) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776

PapiHo onTepeherse 30/70

(pan/oamop %)
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Modell

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referenskod 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Antal cylindrar 1 1 1 1 1 1
Antal steg 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Stromforsorjningsparametrar 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
. 6 [pa 6 [pa 6 [pa 6[pa 6 [pa 6 [pa
Tryckbrytarens omrade [bar] s Ev]] 8 [[ZV% s EV]] 8 EV; 8 EV} 8 [[';V%
Luftinsugningskapacitet [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Fritt luftflode [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Vikt [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Matt (LxBxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Arbetsbelastning (arbete/vila %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Modell HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referenskod 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Antal cylindrar 2 2 2 2 2 2
Antal steg 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Stromforsorjningsparametrar 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
R 6 [pa 6 [pa 6 [pa 6 [pa 8[pa 8 [pa
Tryckbrytarens omrade [bar] 3 Ev]] 8 Ev]] 3 [[zv% 3 [[zv} 1 0[’[)3\}] ) 0[?33]
Luftinsugningskapacitet [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Fritt luftflode [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Vikt [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Matt (LxBxH) [mm] 510 x 520 x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Arbetsbelastning (arbete/vila %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Modell LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referenskod 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Antal cylindrar 2 2 2 1 1 2
Antal steg 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Stromforsorjningsparametrar 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
. 8 [pd] 8 [pa] 8 [pd] 6 [pd] 6 [pd] 8 [pd]
Tryckbrytarens omrade [bar] 10 [av] 10 [av] 10 [av] 8 [av] 8[av] 10 [av]
Luftinsugningskapacitet [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Fritt luftflode [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Vikt [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Matt (LxBxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Arbetsbelastning (arbete/vila %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Modell LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referenskod 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Antal cylindrar 2 2 2 2 3 2
Antal steg 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Stromforsorjningsparametrar 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
. 8[pd] 8[pd] 8[pd] 8 [pd] 8[pd] 8[pd]
Tryckbrytarens omréde [bar] 10[av] 10 [av] 10[av] 10 [av] 10 [av] 10[av]
Luftinsugningskapacitet [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Fritt luftflode [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Vikt [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Matt (LxBxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Arbetsbelastning (arbete/vila %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Modell HL 340-50
Referenskod 36874
Antal cylindrar 2
Antal steg 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22
Stromforsorjningsparametrar 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50
. 8 [pd]
Tryckbrytarens omrade [bar] 10 [a]
Luftinsugningskapacitet [L/min] 352
Fritt luftflode [L/min] 210
Vikt [kg] 56
Matt (LxBxH) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Arbetsbelastning (arbete/vila %) 30/70
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Model H 185-6 HL 150-24 HL 310-25 HL 275-50 HL 325-50 HL 360-50
Referencekode 36546 36744-E 36839-1 36856 36832 36852
Antal cylindre 1 1 1 1 1 1
Antal trin 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 1.5/11 1.5/11 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 25/1.8 25/1.8
Strgmforsyningsparametre 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 6 24 24 50 50 50
Trykkontaktomréde [bar] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra]
Luftindtagskapacitet [L/min] 122 150 196 196 325 288
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 82.3 120 157 157 195 231
Vaegt [kg] 16,00 23 26 36,5 355 36,5
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 500 x 240 x 470 580 x 255 x 580 600 x 330 x 560 770 x 330 x 730 770 x 330 x 730 480 x 410 x 1050
Arbejdsbelastning
(arbejde/hvile %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70
Model HL 425-24 HL 425-50 HL 425-50 HL 425-100V LM 25-350 LM 50-350
Referencekode 36833 36843 36888 36834 36826 36827
Antal cylindre 2 2 2 2 2 2
Antal trin 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametre 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 24 50 50 100 25 50
Trykkontaktomréade [bar] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra]
Luftindtagskapacitet [L/min] 392 392 419 392 328 328
Fri lufttilfgrsel [L/min] 260 260 280 260 245 245
Vaegt [kg] 37 43,5 43,5 57 50 50
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 510x 520x 710 750 x 330 x 660 750 x 330 x 660 1090 x 430 x 830 630 x 540 x 700 760 x 460 x 680
Arbejdsbelastning
(arbejde/hvile %) 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 40/60 40/60
Model LM 90-350 HL 340-90 HL 425-90V HL 260-25 HL 260-50 BLM 22-410
Referencekode 36828 36844-E 36891 36871 36872 36622
Antal cylindre 2 2 2 1 1 2
Antal trin 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/2.2 3.0/22 2.0/1.5 2.0/1.5 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametre 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 220240V /50Hz/1Ph | 220-240V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 90 90 90 24 50 2x11
Trykkontaktomréde [bar] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 6 [til] - 8 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra]
Luftindtagskapacitet [L/min] 328 340 419 260 260 410
Fri lufttilfgrsel [L/min] 245 272 230 206 206 328
Vaegt [kg] 63 63 63 224 31,04 67
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 980 x 510 x 760 1230 x 440 x 740 1010 x 390 x 800 532 x 304 x 575 745 x 376 x 620 760 x 860 x 900
Arbejdsbelastning
(arbejde/hvile %) 40/60 30/70 30/70 30/70 30/70 50/50
Model LM 50-410 LM 25-410 KM 50-350 KM 100-350 LM 100-400 LM 100-410
Referencekode 36603 36606 36511-N 36507 36538-N 36608
Antal cylindre 2 2 2 2 3 2
Antal trin 1 1 1 1 1 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22 3.0/22 25/1.8 25/1.8 3.0/22 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametre 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V /50Hz/1Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 400V /50Hz/3Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50 25 50 100 100 100
Trykkontaktomréde [bar] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra] 8 [til] - 10 [fra]
Luftindtagskapacitet [L/min] 410 410 350 350 400 410
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 328 328 280 280 320 350
Vaegt [kg] 65 48 65 70 80 77
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 900 x 370 x 700 600 x 580 x 820 900 x 370 x 700 1150 x 520 x 770 1000 x 370 x 820 1000 x 410 x 800
Arbejdsbelastning
(arbejde/hvile %) 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50 50/50
Model HL 340-50
Referencekode 36874
Antal cylindre 2
Antal trin 1
Motoreffekt [Hk/kW] 3.0/22
Strgmforsyningsparametre 230V/50Hz/1Ph
Lufttank [L] 50
Trykkontaktomréde [bar] 8 [til] - 10 [fra]
Luftindtagskapacitet [L/min] 352
Fri lufttilfersel [L/min] 210
Veegt [kg] 56
Mal (LxBxH) [mm] 971 x 386 x 776
Arbejdsbelastning 30/70

(arbejde/hvile %)
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Ta*: HL 325-50, HL 425-100V, HL 310-25, HL 425-50, HL
340-90, HL 275-50, HL 260-24, HL 260-50.
Tba**: HL 150-24, H 185-6, LM 50-350, HL 425-24.
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Instruction manual for owner’s use

Preserve this handbook for future reference

1. PRECAUTIONS

A THINGS TO DO

The compressor must be used in a suitable environment (well ventilated with
an ambient temperature between +10 °C and +40 °C) free from dust, acids,
vapours, explosive or flammable gases.

Always maintain a safety distance of at least 4 meters between the
compressor and the work area.

Any coloring of the belt guards of the compressor during painting operations
indicates that the distance is too short.

Insert the plug of the electric cable in a socket of suitable shape, voltage

and frequency complying with current regulations.

Use extension cables of a maximum length of 5 meters and of minimal cross
section of 2,5 mm?2. Use 16 [A] C-type fuse.

For compressors with a motor power of 2.2 kW, the range of suitable voltage
should be between 230 - 240 V.

Always use the switch of the pressure switch to switch off the compressor
or use the switch of the electric panel for models equipped with this. Never
switch off the compressor by pulling out the plug in order to avoid restart with
pressure in the head.

Always use the handle to move the compressor.

When operating, the compressor must be placed on a stable, horizontal
surface to guarantee correct lubrication.

Position the at least 50 cm from the wall to permit optimal circulation of fresh
air and to guarantee correct cooling.

The operating time of the device must be observed, the percentage ratio of
work to rest per working hour is - 30/70.

ATHlNGs NOT TO DO

Never direct the jet of air towards persons, animals or your body. (Always
wear safety googles to protect your eyes from flying objects that may be
lifted by the jet.).

Never direct the jet of liquids sprayed by tools connected to the compressor
towards the compressor people, animals or yourself.

Never use the appliance in your bare feet or with wet hands or feet.

Never pull the power cable to pull the plug out of the socket or to move
the compressor.

Do not use the compressor outdoors.

Never transport the compressor with the reservoir pressurized.

Never weld or machine the reservoir. In the case of faults or corrosion, replace
it completely.

Never allow inexpert persons to use the compressor. Keep children and
animals away from the work area.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
Never position flammable or nylon or fabric articles Close to and/or on
the compressor.

Never clean the compressor with flammable liquids or solvents. Clean with

a damp cloth only, after making sure that you have unplugged the compressor.
The compressor is designed only to compress air and must not be used for
any other type of gas.

The compressed air produced by the compressor cannot not be used for
pharmaceutical, food or hospital purposes except after particular treatments.
It is not suitable for filling the air bottles of scuba divers.

Never use the compressor without guards (belt guard) and never touch
moving parts.

& THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW
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The compressors are designed to operate within specific duty cycles. The duty
cycle is specified in the technical data table (e.g., 30% means three minutes of
operation followed by seven minutes of rest) and should be strictly followed.
Exceeding the specified duty cycle may result in motor overheating and
damage.

If the thermal protection is activated in the following models: H 185-6 (36546),
HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), and
HL 260-50 (36872), press the safety reset button (19) located on the piston
block housing (Fig. 6) or on the electric motor capacitor housing to restart the
device. For the models HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50
(36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), and HL 425-100V (36834),
wait for 15 minutes before restarting the device.

The compressors are equipped with a pressure switch that has a delayed air
exhaust valve (or a valve located on the check valve), which helps facilitate the
motor start-up. Therefore it is normal for air to be expelled from the tank for

a few seconds when it is empty.

All compressors come with a safety valve (5) that provides protection against
exceeding the allowable pressure in the tank, even if the pressure switch fails.
The safety valve prevents excessive pressure from forming in the air tanks.
This valve is factory-set and will only operate if the tank pressure reaches the

set limit. Do not attempt to remove or adjust the safety device, as it could
result in serious injury. If the safety device requires maintenance or repair,
contact the producer’s service department.

The red line on the pressure gauge (12) indicates the maximum operating
pressure of the tank, not the regulated pressure.

When connecting a pneumatic tool to the compressor exhaust air line, make
sure to shut off the air flow at the outlet of this pipe.

The use of compressed air for various applications (blowing, operating
pneumatic tools, painting, cleaning with water-based detergents, etc.) requires
knowledge of and compliance with the standards applicable to each specific
application.

Ensure that the air consumption and the maximum operating pressure of both
the pneumatic tool and the connecting pipes are compatible with the pressure
set on the pressure regulator and with compressor air delivery capacity (free
air delivery).

For applications with pressures exceeding 7 bar, it is recommended to equip
the pneumatic hoses with a safety line (e.g., steel cable) for added security.

START-UP AND USE

Fit the supplied wheels as shown in figures 2a or 2b or 2c. For versions with

fixed feet, assemble the vibration-dampers if furnished (fig. 3a or 3b).

Check for correspondence between the compressor plate with the actual

specifications of the electrical system. A variation of +/- 10% with respect of

the rated value is allowed.

Insert the power plug in a suitable socket checking that the button of the

pressure switch located on the compressor is in the "0” (OFF) position.

Before starting the engine for the first time, remove the shipping plugs from

the air intake and replace them with the air filter (Fig. 5f).

Make sure that the oil filler mounting plug has been removed and replace it

with the oil filler plug included in the kit (Fig. 9a-9d).

Check the oil level using the sight glass and if necessary unscrew the vent plug

and top up. (figures 8a-8b and 9a-9d).

At this point, the compressor is ready for use.

Operating on the switch of the pressure switch the compressor starts,

pumping air in the reservoir through the delivery hose.

On reaching maximum operating pressure (factory-set during testing), the

compressor stops, venting the excess air present in the head and in the

delivery hose through a valve located under the pressure switch.

The absence of pressure in the head facilitates subsequent restart. When air is

used, the compressor restarts automatically when the lower calibration value

is reached (approx. 2 bar between upper and lower). The pressure inside the

reservoir can be checked on the gauge provided.

The compressor continues to operate automatically with this work cycle until

the position of the switch of the pressure switch. To use the compressor again,

wait at least 10 seconds after this has been switched off before restarting.

On versions with an electrical cabinet, the pressure switch must always be left

in the "ON" | position.

In compressor models equipped with a pressure reducer, it is possible to set

the outlet air pressure value. This allows the pressure to be adjusted to the

requirements, for example, powered pneumatic tools. Depending on the type

of reducer (7), the pressure value is set by:

- lifting (unlocking) the regulator knob and turning it (clockwise to increase
the pressure or counterclockwise to decrease).

- unlocking the regulator knob by unscrewing the lock nut and then turning
the knob as above.

The value set can be checked on the gauge.

Please check that the air consumption and the maximum working pressure

of the pneumatic tool to be used are compatible with the pressure set on the

pressure regulator and with the amount of air supplied by the compressor.

When you have finished working, stop the machine, pull out the plug and

empty the reservoir.

MAINTENANCE

The service life of the machine depends on maintenance quality.

Check that all screws (in particular those of the head of the unit) are tightly
drawn up The control must be performed before the first start-up of the
compressor and subsequently before the first intensive use in order to restore
the correct closing torque value modified as a result of heat expansion.

Clean the suction filter according to the type of environment and in any
case at least every 100 hours. If necessary, replace the filter - a clogged
filter impairs efficiency while an inefficient filter causes harsher wear on the
compressor (Figures 5a-5f).

Change the oil after the first 50 hours of operation then not less than 2 times
a year. Check the oil level periodically.

Use oil for piston compressor of Airpress brand. Never mix different grade
oils. If the oil changes color (whitish=presence of water; dark=overheated), it is
good practice to replace the oil immediately.

After topping up, tighten the plug making sure that there are no leaks during
use. Once a week, check the oil level to assure lubrication in time.
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. Periodically (or after completing work if for more than an hour), drain the
condensate that forms inside the reservoir due to the humidity in the air
(fig. 7a-7c) in order to protect the reservoir from rust and so as not to
restrict its capacity.

. Periodically, check the tension of the belts which must have a flexion (f) of
around 1 cm.
MAINTENANCE
FUNCTION EVERYDAY ONCEA AFTER THE EVERY | HALF
WEEK FIRST 50 100 A YEAR
HOURS HOURS

Cleaning of intake
filter and/

or substitution of
filtering

element

Change of Oil

Tightening of head
tension rods

Draining of tank
condensate

Checking the tension
of the belts

. Spent oil and condensate MUST BE DISPOSED OF in compliance with

protection of the environment and current legislation.

4. STORAGE

Pull the mains plug out of the socket and ventilate the appliance and all connected
pneumatic tools. Switch off the compressor and make sure that it is secured in

such a way that it cannot be started up again by any unauthorized person.

5. DISPOSAL

The compressor must be disposed in conformity with the methods provided for

by local regulations.

6. WARRANTY AND REPAIR

In the event of defective goods or requirements for spare parts, kindly contact
the sales point where you made your purchase.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. POSSIBLE FAULTS AND RELATED PERMITTED REMEDIES

Request the assistance of a qualified electrician for operations on electric components (cables, motor, pressure switch, electric panel, etc.).
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Fault

Cause

Remedy

Air leak from the valve of the pressure switch.

Check valve does not perform its function
correctly due to wear or dirt on the seal.

Unscrew the hex-shaped head of the check valve,
clean the housing and the special rubber disk
(replace if worn). Re-assembler and tighten carefully

Condensate drainage valve open (11).

Close the Condensate drainage valve (11).

The pneumatic hose is not properly inserted into the
pressure switch.

Insert the pressure hose correctly inside the
pressure switch.

Reduction of efficiency, frequent start-up. Low
pressure values

Excessively high consumption.

Decrease the demand of compressed air.

Leaks from joints and/or pipes.

Change gaskets.

Clogging of the suction filter (18).

Clean/replace the suction filter (18) (fig. 5a-5f).

Slipping of the belt.

Check belt tension.

The motor and/or the compressor overheat
irregularly.

Insufficient ventilation.

Improve ambient conditions.

Closing of air ducts.

Check and if necessary clean the air filter.

Insufficient lubrication.

Top up or change oil (fig. 8a-9d).

After an attempt to start the compressor, it Stops
due to tripping of the thermal cutout caused by
overloading of the motor.

Start-up with head of the compressor charged.

Release the compressor head by using the pressure
switch push button.

Low temperature.

Improve ambient conditions.

Voltage too low.

Check that the mains voltage matches that of the
data plate. Eliminate any extensions

Incorrect or insufficient lubrication.

Check level, top up and if necessary change the oil.

Inefficient electrovalve.

Call the Service Center.

During operation, the compressor stops for no
apparent reason.

Tripping of the thermal cutout of the motor.

Check level oil.

Operate on the button (8) of the pressure switch (1)
returning this to the OFF position

Reset the thermal cutout (19) (fig.6) and restart

If the fault persists, call the Service Center.

Electric Fault

Call the service center.

When operating, the compressor vibrates and
the motor emits an irregular buzzing sound. If it
stops, it does not restart although the sound of
the motor is present.

Faulty capacitor.

Have the capacitor replaced.

Irregular presence of oil in the network.

Too much oil inside the unit.

Check oil level.

Wear on segments.

Call the Service Center.

Leaking of condensate from the condensate drain valve.

Presence of dirt/grit inside the condensate drain valve.

Clean the condensate drain valve.

Any other type of operation must be carried out by authorized Service Centers, requesting original parts. Tampering with the machine may impair its safety and in any
case make the warranty null and void.
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Instrukcje obstugi
(Ttumaczenie oryginalnej instrukgji)
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Przechowywacé niniejszy podrecznik instrukcji obstugi tak, aby mozna byto korzystaé¢ z niego w przysztosci

Wszystkie sprezarki wyposazone sg w zawor bezpieczeristwa (5), ktory

1. ZACHOWANIE OSTROZNOSCI

& CO NALEZY ROBIC

Sprezarka musi byé uzywana w odpowiednim srodowisku (dobrze wentylowa-
nym o temperaturze otoczenia pomigdzy +10 °C, a +40 °C) wolnym od pytdw,
kwasow, oparéw, gazéw wybuchowych lub palnych.

Zawsze utrzymywacé bezpieczng odlegto$é minimum 4 metry pomiedzy spre-
Zarka, a strefg pracy.

Ewentualne przebarwienia, ktére moga pojawic sie na ostonach przegrody pasa
sprezarki podczas operaciji lakierowania wskazujg na odlegtos¢ zbyt bliska.
Wprowadzi¢ wtyczke przewodu elektrycznego do gniazdka, odpowiedniego
pod wzgledem ksztattu, napiecia i czestotliwosci oraz zgodnego z obowigzuja-
cymi normami.

Uzywac wytacznie przedituzaczy o dtugosci nieprzekraczajacej pieciu metréw,
oraz o polu powierzchni przekroju poprzecznego nie mniejszym niz 2,5 mm?.
Nalezy stosowa¢ zabezpieczenie silnikowe 16 A typu C.

Dla kompresoréw o mocy silnika 2,2 kW zakres odpowiedniego napiecia powi-
nien wynosi¢ miedzy 230 - 240 V.

W celu wytaczenia sprezarki nalezy uzywac¢ wytgcznie przetacznika presosta-
tu. Zabrania sie przerywania pracy sprezarki poprzez odtgczenie przewodu
zasilajacego.

W celu przemieszczania sprezarki nalezy uzywaé wytacznie uchwytu transportowego.
Sprezarka musi znajdowac sig na stabilnym podtozu, w pozycji poziomej (lub
pionowej w przypadku sprezarek zabudowanych na zbiorniku pionowym).
Umiesci¢ sprezarke w odlegtosci przynajmniej 50 cm od $ciany, aby umoz-
liwi¢ optymalna cyrkulacje $wiezego powietrza i zagwarantowac wtasciwe
chtodzenie.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ czasu pracy urzadzenia, stosunek procentowy pracy do
odpoczynku na roboczogodzine - 30/70.

& CZEGO NIE NALEZY ROBIC

Nie kierowaé nigdy strumienia powietrza w kierunku oséb, zwierzat lub w kie-
runku wiasnego ciata (uzywaé okularéw ochronnych w celu zabezpieczenia
oczu przed obcymi ciatami, wzniesionymi przez strumier)

Nie kierowaé strumienia ptyndw z narzedzi zasilanych ze sprezarki na ludzi,
zwierzeta, whasne ciato lub sama sprezarke.

Nie uzywac urzadzenia bedac boso lub majac mokre rece, lub stopy.

Nie transportowa¢ sprezarki kiedy w zbiorniku znajduje sie powietrze
pod ci$nieniem.

Nie wykonywa¢ spawania lub obrébek mechanicznych na zbiorniku. W przypad-
ku uszkodzenia lub korozji nalezy go wymieni¢ catkowicie.

Nie pozwoli¢ na stosowanie sprezarki przez osoby niekompetentne. Trzymaé
z dala od strefy pracy dzieci i zwierzeta.

Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ uzywane przez osoby (wtaczajac dzieci) o zreduko-
wanych mozliwosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub psychicznych a takze
pozbawione do$wiadczenia i wiedzy, za wyjatkiem przypadkéw, gdy znajduja
sie one pod opieka osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczerstwo, ktdra instru-
uje i nadzoruje uzytkowanie urzadzenia.

Nalezy nadzorowac dzieci, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

Nie umieszczaé przedmiotdw palnych lub wykonanych ze sztucznego tworzy-
wa lub z tkaniny blisko i/lub na sprezarce.

Nie czysci¢ maszyny za pomoca palnych ptynéw lub rozpuszczalnikéw. Zasto-
sowac tylko wilgotna $cierke, po uprzednim upewnieniu sig, ze sprezarka jest
odtaczona od zasilania.

Sprezarka przeznaczona jest do pracy wytgcznie z powietrzem. Zabrania sig
uzywania jej do sprezania jakiegokolwiek innego rodzaju gazu.

Zabrania sig uzywania powietrza ze sprezarki w sektorze farmaceutycznym,
spozywczym lub szpitalnym, jesli nie zostato ono poddane specjalnemu przygo-
towaniu w odpowiednich filtrach. Powietrze ze sprezarki nie jest przeznaczone
réwniez do napetniania butli do nurkowania.

Nie uzywac sprezarki bez zabezpieczen (przegrody pasa) i nie dotykac
czesci w ruchu.

A CO NALEZY WIEDZIEC

Sprezarka skonstruowana jest, aby funkcjonowac¢ w okreslonym cyklu pracy.
Cykl pracy wskazany jest w tabeli danych technicznych, np. 30% oznacza trzy
minuty pracy do siedmiu minut odpoczynku. Przekraczanie cyklu pracy wskaza-
nego dla danej sprezarki grozi przegrzaniem silnika.

W przypadku zadziatania zabezpieczenia termicznego w urzadzeniach: H
185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827),
LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 42590V (36891), HL 260-25
(36871), HL 260-50 (36872) nalezy wcisnac przycisk resetu zabezpieczenia
(19), zainstalowanego na obudowie bloku ttokowego (rys. 6) lub na obudowie
kondensatoréw silnika elektrycznego oraz ponownie uruchomié¢ urzadzenie,
aw przypadku urzadzen HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50
(36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) nalezy
odczekac¢ 15 minut oraz ponownie uruchomi¢ urzadzenie,

Sprezarki sg wyposazone w presostat, wyposazony w zawoér wydechowy
powietrza o op6znionym zamykaniu (lub w zawér, umieszczony na zaworze
zwrotnym), ktéry utatwia uruchomienie silnika i wobec tego normalny jest przy
pustym zbiorniku wydmuch powietrza z niego przez kilka sekund.

zapewnia ochrone przed przekroczeniem dopuszczalnego cisnienia w zbiorniku
nawet w przypadku awarii wytgcznika cisnieniowego.

Zawor bezpieczenstwa zapobiega wytworzeniu nadmiernego cisnienia w zbior-
nikach powietrza. Ten zawor jest konfigurowany fabrycznie i nie bedzie dziata¢
do momentu, az cisnienie w zbiorniku osiggnie wartos¢ cisnienia nastawy za-
woru. Nie nalezy prébowac usungé ani wyregulowaé tego urzadzenia zabezpie-
czajgcego. Wszelkie regulacje zaworu moga spowodowac powazne obrazenia.
Jesli to urzadzenie wymaga konserwaciji lub naprawy, nalezy skontaktowac sie
z serwisem producenta.

Czerwona linia na manometrze (12) dotyczy maksymalnego cisnienia robocze-
go zbiornika. Nie dotyczy cisnienia regulowanego.

Podczas operacji potaczenia narzedzia pneumatycznego do przewodu spre-
zonego powietrza wylotowego sprezarki, konieczne jest odciecie przeptywu
powietrza na wyjsciu z tego przewodu.

Uzycie powietrza sprezonego w roznych przewidzianych przypadkach (dmu-
chanie, narzedzie pneumatyczne, lakierowanie, mycie z detergentami tylko na
bazie wody itp.) wymaga znajomosci i przestrzegania norm odpowiednich dla
kazdego z przewidzianych zastosowan.

Sprawdzi¢, czy zuzycie powietrza i maksymalne cisnienie eksploataciji uzy-
wanego narzedzia pneumatycznego i rur potgczeniowych (ze sprezarka) jest
kompatybilne z cisnieniem, ustawionym na regulatorze cisnienia oraz z iloscig
powietrza wytwarzanego przez sprezarke.

W przypadku ci$nien przekraczajgcych 7 bar uzytkownik powinien wyposazyé
weze pneumatyczne w przewdd bezpieczenstwa (np. linke stalowa).

URUCHOMIENIE | UZYTKOWANIE

Montaz két transportowych (3) nalezy przeprowadzi¢ wedtug rysunku 2a lub 2b
lub 2¢, w zaleznosci od modelu sprezarki. Ttumiki drgan (4) nalezy montowac
zgodnie z rysunkiem 3a lub 3b, w zaleznosci od typu sprezarki.

Sprawdzi¢, czy dane z tabliczki sprezarki odpowiadajg rzeczywistym danym
instalacii elektrycznej; dopuszcza sie wahanie napiecia w granicach +/- 10%

w stosunku do wartosci znamionowej.

Przed podtaczeniem wtyczki przewodu zasilania do gniazdka elektrycznego
nalezy sprawdzié, czy przycisk (8) presostatu (1) zainstalowanego w sprezarce
znajduje sie w pozycji OFF -,0".

Przed przystgpieniem do pierwszego uruchomienia nalezy usuna¢ zatyczki
transportowe z dolotu powietrza oraz zastapic je filtrem powietrza (rys. 5f).
Upewnic sie, ze zatyczka montazowa wlewu oleju zostata usunieta oraz zastg-
pi¢ jg dotgczonym do zestawu korkiem wlewu oleju (rys.9a-9d).

Zweryfikowa¢ poziom oleju poprzez wizjer (20) i w razie potrzeby uzupetni¢
poprzez wlew oleju po uprzednim odkreceniu korka (22). (rys. 8a-8b oraz 9a-9d).
Teraz sprezarka jest gotowa do uzytku.

Ustawienie przetacznika (8) presostatu (1) w pozycji ON uruchamia sprezarke

i rozpoczyna ttoczenie powietrza przez przewdéd ttoczny i zawor zwrotny do
zbiornika powietrza.

Po osiggnieciu wartosci maksymalnej cisnienia roboczego (okreslonej przez
producenta), sprezarka zatrzymuije sig, wytadowujac powietrze, bedace zbed-
nym w gtowicy i w przewodzie ttocznym.

Pozwala to na ponowne uruchomienie, utatwione poprzez brak cisnienia

w gtowicy. Uzywajac powietrza, sprezarka automatycznie wraca do pracy kiedy
osiggnieta jest warto$¢ dolnego wykalibrowania (okoto 2 baréw pomiedzy
gérnym, a dolnym).

Mozliwe jest skontrolowanie ci$nienia obecnego wewnatrz zbiornika poprzez
odczyt wartosci na manometrze (12)

Sprezarka kontynuuje wznawianie pracy po spadku cisnienia do wartosci dolnej
nastawy presostatu (8) az do momentu ustawienia przetagcznika presostatu (1)
w pozycji ,OFF". Jesli praca ma zosta¢ wznowiona to nalezy odczeka¢ minimum
10 sekund od wytgczenia sprezarki.

W wersjach z szafg elektryczng, presostat musi by¢ zawsze pozostawiony

w pozycji ,ON" I.

W modelach sprezarek wyposazonych w reduktor ci$nienia mozliwe jest
zadanie wartosci cisnienia powietrza wylotowego. Pozwala to na dostosowanie
ci$nienia do wymagan np. zasilanych narzedzi pneumatycznych. W zaleznosci
od rodzaju reduktora (7), ustawienie wartosci cisnienia odbywa sie poprzez:

- podniesienie (odblokowanie) pokretta regulatora i jego obracanie (zgod-
nie z ruchem wskazéwek zegara, aby zwigkszy¢ cisnienie lub przeciwnie,
aby zmniejszy¢).

- odblokowanie pokretta regulatora poprzez odkrecenie nakretki kontrujacej,
a nastgpnie obracanie pokretta j.w.

Mozliwe jest zweryfikowanie wartosci nastawionej za pomoca manometru (6)
Sprawdzi¢, czy uzycie powietrza i maksymalne cisnienie eksploatacji uzywane-
go narzedzia pneumatycznego jest kompatybilne z cisnieniem, ustawionym na
regulatorze cinienia oraz z ilo$cig powietrza wytwarzanego przez sprezarke.
Na zakoriczenie pracy, nalezy zatrzyma¢ maszyng, odtgczy¢ od zasilania

i oprézni¢ zbiornik.
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3. KONSERWACJA

Zywotno$¢ maszyny zalezna jest od jakosci i regularnosci jej konserwacii.
Przed podjeciem jakichkolwiek prac konserwacyjnych nalezy ustawié¢ przetacz-
nik (8) presostatu (1) w pozycji ,OFF”, odtaczyc¢ sprezarke od zasilania oraz
opréznié catkowicie zbiornik.

Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem sprezarki nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze wszystkie
$ruby sg prawidtowo dokrecone.Filtr wlotowy powietrza nalezy czysci¢ nie
rzadziej niz co 100 godzin, ale jesli sprezarka pracuje w otoczeniu pytu lub
innych materiatéw mogacych wptywaé na zmniejszenie przepustowosci filtra
to czyszczenie nalezy przeprowadzac odpowiednio czesciej. W razie potrzeby
filtr nalezy wymieni¢ na nowy. Zmniejszenie przepustowosci lub zatkanie
filtra wptywa na wyrazne zmniejszenie wydajnosci sprezarki i zmniejsza jej
zywotnos¢.

Pierwsza wymiane oleju przeprowadzi¢ po 50 godzinach. Kolejne wymiany
oleju przeprowadza¢ nie rzadziej niz 2 razy w roku. W przypadku intensywnej
eksploatacj, olej nalezy wymienia¢ odpowiednio czesciej. Jesli dojdzie do
zmiany barwy oleju (zabarwienie biate - obecnos¢ wody, zabarwienie ciemne -
przegrzanie) nalezy go natychmiast wymienic.

Uzywac oleju Airpress do sprezarek ttokowych. Nie mieszac r6znych olejéw.
Po wymianie oleju nalezy dobrze dokreci¢ jednakowo korek wlewu oleju (22)
jak i korek spustowy oleju (21). Raz w tygodniu kontrolowac¢ poziom oleju
poprzez wizjer (20).

Okresowo lub na zakoriczenie pracy, poprzez zawor spustu kondensatu (11)
nalezy usuna¢ skropliny, ktére poprzez kondensacje pary wodnej gromadza
sie w zbiorniku. Jest to konieczne dla zminimalizowania ryzyka wystapienia
korozji wewnatrz zbiornika. Wystapienie korozji zmniejsza bezpieczenstwo
eksploatacji zbiornika, jego pojemno$¢ oraz jakosé powietrza.

W sprezarkach o napedzie pasowym nalezy okresowo sprawdzac¢ napiecie
paséw. Wymuszone ugiecie prawidtowo napigtego pasa w potowie dystansu
miedzy kotami pasowymi nie powinno przekracza¢ 1 cm.

HARMONOGRAM W KONSERWACJI

CZYNNOSC CODZIENNIE | RAZ PO C0100 | COPOL

W TGODNIU | PIERWSZYCH GODZIN | ROKU
50 GODZINACH

Czyszczenie
filtra wlotowego
powietrza /
wymiana wktadu

WYMIANA OLEJU

DOKRECANIE SRUB
KOTWIACYCH
GLOWICE

ODPROWADZANIE
SKROPLIN ZE
ZBIORNIKA

WERYFIKACJA
NACIAGU PASKOW

Zuzyty olej oraz skropliny nalezy zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z odpowiednimi
przepisami obowigzujgcymi na terenie kraju eksploataciji.

4. PRZECHOWYWANIE

Wyjaé wtyczke z gniazdka, odpowietrzyé urzadzenie oraz wszystkie podtagczone
narzedzia pneumatyczne. Odstawi¢ kompresor w taki sposéb, zeby nie mégt
by¢ uzytkowany przez osoby nieupowaznione.

5. USUWANIE ODPADOW

Sprezarke nalezy zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z odpowiednimi srodkami przewidzianymi
przez przepisy obowigzujace na terenie kraju eksploatacji.

6. GWARANCJA | NAPRAWA

Gdy zakupiony towar okaze sie wadliwy, badZz w wypadku potrzeby nabycia
czesci zamiennych, nalezy zwréci¢ sie do Serwisu Airpress.
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7. MOZLIWE USTERKI | ODNOSNE DOPUSZCZALNE INTERWENCJE

Prosi¢ o pomoc wykwalifikowanego elektryka do interwencji na komponentach elektrycznych (kable, silnik, presostat, szafa elektryczna...)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Usterka

Powéd

Interwencja

Straty powietrza z zaworu presostatu.

Zawor zwrotny, ktéry z powodu zuzycia lub
zabrudzenia na styku uszczelnienia nie wykonuje
wiasciwie swej funkcji.

Odkreci¢ pokrywe zaworu zwrotnego, oczysci¢ gniazdo
i specjalng uszczelke gumowa (wymienic jesli zuzyta).
Ponownie zamontowac¢ i starannie dokrecié.

Zawor spustu kondensatu (11) jest otwarty.

Zakreci¢ zawor spustu kondensatu (11).

Przewdd pneumatyczny niezamontowany wiasciwie
na presostacie.

Zamontowac¢ wtasciwie wewnatrz presostatu
przewdéd pneumatyczny.

Zmniejszenie wydajnosci, czeste uruchomienia.
Niskie wartosci cisnienia.

Zbyt duze zuzycie.

Zmniejszy¢ zapotrzebowanie na sprezone powietrze.

Zatkanie sig filtra wlotowego powietrza (18).

Oczysci¢/wymieni¢ filtr wlotowy powietrza (18)
(rys. 5a-5f).

Przecieki z tgcznikéw i/lub z przewodéw rurowych.

Wymieni¢ uszczelnienia.

Poslizg pasa.

Skontrolowa¢ napigcie paséw.

Silnik i/lub sprezarka nagrzewajg sie ponad
dopuszczalny poziom.

Niewystarczajaca cyrkulacja.

Zwiekszy¢ cyrkulacje powietrza w otoczeniu
roboczym sprezarki.

Zatkanie filtra wlotowego powietrza.

Sprawdzi¢ droznos$¢ i w razie potrzeby wyczyscié¢ lub
wymieni¢ filtr wlotowy powietrza.

Niewystarczajgce smarowanie.

Uzupetni¢ lub wymieni¢ olej (rys. 8a-9d).

Sprezarka po prébie startu zatrzymuje sie przez zadziatanie
protekgji termicznej z powodu przesilenia silnika.

Uruchomienie z gtowica sprezarki bedaca pod
cisnieniem.

Oprézni¢ gtowice sprezarki wceiskajac przycisk
presostatu.

Niska temperatura.

Zwigkszy¢ temperature otoczenia sprezarki.

Zbyt niskie napigcie.

Skontrolowaé czy napiecie w sieci odpowiada temu,
podanemu na tabliczce. Wyeliminowa¢ ewentualne
przedtuzacze.

Niewystarczajgce smarowanie.

Zweryfikowaé poziom, uzupetni¢ i ewentualnie
wymieni¢ olej.

Niesprawny elektrozawor .

Zgtosi¢ sie do Serwisu Technicznego.

Sprezarka podczas pracy zatrzymuije sie bez
widocznego powodu.

Interwencja zabezpieczenia termicznego silnika.

Zweryfikowa¢ poziom oleju.

Zadziata¢ na przycisk (8) presostatu (1) ustawiajgc
go w pozycji ,OFF". W wersjach wyposazonych

w przycisk (19) resetu zabezpieczenia termicznego
(rys. 6), zresetowac zabezpieczenie manualnie.

W wersjach niewyposazonych w przycisk resetu
nalezy odczeka¢ kilka minut. W przypadku
nawracajgcego problemu nalezy skontaktowac¢ sig
z Serwisem Airpress.

Uszkodzenie elektryczne.

Zgtosi¢ sie do Serwisu Airpress.

Sprezarka silnie wibruje podczas pracy, a silnik
emituje nieregularny hatas. Po samoczynnym
zatrzymaniu, nie uruchamia sie ponownie, pomimo iz
stycha¢ dzwiek silnika.

Silniki jednofazowe: Uszkodzony kondensator.

Wymienié kondensator.

Zwiekszona obecnos¢ oleju w sieci.

Zbyt duza ilo$¢ oleju wewnatrz zespotu.

Zweryfikowa¢ poziom oleju.

Zuzycie elementéw wewngtrznych bloku ttokowego

Zgtosi¢ sie do serwisu Airpress.

Przecieki skroplin z zaworu spustu kondensatu.

Obecnos$¢ brudu/piasku wewnatrz zaworu spustu
kondensatu.

Doprowadzi¢ zawér spustu kondensatu do czystosci.

Jakakolwiek inna interwencja musi by¢é wykonywana przez autoryzowany serwis Airpress. Zte obchodzenie si¢ z maszyna moze narazié uzytkownika na niebezpie-
czenstwo, doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia sprezarki oraz utraty prawa do roszczen z tytutu gwarancji.
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Bewahren Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch zum spateren Nachschlagen auf

1. VORSICHTSMARBNAHMEN

A WAS ZU TUN IST

Der Kompressor muss in einer geeigneten Umgebung (gut beliiftet mit einer
Umgebungstemperatur zwischen +10 °C und +40 °C) verwendet werden, die
frei von Staub, Sauren, Dampfen, explosiven oder brennbaren Gasen ist.
Halten Sie immer einen Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 4 Metern
zwischen dem Kompressor und dem Arbeitsbereich ein.

Jegliche Verfarbung, die wahrend des Lackiervorgangs auf den

Schottabdeckungen des Kompressorriemens auftreten kann, weist darauf hin,

dass der Abstand zu gering ist.

Stecken Sie den Stecker des Elektrokabels in eine Steckdose mit
geeigneter Form, Spannung und Frequenz und in Ubereinstimmung mit
den geltenden Normen.

Verwenden Sie nur Verlangerungskabel mit einer Lange von nicht mehr als
fiinf Metern und einer Querschnittsflache von nicht weniger als 2,5 mm?. Es
muss ein 16 A-Motorschutz vom Typ C verwendet werden.

Fiir Kompressoren mit einer Motorleistung von 2,2 kW sollte der geeignete
Spannungsbereich zwischen 230 - 240 V liegen.

Zum Einschalten des Kompressors sollte ausschlieBlich der Druckschalter
verwendet werden. Es ist verboten, den Betrieb des Kompressors durch
Abziehen des Netzkabels zu unterbrechen.

Benutzen Sie zum Bewegen des Kompressors ausschlieflich den Transportgriff.
Der Kompressor muss auf einer stabilen Oberfldche in horizontaler Position
(oder vertikal bei Kompressoren, die auf einem vertikalen Tank montiert sind)
aufgestellt werden.

Platzieren Sie den Kompressor mindestens 50 cm von der Wand
entfernt, um eine optimale Frischluftzirkulation und eine ausreichende
Kiihlung zu gewébhrleisten.

Die Betriebszeiten des Gerats sind einzuhalten; das prozentuale
Verhéltnis von Arbeit zu Ruhe pro Stunde betragt 30/70.

AWAS NICHT ZU TUN IST

Richten Sie den Luftstrom niemals auf Menschen, Tiere oder den eigenen
Korper (benutzen Sie eine Schutzbrille, um Ihre Augen vor vom Strahl
aufgewirbelten Fremdkérpern zu schiitzen).

Richten Sie den Fliissigkeitsstrom von Druckluftwerkzeugen nicht auf
Menschen, Tiere, Ihren eigenen Korper oder den Kompressor selbst.
Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht barfu® oder mit nassen Handen oder FiilRen.
Transportieren Sie den Kompressor nicht, wenn im Tank Luft unter Druck steht.
Fihren Sie keine SchweilRarbeiten oder mechanischen Bearbeitungen am
Tank durch. Wenn dieser beschadigt oder korrodiert ist, muss er vollstiandig
ersetzt werden.

Lassen Sie den Kompressor nicht von unqualifizierten Personen benutzen.
Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere vom Arbeitsbereich fern.

Das Gerét ist nicht fur die Verwendung durch Personen (einschlielich Kinder)
mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten
oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Wissen bestimmt, es sei denn, sie stehen
unter der Aufsicht einer fiir ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person, die die
Verwendung des Gerats anweist und iberwacht.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit
dem Gerat spielen.

Stellen Sie keine brennbaren Gegensténde oder Gegenstande aus Kunststoff
oder Stoff in die Nahe und/oder auf den Kompressor.

Reinigen Sie die Maschine nicht mit brennbaren Fliissigkeiten oder
Lésungsmitteln. Verwenden Sie nur ein feuchtes Tuch, nachdem Sie
sichergestellt haben, dass der Kompressor von der Stromversorgung getrennt ist.
Der Kompressor ist nur fiir den Betrieb mit Luft ausgelegt. Es ist verboten,
damit andere Gasarten zu komprimieren.

Es ist verboten, die Luft aus dem Kompressor im Pharma-, Lebensmittel- oder
Krankenhausbereich zu verwenden, es sei denn, sie wurde in geeigneten
Filtern speziell aufbereitet. Die Luft aus dem Kompressor ist auch nicht zum
Befiillen von Tauchflaschen bestimmt.

Benutzen Sie den Kompressor nicht ohne Sicherheitsvorrichtungen und
beriihren Sie keine beweglichen Teile.

A WAS SIE WISSEN MUSSEN
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Der Kompressor ist fiir einen bestimmten Arbeitszyklus ausgelegt. Dieser
Arbeitszyklus ist in der technischen Tabelle angegeben, z. B. bedeutet 30 %
drei Minuten Betrieb und sieben Minuten Pause. Eine Uberschreitung des
fiir den jeweiligen Kompressor angegebenen Arbeitszyklus kann zu einer
Uberhitzung des Motors fiihren.

Bei Auslosung der Thermosicherung in den Geréten H 185-6 (36546), HL
425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828),
HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50
(36872) muss die Reset-Taste (19), die am Gehause des Kolbenblocks (Abb.
6) oder am Geh&use der Kondensatoren des Elektromotors installiert ist,
gedriickt werden, um das Gerét neu zu starten. Bei den Geréten HL 150-24
(36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL

_ Manuelle Bedienungsanleitung
(Ubersetzung der Originalanleitung)

DE

425-50 (36843) und HL 425-100V (36834) muss man 15 Minuten warten,
bevor das Gerat neu gestartet werden kann.

Die Kompressoren sind mit einem Druckschalter ausgestattet, der tiber ein
verzogert schlieRendes Auslassventil (oder ein Ventil am Riickschlagventil)
verfiigt, welches den Motorstart erleichtert. Daher ist es normal, dass bei
leerem Behdlter fiir einige Sekunden Luft aus dem Behélter austritt.

Alle Kompressoren sind mit einem Sicherheitsventil (5) ausgestattet, das
auch bei Ausfall des Druckschalters den Schutz vor dem Uberschreiten des
zuldssigen Drucks im Behélter gewahrleistet.

Das Sicherheitsventil verhindert einen tibermaRigen Druckaufbau in den
Luftbehaltern. Es ist werkseitig eingestellt und wird erst aktiv, wenn der Druck
im Behélter den Einstellwert des Ventils erreicht. Versuchen Sie nicht, diese
Sicherheitseinrichtung zu entfernen oder einzustellen. Jegliche Anderungen
am Ventil kdnnen zu schweren Verletzungen filhren. Wenn dieses Gerat
gewartet oder repariert werden muss, wenden Sie sich bitte an den
Kundendienst des Herstellers.

Die rote Linie auf dem Manometer (12) zeigt den maximalen Betriebsdruck
des Behdlters an. Sie gilt nicht fiir den geregelten Druck.

Beim AnschlieBen eines Druckluftwerkzeugs an den Druckluftanschluss des
Kompressors muss der Luftstrom am Ausgang dieser Leitung unterbrochen
werden.

Die Verwendung von Druckluft in verschiedenen Anwendungsbereichen

(z. B. Blasen, Druckluftwerkzeuge, Lackieren, Reinigen mit ausschlieBlich
wasserbasierten Reinigungsmitteln usw.) erfordert die Kenntnis und
Einhaltung der fiir die jeweilige Anwendung geltenden Normen.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Luftverbrauch sowie der maximale Betriebsdruck
des verwendeten Druckluftwerkzeugs und der Verbindungsleitungen (zum
Kompressor) mit dem am Druckregler eingestellten Druck und der vom
Kompressor erzeugten Luftmenge kompatibel sind.

Bei Driicken lber 7 bar muss der Benutzer die Druckluftschlduche mit einer
Sicherheitsleitung (z. B. einem Stahlseil) ausstatten.

INBETRIEBNAHME UND VERWENDUNG

Die Montage der Transportrader (3) sollte je nach Kompressormodell
gemaR Abbildung 2a oder 2b oder 2c erfolgen. Je nach Kompressortyp sind
Schwingungsdampfer (4) gemé&R Abbildung 3a oder 3b zu montieren.
Priifen Sie, ob die Daten auf dem Typenschild mit den tats&chlichen Daten der
Elektroinstallation ibereinstimmen; Spannungsschwankungen von +/- 10%
gegeniiber dem Nennwert sind zul&ssig.
Bevor Sie den Stecker des Netzkabels an die Steckdose anschlielen, priifen
Sie, ob sich der Knopf (8) des im Kompressor installierten Druckschalters (1) in
der AUS-Position (OFF) - 0" befindet.
Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Kompressors sind die Transportstopfen aus
dem Lufteinlass zu entfernen und durch den Luftfilter zu ersetzen (Abb. 5f).
Es ist sicherzustellen, dass die Befestigungsschraube des Oleinfiillstutzens entfernt
und durch die im Satz enthaltene Oleinfiillschraube ersetzt wurde (Abb. 9a-9d).
Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand durch das Schauglas (20) und fiillen Sie bei Bedarf
Ol nach, indem Sie den Stopfen (22) herausdrehen. (Abb. 8a-8b und 9a-9d).
Jetzt ist der Kompressor betriebsbereit
Wenn Sie den Schalter (8) des Druckschalters (1) auf ON stellen, wird der
Kompressor gestartet und beginnt, Luft durch die Auslassleitung und das
Riickschlagventil zum Behalter zu pumpen.
Nach Erreichen des maximalen Arbeitsdrucks (vom Hersteller angegeben)
stoppt der Kompressor und entlésst die iberschiissige Luft im Zylinderkopf
und im Auslassrohr.
Dies ermdglicht einen Neustart, der durch den fehlenden Druck im Kopf
erleichtert wird. Bei Verwendung von Luft geht der Kompressor automatisch
wieder in Betrieb, wenn der untere Kalibrierwert erreicht ist (ca. 2 bar zwischen
oberem und unterem Wert).
Der Druck im Tank kann durch Ablesen des Werts am Manometer (12)
Uberpriift werden.
Der Kompressor setzt den Betrieb fort, nachdem der Druck auf die untere
Einstellung des Druckschalters (8) gesunken ist, bis der Druckschalter
(1) auf die Position OFF (AUS) gestellt wird. Soll der Betrieb wieder
aufgenommen werden, warten Sie nach dem Ausschalten des
Kompressors mindestens 10 Sekunden.
Bei Ausfilihrungen mit Schaltschrank muss der Druckschalter immer in der
EIN-Stellung ausgerichtet sein.
Bei Kompressormodellen, die mit einem Druckminderer ausgestattet sind,
besteht die Moglichkeit, den Ausgangsluftdruck einzustellen. Dadurch
konnen Sie den Druck an die Anforderungen z.B. von angetriebenen
Druckluftwerkzeugen anpassen. Abhangig von der Art des Reduzierstiicks (7)
wird der Druckwert eingestellt durch:

- Den Reglerknopf anheben (entriegeln) und drehen (im Uhrzeigersinn, um

den Druck zu erhchen, oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu verringern).
- Entriegeln Sie den Reglerknopf, indem Sie die Sicherungsmutter
abschrauben und dann den Knopf wie oben beschrieben drehen.

Nach Beendigung der Arbeit die Maschine anhalten, vom Stromnetz trennen
und den Druckluftbehalter entleeren.



DE Manuelle Bedienungsanleitung
(Ubersetzung der Originalanleitung)

3. WARTUNG

Die Lebensdauer der Maschine hangt von der Qualitat und RegelmaRigkeit
ihrer Wartung ab.

Stellen Sie vor Wartungsarbeiten den Schalter (8) des Druckschalters (1) auf
,OFF", trennen Sie den Kompressor vom Stromnetz und entleeren Sie den
Druckluftbehalter vollstandig.

Bevor Sie den Kompressor zum ersten Mal starten, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle
Schrauben fest angezogen sind.

Der Lufteinlassfilter sollte mindestens alle 100 Stunden gereinigt werden.
Wenn der Kompressor jedoch in einer Umgebung mit Staub oder anderen
Materialien betrieben wird, die den Durchsatz des Filters verringern kdnnen,
sollte die Reinigung haufiger durchgefiihrt werden. Ersetzen Sie ggf. den Filter
durch einen neuen. Eine Verringerung des Durchsatzes oder ein Verstopfen
des Filters verringert die Effizienz des Kompressors erheblich und verkiirzt
seine Lebensdauer.

Der Lufteinlassfilter sollte mindestens alle 100 Stunden gereinigt werden.
Wenn der Kompressor jedoch in einer Umgebung mit Staub oder anderen
Materialien betrieben wird, die den Durchsatz des Filters verringern kdnnen,
sollte die Reinigung haufiger durchgefiihrt werden. Ersetzen Sie ggf. den Filter
durch einen neuen. Eine Verringerung des Durchsatzes oder ein Verstopfen
des Filters verringert die Effizienz des Kompressors erheblich und verkiirzt
seine Lebensdauer.

Verwenden Sie Airpress-Ol fiir Kolbenkompressoren. Mischen Sie keine
unterschiedlichen Ole.
Ziehen Sie nach dem Olwechsel sowohl den Oleinfiilldeckel (22) als auch die
Olablassschraube (21) fest. Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand einmal pro Woche
durch das Schauglas (20).
Entfernen Sie regelmé&Rig oder nach Arbeitsende das im Druckluftbehélter
angesammelte Kondensat (iber das Kondensatablassventil (11). Dies ist
notwendig, um das Risiko von Korrosion im Behélter zu minimieren. Das
Auftreten von Korrosion verringert die Betriebssicherheit des Behélters, sein

Fassungsvermogen und die Luftqualitét.

Bei riemengetriebenen Kompressoren sollte die Riemenspannung
regelméRig tberpriift werden. Die erzwungene Durchbiegung eines richtig
gespannten Riemens in der Mitte des Riemenscheibenabstandes sollte

1 cm nicht Giberschreiten.

WARTUNGSPLAN

AKTION

TAGLICH

WOCHENTLICH

NACH DEN
ERSTEN 50
STUNDEN

ALLE 100
STUNDEN

HALBJAHRLICH

LUFTFILTER
REINIGEN /
FILTERELEMENT
AUSTAUSCHEN

OLWECHSEL

FESTZIEHEN DER
KOPFSCHRAUBEN

KONDENSAT AUS
DEM BEHALTER
ABLASSEN

UBERPRUFUNG DER
RIEMENSPANNUNG

Altol und Kondensat miissen geméR den im Einsatzland geltenden
Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

4. LAGERUNG

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, entliiften Sie alle angeschlossenen
Druckluftwerkzeuge. Platzieren Sie den Kompressor so, dass er nicht von
Unbefugten benutzt werden kann.

5. MULLENTSORGUNG

Der Kompressor muss gemaf den entsprechenden MaBnahmen entsorgt werden,
die in den im Verwendungsland geltenden Vorschriften vorgesehen sind.

6. GARANTIE UND REPARATUR

Sollte sich herausstellen, dass die gekaufte Ware defekt ist oder Sie Ersatzteile
kaufen missen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Airpress-Service.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. MOGLICHE STORUNGEN UND DAMIT ZULASSIGE MASSNAHMEN

Fir Eingriffe an elektrischen Komponenten (Kabel, Motor, Druckschalter, Schaltschrank usw.) wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker.

_ Manuelle Bedienungsanleitung
(Ubersetzung der Originalanleitung)

DE

Storung

Ursache

Losung

Luftverlust am Druckschaltventil.

Ein Rickschlagventil, das aufgrund von Verschleiy
oder Schmutz an der Dichtungsschnittstelle seine
Funktion nicht ordnungsgemaR erfillt.

Schrauben Sie den Sechskantkopf des
Rickschlagventils ab, reinigen Sie die Buchse und
die Spezialgummischeibe (bei Verschleil ersetzen).
Wieder einbauen und vorsichtig festziehen.

Das Kondensatablassventil (11) ist ge6ffnet.

SchlieRen Sie das Kondensatablassventil (11).

Rohr nicht ordnungsgemaR am Druckschalter montiert.

Installieren Sie das Rohr ordnungsgemaR im
Druckschalter.

Reduzierte Leistung, haufiger Start. Niedrige
Druckwerte.

Zu viel VerschleiB3.

Reduzieren Sie den Bedarf an Druckluft.

Lufteinlassfilter verstopft (18).

Reinigen/ersetzen Sie den Lufteinlassfilter (18)
(Abb. 5a - 5f).

Undichtigkeiten an Armaturen und/oder Rohren.

Ersetzen Sie die Dichtungen.

Riemenschlupf.

Uberpriifen Sie die Riemenspannung.

Der Motor und/oder Kompressor erwarmt sich tiber
das zuldssige MalB hinaus.

Unzureichende Zirkulation.

Erhohen Sie die Luftzirkulation in der
Arbeitsumgebung des Kompressors.

Lufteinlassfilter verstopft.

Uberpriifen Sie den Lufteinlassfilter auf
Verstopfungen und reinigen oder ersetzen Sie ihn
gegebenenfalls.

Unzureichende Schmierung

Ol nachfiillen oder wechseln (Abb. 8a-9d).

Nach einem Startversuch stoppt der Kompressor
aufgrund des Uberhitzungsschutzes des Motors.

Zylinderkopf steht beim Starten unter Druck

Entsperren Sie den Kompressorkopf, indem Sie den
Druckschalterknopf driicken.

Niedrige Temperatur.

Erhéhen Sie die Umgebungstemperatur des
Kompressors.

Spannung zu niedrig.

Priifen Sie, ob die Netzspannung mit der auf dem
Typenschild angegebenen libereinstimmt. Beseitigen
Sie alle Verlangerungskabel.

Unzureichende Schmierung.

Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand, fiillen Sie Ol nach und
ersetzen Sie es bei Bedarf.

Defektes Magnetventil.

Melden Sie sich beim Technischen Dienst.

Der Kompressor stoppt wahrend des Betriebs ohne
ersichtlichen Grund.

Eingriff zum thermischen Schutz des Motors.

Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand

Betétigen Sie den Knopf (8) des Druckschalters

(1), um ihn in die Position OFF (AUS) zu bringen.

Bei Versionen, die mit einer Reset-Taste fiir den
Thermoschutz (19) (Abb. 6) ausgestattet sind, muss
der Schutz manuell zuriickgesetzt werden. Warten
Sie bei Versionen ohne Reset-Taste. Wenn das
Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich bitte an
den Airpress-Service.

Elektrischer Schaden.

Verschleill der inneren Elemente des Kolbenblocks

Der Kompressor vibriert im Betrieb stark und der
Motor gibt unregelméRige Gerdusche von sich. Nach
dem automatischen Stoppen startet er nicht wieder,
obwohl man das Gerédusch des Motors hort.

Einphasenmotoren: Kondensator beschéadigt

Tauschen Sie den Kondensator aus.

Erhohte Olprésenz im Netz.

Zu viel Ol im Inneren der Einheit.

Uberpriifen Sie den Olstand.

Verschleill der inneren Elemente des Kolbenblocks.

Melden Sie sich beim Airpress-Service.

Kondensat tritt aus dem Ablasshahn aus.

Im Wasserhahn befindet sich Schmutz/Sand.

Reinigen Sie den Wasserhahn.

Alle anderen Eingriffe miissen von einem autorisierten Airpress-Servicecenter durchgefiihrt werden. Durch unsachgemaBen Umgang mit der Maschine kénnen
Gefahren fiir den Benutzer entstehen, der Kompressor beschadigt werden und der Anspruch auf Garantie erloschen.
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik

1. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

A WAT JE MOET DOEN

De compressor moet worden gebruikt in een geschikte omgeving (goed
geventileerd met een omgevingstemperatuur tussen +10 °C en +40 °C) en
nooit op plaatsen waar veel stof, zuren, dampen, explosieve of ontvlambare
stoffen aanwezig zijn.

. Bewaar altijd een veilige afstand van minimaal 4 meter tussen de compressor
en het werkgebied.

. Wanneer de V-snaar of V-snaar beschermer een kleur krijgt tijdens het
spuiten, dan is de afstand te klein.

. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact met een geschikte vorm, spanning en
frequentie dat voldoet aan de huidige voorschriften.

. Gebruik een verlengsnoer met een maximale lengte van 5 meter en een
minimale doorsnede van 2,5 mm2. Gebruik een C-zekering van 16 A.

. Voor compressoren met een motorvermogen van 2,2 kW moet het juiste
spanningsbereik tussen 230 - 240 V liggen.

. Gebruik altijd de aan/uit schakelaar van de drukschakelaar om de compressor uit
te schakelen of gebruik de schakelaar van het elektrische paneel voor modellen
die hiermee zijn uitgerust. Schakel de compressor nooit uit door de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken om een directe start bij volgende keer opstarten te voorkomen.

. Gebruik altijd de handgreep om de compressor te verplaatsen

. Als de compressor in bedrijf is, moet deze op een stabiel, horizontaal
oppervlak worden geplaatst om een goede smering te garanderen.

. Plaats het apparaat minstens 50 cm van de muur om een optimale circulatie
van verse lucht mogelijk te maken en een correcte koeling te garanderen.
. De tijd dat de machine mag draaien moet in acht genomen worden. De

verhouding arbeid/rust is 30/70%.

A WAT MOET JE NIET DOEN

Richt de luchtstraal nooit op personen, dieren of het lichaam. (Draag altijd een
veiligheidsbril om jezelf te beschermen tegen vliegende voorwerpen die door
de straal worden meegevoerd).

. Richt de vloeistofstraal voor gereedschap dat op de compressor is
aangesloten nooit op mensen, dieren of jezelf.

. Gebruik het apparaat nooit op blote voeten of met natte handen en/of voeten.

. Trek nooit aan het netsnoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken of
om de compressor te verplaatsen.

. Gebruik de compressor niet buiten.

. Vervoer de compressor nooit wanneer het drukvat onder druk staat.

. Las of bewerk het drukvat nooit. In geval van defecten of corrosie,
vervang volledig.

. Laat de compressor nooit door onbevoegden gebruiken. Houd kinderen en
dieren uit de buurt van het werkgebied.

. Deze machine is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen)
met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke beperkingen of met gebrek
aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van of instructies
hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

J Waarschuw kinderen dat ze niet met de machine kunnen spelen.

. Plaats nooit brandbare, nylon of stoffen voorwerpen in de buurt van
de compressor.
J Reinig de compressor nooit met ontvlambare vloeistoffen of oplosmiddelen.

Maak alleen schoon met een vochtige doek nadat je de stekker van de
compressor uit het stopcontact hebt gehaald.

. De compressor is alleen ontworpen voor het comprimeren van perslucht en
mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere soorten gas.

. De perslucht die door de compressor wordt geproduceerd, mag niet worden
gebruikt voor farmaceutische, voedings- of ziekenhuisdoeleinden, behalve
wanneer de perslucht behandeld is. Het is niet geschikt voor het vullen van de
luchtflessen van duikers.

. Gebruik de compressor nooit zonder beschermkap en raak nooit
bewegende delen aan.

& WAT JE MOET WETEN

De compressor is ontworpen om in een bepaalde werkcyclus te functioneren.
Deze werkcyclus wordt vermeld in de technische gegevens, bijvoorbeeld 30%
betekent drie minuten werken en zeven minuten rusten. Het overschrijden
van de opgegeven werkcyclus voor de betreffende compressor kan leiden tot
oververhitting van de motor.

Als de thermische beveiliging wordt geactiveerd op een van de volgende
compressoren: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826),

LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-
90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871) of HL 260-50 (36872), moet de resetknop van
de beveiliging (19) worden ingedrukt. Deze knop bevindt zich op de behuizing
van de zuigerpomp (afb. 6) of op de behuizing van de condensatoren van de
elektromotor. Start daarna het apparaat opnieuw op. Bij de compressoren HL
150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833),
HL 425-50 (36843) of HL 425-100V (36834) dien je 15 minuten te wachten en
moet je de compressor opnieuw opstarten.

De compressoren zijn uitgerust met een drukregelaar met een uitlaatventiel
met vertraagde sluiting (of met een ventiel op de terugslagklep). Dit systeem

vergemakkelijkt het starten van de motor. Het is daarom normaal dat er bij
een leeg drukvat enkele seconden lang lucht uit het drukvat wordt afgeblazen.
Alle compressoren zijn uitgerust met een veiligheidsklep (5) die bescherming
biedt tegen overschrijding van de toegestane druk in het drukvat, zelfs bij een
storing van de drukschakelaar.

De veiligheidsklep voorkomt dat er een te hoge druk in het drukvat ontstaat.
Deze klep is in de fabriek vooraf ingesteld en treedt pas in werking wanneer
de druk in het drukvat de ingestelde grens bereikt. Het is van groot belang dat
deze veiligheidsvoorziening niet wordt verwijderd of anders wordt afgesteld.
Het wijzigen van de afstelling kan leiden tot ernstig letsel. Neem bij onderhoud
of reparatie van het apparaat altijd contact op met de serviceafdeling van de
fabrikant.

De rode lijn op de manometer (12) geeft de maximale werkdruk van het
drukvat aan. Deze markering heeft geen betrekking op de geregelde
(uitgaande) druk.

Tijdens het aansluiten van pneumatisch gereedschap op de persluchtuitlaat
van de compressor dient de luchttoevoer aan het uiteinde van de leiding te
worden afgesloten.

Het gebruik van perslucht in verschillende toepassingen (blazen,
pneumatisch gereedschap, lakken, reinigen met uitsluitend watergedragen
reinigingsmiddelen, enz.) vereist kennis en naleving van de geldende normen
die voor elke toepassing van kracht zijn.

Controleer of het luchtverbruik en de maximale werkdruk van het gebruikte
pneumatische gereedschap, evenals die van de verbindingsleidingen met de
compressor, overeenkomen met de op de drukregelaar ingestelde druk en
met de luchtcapaciteit van de compressor.

Bij drukken hoger dan 7 bar moet de gebruiker de persluchtslangen voorzien
van een veiligheidskabel (bijv. een staalkabel).

OPSTARTEN EN IN GEBRUIK NEMEN

Monteer de meegeleverde wielen zoals aangegeven in figuur 2a of 2b of 2c.
Voor uitvoeringen met vaste poten monteer je de trillingsdempers indien
meegeleverd (fig. 3a of 3b).
Controleer of de delta van de compressorplaat overeenkomt met de werkelijke
specificaties van het elektrische systeem. Een afwijking van +/- 10% ten
opzichte van de nominale waarde is toegestaan.
Steek de stekker in een geschikt stopcontact en controleer of de knop van de
drukschakelaar op de compressor in de stand ,0” - OFF (UIT) staat.
Voordat je de compressor start, verwijder de transportplug uit de aansluiting
van het luchtfilter en schroef het meegeleverde luchtfilter erin (figuur 5f).
Zorg ervoor dat de transportplug is verwijderd en vervang deze met de
meegeleverde olievulplug (figuur 9A - 9B). Controleer het oliepeil met behulp
van het kijkglas en schroef, indien nodig, de ontluchtingsplug los en vul olie bij.
(figuren 8a - 8b en 9a - 9d).
De compressor is nu klaar voor gebruik.
Door op de drukschakelaar te drukken start de compressor en pompt lucht in
het drukvat.
Bij het bereiken van de maximale werkdruk (in de fabriek ingesteld tijdens het
testen) stopt de compressor en ontlucht de overtollige lucht in de pomp en in
de toevoersbuis via een ventiel onder de drukschakelaar.
De afwezigheid van druk in de pomp vergemakkelijkt het opnieuw opstarten.
Als er perslucht wordt gebruikt, start de compressor automatisch opnieuw als
de onderste kalibratiewaarde is bereikt (ca. 2 bar tussen de bovenste en de
onderste). De druk in het drukvat kan worden gecontroleerd op de manometer.
De compressor blijft automatisch werken in deze werkcyclus totdat de
knop op de drukschakelaar wordt omgezet. Als je de compressor weer wilt
gebruiken, moet je na het uitschakelen minstens 10 seconden wachten
voordat je de compressor weer start.
Compressoren met een ster-driehoekschakelaar moet de drukschakelaar altijd
in de stand ,ON” staan.
Compressoren die zijn uitgerust met een drukregelaar kan de uitlaatdruk
worden ingesteld. Hierdoor kan de druk worden aangepast aan de vereisten,
bijvoorbeeld voor pneumatisch aangedreven gereedschappen. Afhankelijk van
het type regelaar (7) wordt de druk als volgt ingesteld:
- Door de regelknop op te tillen (te ontgrendelen) en te draaien (met de
klok mee om de druk te verhogen, tegen de klok in om te verlagen).
- Door de regelknop te ontgrendelen door de borgmoer los te draaien
en vervolgens de knop op dezelfde manier te draaien als hierboven
beschreven.
De ingestelde waarde kan worden gecontroleerd op de manometer.
Controleer of het luchtverbruik en de maximale werkdruk van het te gebruiken
pneumatische gereedschap compatibel zijn met de druk die is ingesteld op de
drukregelaar en met de hoeveelheid perslucht die door de compressor wordt
geleverd.
Zet de compressor uit als je klaar bent met werken, trek de stekker uit het
stopcontact en laat het drukvat leeglopen.
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3. ONDERHOUD

. De levensduur van de machine hangt af van de kwaliteit van het onderhoud.

. Zet voor elke handeling de drukschakelaar in de uit-stand, trek de stekker eruit
en laat het drukvat volledig leeglopen.

. Controleer of alle schroeven (in het bijzonder die van de cilinderkop van
de pomp) goed vastzitten De controle moet worden uitgevoerd voordat de
De controle moet worden uitgevoerd véér de eerste ingebruikname van de
compressor en vervolgens voor het eerste intensieve gebruik, om de correcte
sluitmomentwaarde te herstellen die gewijzigd kan zijn als gevolg van
thermische uitzetting.

. Reinig het luchtfilter om de 100 uur, afhankelijk van de omgeving. Vervang het
filter indien nodig (een verstopt filter vermindert de efficiéntie en een inefficiént
filter kan een sterkere slijtage van de compressor veroorzaken (Figuren 5a - 5f).

. Ververs de olie na de eerste 50 bedrijfsuren en daarna ten minste 2 keer per
jaar. Controleer het oliepeil regelmatig. Gebruik olie voor zuigercompressoren
van het merk Airpress. Meng nooit verschillende soorten olie. Als de olie van
kleur verandert (witachtige aanwezigheid van water; donker = oververhit), is het
verstandig om de olie onmiddellijk te vervangen.

. Draai na het bijvullen de plug vast en zorg ervoor dat er geen lekkage optreedt
tijdens het gebruik. Controleer het oliepeil eenmaal per week om zeker te zijn
van tijdige smering.

. Tap regelmatig (of na voltooiing van het werk als het langer dan een uur duurt)
het condensaat af dat zich in het drukvat vormt als gevolg van condens in de
perslucht (afb. 7a - 7C) om het drukvat te beschermen tegen roest en om de
capaciteit niet te beperken.

. Controleer regelmatig de spanning van de V-snaar, die een buiging (f) van
ongeveer 1T cm moeten hebben.

ONDERHOUD
ONDERDEEL ELKE EENKEERPER | NADE ELKE 100 | ELKE 300 UUR
DAG WEEK EERSTES50 | UUR
UUR

REINIGEN VAN HET
LUCHTFILTEREN /
OF VERVANGEN
VAN HET FILTER
ELEMENT

OLIE VERVERSEN

AANDRAAIEN VAN
MOEREN

DRUKVAT
AFTAPPEN

SPANNING V-SNAAR

CONTROLEREN

J Gebruikte olie en condensaat MOETEN AFGEVOERD worden in
overeenstemming met de bescherming van het milieu en de huidige
wetgeving.

4. OPSLAG

Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en ventileer het apparaat en alle aangesloten
pneumatische gereedschappen. Schakel de compressor uit en zorg ervoor dat
hij zodanig is beveiligd dat hij niet opnieuw kan worden opgestart door een
onbevoegd persoon.

5. AFVOER

De compressor moet worden afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.

6. GARANTIE EN REPARATIE

Neem in geval van defecte goederen of behoefte aan reserveonderdelen contact
op met Airpress of geautoriseerde dealers.

46

Gebruiksaanwijzing
(Vertaling van de originele instructies)

NL



Gebruiksaanwijzing

NL

(Vertaling van de originele instructies)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

7. MOGELIJKE STORINGEN EN BIJBEHORENDE TOEGESTANE OPLOSSINGEN

Vraag hulp van gekwalificeerde elektriciens voor werkzaamheden aan elektrische componenten (kabels, motor, drukschakelaar, elektrisch paneel, enz.).

Storing

Oorzaak

Oplossing

Luchtlek uit het ventiel van de drukschakelaar.

Terugslagklep werkt niet goed door slijtage of vuil op
de afdichting.

Schroef de zeskantkop van de terugslagklep los,
reinig het huis en de speciale rubberen schijf (vervang
indien nodig). Zet de klep weer in elkaar en draai deze
voorzichtig vast.

Condensaataftapkraan open (11).

Sluit de condensaataftapkraan (11).

Luchtslang niet goed in de aansluiting gestoken.

Steek de luchtslang op de juiste manier in de aansluiting.

Vermindering van efficiéntie, vaak opstarten. Lage
drukwaarden.

Buitensporig hoog verbruik.

Verlaag de vraag naar perslucht.

Lekken uit verbindingen en/of leidingen.

Pakkingen vervangen.

Verstopping van het luchtfilter (18).

Reinig/vervang het aanzuigfilter (18) (fig. 5a - 5f).

Slippen van de V-snaar.

Controleer de spanning van de V-snaar.

De motor en/of de compressor raken onregelmatig
oververhit.

Onvoldoene ventilatie.

Verbeter de omgevingsomstandigheden.

Luchttoevoer afgesloten.

Controleer en reinig indien nodig het luchtfilter.

Onvoldoende smering.

Olie bijvullen of verversen (fig. 8a - 9d).

Na een poging om de compressor te starten, stopt hij
door het uitschakelen van de thermische beveiliging
als gevolg van het forceren van de pomp.

Opstarten met een volle compressor pomp.

Ontlast de pomp met behulp van de drukschakelaar.

Lage temperatuur.

Verbeter de omgevingsomstandigheden.

Spanning te laag.

Controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met die
van de dataplaat. Verwijder eventuele verlengstukken.

Onjuiste of onvoldoende smering.

Controleer het oliepeil, vul olie bij en ververs de olie
indien nodig.

Inefficiént elektroventiel.

Bel Airpress of geautoriseerde dealers.

Tijdens bedrijf stopt de compressor zonder
duidelijke reden.

Uitschakelen van de thermische beveiliging van de motor.

Oliepeil controleren.

Druk op de knop (8) van de drukschakelaar (1) om
deze terug te zetten naar de OFF-stand. Reset de
thermische beveiliging (19)(fig.6) en start opnieuw
op. Als de storing aanhoudt, bel dan Airpress of een
geautoriseerde dealer.

Elektrische storing.

Bel Airpress of geautoriseerde dealers.

Tijdens het gebruik trilt de compressor en maakt
de motor een onregelmatig zoemend geluid. Als hij
stopt, start hij niet opnieuw hoewel het motorgeluid
aanwezig is.

Defecte condensator.

Vervang de condensator.

Onregelmatige aanwezigheid van olie in het systeem.

Te veel olie in de pomp.

Controleer het oliepeil.

Slijtage aan onderdelen.

Bel Airpress of geautoriseerde dealers.

Er lekt condensaat uit de condensaataftapkraan.

Aanwezigheid van vuil/gruis in de condensaataftapkraan.

Maak de condensaataftapkraan schoon.

Elk ander type bewerking moet worden uitgevoerd door geautoriseerde servicemedewerkers die originele onderdelen nodig hebben. Niet toegestane bewerkingen aan
de machine kan de veiligheid in gevaar brengen en in elk geval de garantie ongeldig maken.
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Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation pour référence ultérieure

1. PRECAUTIONS

Le compresseur doit étre utilisé dans un environnement adapté (bien
ventilé et avec une température ambiante entre +10 °C et +40 °C) exempt de
poussiére, d'acides, de fumées, de gaz explosifs ou inflammables.
Maintenez toujours une distance de sécurité d'au moins 4 métres entre le
compresseur et la zone de travail.

Toute coloration pouvant apparaitre sur les couvre-cloisons de la courroie du
compresseur pendant la peinture indique que la distance est trop courte.
Insérez la fiche du cable électrique dans une prise de forme, de tension et de
fréquence appropriées et compatibles avec les normes applicables.

Utilisez uniquement des rallonges d’une longueur maximale de 5 métres et
d’une section transversale d’au moins 2,5 mm?. Une protection moteur 16

A type C doit étre utilisée.

Pour les compresseurs dont le moteur a une puissance de 2,2 kW, la tension
appropriée doit étre comprise entre 230 et 240 V.

Utilisez uniquement le pressostat pour éteindre le compresseur. Il est interdit
d'interrompre le fonctionnement du compresseur en débranchant le cordon
d'alimentation afin d'éviter un redémarrage avec pression dans la téte.
Utilisez uniquement la poignée de transport pour déplacer le compresseur.
Pendant le fonctionnement, le compresseur doit étre placé sur une surface
stable en position horizontale (ou verticalement dans le cas de compresseurs
montés sur la cuve verticale), ce qui garantit une lubrification correcte.
Placez le compresseur a au moins 50 cm du mur pour permettre une
circulation optimale de l'air frais et garantir le refroidissement adéquat.

Le temps de fonctionnement de I'appareil doit étre respecté ; la répartition
en pourcentage entre le travail et le repos par heure de fonctionnement est
de 30/70

Ne dirigez jamais le jet d'air vers des personnes, des animaux ou votre propre
corps. Utilisez des lunettes de protection pour protéger vos yeux contre les
corps étrangers projetés par le jet.

Ne dirigez pas le flux de fluides provenant des outils connectés au
compresseur vers des personnes, des animaux, votre propre corps ou
le compresseur.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pieds nus ou avec les mains ou pieds mouillés.

Ne transportez pas le compresseur lorsqu’il y a de I'air sous pression
dans la cuve.

N'effectuez pas de travaux de soudure ou de mécanique sur la cuve. S'il est
endommagé ou corrodé, il doit étre complétement remplacé.

Ne laissez pas le compresseur étre utilisé par des personnes incompétentes.
Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de la zone de travail.
L'appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites

et manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf lorsqu'ils sont sous

la surveillance d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité qui instruit et
supervise ['utilisation de I'appareil.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

Ne placez pas d'objets inflammables, en plastique ou en tissu a proximité et/
ou sur le compresseur.

Ne nettoyez pas la machine avec des liquides ou solvants inflammables. Pour
nettoyer le compresseur, utilisez uniquement un chiffon humide, aprés étre
assuré que I'appareil est débranché de I'alimentation électrique.

Le compresseur est congu pour fonctionner uniqguement avec de I'air. Il est
interdit de l'utiliser pour comprimer tout autre type de gaz.

Il est interdit d’utiliser I'air du compresseur dans les secteurs
pharmaceutique, alimentaire ou hospitalier a moins qu'il n‘ait été
spécialement traité. L'air du compresseur n’est pas non plus destiné au
remplissage des bouteilles de plongée.

N'utilisez pas le compresseur sans dispositifs de sécurité (couvre-cloisons de
la courroie) et ne touchez jamais les pieéces mobiles.

Les compresseurs sont congus pour fonctionner selon des cycles de

travail spécifiques. Le cycle de travail est indiqué dans le tableau des
caractéristiques techniques (par exemple, 30 % signifie trois minutes de
fonctionnement suivies de sept minutes de repos). Le dépassement du cycle
de travail indiqué pour un compresseur donné peut entrainer une surchauffe
du moteur.

En cas de déclenchement de la protection thermique dans les modeéles
suivants : H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826),

LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-
90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872), appuyez sur le bouton
de réinitialisation de la protection (19) installé sur le boitier du bloc-piston (fig.
6) ou sur le boitier des condensateurs du moteur électrique, puis redémarrez
I'appareil. Pour les modéles HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-
50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834),
attendez 15 minutes avant de les redémarrer.

Les compresseurs sont équipés d'un pressostat muni d’'une soupape
d'échappement a fermeture retardée (ou d’'une soupape placée sur le clapet
anti-retour) qui facilite le démarrage du moteur. Il est donc normal que l'air
s'échappe du réservoir pendant quelques secondes lorsqu'il est vide.

Tous les compresseurs sont équipés d'une soupape de sécurité (5) qui
assure la protection contre le dépassement de la pression admissible dans le
réservoir, méme en cas de défaillance du pressostat.

La soupape de sécurité empéche la formation d’une pression excessive dans
le réservoir d'air. Cette soupape est configurée en usine et ne fonctionnera
que si la pression dans le réservoir atteint la valeur de pression de consigne
de la soupape. N'essayez pas de retirer ou de régler ce dispositif de sécurité,
car cela peut entrainer des blessures graves. Si la soupape de sécurité
nécessite un entretien ou une réparation, contactez le service aprés-vente du
producteur.

La ligne rouge sur le manométre (12) correspond a la pression de service
maximale du réservoir. Elle ne concerne pas la pression réglée.

Lors du raccordement de l'outil pneumatique a la ligne de sortie d'air
comprimé du compresseur, coupez le débit d’air a la sortie de cette ligne.
Lutilisation d'air comprimé dans différents cas prévus (soufflage, travaux
avec des outils pneumatiques, peinture, lavage avec des détergents a base
d’eau, etc.) nécessite la connaissance et le respect des normes applicables a
chacune des utilisations.

Vérifiez que la consommation d'air et la pression maximale de service de
l'outil pneumatique et des tuyaux de raccordement (au compresseur) sont
compatibles avec la pression réglée sur le régulateur de pression et avec le
débit d'air produit par le compresseur (débit d'air restitué).

Pour les pressions supérieures a 7 bars, équipez les tuyaux pneumatiques
d'un conduit de sécurité (par exemple, un cable en acier).

MISE EN SERVICE ET UTILISATION

Les roues de transport (3) doivent étre montées conformément a la

figure 2a, 2b ou 2c, selon le modéle de compresseur. Les amortisseurs de
vibrations (4) doivent étre montées conformément a la figure 3a ou 3b,
selon le type de compresseur.

Vérifiez que les données figurant sur la plaque du compresseur correspondent
aux données réelles de l'installation électrique ; une variation de tension de

+/- 10% par rapport a la valeur nominale est autorisée.

Avant de brancher la fiche du cordon d’alimentation a la prise électrique,
vérifiez que l'interrupteur (8) du pressostat (1) du compresseur est en
position OFF (,0").

Avant le premier démarrage, retirez le bouchon de transport de I'admission
d'air et remplacez-les par le filtre a air (fig. 5f).

Assurez-vous que le bouchon de remplissage d'huile est retiré et remplacé par
le bouchon de remplissage d'huile fourni (fig. 9a - 9d).

Vérifiez le niveau d'huile par le voyant (20) et, si nécessaire, faites I'appoint en
remplissant de I'huile aprés avoir dévissé le bouchon (22) (Fig. 8a - 8b et 9a - 9d).
Le compresseur est maintenant prét a I'emploi.

En plagant l'interrupteur (8) du pressostat (1) en position ON, vous démarrez le
compresseur qui commence a pomper de I'air dans la cuve dair via la conduite
de refoulement et le clapet anti-retour.

Lorsque la pression maximale de fonctionnement (spécifiée par le fabricant)
est atteinte, le compresseur s'arréte, évacuant l'air superflu dans la téte et la
conduite de refoulement.

Cela permet un redémarrage facilité par I'absence de pression dans la téte.
En utilisant de I'air, le compresseur se remet automatiquement en marche
lorsque la valeur d’étalonnage inférieure (environ 2 bars entre le haut et le
bas) est atteinte.

On peut vérifier la pression a l'intérieur de la cuve en lisant la valeur sur le
manometre (12).

Aprés que la pression ait baissé jusqu’au réglage inférieur du pressostat (8), le
compresseur continue a fonctionner jusqu'a ce que le pressostat (1) soit réglé
sur la position OFF. Si le fonctionnement doit étre repris, attendez au moins 10
sec apres l'arrét du compresseur.

Sur les versions avec armoire électrique, le pressostat doit toujours étre réglé
sur la position activée | (ON).

Les modeles de compresseurs équipés d’un régulateur de pression donnent la
possibilité de régler la valeur de la pression d'air de refoulement. Cela permet
d'adapter la pression, par exemple, aux exigences des outils pneumatiques
alimentés. Selon le type de régulateur de pression (7), on peut régler la
pression :

- en levant (en déverrouillant) le bouton du régulateur et en le tournant
(dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre pour augmenter la pression ou
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre pour la diminuer) ;

- en déverrouillant le bouton du régulateur en dévissant le contre-écrou et
en tournant le bouton comme indiqué ci-dessus.

La valeur réglée peut étre vérifiée a I'aide du manométre (6).

Vérifiez que I'utilisation de I'air et la pression maximale de fonctionnement
de l'outil pneumatique utilisé sont compatibles avec la pression définie sur le
régulateur de pression et la quantité d'air produite par le compresseur.

En fin d'utilisation, arrétez la machine, coupez I'alimentation électrique et
videz la cuve.
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3. ENTRETIEN

La durée de vie de la machine dépend de la qualité et de la régularité de
son entretien.

AVANT TOUTE OPERATION D’ENTRETIEN, METTEZ UINTERRUPTEUR (8) DU
PRESSOSTAT (1) EN POSITION OFF, DEBRANCHEZ LE COMPRESSEUR DE
'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE ET VIDEZ COMPLETEMENT LA CUVE.

Avant de mettre le compresseur en marche pour la premiere fois, assurez-vous
que toutes les vis sont correctement serrées.

Le filtre d’entrée d'air doit étre nettoyé au moins toutes les 100 heures.
Pourtant, si le compresseur est utilisé dans un environnement contenant

de la poussiére ou d'autres matériaux susceptibles de réduire la capacité

du filtre, le nettoyage doit étre effectué plus fréquemment. Si nécessaire,
remplacez le filtre par un nouveau. La réduction du débit ou le colmatage

du filtre réduit considérablement les performances du compresseur et
diminuent sa durée de vie.

La premiére vidange de I'huile doit étre effectuée apres 50 heures. Les
vidanges suivantes doivent étre effectuées au moins deux fois par an. En cas
d'utilisation intensive, I'huile doit étre vidangée plus souvent. Changez I'huile
immédiatement si la couleur de I'huile change (la couleur blanche et la couleur
foncée signifient la présence d'eau et la surchauffe, respectivement).

Utilisez de I'huile Airpress pour les compresseurs a piston. Ne mélangez pas
d'huiles différentes.

Aprés la vidange, serrez bien le bouchon de remplissage d'huile (22) et le
bouchon de vidange d'huile (21). Vérifiez le niveau d'huile une fois par semaine

par le voyant d'huile (20).
. Le condensat qui s'accumule dans la cuve par le robinet de vidange (11) doit
étre éliminé périodiquement ou a la fin du fonctionnement. Cette opération
est nécessaire pour minimiser le risque de corrosion a l'intérieur de la cuve.
L'apparition de la corrosion réduit la sécurité de fonctionnement de la cuve, sa
capacité et la qualité de I'air comprimé.

. Dans les compresseurs a entrainement par courroie, la tension de la

courroie doit étre vérifiée périodiquement. La déviation forcée d'une courroie
correctement tendue a mi-chemin entre les poulies ne doit pas dépasser 1 cm.

CALENDRIER D’ENTRETIEN

ACTIVITE

CHAQUE UNE APRES TOUTES | TOUS
JOUR FOIS PAR LES 50 LES100 | LES6
SEMAINE PREMIERES HEURES | MOIS

HEURES

Nettoyer le filtre
d’admission d'air /
remplacer I'élément
filtrant

Changer de I'huile

Serrer les boulons de
la téte

Evacuer le condensat
de la cuve

Veérifier la tension de
la courroie

. Lhuile usagée et le condensat DOIVENT ETRE ELIMINES conformément
aux réglementations en vigueur dans le pays d'utilisation.

4. STOCKAGE

Retirez la fiche de la prise et purgez I'air du compresseur et de tous les outils
pneumatiques raccordés. Stockez le compresseur de maniére a ce qu'il ne
puisse pas étre utilisé par des personnes non autorisées.

5. ELIMINATION DES DECHETS

Le compresseur doit étre mis au rebut conformément aux mesures appropriées
prescrites par la réglementation en vigueur dans le pays d'utilisation.

6. GARANTIE ET REPARATION

Si le produit acheté s’avére défectueux ou si des piéces de rechange sont
nécessaires, veuillez contacter le service aprés-vente Airpress.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. PANNES POSSIBLES ET INTERVENTIONS AUTORISEES CORRESPONDANTES

Demandez I'assistance d'un électricien qualifié pour intervenir sur les composants électriques (cables, moteur, pressostat, armoire électrique, etc.).

Panne

Cause

Intervention

Perte d'air au niveau de la vanne du pressostat.

Le clapet anti-retour ne fonctionne pas correctement
en raison de l'usure ou de I'encrassement du contact
d’étanchéité.

Dévissez la téte hexagonale du clapet anti-retour et

nettoyez le siége et le disque en caoutchouc spécial
(le remplacez s'il est usé). Remontez-le et serrez-le

soigneusement.

Le robinet d'évacuation des condensats (11) est ouvert.

Fermez la vanne d'évacuation des condensats (11).

La tuyauterie n'est pas correctement montée
sur le pressostat.

Montez correctement la tuyauterie a l'intérieur du
pressostat.

Performances réduites, démarrages fréquents.
Valeurs basses de pression.

Trop d'usure.

Réduisez la demande en air comprimé.

Fuites des raccords et/ou des tuyaux.

Remplacez les joints.

Le filtre d’entrée d'air (18) est obstrué.

Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre d’entrée d'air (18)
(Fig. 5a - 5f).

Glissement de la courroie.

Vérifiez la tension de la courroie.

Le moteur et/ou le compresseur chauffe au-dela du
niveau autorisé.

Circulation insuffisante.

Augmentez la circulation de I'air dans
I'environnement de travail du compresseur.

Filtre d’entrée d’air bouché.

Vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions et nettoyez ou
remplacez le filtre d’entrée d'air si nécessaire.

Lubrification insuffisante.

Faites I'appoint ou remplacez I'huile (Fig. 8a - 9d).

Apreés une tentative de démarrage, le compresseur
sarréte en raison de la protection thermique due a
une surcharge du moteur.

Démarrage avec la téte du compresseur sous
pression.

Videz la téte du compresseur en appuyant sur le
bouton pressostat.

Basse température.

Augmentez la température ambiante du
compresseur.

Tension trop basse.

Vérifiez si la tension du secteur correspond a celle
indiquée sur la plaque. Eliminez les rallonges.

Lubrification insuffisante.

Vérifiez le niveay, faites I'appoint et remplacez I'huile
si nécessaire.

Electrovanne défectueuse.

Contactez le service technique.

Le compresseur s'arréte sans raison apparente
pendant le fonctionnement.

Intervention protection thermique moteur.

Vérifiez le niveau d'huile.

Placez l'interrupteur (8) du pressostat (1) en position
OFF. Dans les versions équipées d'un bouton de
réinitialisation de la protection thermique (19) (Fig. 6),
réarmez la protection manuellement. Dans les versions
non équipées de bouton de réinitialisation, patientez.

Si le probleme persiste, veuillez contacter le service
technique Airpress.

Dommages électriques.

Contactez le service technique Airpress.

Le compresseur vibre fortement pendant le
fonctionnement et le moteur émet un bruit irrégulier.
Aprés un arrét automatique, il ne redémarre pas
méme si vous entendez le bruit du moteur.

En cas d’'un moteur monophasé : condensateur
endommagé.

Remplacez le condensateur.

Présence accrue d’huile dans le réseau.

Trop d’'huile a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

Vérifiez le niveau d'huile.

Usure des composants internes du bloc-piston.

Contactez le service technique Airpress.

Fuite de condensat au niveau du robinet de vidange.

Présence de saleté/sable a I'intérieur du robinet.

Nettoyez le robinet.

Toute autre intervention doit étre effectuée par un centre de service agréé Airpress. Une mauvaise manipulation de la machine peut exposer I'utilisateur a un danger,
endommager le compresseur et annuler le droit a la garantie.

50




HU Hasznalati utasitas
(az eredeti forditasa)
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Orizze meg ezt a hasznalati Gtmutatét késobbi hasznalatra

1. AZ OVATOSSAG MEGORZESE

A MIT KELL TENNI?

A kompresszort megfelelé kornyezetben kell hasznalni (jol szellGztethetd,
+10 °C és +40 °C kozotti kornyezeti hémérséklettel) por, sav, g6z mentes
helyen, robbanasveszélyes vagy égheté gazoktol tavol.

. Mindig tartson legalabb 4 méteres biztonsagos tavolsagot a kompresszor és
a munkateriilet kozott.

. Az esetleges elszinez6dés, mely a boritélemez fedelén jelenhet meg, arra utal
hogy a kompresszorszij tul kozeli tavolsagra van.

. Helyezze az elektromos kdabel dugéjat egy megfelelé aljzatba, annak
alakja, fesziiltsége és frekvencidja szerint és az erre vonatkoz6
szabvanyoknak megfelelen.

. Legfeljebb 6t méternél nem hosszabb hosszabbitét hasznaljon, ami legalabb
2,5 mm? keresztmetszeti rendelekzik. Hasznaljon 16 A-es C tipusu biztositékot.

. A 2,2 kW motorteljesitmény( kompresszorok esetében a megfelelé
fesziiltségtartomanynak 230 - 240 V kdzétt kell lennie.

. A kompresszor kikapcsolasahoz csak a nyomaskapcsolét hasznalja. Tilos
a kompresszor miikodését a kapcsoldkabel levalasztasaval megszakitani.

. A kompresszor mozgatasahoz csak a fogantyut hasznélja.

. A kompresszort stabil fellileten, vizszintes helyzetben kell elhelyezni (vagy
fliggleges tartalyra szerelt kompresszorok esetén).

. A kompresszort a faltél legalabb 50 cm tavolsagra helyezze el lehetévé téve
a friss levegé optimadlis keringését és a kompresszor megfeleld hiitését.

. Be kell tartani a késziilék miikodési idejét, a munka és pihenés aranya
munkadranként 30/70.

& MIT NE TEGYEN?

Soha ne irdnyitsa a [égdramot emberek, dllatok vagy a sajat teste felé
(haszndljon védGszemiiveget a szem védelme érdekében a légéramlat &ltal
mozgasba hozott idegen testekkel szemben)

Ne irdnyitsa a kompresszorral hajtott szerszdmokbdl szarmazé folyadékot
emberek, allatok, a sajat teste vagy a kompresszor irdnyaba

Ne hasznélja a késziiléket mezitlab vagy nedves kézzel

Ne szdllitsa a kompresszort nyomas alatt lévé tartalyban.

Ne végezzen hegesztési vagy megmunkalasi miveleteket a tartalyon, ha
sériilt vagy korrodalt ki kell cserélni.

Ne engedje, hogy a kompresszort hozza nem ért6é személyek hasznaljak.

A gyermekeket, hazidllatokat tartsa tdvol a munkateriiletétdl

A késziiléket nem hasznélhatjak (beleértve a gyerekeket is) csokkent fizikai,
érzékszervi vagy szellemi képesség( valamint tapasztalatlan személyek,
kivéve, ha a biztonsagukért felelds felligyelete alatt allnak, aki felligyeli

a késziilék hasznalatat

Meg kell akaddlyozni, hogy a gyerekek jatszthassanak a késziilékkel.

Ne helyezzen gyulékony, m(ianyag targyat, szdvetet a kompresszorra

Ne tisztitsa a gépet gyulékony folyadékokal vagy olddszerekkel. Csak nedves
ruhat lehet haszndlni. A kompresszort le kell valasztani az &ramforrdsrol

A kompresszort gy tervezték, hogy csak levegével m(ikddjon. Nem szabad
mas tipusu gaz 6sszenyomdsdra hasznalni

A gydgyszer-, élelmiszeriparban vagy orvosi kezelés alkalmaval, tilos
kompresszorleveg6t hasznalni, kivéve, ha az megfelel6 szlirékben, kiilonleges
kezelésen esett at. A kompresszorbdl kiaramlé levegé nem alkalmas
kénny(dbuvarpalackok feltoltésére

Ne hasznalja a kompresszort védelem (szijterel$) nélkdil, és ne érintse meg
a mozgo alkatrészeket

&AMIT TUDNI KELL

A kompresszor Ugy van kialakitva, hogy meghatérozott tizemi ciklusban
mikodjon. Az lizemi ciklus a miszaki adatok tablazataban van feltiintetve,
pl. 30% hdrom perc miikddést és hét perc pihenést jelent. A kompresszorra
megadott tizemi ciklus tullépése a motor tilmelegedéséhez vezethet.

A hévédelem miikddése esetén a kivetkezd késziilékekben: H 185-6 (36546),
HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL
260-50 (36872) készlilékekben nyomja meg a biztonsagi gombot (19), amely
a dugattyudblokk hazan (6. abra) vagy az elektromos motor kondenzatorok
hézan talalhatd, majd inditsa Ujra a késziiléket, HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-
50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL
425-100V (36834) esetén varjon 15 percet, majd inditsa Ujra a késztiléket,

A kompresszorok nyomaskapcsoléval vannak felszerelve, amely késleltetett
zarasu légkivezetd szeleppel (vagy a visszacsapo szelepen elhelyezett
szeleppel) rendelkezik, amely megkonnyiti a motor inditdsat, ezért normalis,
ha az ures tartalyboél néhany masodpercig levegé tavozik.

Minden kompresszor biztonsagi szeleppel (5) van ellatva, amely
megakadalyozza a tartélyban a megengedett nyomas tullépését, még

a nyomaskapcsol6é meghibasoddsa esetén is.

A biztonsagi szelep megakadalyozza a tdlzott nyomas kialakulasat

a légtartalyokban. Ez a szelep gyarilag be van allitva, és addig nem m(ikadik,
amig a tartalyban a nyomas el nem éri a szelep bedllitott nyomasét. Ne
prébdlja meg eltavolitani vagy bedllitani ezt a biztonsagi berendezést.

A szelep barmilyen bedllitasa sulyos sériiléseket okozhat. Ha a berendezés
karbantartast vagy javitast igényel, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a gyart6
szervizével.

A manométeren (12) lathato piros vonal a tartdly maximalis tizemi nyomasat
jelzi. Nem vonatkozik a szabalyozott nyomasra.

A pneumatikus szerszam csatlakoztatdsakor a kompresszor s(ritett levegd
kimeneti csévezetékéhez el kell zarni a levegé dramlasat a csévezeték
kimenetén.

A stiritett leveg6 kiilonb6z6 rendeltetésszer( felhasznalasa (fujas,
pneumatikus szerszadmok, festés, tisztitas kizarolag vizbazisu
tisztitoszerekkel stb.) megkoveteli az egyes rendeltetésekre vonatkozé
eléirdsok ismeretét és betartdsat.

Ellenérizze, hogy a hasznalt pneumatikus szerszam és a csatlakoz6csovek
(a kompresszorhoz) levegéfogyasztasa és maximalis lizemi nyomasa
kompatibilis-e a nyomasszabalyozén bedllitott nyomassal és a kompresszor
altal elédllitott levegédmennyiséggel.

7 bart meghaladé nyomas esetén a felhasznélénak a pneumatikus tomléket
biztonsagi vezetékkel (pl. acélkabel) kell ellatnia.

INDITAS ES HASZNALAT

A szdllitokerekeket (3) a 2a, 2b vagy 2c abra szerint kell felszerelni,
a kompresszor tipusatdl figgéen. A rezgéscsillapitokat a (4.) a 3a vagy 3b
4branak megfelelen szerelje fel a kompresszor tipusatdl fliggéen.
Ellendrizze, hogy a kompresszor adattablajan szerepl6 adatok
megfelelnek-e a tényleges adatoknak, +/- 10% beliili fesziltségingadozas
megengedett a névleges értékhez képest
Miel6tt bedugnd a kdbelt az elektromos aljzatba ellendrizze, hogy
a nyomaskapcsolo (1) gombja (8) be van-e szerelve a kompresszorba és az
OFF -,0" helyzetben van-e.
A motor elsé inditasa el6tt, tavolitsa el a szallitdshoz szilkséges dugdkat,
majd helyezze vissza a légsz(ir6t. (5f. dbra).
Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a szallitashoz sziikséges olajbetdltd dugé el lett
tavolitva. Cserélje ki a készletben taldlhatéra. (9a-9d. &bra)
Ellenérizze az olajszintet a kémlelényilason (20) keresztll, és sziikség esetén
toltse fel az olajbetodltd nyilason &t, miutan kicsavarta a dugét (22).
(8a-8b. abra és 9a-9d).
A kompresszor most hasznélatra kész
A nyomdskapcsold (1) kapcsolojét allitsa (8) ON allasba. Ennek segitségével
elinditja a kompresszort, ami elkezdi pumpalni a levegét a vezetéken és
a visszacsapo szelepen keresztil a légtartaly.
Az lizemi nyomés maximalis értékének elérése utan (amit a gyartd
hatéroz meg), a kompresszor ledll, és kipréseli a benne 1évé leveg6t
a vezetéken keresztl.
Ez lehet6vé teszi az Ujrainditast, amit megkonnyit a fejben lévé bemeneti
nyomas hidnya. A levegé hasznélataval a kompresszor automatikusan
visszakapcsol, amikor elérte az alacsony kalibracios értéket (kb. 2 bar az alsé
és felsd allas kozott)
Lehet6ség van a tartaly belsejében 1évé nyomds ellenérzésére
a manométeren lathato éréték leolvasasaval (12)
A kompresszor tovabb miikodik az alsé érték elérése utan a nyomaskapcsold
(8) bedllitasat kovetéen, amig a nyomaskapcsoldt be nem allitja az (1) az
,OFF” dllasba. A kompresszor munkajanak folytatasa érdekében vérjon
legalabb 10 méasodpercet a kikapcsoldst kdvetéen
Az elektromos szekrény a nyoméskapcsoléjat mindig z | - ,ON" alldsba
kell kapcsolni
A nyomascsokkentdvel felszerelt kompresszor modelleknél bedllithaté
a kilépd levegé nyomdsanak értéke. Ez lehet6vé teszi a nyomas igényekhez
valé igazitasat, példaul stiritett levegds szerszamokhoz. A nyomas értékének
bedllitdsa a nyomascsokkentd tipusatol (7) fiiggben torténik:
- az éllitogomb felemelésével (kioldasaval) és elforgatédsaval (az dramutato
jarasaval megegyezéen a nyomas noveléséhez, vagy azzal ellentétesen
a csokkentéshez).
- az allitégomb kioldaséval a rogzité anyacsavar kilazitdsaval, majd a gomb
elforgatdsaval a fentiek szerint.
A bedllitott érték a manométeren ellendrizhetd.
Ellendrizze, hogy a hasznélt pneumatikus szerszam levegéfogyasztasa és
maximalis tizemi nyomdsa 6sszhangban van-e a nyoméasszabalyzén bedllitott
nyomassal és a kompresszor altal szallitott levegé mennyiségével.
Munka befejezésekor dllitsa le a gépet, hiizza ki a dugét, és Uritse ki a tartalyt.

KARBANTARTAS

A gép élettartama a karbantartas minéségétdl és rendszerességétél fiigg.
Allitsa be minden karbantartasi munka elétt a nyomaskapcsolé (1) gombjat
(8) ,OFF” dllasba tésegye vélassza le a kompresszort az dramellatésrol és
teljesen Uritse ki a tartdlyt.

A kompresszor elsé inditdsa el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy minden
csavar megfelel6en meg van-e hizva. Orizze meg ezt a hasznélati
Utmutatét késébbi hasznalatra.
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. A levegé bemeneti sziir6jét legaldbb 100 éranként meg kell tisztitani, de
ha a kompresszor poros vagy mas tipusu kdrnyezetben izemel, amely
esetleg a sz(iré atereszt6képességének csokkentését eredményezi
ugy gyakrabban sziikséges tisztitogatni. Cserélje ki a sz(irét, ha
sziikséges. Az atereszt6képesség csokkentése vagy a sz(iré eltomédése
befolydsolja a tisztasagot, csokkenti a kompresszor hatékonységat és
lerdviditi élettartamat.

. 50 6ra lizemelés utan végezze el az elsé olajcserét. Késébb az olajat évente
legalabb 2 alkalommal kell cserélni. Intenziv mikodtetés esetén az olajat
gyakrabban kell cserélni. Az olaj szinének megvaltozésa (fehér szin - viz
jelenléte, s6tét szin - tilmelegedés) esetén azonnal ki kell cserélni.

. Dugattyus kompresszorokhoz hasznaljon Airpress olajat. Ne keverjen
kiilonb6z6 olajokat.

. Az olajcsere utan hlizza meg az olajbetolté csavart (22), és az olajleeresztd
csavart (21). Hetente egyszer ellendrizze az olajszintet a keresén keresztiil
(20).1d6nként vagy a munka végeztével a kondenzviz-leereszt6 szelepen
(11) keresztll a vizgéz kondenzacidjaval 6sszegytilé kondenzatumot el
kell tavolitani a tartalybol. Erre sziikség van az el6fordulas kockazatanak
minimalizalasa érdekében. A tartaly belsejében 1évé korrézié csokkenti
a berendezés biztonsdgos miikodését, ami befolyasolja a tartaly mikodését,
kapacitasat és levegé minéségét.

. Rendszeresen ellendrizze a szijhajtast kompresszorok dvének feszességét.
Helyesen megfeszitett szij, lazasdga nem haladhatja tdl az 1 cm-t.

A KARBANTARTAS HARMONOGRAMJA

Miivelet Naponta Hetente Az els6 50 100 Félévente
Ora utan orankeént

A levegd bemeneti
szlir6jének
megtisztitdsa/a sz(iré
betétjének cseréje

Olajcsere . .

A fejet rogzité
csavarok meghuzasa

Atartdjban .
|évé nedvesség
eltavolitasa

A meghajtdszij
feszességének
ellen6rzés

. A faradt olajat és a nedvességet meg kell semmisiteni az orszag teriiletén
érvényben 1év6 jogszabdlyoknak megfeleléen

4. RAKTAROZAS

Huzza ki a dugét a konnektorbdl, Iégtelenitse az 6sszes csatlakoztatott
pneumatikus szerszamot. A kompresszort Ugy helyezze el, hogy illetéktelen
személyek ne hasznéalhassak.

5. AHULLADEKANYAG ELTAVOLITASA

A kompresszort a megfelel6 intézkedéseknek megfeleléen kell artalmatlanitani az
orszagaban érvényes szabdlyok szerint.

6. GARANCIA ES JAVITAS

Ha kideril, hogy a megvasarolt &ru hibas, vagy ha pétalkatrészt kell vasarolnia
hozz3, kérjuk, forduljon az Airpress szervizhez.

52

Hasznalati utasitas
(az eredeti forditasa)

HU



HU Hasznalati utasitas
(az eredeti forditasa)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

7. LEHETSEGES MEGHIBASADASOK ES MEGENGEDETT BEAVATKOZASOK

Kérjen meg egy szakképzett villanyszerel6t az elektromos alkatrészek megjavitasara (vezeték, motor, nyomaskapcsold, villanyszekrény...)

Meghibasodas

Ok

Javitas

A nyomdskapcsoldszelepen keresztiili
levegbveszteség.

Ellenérizze a szelepet, hogy a kopas, ill.
szennyez&dés kovetkeztében a tomités,
a csatlakoztatasnal, megfelel6en mikodik-e.

Csavarja le a visszacsapd szelep hatlapu fejét,
tisztitsa meg a foglalatot és a specidlis gumitarcsat
(ha kopott, cserélje ki).

Ovatosan szerelje 8ssze és hizza meg.

A kondenzviz-leereszt6 szelep (11) nyitva van.

Zérja el a kondenzviz-leereszt6 szelepet (11).

A csévezeték nincs megfeleléen felszerelve
nyomaskapcsoléhoz.

Szerelje be megfelel6 médon a nyomaskapcsold
belsejébe a csévezetéket.

Csokken a teljesitmény, gyakori inditas.
Alacsony nyomasértékek

Tulsdgosan nagy igénybevétel.

Csokkenteni kell a sdritettlevegé sziikségletet.

A leveg6 bedmlényilasanak eltomdédése (18.).

A levegd bedmlényildsanak szirdjét ki kell tisztitani
vagy ki kell cserélni (18.) (5a - 5f &bra).

Az 6sszekapcsolasokbol és/vagy a csovekbdl
szivarog a viz.

A témités cseréje.

A meghajtészij csuszik.

Ellendrizze a meghajtdszijak feszességét.

A motor és/vagy a kompresszor tulmelegszik
a megengedett szintnél.

Nem megfelel6 a leveg6 keringése.

Novelje a levegd keringését a kompresszor
munkatérségeben .

A leveg6 bedmlényildsanak eltémdédése.

Ellenérizze az eltombdést és sziikség esetén tisztitsa
meg, ill. cserélje ki a levegé bemeneti sz(iréjét.

Nem megfelel6 kenés.

Egészitse ki vagy cserélje ki az olajat (8a vagy 9d dbra).

A kompresszor a beinditasi utan leall a motor
tllmelegedése kovetkeztében.

Inditsa Ujra a nyomas alatt 1évé kompresszorfej
segitségével

Uritse ki a kompresszorfejet a nyomégomb
megnyomasaval.

Alacsony hémérésklet

Novelje a kompresszor kdrnyezetének h6mérsékletét

Tul alacsony fesziiltség.

Ellenérizze, hogy a hél6zati feszliltség

megfelel-e a tablan feltiintetett értéknek. Tavolitson
el minden

hosszabbité kabelt.

Nem megfelel6 kenés

Ellendrizze a szintet, egészitse ki vagy cserélje le az
olajat.

Mikodésképtelen elektromos szelep

Jelezze a szerviznek.

A kompresszor miikodés kdzben leall
nyilvanvalé ok nélkiil.

A motor hévédelme kioldott.

Ellendrizze az olajszintet.

Aktivalja a nyomaskapcsold (1) gombjat (8) az ,OFF”
allasba. A hévédelem visszaallité gombbal (19)
ellatott valtozatokon. (6. abra), éllitsa vissza kézzel

a védelmet az Ujraindité gomb megnyomasaval

és varjon egy kicsit. Visszatéré probléma esetén
forduljon az Airpress Szervizhez

Elektromos meghibasodas.

Forduljon az Airpress Szervizhez

A kompresszor erésen vibral m(ikddés kdzben és
a motor szabalytalan zajt bocsat ki. Kikapcsol6das
utdn ledll, de nem indul Ujra, fliggetlenil motorzaj
hangjatol.

Egyfazisi motorok esetében: meghibasodott
kondenzator.

Cserélje ki a kondenzatort.

A halézatban tul sok olaj van.

Tul sok az olaj a berendezésben.

Ellenérizze az olajszintet.

A dugattyublokk belsé részei elkoptak.

Forduljon az Airpress szervizhez.

Kondenzviz szivérog a leeresztd csapbol.

Szenny/homok jelenléte a csapban.

Tisztitsa meg a csapot.

Minden egyéb beavatkozast egy hivatalos Airpress szervizkozpontnak kell elvégeznie. A gép nem megfelel6 kezelése veszélybe sodorhatja a felhasznalét.
A kompresszor karosodasat és a garancialis javitasok elvesztése okozhatja.
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Instructiuni de utilizare
(traducere a instructiunilor originale)

RO

Pastrati acest manual pentru referinte ulterioare

1. MASURI DE PRECAUTIE

A CE TREBUIE SA FACETI

Compresorul trebuie sa fie utilizat fi intr-un mediu adecvat (bine ventilat, cu
o temperatura ambianta cuprinsa intre +10 °C si +40 °C) lipsit de praf, acizi,
vapori, gaze explozive sau inflamabile.

Pastrati intotdeauna o distanta de siguranta de cel putin 4 metri intre
compresor si zona de lucru.

Orice decolorare care poate apdrea pe placile deflectoare ale curelei
compresorului in timpul operatiunilor de vopsire indica o distanta
prea apropiata.

Introduceti stecherul cablului electric intr-o priza care este adecvatd

in ceea ce priveste forma, tensiunea si frecventa si in conformitate cu
standardele aplicabile.

Utilizati numai prelungitoare cu o lungime maxima de cinci metri si cu

o suprafatd a sectiunii transversale de cel putin 2,5 mm?2.

Folositi o protectie a motorului de tip C de 16 A.

Pentru compresoarele cu o putere a motorului de 2,2 kW, intervalul de
tensiune adecvat trebuie sé fie intre 230 - 240 V.

Pentru stingerea compresorului, utilizati numai intrerupatorul presostatului.
Este interzisd intreruperea functiondrii compresorului prin deconectarea
cablului de alimentare.

Utilizati numai manerul de transport pentru a deplasa compresorul.
Compresorul trebuie sa se afle pe o baza stabilg, in pozitie orizontala (sau
verticala pentru compresoarele montate pe un rezervor vertical).

Asezati compresorul la cel putin 50 cm de perete pentru a permite o circulatie
optima a aerului proaspét si a garanta o racire adecvata.

Timpul de functionare al dispozitivului trebuie respectat, raportul procentual
intre munca si odihna pe ora de lucru este de 30/70

& CE NU TREBUIE SA FACETI

Nu directionati niciodata jetul de aer spre persoane animale sau spre propriul
corp (utlllzat,l ochelari de protectie pentru a va proteja ochii de obiectele
straine aduse de jetul de aer)

Nu directionati jetul de fluid de la uneltele actionate de compresor catre
persoane, animale, spre propriul corp sau spre compresor.

Nu folositi aparatul fiind descult sau avand méinile sau picioarele ude.

Nu transportati compresorul cand in rezervor se afla aer sub presiune.

Nu efectuati lucrari de sudura sau de prelucrare mecanica pe rezervor. Daca
este deteriorat sau corodat, trebuie inlocuit complet.

Nu permiteti persoanelor incompetente sa utilizeze compresorul. Nu permiteti
accesul copiilor si animalelor la zona de lucru.

Aparatul nu trebuie sé fie utilizat de persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitéti
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsite de experienta si cunostinte,
cu exceptia cazurilor in care acestea se afld sub ingrijirea unei persoane
responsabile pentru siguranta acestora, care va instrui si supraveghea
utilizarea aparatului.

Copiii trebuie sa fie supravegheati pentru a se asigura ca nu se joaca
cu aparatul.

Nu asezati obiecte inflamabile sau realizate din plastic sau tesaturd in
apropierea si/sau pe compresor.

Nu curatati aparatul cu lichide sau solventi inflamabili.

Utilizati numai o carpa umeda, asigurandu-va mai intai ca aparatul este
deconectat de la sursa de alimentare.

Compresorul este proiectat sa functioneze numai cu aer. Este interzisa
utilizarea acestuia pentru a comprima orice alt tip de gaz.

Este interzisa utilizarea aerului din compresor in sectorul farmaceutic,
alimentar sau spitalicesc, dacd acesta nu a fost supus unui tratament special
pregatire in filtre adecvate. Aerul din compresor nu este destinat umplerii
buteliilor pentru scufundari.

Nu utilizati compresorul faré protectie (deflector de centurd) si nu atingeti
piesele in miscare.

& CEEA CE TREBUIE SA STITI
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Compresorul este proiectat sa functloneze intr-un anumit ciclu de lucru, Ciclul
de lucru este indicat in tabelul cu date tehnice, de exemplu 30% inseamna trei
minute de functionare si sapte minute de repaus. Depdsirea ciclului de lucru
indicat pentru un compresor dat poate duce la supraincalzirea motorului.
Daca protectia termica este activata in urmatoarele dispozitive: H 185-6
(36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-
350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871),
HL 260-50 (36872), apésati butonul de resetare de siguranta (19) instalat pe
carcasa blocului piston (fig. 6) sau pe carcasa condensatorului motorului
electric si reporniti dispozitivul. Pentru HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50
(36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-
100V (36834), asteptati 15 minute si reporniti dispozitivul.

Compresoarele sunt echipate cu un presostat, dotat cu o supapa de evacuare
a aerului cu inchidere intarziata (sau cu o supapd, amplasaté pe supapa de
sens), care faciliteaza pornirea motorului si, prin urmare, este normal ca,
atunci cand rezervorul este gol, aerul sa fie evacuat din acesta timp de cateva
secunde.

Toate compresoarele sunt echipate cu o supapé de sigurantd (5) care asigurd
protectia impotriva depdsirii presiunii admisibile in rezervor, chiar siin cazul
defectarii presostatului.

Supapa de sigurantd impiedica formarea unei presiuni excesive in rezervoarele
de aer. Aceasta supapa este configurata din fabrica si nu va functiona

pana cand presiunea din rezervor nu atinge valoarea presiunii de reglare

a supapei. Nu incercati sa indepartati sau s reglati acest dispozitiv de
siguranta. Orice reglare a supapei poate provoca accidente grave. Dacd acest
dispozitiv necesita intretinere sau reparatii, contactati serviciul de asistentd al
producatorului.

Linia rosie de pe manometru (12) se refera la presiunea maxima de lucru
arezervorului. Nu se refera la presiunea reglata.

Atunci cand conectati o unealtd pneumatica la iesirea de aer comprimat

a compresorului, este necesar sa opriti debitul de aer la iesirea acestei
conducte.

Utilizarea aerului comprimat in diferite cazuri prevazute (suflare, scule
pneumatice, vopsire, spélare cu detergenti numai pe bazé de apa etc.)
necesitd cunoasterea si respectarea normelor corespunzétoare fiecarei
utilizari prevazute.

Verificati daca consumul de aer si presiunea maxima de functionare a sculei
pneumatice utilizate si a conductelor de conectare (la compresor) sunt
compatibile cu presiunea setata pe regulatorul de presiune si cu cantitatea de
aer produsd de compresor.

in cazul presiunilor care depasesc 7 bari, utilizatorul trebuie sa echipeze
furtunurile pneumatice cu un cablu de siguranté (de exemplu, un cablu de
otel).

PUNEREA N FUNCTIUNE SI UTILIZAREA

Rotile de transport (3) trebuie sa fie asamblate conform desenului 2a sau
2b sau 2c, in functie de modelul de compresor. Amortizoarele de vibratii
(4) trebuie montate in conformitate cu desenul 3a sau 3b, in functie de
modelul de compresor.

Verificati dacd datele de pe placuta de identificare a compresorului corespund
datelor electrice reale Este permisé o fluctuatie a tensiunii de +/- 10% fatd de
valoarea nominala.

inainte de a conecta stecherul cablului de alimentare la priza electricg,
verificati dacd butonul (8) presostatului (1) instalat pe compresor se afla in
pozitia OFF -,0".

Inainte de a porni motorul pentru prima dat, scoateti dopurile de transport de
la admisia de aer si inlocuiti-le cu filtrul de aer (Fig. 5f).

Asigurati-vad ca dopul de montare a rezervorului de ulei a fost indepartats si
inlocuiti-o cu dopul de umplere cu ulei inclusa in kit (Fig. 9a-9d).

Verificati nivelul uleiului prin vizor (20) si completati daca este necesar
prin intermediul rezervorului de ulei dupa ce ati desurubat busonul (22).
(Fig. 8a - 8b si 9a-9d).

Compresorul este acum gata de utilizare

Pozitionarea comutatorului (8) al presostatului (1) pe ON porneste
compresorul si incepe sa pompeze aer prin conducta de refulare si supapa de
retinere in rezervorul de aer.

Atunci cand atinge presiunea maxima de functionare (specificata de
producator), compresorul se opreste, evacuand aerul care este redundant in
cap si in conducta de refulare.

Acest lucru permite repornirea, facilitatd de absenta presiunii in cap. Folosind
aerul, compresorul revine automat la functionare atunci cand este atinsa valoarea
de calibrare inferioara (aproximativ 2 bar intre superioara si cea inferioara),

Este posibil sa se verifice presiunea prezenta in interiorul vasului prin citirea
valorii de pe manometru (12).

Compresorul continua sa reporneasca si dupa ce presiunea scade la
valoarea inferioara (8) a presostatului pana cand comutatorul presostatului
(1) se seteaza in pozitia ,OFF". Daca se doreste reluarea functiondrii, atunci
asteptati cel putin 10 secunde dup& oprirea compresorului.

La versiunile cu dulap electric, presostatul trebuie sa fie intotdeauna aliniat in
pozitia pornit | (ON).

La modelele de compresoare echipate cu un reductor de presiune, este
posibil sa setati valoarea presiunii aerului de refulare. Acest lucru permite
adaptarea presiunii la cerintele, de exemplu, ale uneltelor pneumatice care
sunt alimentate. in functie de tipul de reductor de presiune (7), valoarea
presiunii este setata prin:

- ridicarea (deblocarea) butonului regulatorului si rotirea acestuia (in
sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a creste presiunea sau in sens invers
acelor de ceasornic pentru a o reduce).

- deblocarea butonului regulatorului prin desurubarea piulitei de blocare iar
apoi rotirea butonului ca mai sus.

Se poate verifica valoarea setata cu ajutorul manometrului (6).

Verificati daca consumul de aer si presiunea maxima de functionare a sculei
pneumatice utilizate este compatibila cu presiunea setata pe regulatorul de
presiune si cu cantitatea de aer produsé de catre compresor.

La sfarsitul lucrului, opriti masina, deconectati-o de la sursa de alimentare si
goliti rezervorul.



Ro Instructiuni de utilizare
(traducere a instructiunilor originale)

3. MENTENANTA

Durata de viata a masinii depinde de calitatea si regularitatea
intretinerii acesteia.

inainte de a intreprinde orice lucrare de intretinere, setati comutatorul

(8) al presostatului (1) in pozitia ,OFF”, deconectati compresorul de la
alimentarea cu energie electrica si goliti complet rezervorul.

inainte de a porni compresorul pentru prima dat3, asigurati-va ca toate
suruburile sunt corect stranse.

Filtrul de admisie a aerului trebuie curatat cel putin o data la 100 de ore, dar
daca compresorul este utilizat intr-un mediu cu praf sau alte materiale care
pot reduce capacitatea filtrului, curatarea trebuie efectuata in consecintd mai
des. Daca este necesar, filtrul trebuie inlocuit cu unul nou. Reducerea debitului
sau infundarea filtrului are ca rezultat o reducere semnificativéd a performantei
compresorului si o durata de viata redusa.

Efectuati primul schimb de ulei dup& 50 de ore. Schimburile de ulei ulterioare
trebuie efectuate cel putin de dou ori pe an. in cazul utilizarii intensive, uleiul
trebuie schimbat corespunzétor mai des. in cazul in care uleiul isi schimba
culoarea (culoare alba - prezenta apei, culoare inchisa - supraincalzire), acesta

trebuie schimbat imediat.

J Utilizati ulei Airpress pentru compresoare cu piston. Nu amestecati
uleiuri diferite.
J Dupa schimbarea uleiului, strangeti atat busonul de alimentare cu ulei

(22), cat si dopul de golire a uleiului (21). Verificati nivelul uleiului o data pe
sdptdmana prin vizor (20).
. Periodic sau la sfarsitul functionarii, prin intermediul supapei de golire

a condensului (11), indepértati condensul care se acumuleaza in rezervor prin
condensarea vaporilor. Acest lucru este necesar pentru a reduce la minimum

riscul de coroziune in interiorul rezervorului. Aparitia coroziunii reduce
siguranta functionarii rezervorului, capacitatea acestuia si calitatea aerului.
. In cazul compresoarelor actionate cu curea, tensiunea curelelor trebuie

periodic verificata. Devierea fortatd a unei curele tensionate corect la mijlocul

distantei intre scripeti nu trebuie sa depdseasca 1 cm.

PROGRAMUL DE INTRETINERE

S50DEORE | 10000RE | DEAN

ACTIVITATE ZILNIC | O DATAPE DUPA LA LA FIECARE
SAPTAMANA | PRIMELE FIECARE | JUMATATE

Curatarea filtrului de .
admisie a aerului /
inlocuirea elementului
filtrului

SCHIMBAREA . .
ULEIULUI

strangerea suruburilor
de ancorare a capului

evacuarea
condensului din
rezervor

verificarea intinderii
curelelor

. Uleiul uzat si condensatul trebuie eliminate in conformitate cu legislatia
relevantd in vigoare in tara de exploatare.

4. DEPOZITARE

Scoateti stecherul din priz3, aerisiti toate uneltele pneumatice conectate.

Depozitati compresorul astfel incat sa nu poata fi utilizat de cétre
personalul neautorizat.

5. ELIMINAREA DESEURILOR

Eliminati compresorul in conformitate cu masurile corespunzatoare prevazute in
reglementarile din tara de utilizare.

6. GARANTIE S| REPARATIE

in cazul in care compresorul achizitionat se dovedeste a fi defect sau in cazul
in care este necesar sa achizitionati piese de schimb, va rugam sa contactati
Airpress Service.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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(traducere a instructiunilor originale)

Instructiuni de utilizare

RO

7. DEFECTIUNI POSIBILE SI INTERVENTII CORESPUNZATOARE PERMISE

Solicitati asistenta unui electrician calificat pentru a interveni asupra componentelor electrice (cabluri, motor, presostat, dulap electric...)

Defectiune

Motiv

Interventie

Pierdere de aer din supapa presostatului

Supapa de retinere care, din cauza uzurii sau
a murdaririi la zona de contact a etansarii, nu
functioneaza in mod corespunzator

Desurubati capul hexagonal al supapei de retinere,
curétati priza si discul de cauciuc special (inlocuiti-I
daca este uzat).

Montati din nou si insurubati cu grija.

Supapa de scurgere a condensului (11) este deschisa

inchideti supapa de scurgere a condensului (11)

Conducta de teava nu este montata corect pe presostat

Montati corect in interiorul presostatului
conducta de teava

Reducerea capacitatii, adesea la pornire. Valori
scazute ale presiunii.

Uzurd excesiva.

Reduceti necesitatea de aer comprimat

infundarea filtrului de admisie a aerului (18)

Curatati/inlocuiti filtrul de admisie a aerului (18)
(fig. 5a - 5f).

Scurgeri de la racorduri si/sau tevi

inlocuiti garniturile de etansare

Alunecarea curelei

Verificati tensiunea curelei

Motorul si/sau compresorul se incélzeste peste
nivelul admisibil

Circulatie insuficienta

Cresteti circulatia aerului in mediul de lucru al
compresorului

Infundarea filtrului de admisie a aerului.

Verificati permeabilitatea si, daca este necesar,
curatati sau

Lubrifiere insuficienta

nlocuiti filtrul de admisie a aerului.

Compresorul se opreste dupa incercarea de
pornire prin actiunea protectiei termice din cauza
supraincalzirii motorului.

Pornirea cu capul compresorului sub presiune

Goliti capul compresorului apdsand butonul
presostatului

Temperaturad scazuta

Cresteti temperatura ambianta a compresorului

Tensiune prea mica

Verificati daca tensiunea de retea corespunde cu
cea specificata pe placuta de identificare. Eliminati
eventualele prelungiri

Lubrifiere insuficienta

Verificati nivelul, completati si inlocuiti uleiul daca
este necesar

Electrovalva defecta

Raportati la serviciul tehnic.

Compresorul se opreste in timpul functiondrii fara

Interventie de protectie termica a motorului

Verificati nivelul uleiului

Actionati butonul (8) al presostatului (1) setandu-I in
pozitia ,OFF”". La versiunile echipate cu buton (19)
pentru resetarea protectiei termice

(Fig. 6), resetati manual protectia. in versiunile care
nu sunt echipate cu un buton de resetare trebuie sa
asteptati. In cazul in care problema persist3,
contactati serviciul de asistenta tehnica Airpress.

Defectiune electrica.

Contactati serviciul de asistenta tehnica Airpress

Compresorul vibreaza puternic in timpul functionarii,
iar motorul emite un zgomot neregulat. Dupa
oprirea automata, nu porneste din nou, desi se aude
zgomotul motorului.

Motoare monofazate: condensator defect

inlocuiti condensatorul

Prezenta crescutad a uleiului in retea

Prea mult ulei in interiorul unitatii.

Verificati nivelul de ulei

Uzura componentelor interne ale blocului de pistoane

Contactati centrul de service Airpress

Scurgere de condens din robinetul de scurgere

Prezenta murdariei/reziduurilor in interiorul robinetului

Curatati robinetul

Orice alta interventie trebuie sa fie efectuata de catre un service autorizat Airpress. O manipulare necorespunzatoare a masinii poate expune utilizatorul la pericol,
poate duce la deteriorarea compresorului si la pierderea dreptului la revendicari de garantie.
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SK Navod na obsluhu
(Preklad pévodného navodu)

Uschovajte si tato prirucku pre budice pouzitie

1.

A

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA

Co TREBA ROBIT

Kompresor sa smie pouzivat vo vhodnom prostredi (dobre vetrané, teplota
prostredia medzi +10 °C a +40 °C) bez prachu, kyselin, vyparov, vybusnych &i
horlavych plynov.

Vzdy treba udrziavat bezpe¢nu vzdialenost minimélne 4 metre medzi
kompresorom a pracovnou zénou.

Pripadné zmeny sfarbenia, ktoré sa mozu vyskytnit na krytoch remena
kompresora pocas lakovania, znamenaju, ze vzdialenost je prili§ mala.
Zasurite zastrcku elektrického kdbla do zasuvky vhodného tvaru, s vhodnym
napatim a frekvenciou elektrického pridu v sulade s platnymi predpismi.
Pouzivajte iba predizovacie $ntiry s maximalnou dizkou 5 m a minimalnym
prierezom 2,5 mm?2.

Pre kompresory s vykonom motora 2,2 kW by mal byt vhodny rozsah
napatia 230 - 240 V.

Ako ochranu motora pouzite 16 A poistku typu C.

Na vypnutie kompresora vzdy pouZivajte prepinac tlakového spinaca.
Kompresor sa nesmie vypinat vytiahnutim zastréky napajacieho kébla.

Na prenasanie kompresora vzdy pouzivajte drzadlo.

Kompresor sa musi nachadzat na stabilnom podklade vo vodorovnej polohe
(alebo zvislej v pripade kompresorov zabudovanych na zvislom zésobniku).
Kompresor umiestnite v minimalnej vzdialenosti 50 cm od steny, aby ste
zabezpedili optimalnu cirkuldciu erstvého vzduchu a spravne chladenie.
Treba dodrziavat prevadzkovy Cas zariadenia, percentuélny pomer prace

a odpocinku za pracovnu hodinu je 30/70.

CO SA NESMIE ROBIT

Nikdy nesmeruijte pridd vzduchu na osoby, zvierata alebo vase telo (vZdy noste
ochranné okuliare, aby ste chrénili o¢i pred cudzimi predmetmi, ktoré mézu
byt unagané pridom vzduchu).

Prud kvapalin rozprasovanych néstrojmi pripojenymi ku kompresoru nikdy
nesmerujte na l'udi, zvieratd, na seba ¢i na samotny kompresor.

Nikdy nepouzivajte pristroj naboso alebo s mokrymi rukami ¢i nohami.
Kompresor nikdy neprepravujte so zasobnikom pod tlakom.

Z&sobnik nikdy nezvérajte ani neobrébajte mechanicky. V pripade poruchy
alebo korézie ho vymerite ako celok.

Kompresor nesmu pouzivat neodborné osoby. Udrzujte deti a zvierata mimo
pracovného priestoru.

Toto zariadenie nesmu pouzivat osoby (vratane deti) so znizenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi schopnostami, alebo bez skusenosti a znalosti,
pokial nie st pod dohl'adom alebo nie st poucené o pouzivani spotrebic¢a
osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

DA4vajte si pozor, aby sa deti nehrali so spotrebicom.

V blizkosti a/alebo na kompresor nikdy neodkladajte horl'avé alebo
umelohmotné ¢i latkové predmety.

Kompresor nikdy necistite horlavymi kvapalinami ani rozpustadlami.
Cistite ho iba vlhkou handri¢kou a predtym sa uistite, Ze je kompresor
odpojeny od napajania.

Kompresor je uréeny len na stlaanie vzduchu. Nesmie sa pouzivat na
stla¢anie iného druhu plynu.

Stlaceny vzduch produkovany kompresorom sa nesmie pouzivat na
farmaceutické, potravindrske alebo nemocnicné ucely, ibaze bol $pecidlne
upraveny v prislusnych filtroch. Vzduch z kompresora nie je vhodny na plnenie
potapacskych flias.

Kompresor sa nesmie pouzivat bez ochrannych krytov (ochrany remea),
nedotykajte sa pohyblivych ¢asti.

CO TREBA VEDIET

Kompresor je konstruovany tak, aby fungoval v uréitom pracovnom cykle.
Pracovny cyklus je uvedeny v tabulke technickych udajov, napr. 30 % znamend
tri minGty prevadzky a sedem minut odpocinku. Prekrocenie pracovného cyklu
uréeného pre dany kompresor moze spdsobit prehriatie motora.

V pripade aktivacie tepelnej ochrany v zariadeniach: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-
50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL
340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872)
stlacte tlacidlo resetovania ochrany (19), nainstalované na kryte piestového
bloku (obr. 6) alebo na kryte kondenzatorov elektromotora a opatovne spustit
zariadenie, a v pripade zariadeni HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL
360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834)
pockajte 15 mindt a znovu spustite zariadenie,

Kompresory su vybavené tlakovym spinatom s ventilom na vypustanie
vzduchu s oneskorenym zatvorenim (alebo ventilom umiestnenym na
spatnom ventile), ktory ulahcuje spustenie motora, a preto je normélne, Zze

pri prazdnej nadrzi dochadza k vypustaniu vzduchu z nej po dobu niekolkych
sekund.

Vsetky kompresory st vybavené bezpecnostnym ventilom (5), ktory chrani
pred prekro¢enim povoleného tlaku v nadrzi aj v pripade poruchy tlakového
spinaca.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Bezpecénostny ventil zabranuje vzniku nadmerného tlaku v vzduchovych
nadrziach. Tento ventil je nastaveny z vyroby a nebude fungovat, kym tlak

v n&drzi nedosiahne hodnotu nastaveného tlaku ventilu. Nesnazte sa toto
bezpe¢nostné zariadenie odstranit ani nastavovat. Akékolvek nastavenie
ventilu moze spdsobit vazne zranenia. Ak toto zariadenie vyzaduje Udrzbu
alebo opravu, kontaktuijte servis vyrobcu.

Cervend &iara na manometri (12) ozna&uje maximalny pracovny tlak nadrze.
Nevztahuje sa na regulovany tlak.

Pri pripdjani pneumatického naradia k vystupnému potrubiu stlaceného
vzduchu kompresora je nutné uzavriet privod vzduchu na vystupe z tohto
potrubia.

Pouzitie stlaceného vzduchu v réznych predpokladanych pripadoch (fukanie,
pneumatické ndradie, lakovanie, umyvanie detergentmi iba na vodnej

béze atd') vyzaduje znalost a dodrZiavanie noriem prislugnych pre kazdé

z predpokladanych pouziti.

Skontrolujte, ¢i spotreba vzduchu a maximalny prevadzkovy tlak
pouzivaného pneumatického néradia a spojovacich rarok (s kompresorom)
s kompatibilné s tlakom nastavenym na regulatore tlaku a s mnozstvom
vzduchu vyrdbaného kompresorom.

Pri tlakoch presahujucich 7 barov by mal pouzivatel pneumatické hadice
vybavit bezpe¢nostnym vedenim (napr. ocelovou lanou).

SPREVADZKOVANIE A PREVADZKA

Montdz prepravnych kolies (3) vykonajte podla obr. 23, 2b alebo 2c podla
modelu kompresora. TImice vibrécii (4) osadte podla obr. 3a alebo 3b podla
typu kompresora.
Skontrolujte, ¢i su udaje na vyrobnom stitku zhodné so skutoc¢nymi
parametrami elektrického napéjania; pripustna je odchylka +/- 10% od tdajov
uvedenych na vyrobnom Stitku.
Pred pripojenim z&strcky napdjacieho kdbla do elektrickej zasuvky
skontrolujte, ¢i je tlaCidlo (8) presostatu (1) nainstalovaného na kompresore
v polohe OFF - ,0“.
Pred prvym spustenim odstrarite prepravné zatky z privodu vzduchu
a nahradte ich vzduchovym filtrom (obr. 5f).
Uistite sa, Ze prepravna zatka naddze oleja je odstranend a nahradena dodanou
zatkou nadrze oleja (obr. 9a-9d).
Skontrolujte hladinu oleja cez priezor (20) a v pripade potreby dopliite cez
plniaci otvor, najprv vSak odskrutkujte zatku (22), obr. 8a-8b a 9a-9d.
Teraz je kompresor pripraveny na pouzitie.
Prepnutim prepinaca (8) presostatu (1) do polohy ON zapnete kompresor,
vzduch za¢ne prudit vytlacnou hadicou a spatnym ventilom do zasobnika.
Po dosiahnuti maximélneho prevadzkového tlaku (nastaveného
vyrobcom) sa kompresor zastavi, pricom sa prebyto¢ny vzduch v hlave
a vo vytlaénej hadici uvolni.
Tymto sposobom (uvolneny tlak v hlave) sa ulah¢i opatovny Start.
Pocas pouzivania natlakovaného vzduchu sa kompresor zapne
automaticky po dosiahnuti dolnej hranice kalibracie (okolo 2 bary
medzi hornou a dolnou hranicou).
Tlak vo vntri zdsobnika je mozné skontrolovat od¢itanim hodnoty na
manometri (12).
Kompresor pokracuje v automatickej prevadzke, t. j. po poklese tlaku na dolnt
hodnotu nastavenu na presostate (8), az kym nebude prepinac presostatu (1)
prepnuty do polohy ,OFF". Ak chcete kompresor znova pouzit, pockajte po
jeho vypnuti aspon 10 sekund a az potom ho opat zapnite.
Vo verzidch s elektrickou rozvodnou skrinkou musi byt presostat vzdy
v polohe |, 1. j. zapnuté (ON).
V modeloch kompresorov vybavenych reduktorom tlaku je mozné zadat
hodnotu tlaku vzduchu na vystupe. Tymto spdsobom moZzete prisposobit
tlak poziadavkam pripojeného pneumatického naradia. Podla pouzitého typu
reduktora (7) sa nastavenie hodnoty tlaku realizuje jednym z tychto spésobov:
- zdvihnutie (odistenie) oto¢ného prepinaca reguldtora a jeho
otocenie (v smere hodinovych ruciciek pre zvysenie tlaku alebo
proti smeru pre znizenie);
- odistenie oto¢ného prepinaca regulatora uvolnenim poistnej matice
a nasledne otocenie prepinaca - vid hore.
Je mozné zistit nastavent hodnotu pomocou manometra (6).
Skontrolujte, ¢i spotreba vzduchu a maximalny pracovny tlak pouzitého
pneumatického naradia st kompatibilné s tlakom nastavenym na regulétore
tlaku a s mnozstvom vzduchu dodévaného kompresorom.
Po ukonceni prace zastavte stroj, vytiahnite zastrcku a vyprazdnite zasobnik.

UDRZBA

Zivotnost stroja zavisi od kvality udrzby a jej pravidelnosti.

Pred tdrZbou zariadenia nastavte prepinac (8) presostatu (1) do polohy ,OFF",
odpojte kompresor od napdjania a Uplne vyprazdnite zasobnik.

Pred prvym sprevadzkovanim kompresora sa uistite, Ze vSetky skrutky su
spravne dotiahnuté.
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Saci filter vzduchu ¢istite minimalne kazdych 100 hodin, ale v pripade,
Ze prevadzkujete kompresor v praSnom prostredi alebo inom prostredi,
ktoré moze obsahovat latky znizujlce priepustnost filtra, Cistite

filter CastejSie. V pripade potreby vymenite filter za novy. Znizenie
priepustnosti alebo upchatie filtra ma vplyv na vyrazné znizenie vykonu
kompresora a znizuje jeho zivotnost.

Prvykrat vymerite olej po 50 hodinach prevadzky. Nasledne vymienajte olej
minimalne 2-krat rocne. V pripade intenzivnej prevadzky vymienajte olej
Castejsie podla potreby. Ak sa zmeni farba oleja (biela farba — pritomnost
vody, tmavé farba - prehriatie), treba ho ihned' vymenit.

Pouzivajte olej pre piestové kompresory znacky Airpress. Nemiesajte
rézne oleje.

Po vymene oleja naleZite dotiahnite uzaver plniaceho hrdla oleja (22) aj vypustaciu
zatku oleja (21). Raz za tyZden skontrolujte hladinu oleja cez priezor (20).
Pravidelne alebo po ukonéeni prace vypustite kondenzat, ktory sa tvori

vo vnutri zésobnika z dévodu vihkosti vzduchu, kondenzét vypustajte cez
vypustaci ventil kondenzétu (11). Je to nutné preto, aby ste minimalizovali
riziko kordzie vo vnlitri zasobnika. Kordzia znizuje bezpecnost prevadzky

zésobnika, jeho kapacitu a kvalitu vzduchu.
V pripade kompresorov s remeriovym pohonom pravidelne kontrolujte

napnutie remefiov. Pri stlaceni musi mat spravne napnuty remeri v polovici
vzdialenosti medzi remenovymi kolesami volu najviac 1 cm.

HARMONOGRAM UDRZBY
UKON KAZDY RAZ ZA PO KAZDYCH | KAZDY
DEN TYZDEN PRVYCH 50 | 100 POLROK
HODINACH | HODIN

Cistenie sacieho filtra
vzduchu/vymena
vlozky filtra

VYMENA OLEJA

DOTIAHNUTIE
KOTVIACICH
SKRUTIEK HLAVY

VYPUSTENIE
KONDENZATU 2O
ZASOBNIKA

KONTROLA
NAPNUTIA
REMENOV

Opotrebovany olej a kondenzat likvidujte v sulade s prislusnymi predpismi

platnymi v krajine prevadzky zariadenia.

4. UCHOVAVANIE

Vytiahnite zastrCku zo zasuvky, odvzdusnite kompresor a pripojené pneumatické
néradie. Kompresor umiestnite takym spésobom, aby ho nemohli pouzit

neopravnené osoby.

5. LIKVIDACIA ODPADU

Kompresor likvidujte v stlade s prislusnymi predpismi platnymi v krajine

prevadzky zariadenia.

6. ZARUKA A OPRAVY

V pripade vyskytu chyby alebo potreby kipy nahradnych dielov, obratte sa, prosim,

na Servis Airpress.
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7. MOZNE PORUCHY A PRiISLUSNE POVOLENE OPRAVY

0 opravu elektrickych komponentov (kable, motor, presostat, rozvodné skrinka ap.) poziadajte opravneného elektrikdra.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Porucha

Pric¢ina

Oprava

Unik vzduchu z ventila presostatu.

Spatny ventil nefunguje spravne z dévodu
opotrebovania alebo znecistenia pri tesneni.

Odskrutkujte Sesthrannt hlavu spatného ventila,
vycistite sedlo ventila a $pecidlne gumové tesnenie
(ak je opotrebované, vymerite ho).

Opatovne namontujte suciastky a opatrne ich
dotiahnite.

Vypustaci ventil kondenzétu (11) je otvoreny.

Zatvorte vypustaci ventil kondenzatu (11).

Hadica nie je spravne pripojena k presostatu.

Sprévne pripojte hadicu vo vnutri presostatu.

Znizenie vykonu, ¢asté zapinanie.
Nizke hodnoty tlaku.

Prilis velka spotreba.

Znizte spotrebu stlaceného vzduchu.

Upchaty saci filter vzduchu (18).

Vycistite filter/vymerite saci filter vzduchu za novy
(18) (obr. 5a - 5f).

Uniky zo spojovacich kusov a/alebo hadic.

Vymeiite tesnenia.

Kizanie remefa.

Skontrolujte napnutie remeriov.

Motor a/alebo kompresor sa hreji nad pripustnu troven.

Nedostato¢na cirkuldcia.

Zvyste cirkulaciu vzduchu na mieste prevadzky
kompresora.

Upchatie sacieho filtra vzduchu.

Skontrolujte priechodnost a v pripade potreby
vycistite alebo vymente saci filter vzduchu za novy.

Nedostatocné mazanie.

Doplrite alebo vymeiite olej (obr. 8a - 9d).

Kompresor sa po pokuse o zapnutie zastavuje
v dosledku aktivacie tepelnej ochrany po pretazeni
motora.

Zapinanie v situdcii, ked' je v hlave kompresora
stlaceny vzduch.

Vyprazdnite hlavu kompresora stlacenim tlaéidla
na presostate.

Nizka teplota.

Zvyste teplotu prostredia kompresora.

Prili$ nizke napétie.

Skontrolujte, ¢i napétie v elektroinstalacii zodpoveda
tomu, ktoré je uvedené na Stitku. Nepouzivajte
predlZovacie $ndry.

Nedostatocné mazanie.

Skontrolujte hladinu, doplfite a pripadne vymerite ole;.

Nefunkény elektroventil.

Obratte sa na technicku podporu.

Kompresor sa pocas prevadzky zastavuje bez
viditelnej pri€iny.

Aktivacia tepelnej poistky motora.

Skontrolujte hladinu oleja.

Prepnite tlacidlo (8) presostatu (1) do polohy ,OFF“.
Vo verziach vybavenych tlacidlom (19) umoziujicim
reset tepelnej poistky (obr. 6) zresetujte poistku
manudlne. V pripade verzii, ktoré nie st vybavené
tlacidlom reset, je potrebné pockat. Ak porucha
pretrvava, obratte sa na servis Airpress.

Elektricka porucha.

Obratte sa na servis Airpress.

Kompresor silne vibruje po¢as prevadzky, z motora
pocut nepravidelny hluk. Po samoginnom zastaveni
sa zariadenie nespusti opatovne napriek tomu, ze
pocut zvuk motora.

Jednofézové motory: Poskodeny kondenzator.

Vymerite kondenzator.

Zvysena pritomnost oleja v instalacii.

Prilis velké mnoZstvo oleja vo vnutri sustavy.

Skontrolujte hladinu oleja.

Opotrebovanie vnutornych prvkov piestového bloku.

Obratte sa na servis Airpress.

Unik kondenzatu z vypustacieho ventila.

ZaSpinenie/piesok vo vnutri ventila.

Vycistite ventil.

Akykolvek iny zadsah smie vykonat iba autorizovany servis Airpress. Nespravne zaobchadzanie sa so strojom méZe vystavit uZivatela nebezpeéenstvu, spdsobit

poskodenie kompresora a stratu naroku na zaruku.
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Navodila za uporabo
(Prevod iz izvirne razlicice)

Si

Shranite ta prirocnik za prihodnje sklicevanje.

1. PREVIDNOST

A KAJ STORITI

Kompresor je treba uporabljati v primernem okolju (dobro prezracevanem
s temperaturo okolice med +10 °C in +40 °C) brez prahuy, kislin, hlapov,
eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih plinov.

Med kompresorjem in delovnim obmo¢jem je vedno najmanj 4 metre varne
razdalje.

Kakrsna koli razbarvanost, ki se med barvanjem pojavi na pokrovih pregrade
kompresorskega jermena, je znak prevelike blizine.

Viti¢ elektricnega kabla vstavite v vtiénico, ki je primerna glede oblike, napetosti
in frekvence ter ustreza veljavnim standardom.

Uporabljajte samo podaljske, ki niso dalj$i od petih metrov in imajo precni
prerez najmanj 2,5 mm?. Uporabite zasc¢ito motorja 16 A tipa C.

Za kompresorje z mo¢jo motorja 2,2 kW mora biti ustrezno napetostno
obmocje med 230 in 240 V.

Za izklop kompresorja uporabljajte samo tlacno stikalo. Prepovedano je
prekiniti delovanje kompresorja z izklopom napajalnega kabla.

Za premikanje kompresorja uporabljajte samo transportni ro¢aj.

Kompresor mora stati na stabilni podlagi v vodoravnem poloZaju (ali

v navpi¢nem poloZaju pri kompresorjih, namescenih na navpicni rezervoar).
Kompresor postavite vsaj 50 cm od stene, da omogocite optimalno krozenje
svezega zraka in zagotovite ustrezno hlajenje.

Upostevajte delovni ¢as enote, razmerje med delom in pocitkom na delovno
uro - 30/70.

A CESA NE SMETE STORITI

Nikoli ne usmerjajte zratnega toka proti ljudem, Zivalim ali lastnemu telesu
(uporabite zascitna ocala, da zascitite oci pred tujki, ki jih dviguje tok).

Ne usmerjajte toka tekocin iz orodja, ki ga poganja kompresor, na ljudi, Zivali,
svoje telo ali sam kompresor.

Naprave ne uporabljajte bosi ali z mokrimi rokami ali nogami.

Kompresorja ne prevazajte, ¢e je v rezervoarju stisnjen zrak.

Na rezervoarju ne izvajajte varjenja ali strojne obdelave. V primeru poskodb
ali korozije ga v celoti zamenjajte.

Kompresorja ne dovolite uporabljati nepoklicanim osebam. Otrokom in
zivalim preprecite dostop do delovnega obmocja.

Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vklju¢no z otroki) z zmanjsanimi
fizi¢nimi, senzori¢nimi ali dusevnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem
izkuSenj in znanja, razen pod nadzorom osebe, odgovorne za njihovo varnost,
ki jih pou¢i in nadzoruje uporabo naprave.

Otroke je treba nadzorovati, da se ne igrajo z napravo.

V blizini in/ali na kompresor ne postavljajte vnetljivih ali plasti¢nih predmetov
ali predmetov iz blaga.

Naprave ne ¢istite z vnetljivimi tekocinami ali topili. Uporabite samo vlazno
krpo, potem ko ste se prepricali, da je kompresor odklopljen od elektricnega
omreZzja.

Kompresor je zasnovan samo za uporabo z zrakom. Prepovedana je uporaba
za stiskanje katere koli druge vrste plina.

Zrak iz kompresorja je prepovedano uporabljati v farmacevtskem, Zivilskem
ali bolnisni¢nem sektorju, razen ¢e je bil posebej obdelan v ustreznih filtrih.
Zrak iz kompresorja tudi ni namenjen polnjenju potapljaskih jeklenk.
Kompresorja ne uporabljajte brez zascite (pasna pregrada) in se ne dotikajte
delov v gibanju.

& KAJ MORATE VEDETI
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Kompresor je zasnovan tako, da deluje z doloc¢enim delovnim ciklom. Delovni
cikel je naveden v tabeli tehni¢nih podatkov, npr. 30 % pomeni tri minute
delovanja in sedem minut pocitka. Ce prekoragite delovni cikel, naveden za
dolo¢en kompresor, obstaja nevarnost pregrevanja motorja.

V primeru izklopa toplotne zascite v enotah: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50
(36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL
340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50
(36872) je treba uporabiti gumb za ponastavitev zascite (19), namescen na
ohisju batnega bloka (slika 1). 6) ali na ohi$ju kondenzatorja elektromotorja

in ponovno zaZenite napravo, pri HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL
360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834)
pa pocakajte 15 minut in ponovno zaZenite napravo,

Kompresorji so opremljeni s tlacnim stikalom, ki je opremljeno z ventilom za
odvod zraka z zakasnitvijo zapiranja (ali ventilom, ki se nahaja na nepovratnem
ventilu), kar olaj§a zagon motorja, zato je normalno, da zrak nekaj sekund piha
iz rezervoarja, ko je rezervoar prazen.

Vsi kompresorji so opremljeni z varnostnim ventilom (5), ki zagotavlja zascito
pred prekoracitvijo dovoljenega tlaka v rezervoarju tudi v primeru okvare
tlacnega stikala.

Varnostni ventil preprecuje nastanek previsokega tlaka v rezervoarjih za zrak.
Ta ventil je nastavljen v tovarni in ne bo deloval, dokler tlak v rezervoarju ne
doseZe tlaka nastavitve ventila. Te varnostne naprave ne poskusajte odstraniti
ali nastaviti. Kakr$no koli prilagajanje ventila lahko povzro¢i hude telesne
poskodbe. Ce je to napravo treba vzdrzevati ali popraviti, se obrnite na servisno
sluzbo proizvajalca.

Rdeca Crta na manometru (12) oznacuje najvisji delovni tlak rezervoarja. Ne
nanasa se na regulirani tlak.

Med prikljuéitvijo zratnega orodja na izpustni vod stisnjenega zraka
kompresorja je treba prekiniti pretok zraka na izhodu tega voda.

Za uporabo stisnjenega zraka v razli¢nih predvidenih aplikacijah (pihanje,
pnevmatsko orodje, barvanje, pranje s Cistilnimi sredstvi samo z vodo itd.)
je potrebno poznavanje in upostevanje standardov, ki so primerni za vsako
predvideno aplikacijo.

Preverite, ali sta poraba zraka in najvecji delovni tlak pnevmatskega orodja
in prikljucnih cevi (s kompresorjem) skladna s tlakom, nastavljenim na
regulatorju tlaka, in koli¢ino zraka, ki jo proizvede kompresor.

Pri tlakih, ki presegajo 7 barov, mora uporabnik pnevmatske cevi opremiti
z varnostno vrvjo (npr. jekleno vrvjo).

ZAGON IN UPORABA

Namestite transportna kolesa (3) v skladu s sliko 2a ali 2b ali 2c, odvisno od
modela kompresorja. BlaZilce vibracij (4) je treba namestiti v skladu s sliko 3a
ali 3b, odvisno od tipa kompresorja.

Preverite, ali se podatki na ploséici kompresorja ujemajo z dejanskimi podatki
elektriéne napeljave; dovoljeno je odstopanje napetosti +/- 10 % od nazivne
vrednosti.

Preden prikljucite vti¢ napajalnega kabla v elektriéno vti¢nico, preverite, ali
je gumb (8) tlacnega stikala (1), names$cenega v kompresorju, v polozZaju
OFF -,0".

Pred prvim zagonom odstranite transportne ¢epke iz dovoda zraka in jih
zamenjajte z zracnim filtrom (slika 5f).

PrepriCajte se, da je Cep sklopa za polnjenje olja odstranjen in zamenjan s
priloZzenim pokrovckom za polnjenje olja (slike 9a-9d).

Preverite nivo olja skozi pregledno steklo (20) in ga po potrebi dolijte skozi
polnilno odprtino, potem ko odvijete ep (22). (Slike 8a-8b in 9a-9d).
Kompresor je pripravljen za uporabo.

Z nastavitvijo tlacnega stikala (8) tlacnega stikala (1) v poloZaj ON se
zazene kompresor in zacne Erpati zrak skozi izpustni vod in nepovratni ventil
v rezervoar za zrak.

Ko je dosezen najvisji delovni tlak (ki ga doloCi proizvajalec), se kompresor
ustavi, pri Cemer izpusti odvecni zrak iz glave in izpustnega voda.

To omogoca ponovni zagon, ki ga olaj$a odsotnost pritiska glave. Z uporabo
zraka se kompresor samodejno vrne v obratovanije, ko je dosezena spodnja
kalibracijska vrednost (priblizno 2 bara med zgornjo in spodnjo).

Tlak v rezervoarju lahko preverite tako, da od¢itate vrednost na
manometru (12).

Kompresor nadaljuje z delovanjem, ko tlak pade na spodnjo nastavitev
tlacnega stikala (8), dokler se tlacno stikalo (1) ne nastavi v polozaj ,OFF”.
Ce zelite nadaljevati z delovanjem, po¢akajte najmanj 10 sekund po izklopu
kompresorja.

Pri izvedbah z elektriéno omarico mora biti tla¢no stikalo vedno

v polozaju ,ON" I.

Pri modelih kompresorjev, opremljenih z regulatorjem tlaka, je mogoce
nastaviti vrednost izhodnega zracnega tlaka. To omogoca prilagoditev tlaka
zahtevam pnevmatskega orodja, ki ga poganja, na primer. Glede na vrsto
regulatorja tlaka (7) se vrednost tlaka nastavi z: z dvigom (odklenitvijo) gumba
regulatorja in njegovim vrtenjem (v smeri urinega kazalca za povecanije tlaka
ali v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca za zmanjsanje) ali z odklenitvijo gumba
regulatorja z odvijanjem varovalne matice in nato z vrtenjem gumba, kot je
opisano zgoraj.

Nastavljeno vrednost lahko preverite z merilnikom tlaka (6)

Preverite, ali sta poraba zraka in najvisji delovni tlak uporabljenega zra¢nega
orodja skladna s tlakom, nastavljenim na regulatorju tlaka, in koli¢ino zraka, ki
jo proizvaja kompresor.

Ob koncu dela ustavite stroj, odklopite napajanje in izpraznite rezervoar.

VZDRZEVANJE

Zivljenjska doba stroja je odvisna od kakovosti in rednosti vzdrzevanja.

Pred kakrsnim koli vzdrzevanjem nastavite tlacno stikalo (8) tlacnega stikala
(1) v polozaj ,OFF”, odklopite kompresor iz elektricnega omreZja in popolnoma
izpraznite rezervoar.

Pred prvim zagonom kompresorja se prepri¢ajte, da so vsi vijaki pravilno priviti.
Vhodni zraéni filter je treba odistiti vsaj vsakih 100 ur, ¢e pa kompresor deluje
v okolju s prahom ali drugimi materiali, ki lahko zmanj$ajo zmogljivost filtra,

je treba Cis¢enje opraviti tudi pogosteje. Po potrebi je treba filter zamenjati

z novim. Zmanj$ana prepustnost ali zamasitev filtra ima za posledico znatno
zmanj$anje zmogljivosti kompresorja in skrajSanje njegove Zivljenjske dobe.
Prvo menjavo olja opravite po 50 urah. Naslednje menjave olja opravite vsaj
dvakrat na leto. V primeru intenzivne uporabe je treba olje ustrezno pogosteje
menjati. Ce olje spremeni barvo (bela barva - prisotnost vode, temna barva -
pregrevanje), ga je treba takoj zamenjati.

Za batne kompresorje uporabite olje Airpress. Ne mesajte razli¢nih olj.

Po zamenjavi olja enako dobro zategnite pokrovcek za polnjenje olja (22) in



SI Navodila za uporabo

(Prevod iz izvirne razlicice)

Cep za izpust olja (21). Enkrat tedensko preverite nivo olja skozi pregledno
stekelce za olje (20).
Obcasno ali ob koncu obratovanja je treba odstraniti kondenzat, ki se nabira
v rezervoarju skozi ventil za odvajanje kondenzata (11). To je potrebno, da se
zmanj$a nevarnost pojava korozije v rezervoarju. Pojav korozije zmanjsuje

varnost delovanja rezervoarja, njegovo zmogljivost in kakovost zraka.

Pri kompresorjih na jermenski pogon je treba redno preverjati napetost
jermena. Prisilni odklon pravilno napetega jermena na polovici razdalje med
jermenicami ne sme presegati 1 cm.

NACRT VZDRZEVANJA
DEJAVNOST DNEVNIK ENKRAT PO PRVIH 50 VSAKIH VSAKE
NA TEDEN URAH 100 UR POL
LETA

Ciscenje filtra za
dovod zraka /
zamenjava filtrirega
elementa

Menjava olja

Zategovanije vijakov
za pritrditev glave

Odvajanje kondenzata
iz rezervoarja

Preverjanje napetosti
jermena

Izrabljeno olje in kondenzat MORATE ODSTRANJEVATI v skladu
z varstvom okolja in veljavno zakonodajo.

4. SKLADISCE

Odklopite kompresor iz vti¢nice, odzracite enoto in vsa priklju¢ena pnevmatska
orodja. Kompresor odlozite tako, da ga nepooblastene osebe ne bodo mogle

uporabljati.

5. ODSTRANJEVANJE ODPADKOV

Kompresor je treba odstraniti v skladu z ustreznimi ukrepi, ki jih dolo¢ajo

predpisi, veljavni v drzavi, v kateri deluje.

6. GARANCIJA IN POPRAVILO

Ce se kupljeno blago izkaZe za pomanjkljivo ali &e potrebujete nadomestne dele,
se obrnite na servis Airpress.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. MOZNE NAPAKE IN DOVOLJENI POSEGI

Zaprosite usposobljenega elektri¢arja za pomoc¢ pri posegih na elektri¢nih komponentah (kabli, motor, tlacno stikalo, elektricna omarica...).

Navodila za uporabo
(Prevod iz izvirne razlicice)

Si

Trouble

Razlog

Intervencija

Izguba zraka iz ventila tlaénega stikala.

Nepovratni ventil, ki zaradi obrabe ali umazanije
na tesnilnem vmesniku ne opravlja svoje funkcije
pravilno.

Odvijte pokrov nepovratnega ventila, oCistite sedez
in posebno gumijasto tesnilo (Ce je obrabljeno,

ga zamenjajte). Ponovno ga sestavite in previdno
zategnite.

Ventil za odvajanje kondenzata (11) je odprt.

Zaprite ventil za odvajanje kondenzata (11).

Pnevmatski vod ni pravilno pritrjen na tlaéno stikalo.

Pnevmatski vod pravilno namestite v tlaéno
stikalo.

Zmanjsana zmogljivost, pogosti zagoni. Nizke
vrednosti tlaka.

Prevelika obraba.

Zmanjsajte potrebo po stisnjenem zraku.

Zamasitev filtra za dovod zraka (18).

Ocistite/zamenijajte filter za dovod zraka (18) (slike
5a-5f).

uhajanje iz priklju¢kov in/ali cevovodov.

Zamenjajte tesnila.

Drsenje pasu.

Preverite napetost jermena.

Motor in/ali kompresor se segrejeta nad sprejemljivo
raven.

Nezadostna cirkulacija.

Povecajte krozenje zraka v delovnem okolju
kompresorja.

Zamasitev filtra za dovod zraka.

Preverite, ali je filter za dovod zraka ustrezen, in ga po
potrebi ocistite ali zamenjajte.

Nezadostno mazanje.

Dopolnite ali zamenjajte olje (slike 8a-9d).

Kompresor se ustavi po poskusu zagona, ko se sprozi
toplotna zasc¢ita zaradi prekoracitve hitrosti motorja.

Zagon z glavo kompresorja pod tlakom.

Izpraznite glavo kompresorja s pritiskom na gumb
tlacnega stikala.

Nizka temperatura.

Povecajte temperaturo okolice kompresorja.

Prenizka napetost.

Preverite, ali omrezna napetost ustreza tisti, ki
je navedena na ploscici. Odstranite morebitne
podaljske.

Nezadostno mazanje.

Preverite nivo, dolijte in po potrebi zamenjajte olje.

Napacen elektromagnetni ventil .

Poro¢ilo tehniéni sluzbi.

Kompresor se med delovanjem ustavi brez o¢itnega
razloga.

Poseg toplotne zas¢ite motorja.

Preverite raven olja.

Sprozite gumb (8) tlacnega stikala (1) tako, da ga
nastavite v polozaj "OFF". Pri izvedbah, opremljenih
z gumbom za ponastavitev (19) za toplotno zas¢ito
(slika 6), ponastavite zascito ro¢no. Pri izvedbah,

ki niso opremljene z gumbom za ponastavitev,
pod&akajte nekaj minut. Ce se teZava ponovi, se
obrnite na servisno sluzbo Airpress.

Elektricna okvara.

Porogilo za Airpress Service.

Kompresor med delovanjem moc¢no vibrira, motor pa
oddaja neenakomeren hrup. Ko se kompresor sam
ustavi, se ne zazene znova, Ceprav je slisati zvok
motorja.

Enofazni motorji: okvarjen kondenzator.

Zamenijajte kondenzator.

Povecana prisotnost olja v omreZzju.

Prevec¢ olja v enoti.

Preverite raven olja.

obraba notranjih sestavnih delov bloka bata

Porocilo za sluzbo Airpress.

Kondenzat uhaja iz ventila za odvajanje kondenzata.

Prisotnost umazanije/ peska v ventilu za odvajanje
kondenzata.

Izpustni ventil za kondenzat vzdrzujte ¢ist.

Vse druge posege mora opraviti pooblas¢eni servisni center Airpress. Neustrezno ravnanje s strojem lahko uporabnika izpostavi nevarnosti, povzro¢i poskodbe
kompresorja in izgubo pravice do garancijskih zahtevkov.
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Uzglabajiet So lietoSanas instrukciju turpmakai lietoSanai

1. PIESARDZIBAS SAGLABASANA

A KO DARIT

Kompresors ir jaizmanto piemérota vide (labi veédinama ar apkartejas

vides temperatiiru no +10 °C lidz +40 °C) bez putekliem, skabém, tvaikiem,
spradzienbistamam vai degoSam gazem.

Vienmer ievérojiet vismaz 4 metru drosu attalumu starp kompresoru un
darba zonu.

Jebkada krasas maina, kas var paradities uz kompresora siksnas deflektoru
vakiem krasosanas darbibas laik3, norada uz parak mazu attalumu

levietojiet elektribas vada kontaktdaksu kontaktligzda, kas ir piemérota formas,
sprieguma un frekvences zina un atbilst piemérojamajiem standartiem.
Izmantojiet tikai pagarinatajus, kuru garums neparsniedz 5 metrus un kuru
Skérsgriezuma laukums nav mazaks par 2,5 mm?2. Izmantojiet 16 A C tipa
motora aizsargu.

Kompresoriem ar motora jaudu 2,2 kW piemérots sprieguma diapazons
ir230-240 V.

Lai izslegtu kompresoru, izmantojiet tikai spiediena slédzi. Aizliegts partraukt
kompresora darbibu, atvienojot stravas vadu.

Kompresora parvieto$anai izmantojiet tikai transportésanas rokturi.
Kompresoram jaatrodas uz stabilas virsmas, horizontala pozicija (vai vertikali,
ja kompresori ir konstrugti uz vertikalas tvertnes).

Novietojiet kompresoru vismaz 50 cm no sienas, lai nodrosinatu optimalu
svaiga gaisa cirkulaciju un garantétu pareizu dzesésanu.

Ir jaievéro ierices darbibas laiks, darba un atpitas procentuala attieciba
stunda ir 30/70.

A KO NEDARIT

Nekad nevérsiet gaisa striklu pret cilvekiem, dzivniekiem vai savu
kermeni (izmantojiet aizsargbrilles, lai pasargatu acis no paceltiem ar
gaisa striklu sveskermeniem).

Nevirziet $kidrumu no instrumentiem, kas darbinami ar kompresoru, pret
cilvékiem, dzivniekiem, savu kermeni vai pasu kompresoru.

Nelietojiet ierici ar basam kajam vai ar mitram rokam vai kajam.
Netransportgjiet kompresoru, ja tvertné ir saspiests gaiss.

Neveiciet metinaSanu vai mehanisko apstradi uz tvertnes. Ja tvertne ir bojata
vai ja ir risa, nomainiet to pilniba.

Nelaujiet kompresoru lietot nekompetentiem cilvekiem. Turiet bérnus un
majdzivniekus talu no darba zonas.

lerici nedrikst lietot personas (tostarp bérni) ar ierobezotam fiziskam,

manu vai garigam spéjam, vai bez pieredzes un zinasanu trikumu, iznemot
gadijumus, kad tas atrodas par vinu drosibu atbildigas personas uzraudziba,
kura instrué un uzrauga ierices lietoSanu.

Kontrolgjiet, lai bérni nespélétu ar ierici.

Kompresora tuvuma un/vai uz ta nenovietojiet viegli uzliesmojosus, vai
izgatavotus no plastmasas vai auduma, priekSmetus.

Netiriet iekartu ar viegli uzliesmojosiem skidrumiem vai Skidinatajiem.
Lietojiet tikai mitru dranu péc tam, kad esat parliecinajies, ka kompresors ir
atvienots no baroSanas avota.

Kompresors ir paredzéts darbam tikai ar gaisu. Aizliegts to izmantot jebkura
cita veida gazes saspieSanai.

Kompresora gaisu aizliegts izmantot farmacijas, partikas vai slimnicu sektora,
ja vien tas nav ipasi apstradats atbilstoSos filtros. ArT gaiss no kompresora
nav paredzéts nirSanas balonu uzpildi$anai.

Neizmantojiet kompresoru bez aizsardzibas (siksnas deflektora) un
nepieskarieties kustigajam dalam.

A KO IR NEPIECIESAMS ZINAT

Kompresors ir konstruéts darbibai noteikta darba cikla. Darba cikls ir

noradits tehnisko datu tabula, pieméram, 30 % nozime tris mindtes darbibas
un septinas mindtes atpatas. Darba cikla parsniegSana var izraisit motora
parkarsanu.

Ja iedarbojas termiska aizsardziba iericés: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50
(36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL
340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872)
nospiediet aizsardzibas atiestatiSanas pogu (19), kas atrodas uz virzula bloka
korpusa (6. att.) vai uz elektromotora kondensatoru korpusa, un atkartoti
iedarbinat ierici, bet ieficém HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL
360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834)
japagaida 15 minates un atkartoti iedarbinat ierici,

Kompresori ir aprikoti ar spiediena slédzi, kas aprikots ar gaisa izpludes
varstu ar aizkavétu aizvérsanos (vai ar varstu, kas atrodas uz atgriezes
varsta), kas atvieglo motora iedarbinasanu, un tadé| ir normali, ka tuksa
tvertné no tas dazas sekundes izplist gaiss.

Visi kompresori ir aprikoti ar dro$ibas varstu (5), kas nodrosina aizsardzibu
pret pielaujama spiediena parsniegSanu tvertné pat tad, ja ir bojats spiediena
slédzis.

DroSibas varsts novers parméeriga spiediena veidoSanos gaisa tvertnés.

Sis varsts ir riipnica konfiguréts un nedarbosies, kamér spiediens tvertné
nesasniegs varsta iestatito spiedienu. Nedrikst méginat nonemt vai regulét So

drosibas ierici. Jebkada varsta regulésana var izraisit nopietnus ievainojumus.
Ja $ai iericei nepiecieSama apkope vai remonts, sazinieties ar razotaja
servisu.

Sarkana linija uz manometra (12) attiecas uz maksimalo darba spiedienu
tvertné. Ta neattiecas uz regul&jamo spiedienu.

Pneimatiska instrumenta pievieno$anas laika kompresora izplides gaisa
vadam ir japartrauc gaisa plisma no §1 vada izpludes atveres.

Saspiesta gaisa izmantosana dazadiem paredzétiem mérkiem (plsana,
pneimatiskie instrumenti, kraso$ana, mazgasana tikai ar idens bazes
detergentiem utt.) prasa zinasanas un atbilsto$u standartu ievéro$anu katram
paredzetajam lietojumam.

Parbaudiet, vai izmantota pneimatiska instrumenta un savienojuma caurulu
(ar kompresoru) gaisa patérin$ un maksimalais darba spiediens ir saderigs ar
spiedienu, kas iestatits spiediena regulatora, un ar kompresora sarazoto gaisa
daudzumu.

Ja spiediens parsniedz 7 bar, lietotajam jaapriko pneimatiskas caurules ar
drosibas vadu (pieméram, térauda trosi).

IEDARBINASANA UN LIETOSANA

Transportésanas riteni (3) jauzstada saskana ar attélu 2.a vai 2.b vai 2.c,
atkariba no kompresora modela. Vibraciju slapétaji (4) jauzstada, ka paradits
3.avai 3.b attél3, atkariba no kompresora veida.

Parbaudiet, vai dati uz kompresora datu plaksnites atbilst faktiskajiem
elektroinstalacijas datiem; pielaujamas ir sprieguma svarstibas +/- 10%
robezas no nominalas vértibas.

Pirms stravas vada kontaktdaks$as pievienosanas elektribas kontaktligzdai
parbaudiet, vai kompresora uzstadita spiediena slédza (1) poga (8) atrodas
pozicija OFF - “0".

Pirms dzingja pirmas iedarbinasanas nonemiet transportésanas aizbaznus
no gaisa ieplUdes un nomainiet tos ar gaisa filtru (5.f Zim.).

Parliecinieties, ka ir nonemts ellas iepildes stiprinajuma aizbaznis, un
nomainiet to ar komplekta iek|auto ellas iepildes aizbazni (9.a-9.d Zim.).
Parbaudiet e|las lTmeni caur skata Itku (20) un, ja nepiecieSams, uzpildiet
to caur ellas iepildiSanas atveri péc aizbazna (22) atskrivésanas. (attéls
8.a-8.bun9.a-9.d).

Tad kompresors ir gatavs lietoSanai

Nostadot spiediena slédza (1) slédzi (8) pozicija ON, kompresors iedarbinas
un sak stiknét gaisu caur izplides cauruli un pretvarstu uz gaisa tvertni.
Sasniedzot maksimalo darba spiediena vértibu (ko noteic razotjs),
kompresors apstajas, izvadot gaisu, kas ir lieks galvina un izplides caurulé.
Tas atvieglo atkartotu iedarbinasanu, ko veicina spiediena trikums galvina.
Izmantojot gaisu, kompresors automatiski atgriezas darb3, kad tiek sasniegta
zema kalibré$anas vértiba (apméram 2 bari starp augstu un zemu).

Ir iesp&jams parbaudit spiedienu tvertné, nolasot manometru (12)
Kompresors turpina atjaunot darbu péc tam, kad spiediens ir nokrities lidz
spiediena slédza (8) zemakajam iestatitajam punktam - lidz spiediena slédzis
(1) ir iestatits uz “OFF” poziciju. Ja darbiba ir jaatsak, pagaidiet vismaz 10
sekundes péc kompresora izslégsanas.

Versijas ar elektrisko skapi spiediena slédzim vienmeér jabat aksiali
noregulétam pozicija | (ON).

Kompresoru modelos, kas aprikoti ar spiediena reduktoru, ir iespéjams iestatit
izplides gaisa spiedienu. Tas |auj pielagot spiedienu, pieméram, mehanisko
pneimatisko instrumentu prasibam. Atkariba no reduktora (7) veida spiediena
vértibu iestata sadi:

- pacelot (atblokéjot) regulatora kloki un pagriezot to (pulkstenraditaja
virzien3, lai palielinatu spiedienu, vai pretéji pulkstenraditaja virzienam,
lai to samazinatu).

- regulatora kloka atblok&sana, atskrivéjot pretuzgriezni un péc tam
pagriezot kloki, ka noradits ieprieks.

Ir iesp&jams parbaudit iestatito vértibu ar manometru (6).

Parbaudiet, vai izmantota pneimatiska instrumenta gaisa lieto$ana un
maksimalais darba spiediens ir saderigs ar spiediena regulatora iestatito
spiedienu un kompresora radita gaisa daudzumu.

Darba beigas nepiecieSams apturét masinu, atslégt no elektroapgades un
iztukSot tvertni.

KONSERVACIJA

lekartas kalposanas laiks ir atkarigs no tas apkopes kvalitates un regularitates.
Pirms jebkadu apkopes darbu veik$anas iestatiet spiediena slédza (1) slédzi
(8) “OFF” pozicija, atvienojiet kompresoru no baro$anas avota un pilniba
iztukSojiet tvertni.

Pirms pirmas iedarbinasanas parbaudiet, vai visas skrives ir pareizi pieskrivétas.
Gaisa iepludes filtrs jatira vismaz ik péc 100 stundam, bet, ja kompresors
darbojas vidé, kura ir putekli vai citi materiali, kas var samazinat filtra
kapacitati, firiSana javeic biezak. Ja nepiecieSams, filtru mainiet uz jaunu.
Filtra caurlaidspé&jas samazinasana vai aizséré$ana ievérojami samazina
kompresora efektivitati un salsina ta kalposanas laiku.
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. Pirmo ellas mainu veiciet péc 50 stundam. Péc tam mainiet ellu vismaz divas
reizes gada. Intensivas lietoSanas gadijuma ella attiecigi jamaina biezak. Ja
mainas ellas krasa (balta krasa - Gdens klatbatne, tumsa krasa - parkarsana),
ta nekavejoties janomaina.

. Virzula kompresoriem izmantojiet Airpress ellu. Nejauciet dazadas ellas.

. Pé&c ellas nomainas ciesi pievelciet gan ellas iepildes aizbazni (22), gan
ellas iztuk§osanas aizbazni (21). Reizi nedé|a parbaudiet ellas [Tmeni
caur skatlogu (20).

. Periodiski vai darba beigas ir jaizmanto kondensata novadiSanas varsts (11),
lai nonemtu kondensatu, kas uzkrajas tvertné tidens tvaiku kondensacijas
de|. Tas ir nepiecieSams, lai samazinatu korozijas risku tvertnes iekSpusé.
Korozijas rasanas samazina tvertnes ekspluatacijas drosibuy, tas ietilpibu
un gaisa kvalitati.Ar siksnas piedzinas kompresoriem siksnas spriegojums
ir periodiski japarbauda. Pareizi nospriegotas siksnas piespiedu novirze
attaluma starp skriemeliem vidd nedrikst parsniegt 1 cm.

APKOPES GRAFIKS

LABOSANAS KATRU VIENU PEC IKPEC 100 | KATRUS
DIENU REIZI PIRMAJAM | STUNDAM | SESUS
NEDELA | 50 MENESUS
STUNDAM

Gaisa iepludes
filtra tiriSana / filtra
elementa nomaina

ELLAS NOMAINA . .

galvinas slégsanas
skrivju pievilksana

kondensata .
iztukSo$ana no
tvertnes

siksnas sprieguma
parbaude

. Nolietota ella un kondensats jautilizé saskana ar lietoSanas valsti speka
esoSajiem noteikumiem.

4. UZGLABASANA

Iznemiet kontaktdaksu no kontaktligzdas, atgaisojiet tvertni un visus pieslégtus
pneimatiskus instrumentus. Novietojiet kompresoru t3, lai to nevarétu izmantot
nepiederosas personas.

5. ATKRITUMU NOVAKSANA

Kompresoru utilizét saskana ar atbilstoSiem lietoSanas valsti speka esosiem
noteikumiem.

6. GARANTIJA UN REMONTS

Ja iegadatajam precém izradas defekti vai ja ir nepiecieSams iegadaties rezerves
dalas, ludzu, sazinieties ar tirdzniecibas vietu, kura veicat pirkumu.
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Lai veiktu darbibas ar elektriskajiem komponentiem (kabeli, motors, spiediena slédzis, elektriskais panelis utt.), I0dziet kvalificéta elektrika palidzibu.

Bojajums

lemesls

Risinajums

Gaisa zudums no spiediena slédza varsta.

Pretvarsts, kas nepilda savu funkciju pareizi
blivéjuma kontakta nodiluma vai netirumu dé|.

Atskriveéjiet pretvarsta seSstlra galvinu, nofiriet ligzdu
un specialo gumijas disku (ja nodiliis, nomainiet).
Salieciet un rlpigi pievelciet.

Kondensata novadi$anas varsts (11) ir atvérts.

Aizveriet kondensata novadisanas varstu (11).

Caurule nav pareizi piestiprinata pie spiediena slédza.

Pareizi uzstadiet caurulvadu spiediena sledza
iekSpuse.

Samazinata veiktsp€ja, bieza palaiSana. Zemas
spiediena vértibas.

Parak liels nolietojums.

Samaziniet saspiesta gaisa nepiecieSamibu.

Aizsérgjis gaisa ieplides filtrs (18).

Notiriet/nomainiet gaisa iepltdes filtru (18)
(attéls 5.a - 5.f).

Nopliides no savienotajiem un/vai caurulvadiem.

Nomainiet blives.

Siksnas izslidésana.

Parbaudiet siksnas spriegojumu.

Motors un/vai kompresors parkarst.

Nepietiekama cirkulacija.

Uzlabojiet gaisa cirkulaciju kompresora darba vidé.

Aizséréjis gaisa iepludes filtrs.

Parbaudiet, vai nav §kérs|u, un, ja nepiecieSams,
notiriet vai nomainiet gaisa iepludes filtru.

Nepietiekama e|losana.

Piepildiet vai nomainiet ellu (attéls 8.a - 9.d).

Kompresors péc iedarbind§anas méginajuma
apstajas, jo motora parslodzes dé| aktivizéjas
termiska aizsardziba.

Kompresora iedarbinasana ar uzladétu kompresora
galvu.

IztukSojiet kompresora galvu, nospiezot spiediena
slédza pogu.

Zema temperatura.

Palieliniet kompresora apkartéjas vides temperataru.

Parak zems spriegums.

Parbaudiet, vai tikla spriegums atbilst tam, kas
noradits uz datu plaksnites. Nonemiet iespéjamus
pagarinatajus

Nepietiekama e|loSana.

Parbaudiet limeni, uzpildiet un, ja nepiecieSams,
nomainiet ellu.

Bojats elektrovarsts.

Sazinieties ar Airpress servisu.

Kompresors darbibas laika apstajas bez redzama iemesla.

Motora termiskas aizsardzibas aktivizé$ana.

Parbaudiet ellas limeni.

Aktivizgjiet spiediena slédza (1) pogu (8), iestatot to
pozicija “OFF”. Versijam, kas aprikotas ar termiskas
aizsardzibas atiestatiSanas pogu (19) (attéls 6),
atiestatiet aizsardzibu manuali. Versijas, kas nav
aprikotas ar atiestatiSanas pogu, uzgaidiet. Atkartotu
problému gadijumos kontaktéties ar servisu.

Elektriskie bojajumi.

Sazinieties ar Airpress servisu.

Kompresors darbibas laika spécigi vibre, un

motors rada neregularu troksni. Péc automatiskas
apturésSanas tas netiek restarteéts, lai gan ir dzirdama
motora skana.

Vienfazes motori: Bojats kondensators.

Nomainiet kondensatoru.

Paaugstinata ellas klatbatne tikla.

lericé ir parak daudz ellas.

Parbaudiet ellas lTmeni.

Virzula bloka iekSpuses elementu nodilums.

Sazinieties ar Airpress servisu.

Kondensata noplide no iztuk§osanas krana.

Netirumu/smilSu klatbatne krana.

Notiriet kranu.

Jebkada cita veida operacijas javeic autorizétiem servisa centriem, pieprasot originalas detalas. lerices bojagana var pasliktinat tas drosibu un jebkura gadijuma

padarit garantiju speéka neesosu.
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ISsaugokite Sj vartotojo vadova, kad galétuméte juo pasinaudoti ateityje

1. ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

A KAIP NAUDOTIS

Kompresorius turi biiti naudojamas tinkamoje aplinkoje (gerai védinamoje,
kai aplinkos temperatiira yra nuo +10 °C iki +40 °C) be dulkiy, riigs¢iy, gary,
sprogiujy ar degiyjy dujy.

Visada laikykités saugaus bent 4 metry atstumo tarp kompresoriaus ir
darbo zonos.

Bet koks spalvos pasikeitimas, kuris gali atsirasti ant kompresoriaus dirzo
pertvaros dang¢iy dazymo darby metu, liudija apie pernelyg mazg atstuma.
Elektros laido kistuka jkiskite j atitinkamos formos, jtampos ir daznio bei
galiojancius standartus atitinkantj lizda.

Naudokite ne ilgesnius nei penkiy metry ilgio prailgintuvus, kuriy skerspjavio
plotas ne mazesnis kaip 2,5 mm?. Naudokite C tipo 16 A variklio apsauga.
Kompresoriams, kuriy variklio galia yra 2,2 k.

W, tinkamas jtampos diapazonas turéty bditi 230 - 240 V.

Norédami isjungti kompresoriy, reikia naudoti tik presostato perjungiklj.
Draudziama nutraukti kompresoriaus darbg atjungiant maitinimo laida.
Kompresoriui perkelti naudokite tik tam skirta nesimo rankena.
Kompresorius turi stovéti ant stabilaus pavirSiaus, horizontalioje padétyje (arba
vertikalioje padétyje, jei kompresoriai montuojami ant vertikalios talpos).
Kompresoriy pastatykite bent 50 cm atstumu nuo sienos, kad biity uztikrinta
optimali grynojo oro cirkuliacija ir tinkamas ausinimas.

Turi biti laikomasi jrenginio veikimo laiko, darbo ir poilsio santykis per darbo
valanda yra 30/70.

& KO NEGALIMA DARYTI

& KA REIKIA ZINOTI
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Niekada nenukreipkite oro srauto j Zmones, gyviinus ar savo kiing
(naudokite apsauginius akinius, kad apsaugotuméte akis nuo srauto
pakelty pasaliniy daikty).

Nenukreipkite skyscio sroveés, kurig purskia prie kompresoriaus prijungti
jrenginiai, Zmoniy, gyviny, savo kino arba paties kompresoriaus kryptimi.
Nenaudokite prietaiso basomis arba Slapiomis rankomis ar kojomis.
Negabenkite kompresoriaus, kai bake yra suslégto oro.

Neatlikite bako suvirinimo ar mechaninio apdirbimo darby. Jei jis pazeistas
arba surtdijes, jj visa pakeiskite nauju.

Neleiskite kompresoriumi naudotis nekompetentingiems asmenims. Vaikus ir
gyvanus laikykite toliau nuo darbo zonos.

Prietaisu negali naudotis asmenys (jskaitant vaikus), pasizymintys ribotais
fiziniais, sensoriniais, protiniais gebéjimais, taip pat be patirties ir Ziniy,
i§skyrus atvejus, kai juos prizilri uz jy sauguma atsakingas asmuo, kuris
instruktuoja ir prizidri, kaip naudotis prietaisu.

PriziGrékite vaikus, kad jie nezaisty su prietaisu.

Prie kompresoriaus ir (arba) ant jo nedékite degiy, plastikiniy ar
tekstiliniy daikty.

Kompresorius yra sukonstruotas taip, kad veikty pagal nustatyta darbo cikla.
Darbo ciklas nurodytas techniniy duomeny lenteléje, pvz., 30 % reiskia tris
minutes darbo ir septynias minutes poilsio. Virsijus kompresoriui nustatyta
darbo cikla, gali perkaisti variklis.

Jei jrenginiuose: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826),
LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-
90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872) suveikia terminé
apsauga, reikia paspausti apsaugos atstatymo (reset)mygtuka (19), esantj
ant stimoklio bloko korpuso (6 pav.) arba ant elektros variklio kondensatoriy
korpuso, ir vél jjungti jrenginj. Tuo tarpu jrenginiams HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL
325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843),
HL 425-100V (36834) pakanka palaukti 15 minuciy, po to kompresoriy galima
paleisti i$ naujo.

Kompresoriai turi slégio reguliatoriy su uzdelsimo tipo iSmetimo voztuvu
(arba voZtuvy, integruotu j atbulinjvoZtuva), kuris palengvina variklio
paleidima. Todél normalu, kad tuscias rezervuaras keletg sekundziy iSpucia
ora.

Visi kompresoriai apripinti saugos voztuvu (5), apsauganciu nuo leistino
slégio virsijimo rezervuare, net jei sugedo slégio jungiklis.

Saugos voztuvas apsaugo nuo per didelio slégio susidarymo oro
rezervuaruose. Sis voZtuvas yra nustatytas gamyklos ir neveiks, kol slégis
rezervuare nepasieks voztuvo nustatyta slégj. Nereikia bandyti pasalinti ar
reguliuoti Sio apsauginio jtaiso. Bet koks voZtuvo reguliavimas gali sukelti
rimtus suzalojimus. Jei Sis jtaisas turi blti aptarnaujamasar remontuojamas,
kreipkités j gamintojo aptarnavimo tarnyba.

Raudona linija manometre (12) nurodo maksimaly rezervuaro darbinj slégj. Ji
netaikoma reguliuojamam oro slégiui.

Prijungiant pneumatinj jrankj prie kompresoriaus suslégto oro isleidimo
vamzdzio, bitina pries tai uzdaryti oro srautg i$ Sio vamzdzio.

Naudojant suslégta org jvairiems darbams (patimas, pneumatinis jrankis,
dazymas, valymas tik vandens pagrindu pagamintais plovikliais ir pan.), batina
laikytis atitinkamiems darbams taikomy saugos ir techniniy standarty..

Naudojimo instrukcija
(originalios instrukcijos vertimas)

LT

Jsitikinkite, kad naudojamo pneumatinio jrankio ir jj jungian¢iy vamzdziy
(su kompresoriumi) oro suvartojimas ir maksimalus darbinis slégis yra
suderinami su slégio reguliatoriaus nustatytu slégiu ir kompresoriaus
gaminamo oro kiekiu.

Jei slégis virsija 7 bar, vartotojas privalo naudoti papildoma pneumatinés
Zarnos apsauga - pavyzdziui, pliening apsaugos virve.

PALEIDIMAS IR NAUDOJIMAS

Transportavimo ratai (3) turi bti sumontuoti pagal 2a arba 2b arba 2c pav.
priklausomai nuo kompresoriaus modelio. Vibracijos slopintuvai (4) turi bati
surinkti pagal 3a arba 3b pav., priklausomai nuo kompresoriaus tipo.
Patikrinkite, ar kompresoriaus vardinéje ploksteléje nurodyti duomenys
atitinka realius elektros instaliacijos duomenis; leidZiami jtampos svyravimai
+/- 10% ribose, palyginus su verte ploksteléje,

Prie$ pirma kartg uzvesdami variklj, iStraukite transportavimo kai$cius is oro
jsiurbimo angos ir pakeiskite juos oro filtru (5f pav.).

Isitikinkite, kad alyvos jpylimo tvirtinimo kaistis buvo nuimtas, ir pakeiskite jj
alyvos jpylimo kamsc¢iu, esanéiu filtry rinkinyje (9a-9d pav.).

Pries jkiSdami maitinimo laido kistuka j elektros lizda, patikrinkite, ar
kompresoriuje sumontuoto presostato (1) mygtukas (8) yra OFF padétyje - ,0".
Patikrinkite alyvos lygj per stebéjimo stiklg (20) ir, prireikus, jpilkite alyvos per
pildymo anga, atsuke kamstj (22). (8a- 8b ir 9a - 9d pav.).

Dabar kompresoriumi galima naudotis.

Presostato (1) mygtuka (8) nustacius j ON padétj, kompresorius paleidziamas
ir pradeda siurbti org per iSleidimo vamzdj ir atbulinj voztuva j oro baka.
Pasiekus didZiausig darbinio slégio verte (nurodyta gamintojo), kompresorius
sustoja, iSleisdamas ora, kuris yra perteklinis galvutéje ir stimimo laide.

Taip galima paleisti vél i$ naujo, nes néra slégio galvutéje. Naudojant

org, kompresorius automatiskai grjzta prie darbo, kai pasiekiama Zema
kalibravimo verté (mazdaug 2 barai tarp virSutinés ir apatinés).

Galima kontroliuoti bako viduje esama slégj, nuskaitant manometro
(12) parodymus.

Kompresorius tesia darbo atnaujinima, kai slégis nukrenta iki presostato (8)
apatinio nustatyto tasko, kol presostato (1) perjungiklis nustatomas j ,OFF”
padétj. Jei norite atnaujinti darbg, i§junge kompresoriy, palaukite maziausiai
10 sekundziy.

Versijose su elektriniu skydeliu, presostatas visada turi biti jjungtas

| (ON) padét;.

Kompresoriy modeliuose su slégio reduktoriumi galima nustatyti oro
iSéjime slégio verte. Taip slégj galima pritaikyti prie, pavyzdziui, jkraunamy
pneumatiniy jrankiy, reikalavimy. Priklausomai nuo reduktoriaus tipo (7),
slégio verté nustatoma taip:

- reguliatoriaus rankenélés pakélimas (atrakinimas) ir sukimas (pagal
laikrodZio rodykle, norint padidinti slégj, arba pries laikrodzio rodykle,
norint jj sumazinti).

- atblokuokite reguliatoriaus rankenéle, atsukdami dvigubg verzlg, o po to
sukite rankenéle kaip nurodyta aukséiau.

Galima patikrinti manometru nustatyta verte (6).

Patikrinkite, ar oro suvartojimas ir naudojamo pneumatinio jrankio
maksimalus eksploatavimo slégis yra suderinamas su slégio reguliatoriuje
nustatytu slégiu ir kompresoriaus gaminamu oro kiekiu.

Baige darbg, sustabdykite masing, atjunkite jg nuo maitinimo Saltinio ir
iStustinkite baka.

PRIEZIURA

Masinos tarnavimo laikas priklauso nuo jos priezitros kokybés ir reguliarumo.
Prie$ atlikdami bet kokius techninés prieziuros darbus, nustatykite presostato
(1) perjungiklj (8) j ,OFF” padétj, atjunkite kompresoriy nuo maitinimo $altinio
ir visiSkai iStustinkite baka.

Prie$ pirma kartg jjungdami kompresoriy, jsitikinkite, kad visi varztai yra
tinkamai priverzti.

Oro jleidimo filtrg reikia valyti ne reciau kaip kas 100 valandy, taciau jei
kompresorius veikia aplinkoje, kurioje yra dulkiy ar kity medziagy, kurios gali
mazinti filtro pralaiduma, atitinkamai valyti reikia dazniau. Prireikus, pakeiskite
filtrg nauju. Filtro pralaidumo sumazéjimas arba uzsikimsimas zymiai
sumazina kompresoriaus efektyvuma ir jo tarnavimo laika.

Pirmajj alyvos keitima atlikite po 50 valandy. Toliau alyva keiskite bent du
kartus per metus. Intensyvaus naudojimo atveju, atitinkamai alyva reikia keisti
daZniau. Jeigu pasikeicia alyvos spalva (balta spalva - reiskia yra vandens,
tamsi spalva - perkaitimas), jg reikia nedelsiant pakeisti.

Stumokliniams kompresoriams naudokite Airpress alyva. NemaisSykite
skirtingy alyvy rusiy.

Pakeite alyva, tvirtai priverzkite alyvos jpylimo kaistj (22) ir alyvos isleidimo
kaistj (21). Karta per savaite patikrinkite alyvos lygj per stebé&jimo stikla (20).



LT Naudojimo instrukcija
(originalios instrukcijos vertimas)

Periodiskai arba darbo pabaigoje per kondensato nuleidimo voztuva

(11) reikia pasalinti kondensatg, kuris kaupiasi bake dél vandens gary
kondensacijos. Tai daryti batina, norint sumazinti korozijos atsiradimo rizika
bako viduje. Dél korozijos sumazéja rezervuaro eksploatavimo saugumas, jo
talpa ir oro kokybé.

Dirziniuose kompresoriuose reikia periodiskai tikrinti dirzy jtempima.
Priverstinis tinkamai jtempto dirZo jlinkis tarp dirziniy raty atstumo viduryje
neturi virsyti 1 cm.

TECHNINES PRIEZIUROS GRAFIKAS

VEIKSMAS KASDIEN | KARTA PO PIRMYJY | KAS100 | KASPUSE
PER 50 VALANDY | VALANDY | METY
SAVAITE

Oro jéjimo filtro
valymas / filtro jdéklo
keitimas

ALYVOS KEITIMAS

galvutés inkariniy
varzty suverzimas

kondensato
nuleidimas is bako

dirzy jtempimo
patikrinimas

Sunaudotg alyva ir kondensatg Salinti laikantis Salyje galiojanciy utilizavimo
istatymuy.

4. SANDELIAVIMAS

IStraukite kiStuka i$ lizdo, iSleiskite ora ir visus prijungtus pneumatinius
irenginius. Kompresoriy padékite taip, kad juo negaléty naudotis pasaliniai
asmenys.

5. ATLIEKY SALINIMAS

Kompresoriy iSmesti laikantis atitinkamy priemoniy, numatyty Salyje galiojan¢iuose
utilizavimo teisés aktuose.

6. GARANTIJA IR REMONTAS

Jeigu jsigyta prekeé yra nekokybiska arba prireikus jsigyti atsarginiy daliy, kreipkités
i Airpress servisa.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

67



AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

7. GALIMI GEDIMAI IR SUSIJUSIOS LEIDZIAMOS INTERVENCIJOS

Kreipkités pagalbos j kvalifikuotg elektrikg, kad sutvarkytuméte elektros komponentus (kabelius, variklj, slégio jungiklj, elektros spintele...).

Naudojimo instrukcija
(originalios instrukcijos vertimas)

LT

Gedimas

PrieZastis

Intervencija

Oro praradimas i$ presostato voztuvo.

Atbulinis voztuvas, kuris netinkamai atlieka savo funkcijg
dél susidévéjimo ar neSvarumy sandariklio sandroje.

Atsukite atbulinio voztuvo $esiabriaune galvute,
nuvalykite lizda ir specialy guminj diska (jei
susidévéjo, pakeiskite).

IS naujo surinkite ir atsargiai suverzkite.

Atidarytas kondensato nuleidimo voZtuvas (11)

UzZsukite kondensato nuleidimo voZtuva (11).

Vamzdinis laidas netinkamai pritvirtintas prie
presostato

Tinkamai sumontuokite vamzdyna slégio
presostato viduje.

Sumazéjes nasumas, dazni paleidimai.
Zemos slégio vertés.

Per didelis nusidévéjimas.

Sumazinkite suspausto oro poreikj.

Uzsikimses oro jsiurbimo filtras (18).

ISvalykite / pakeiskite oro jleidimo filtra (18) (5a - 5f pav.).

Nuotékis jungiamosiose detalése ir/arba
vamzdynuose.

Pakeiskite tarpiklius.

Dirzo slydimas

Patikrinkite dirzy jtempima.

Variklis ir (arba) kompresorius jkaista virs leistino lygio.

Nepakankama cirkuliacija.

Padidinkite oro cirkuliacijg kompresoriaus darbinéje
aplinkoje.

Uzsikimses oro jsiurbimo filtras.

Patikrinkite, ar néra klit¢iy ir, jei reikia, iSvalykite arba
pakeiskite oro jleidimo filtra.

Nepakankamas sutepimas.

Papildykite arba pakeiskite alyva (8a - 9d pav.)

Kompresorius po bandymo paleisti sustoja, suveikus
terminei apsaugai dél variklio perkrovos.

Paleidimas kompresoriaus galvutei esant po slégiu.

IStustinkite kompresoriaus galvute paspausdami
presostato mygtuka.

Zema temperatira.

Padidinkite kompresoriaus aplinkos temperatra.

Per Zema jtampa.

Patikrinkite, ar tinklo jtampa atitinka nurodytg
ploksteléje. Pasalinkite bet kokius prailgintuvus.

Nepakankamas sutepimas.

Patikrinkite alyvos lygj, papildykite ir, prireikus,
pakeiskite alyva.

Sugedes elektros voztuvas.

Susisiekite su Techniniu servisu.

Kompresorius darbo metu sustoja be aiskios priezasties.

Suveikeé variklio terminé apsauga.

Patikrinkite alyvos lygj.

Jjunkite presostato (1) mygtuka (8), nustatydami jj j
"OFF" padétj. Versijose, kuriose numatytas terminés
apsaugos pakartotinio jjungimo mygtukas (19) (6
pav.), pakartotinai jjunkite apsauga rankiniu badu.
Versijose, kuriose néra numatytas pakartotinio
ijungimo mygtukas, palaukite. Jei problema islieka,
susisiekite su Airpress servisu.

Elektros pazeidimai.

Susisiekite su Airpress servisu.

Eksploatacijos metu kompresorius stipriai vibruoja,
o variklis skleidZia nereguliary triuk$ma. Automatiskai
sustojus, nepasileidzia i$ naujo, nors girdisi variklio garsas.

Vienfaziai varikliai: sugedes kondensatorius.

I1Skeiskite kondensatoriy.

Per didelis alyvos kiekis tinkle.

Per daug alyvos mechanizmo viduje.

Patikrinkite alyvos lygj.

Susidéveéjusios stumoklinio bloko vidinés dalys.

Susisiekite su Airpress servisu.

Kondensato nutekéjimas is isleidimo Ciaupo.

Purvo /smélio buvimas Ciaupo viduje.

Nuvalykite Ciaupa.

Bet kokia kita intervencija turi atlikti autorizuotas Airpress servisas. Netinkamai elgiantis su masina gali kilti pavojus naudotojui, galima sugadinti kompresoriy ir
prarasti teise pasinaudoti garantija.
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HR Upute za rad
(Prijevod izvornih uputa)
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Sacuvajte ovaj uputstvo za buduéu referencu

1. BUDITE OPREZNI

A $TO UGINITI

Kompresor se mora koristiti u prikladnom okruzenju (dobro prozracenom s
temperaturom okoline izmedu +10 °C i +40 °C) bez prasine, kiselina, para,
eksplozivnih ili zapaljivih plinova.

. Uvijek odrzavajte sigurnu udaljenost od najmanje 4 metra izmedu kompresora
i radnog podrugja.

. Bilo kakva promjena boje koja se moze pojaviti na poklopcima pregrada
kompresorskog remena tijekom postupka bojanja ukazuje na preveliku
udaljenost.

. Umetnite utikac elektricnog kabela u uti¢nicu koja je prikladnog oblika, napona
i frekvencije te u skladu s vaze¢im standardima.

. Koristite samo produzne kabele koji nisu dulji od pet metara i imaju presjek od

najmanje 2,5 mm?. Mora se Kkoristiti osigura¢ motora tipa C od 16 A.

. Za kompresore s motorom snage 2,2 kW odgovarajuci raspon napona trebao
bi biti izmedu 230 - 240 V.

. Za iskljucivanje kompresora koristite samo tlacnu sklopku. Zabranjeno je
prekidati rad kompresora odspajanjem kabela za napajanje.

. Za premjestanje kompresora koristite samo ruc¢ku za transport.

. Kompresor mora biti postavljen na stabilnu povrsinu, u vodoravnom poloZaju
(ili okomito u slu¢aju kompresora postavljenih na okomiti spremnik).

. Kompresor postavite najmanje 50 cm od zida kako biste omogucili optimalnu
cirkulaciju svjezeg zraka i osigurali pravilno hladenje.

. Potrebno je promatrati radno vrijeme uredaja, postotni omjer rada i odmora po

radnom satu - 30/70.

A $TO NE RADITI

Nikada ne usmjeravajte protok zraka prema ljudima, Zivotinjama ili vlastitom
tijelu (koristite zastitne naocale kako biste zastitili o¢i od stranih tijela koje
podize protok zraka)

J Ne usmijeravajte mlazove tekucine iz alata s kompresorskim pogonom
prema ljudima, Zivotinjama, vlastitom tijelu ili samom kompresoru.

. Ne koristite uredaj dok ste bosi ili s mokrim rukama ili nogama.

. Ne transportirajte kompresor dok je spremnik pod tlakom.

. Ne zavarivati niti obradivati spremnik. Ako je ostecéen ili korodiran, potpuno
ga zamijenite.

. Ne dopustite da kompresor koriste nesposobne osobe. Drzite djecu
i Zivotinje podalje od radnog podrucja.

. Uredaj ne smiju koristiti osobe (ukljucujuci djecu) sa smanjenim fizickim,
senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili onima bez iskustva i znanja, osim
ako nisu pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost koja upucuje
i nadzire koristenje uredaja.

J Djecu treba nadzirati kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju s uredajem.

. Ne stavljajte zapaljive, plasti¢ne ili tkaninske predmete u blizinu i/ili na
kompresor.

J Ne Cistite stroj zapaljivim tekué¢inama ili otapalima. Koristite samo vlaznu
krpu, nakon $to ste se uvjerili da je kompresor isklju¢en iz napajanja.

. Kompresor je dizajniran za rad samo sa zrakom. Zabranjeno ga je koristiti za

kompresiju bilo koje druge vrste plina.

. Zabranjeno je koristiti kompresorski zrak u farmaceutskom, prehrambenom
ili bolnickom sektoru osim ako nije posebno obraden u odgovarajuéim
filterima. Zrak iz kompresora takoder nije namijenjen za punjenje ronilackih
boca.

. Ne koristite kompresor bez sigurnosnih uredaja (Stitnika za remen) i ne
dodirujte pokretne dijelove.

/\ $TO TREBATE ZNATI

Kompresor je dizajniran za rad s odredenim radnim ciklusom. Radni ciklus

je naveden u tablici s tehni¢kim podacima, npr. 30% znadi tri minute rada do
sedam minuta odmora. Prekoracenje radnog ciklusa navedenog za odredeni
kompresor moZze uzrokovati pregrijavanje motora.

U slucaju aktiviranja termicke zastite u sljede¢im uredajima: H 185-6 (36546),
HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL
260-50 (36872), pritisnite gumb za resetiranje zastite (19) ugraden na kucistu
klipnog bloka (slika 6) ili na kucistu kondenzatora elektromotora i ponovno
pokrenite uredaj, a u slucaju sliedecih uredaja: HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-
50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL
425-100V (36834) pricekajte 15 minuta i ponovno pokrenite uredaj,
Kompresori su opremljeni tla¢nim prekidacem, opremljenim ventilom za
odgodeno ispustanje zraka (ili ventilom postavljenim na nepovratni ventil), §to
olaksava pokretanje motora i stoga je normalno da se iz njega ispuhuje zrak
nekoliko sekundi kada je spremnik prazan.

Svi kompresori opremljeni su sigurnosnim ventilom (5) koji pruza zastitu

od prekoracenja dopustenog tlaka u spremniku ¢ak i u slu¢aju kvara tlaéne
sklopke.

Sigurnosni ventil spriecava prekomjerno nakupljanje tlaka u spremnicima
zraka. Ovaj ventil je tvorni¢ki postavljen i neée raditi dok tlak u spremniku

ne dosegne tlak postavke ventila. Ne pokusavajte ukloniti ili podesiti ovaj
sigurnosni uredaj. Bilo kakvo podesavanje ventila moze rezultirati ozbiljnim

ozljedama. Ako je potrebno odrzavanje ili popravak ovog uredaja, obratite se
servisnom centru proizvodaca.

Crvena linija na manometru (12) odnosi se na maksimalni radni tlak
spremnika. Ne odnosi se na regulirani tlak.

Tijekom operacije spajanja pneumatskog alata na ispusni vod komprimiranog
zraka kompresora, potrebno je iskljuciti protok zraka na izlazu ovog voda.
Upotreba komprimiranog zraka u raznim predvidenim primjenama (puhanije,
pneumatski alati, bojanje, pranje samo deterdzentima na bazi vode itd.)
zahtijeva poznavanje i postivanje standarda koji odgovaraju svakoj od
predvidenih primjena.

Provjerite jesu li potrosnja zraka i maksimalni radni tlak koriStenog
pneumatskog alata i spojnih cijevi (s kompresorom) kompatibilni s tlakom
postavljenim na regulatoru tlaka i s koli¢inom zraka koju proizvodi kompresor.
Za tlakove vece od 7 bara, korisnik bi trebao opremiti pneumatska crijeva
sigurnosnim kabelom (npr. ¢elicnim kabelom).

POKRETANJE | UPORABA

Transportni kotaci (3) trebaju biti montirani prema slici 2a ili 2b ili 2¢, ovisno

o modelu kompresora. Prigusivaci vibracija (4) trebaju biti montirani prema
slici 3a ili 3b, ovisno o vrsti kompresora.

Provjerite odgovaraju li podaci na natpisnoj plocici kompresora stvarnim
podacima elektri¢ne instalacije; dopusteno je odstupanje napona od +/- 10%
nazivne vrijednosti.

Prije spajanja kabela za napajanje u elektri¢nu utinicu, provjerite je li gumb (8)
tlagne sklopke (1) ugradene u kompresor u polozaju ISKLJUCENO - ,0".

Prije prvog pokretanja stroja, uklonite transportne ¢epove s usisa zraka

i zamijenite ih zra¢nim filtrom (slika 5f).

Provjerite je li ¢ep za montazu otvora za ulje uklonjen i zamijenite ga éepom za
punjenje uljem koji se nalazi u kompletu (SI. 9a-9d).

Provjerite razinu ulja kroz kontrolno staklo (20) i, ako je potrebno, dolijte ulje
kroz otvor za punjenje ulja nakon $to ste odvrnuli Cep (22). (SI. 8a-8b i 9a-9d).
Kompresor je sada spreman za upotrebu.

Postavljanjem prekidaca (8) tladne sklopke (1) u polozaj UKLJUCENO pokreée
se kompresor i po¢inje pumpati zrak kroz tlacnu cijev i nepovratni ventil

u spremnik zraka.

Nakon $to se postigne maksimalni radni tlak (koji je odredio proizvodac),
kompresor se zaustavlja, ispustajuci nepotrebni zrak iz glave i tla¢nog voda.
To omogucuje ponovno pokretanje, olak§ano nedostatkom tlaka u glavi.
Pomocu zraka, kompresor se automatski vraca na rad kada se dostigne donja
kalibracijska vrijednost (otprilike 2 bara izmedu gornje i donje).

Moguce je provijeriti tlak unutar spremnika ocitavanjem vrijednosti na
manometru (12)

Kompresor nastavlja s radom nakon $to tlak padne na nizu postavku tlacne
sklopke (8) sve dok se tlaéna sklopka (1) ne postavi u polozaj ,ISKLJUCENO”.
Ako Zelite nastaviti s radom, pricekajte najmanje 10 sekundi nakon sto je
kompresor isklju¢en.

U izvedbama s elektriénim ormari¢em, tla¢na sklopka mora uvijek biti
ostavljena u polozaju ,UKLJUCENO" I.

Kod modela kompresora opremljenih reduktorom tlaka, moguce je podesiti
vrijednost tlaka izlaznog zraka. To omogucuje podesavanje tlaka prema
zahtjevima, na primjer, pneumatskih alata s pogonom. Ovisno o vrsti reduktora
(7), vrijednost tlaka se podes$ava: podizanjem (otkljucavanjem) gumba
regulatora i njegovim okretanjem (u smjeru kazaljke na satu za povecanje
tlaka ili suprotno od kazaljke na satu za smanjenje) ili otklju¢avanjem gumba
regulatora odvrtanjem sigurnosne matice, a zatim okretanjem gumba kao $to
je gore navedeno.

Moguce je provjeriti postavljenu vrijednost pomoc¢u manometra (6)

Provjerite jesu li potro$nja zraka i maksimalni radni tlak koristenog
pneumatskog alata kompatibilni s tlakom postavljenim na regulatoru tlaka i s
koli¢inom zraka koju proizvodi kompresor.

Na kraju rada, zaustavite stroj, iskljucite ga iz struje i ispraznite spremnik.

ODRZAVANJE

Vijek trajanja stroja ovisi o kvaliteti i redovitosti njegovog odrzavanja.

Prije bilo kakvih radova na odrZavanju, postavite prekidac (8) tlacne sklopke (1)
u polozaj ,ISKLJUCENQ”, iskljuite kompresor iz napajanja i potpuno ispraznite
spremnik.

Prije prvog pokretanja kompresora, provjerite jesu li svi vijci pravilno zategnuti.
Filter za usis zraka treba Cistiti barem svakih 100 sati, ali ako kompresor radi

u okruzZenju prasine ili drugih materijala koji mogu smanijiti kapacitet filtera,
¢iséenje treba provoditi éesce. Ako je potrebno, filter treba zamijeniti novim.
Smanjenje kapaciteta ili zacepljenje filtera zna¢ajno smanjuje ucinkovitost
kompresora i skraéuje njegov vijek trajanja.

Prvu izmjenu ulja treba obaviti nakon 50 sati. Naknadne izmjene ulja treba
provoditi najmanje dva puta godisnje. U slu¢aju intenzivne upotrebe, ulje treba
mijenjati cesce. Ako ulje promijeni boju (bijela - prisutnost vode, tamna boja -
pregrijavanje), treba ga odmah zamijeniti.

Koristite ulje Airpress za klipne kompresore. Ne mijeSajte razlicita ulja.
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Nakon izmjene ulja, ¢vrsto zategnite Cep za punjenje ulja (22) i ¢ep za
ispustanje ulja (21). Provjerite razinu ulja kroz kontrolno staklo (20) jednom
tiedno.

Povremeno ili na kraju rada, kondenzat, koji se nakuplja u spremniku zbog
kondenzacije vodene pare, treba ukloniti kroz ventil za ispustanje kondenzata
(11). To je potrebno kako bi se smanjio rizik od korozije unutar spremnika.
Pojava korozije smanjuje sigurnost rada spremnika, njegov kapacitet i kvalitetu
zraka.

Kod kompresora s remenskim pogonom, napetost remena treba periodicki
provjeravati. Prisilni otklon pravilno zategnutog remena na pola puta izmedu
remenica ne smije prelaziti 1 cm.

RASPORED ODRZAVANJA

AKCIJSKI SVAKIDAN | JEDNOM NAKON SVAKIH SVAKIH

TJEDNO PRVIH 50 100 SATI POLA
SATI GODINE

Ciscéenje filtra za
usis zraka / zamjena
ulozka filtra

Izmjena ulja

Zatezanije vijka za
sidrenje glavne
konstrukcije

Odvod kondenzata iz
spremnika

Provjera napetosti
remena

Istro$eno ulje i kondenzat MORAJU SE ZBRINJAVATI u skladu sa zastitom
okoli$a i vazeéim zakonodavstvom.

4. SKLADISTENJE

Izvucite utikac iz utiCnice, odzracite uredaj i sve priklju¢ene pneumatske alate.
Kompresor postavite sa strane kako ga ne bi mogle koristiti neovlastene osobe.

5. ZBRINJAVANJE OTPADA

The compressor must be disposed in conformity with the methods provided for
by local regulations.

6. WARRANTY AND REPAIR

In the event of defective goods or requirements for spare parts, kindly contact
the sales point where you made your purchase.
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7. MOGUCE KVARKE | DOPUSTENE INTERVENCIJE

Zatrazite pomo¢ kvalificiranog elektriara za intervenciju na elektricnim komponentama (kabeli, motor, tlacna sklopka, elektri¢ni ormaric...)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Kvar

Razlog

Intervencija

Gubitak zraka iz ventila tlacne sklopke.

Nepovratni ventil koji ne obavlja svoju funkciju
ispravno zbog istroSenosti ili prljavstine na brtvenom
spoju.

Odvijte poklopac nepovratnog ventila, oCistite sjediSte
i posebnu gumenu brtvu (zamijenite ako je istrosena).
Ponovno postavite i pazljivo zategnite.

Ventil za ispustanje kondenzata (11) je otvoren.

Zatvorite ventil za ispustanje kondenzata (11).

Pneumatsko crijevo nije pravilno montirano na tlaénu
sklopku.

Ispravno instalirajte pneumatski vod unutar tlaéne
sklopke.

Smanjena ucinkovitost, ¢esta pokretanja. Niske
vrijednosti tlaka.

Previse habanja.

Smanijite potrebu za komprimiranim zrakom.

Zacepljen filter za usis zraka (18).

Ocistite/zamijenite filter za usis zraka (18) (slika
5a-5f).

Curenja iz spojnica i/ili cijevi.

Zamijenite brtve.

Proklizavanje remena.

Provjerite napetost remena.

Motor i/ili kompresor se zagrijavaju iznad prihvatljivih
razina.

Nedovoljna cirkulacija.

Povecajte cirkulaciju zraka u radnom okruzenju
kompresora.

Zacepljen filter za usis zraka.

Provjerite ima li zaCepljenja i, ako je potrebno, odistite
ili zamijenite filter za usis zraka.

Nedovoljno podmazivanje.

Dolijte ili promijenite ulje (slika 8a-9d).

Nakon pokusaja pokretanja, kompresor se
zaustavlja zbog aktiviranja termicke zastite uslijed
preopterecenja motora.

Pokretanje s glavom kompresora pod tlakom.

Ispraznite glavu kompresora pritiskom na gumb
tlacne sklopke.

Niska temperatura.

Povecajte temperaturu okoline kompresora.

Napon prenizak.

Provjerite odgovara li napon mreze onome
navedenom na natpisnoj plocici. Uklonite sve
produzne kabele.

Nedovoljno podmazivanje.

Provjerite razinu, dolijte i, ako je potrebno, promijenite
ulje.

Neispravan solenoidni ventil.

Obratite se tehnickoj sluzbi.

Kompresor se zaustavlja tijekom rada bez ikakvog
vidljivog razloga.

Intervencija termicke zastite motora.

Provjerite razinu ulja.

Pomaknite gumb (8) tlacne sklopke (1) u poloZaj
"ISKLJUCENO". Kod verzija opremljenih gumbom
(19) za resetiranje termicke zastite (slika 6), ru¢no
resetirajte zastitu. Kod verzija koje nisu opremljene
gumbom za resetiranje, pricekajte nekoliko minuta.
U sluéaju ponavljaju¢eg problema obratite se servisu
Airpressa.

Elektri¢ni kvar.

Obratite se servisu Airpressa.

Kompresor snazno vibrira tijekom rada, a motor
ispusta nepravilan zvuk. Nakon $to se sam zaustavi,
ne pokrece se ponovno, iako se zvuk motora ¢uje.

Jednofazni motori: Osteceni kondenzator.

Zamijenite kondenzator.

Povecana prisutnost ulja u mrezi.

PreviSe ulja unutar sklopa.

Provjerite razinu ulja.

TroSenje unutarnjih komponenti klipnog bloka

Obratite se servisu Airpressa.

Curenje kondenzata iz ventila za ispustanje kondenzata.

Prisutnost prljavstine/pijeska unutar ventila za odvod
kondenzata.

Ocistite ventil za ispustanje kondenzata.

Bilo koju drugu intervenciju mora izvrSiti ovlasteni servis tvrtke Airpress. Nepravilno rukovanje strojem moze izloziti korisnika opasnosti, ostetiti kompresor i izgubiti

pravo na reklamaciju iz jamstva.
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Instrukeni manual pro pouziti uzivatele
(Preklad originalni verze)

CZ

Uschovejte tuto prirucku pro budouci potrebu

1. OPATRENI

A CO JE TREBA UDELAT

Kompresor musi byt pouzivan ve vhodném prostredi (dobre vétraném s
okolni teplotou mezi +10 °C a +40 °C) a nikdy v mistech s vyskytem prachu,
kyselin, par, ve vybusném nebo horlavém prostredi.

Vzdy udrzujte bezpecnou vzdalenost nejméné 4 metry mezi kompresorem

a pracovni oblasti.

Jakékoli zabarveni femenovych krytl kompresoru béhem natirani indikuje, ze
vzdalenost je pfili§ mald.

Vlozte zastrcku elektrického kabelu do zasuvky odpovidajiciho tvaru, napéti
a frekvence splfujici platné predpisy.

Pouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely o maximalni délce 5 metr( a priifezu nejméné
2,5 mm?. Pouzivejte pojistku 16 [A] C-typu.

U kompresor( s vykonem motoru 2,2 kW by mél byt vhodny rozsah
napéti 230 - 240 V.

Vzdy pouzivejte vypinac spinace tlaku pro vypnuti kompresoru nebo pouzijte
vypina¢ na elektrickém panelu pro modely, které jsou timto vybavené.

Nikdy nevypinejte kompresor vytazenim zastrcky k zabrénéni restartu s
natlakovanou hlavou.

Vzdy pouzivejte drzadlo pro presunuti kompresoru

Béhem provozu musi byt kompresor umistén na stabilnim, horizontalnim
povrchu pro zaruceni spravného mazani

Umistéte kompresor alespor 50 cm od stény pro umoznéni optimalni
cirkulace ¢erstvého vzduchu a pro zaruéeni spravného chlazeni.

Doba provozu zafizeni musi byt dodrzena, procentudini pomér prace

a odpocinku za pracovni hodinu je 30/70.

A CO NESMITE DELAT

Nikdy nesmérujte proud vzduchu na osoby, zvifata nebo vase télo (vzdy
noste ochranné bryle k ochrané o¢i pred leticimi predméty, které mohou byt
zvednuty proudem vzduchu)

Nikdy nesmérujte proud kapaliny stfikané nastroji pfipojenymi ke kompresoru
smeérem k osobam u kompresoru, zvifatdim nebo k vam.

Nikdy nepouzivejte zafizeni, pokud mate bosé nohy nebo vihké ruce
nebo chodidla.

Nikdy netahejte za napéjeci kabel pro vytazeni zastréky ze zasuvky nebo k
posunuti kompresoru.

Nikdy nepouzivejte kompresor venku.

Nikdy netransportujte kompresor s natlakovanym vzdusnikem.

Nesvafiujte ani neopracovavejte vzdusnik. V pfipadé zavad nebo koroze
vymérite cely vzdusnik.

Nikdy nedovolte neodbornikiim pouzivat kompresor. Drzte déti a zvifata

v dostatecné vzdalenosti od pracovni oblasti.

Toto zafizeni neni urcené pro pouziti osobami (vCetné déti) se snizenymi
fyzickymi, senzorickymi nebo mentdlnimi schopnostmi, nebo s nedostatkem
zkuSenosti a znalosti, ledaZe budou pod dozorem nebo s instrukcemi
tykajicimi se pouzivani zafizeni osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost.

Déti musi byt pod dozorem, aby si se zafizenim nehrdly.

Neumistujte hoflavé nebo nylonové/textilni predméty blizko a/nebo
na kompresoru.

Nikdy necistéte kompresor hoflavinami nebo rozpoustédly. Zkontrolujte, zda
jste odpojili kompresor ze zastréky a Cistéte pouze vihkou utérkou.
Kompresor je mozné pouzivat pouze pro stlaceni vzduchu. Nepouzivejte
kompresor pro zadny jiny druh plynu.

Stlaceny vzduch produkovany kompresorem nesmi byt pouzivan pro
farmaceutické, potravinarské nebo lékarské tcely kromé po zvlastnim
ocisténi a nesmi byt pouzivan k pInéni vzduchovych lahvi pro potapéce.
Nikdy nepouzivejte kompresor bez ochrannych krytd (kryty fement) a nikdy se
nedotykejte pohyblivych souédsti.

& A VECI, KTERE BYSTE MELI VEDET
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Kompresor je konstruovan pro provoz v urcitém pracovnim cyklu. Pracovni
cyklus je uveden v technickych Udajich, napf. 30 % znamena tfi minuty
provozu a sedm minut odpocinku. Prekroceni pracovniho cyklu uréeného pro
dany kompresor mize vést k prehiati motoru.

V pripadé spusténi tepelné pojistky v zafizenich: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50
(36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL
340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872)
stisknéte tlacitko resetovani ochrany (19), instalovaného na krytu pistového
bloku (obr. 6) nebo na krytu kondenzator( elektromotoru a znovu spustit
zafizeni, a v pripadé zafizeni HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL
360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834)
pockejte 15 minut a znovu spustte zafizeni,

Kompresory jsou vybaveny tlakovym spinacem s ventilem pro odvod vzduchu
se zpozdénym uzavienim (nebo ventilem umisténym na zpétném ventilu),
ktery usnadriuje spusténi motoru, a proto je normalni, Ze pfi prazdné nadrzi
dochdzi k nékolikavtefinovému vyfukovani vzduchu z nadrze.

V$echny kompresory jsou vybaveny pojistnym ventilem (5), ktery zajistuje

ochranu pred prekro€enim pfipustného tlaku v nédrzi i v pfipadé poruchy
tlakového spinace.

Pojistny ventil zabranuje vzniku nadmérného tlaku v vzduchovych

nadrzich. Tento ventil je nastaven z vyroby a nebude fungovat, dokud tlak

v nadrzi nedosahne hodnoty nastavené na ventilu. Nepokousejte se tento
bezpecnostni prvek demontovat ani sefizovat. Jakékoli sefizeni ventilu mize
zpUsobit vazné zranéni. Pokud toto zafizeni vyZaduje idrzbu nebo opravu,
obratte se na servis vyrobce.

Cervend &ara na manometru (12) oznacuje maximalni pracovni tlak nadrze.
Nevztahuje se na regulovany tlak.

Pfi pfipojovani pneumatického naradi k vystupnimu potrubi stlaceného
vzduchu kompresoru je nutné uzavfit pfivod vzduchu na vystupu tohoto
potrubi.

Pouziti stlaceného vzduchu v riznych predpokladanych pripadech (foukant,
pneumatické naradi, lakovani, myti pouze vodnimi detergenty atd.) vyzaduje
znalost a dodrzovani norem pfislusnych pro kazdé z predpokladanych pouziti.
Zkontrolujte, zda spotfeba vzduchu a maximalni provozni tlak pouzivaného
pneumatického nastroje a spojovacich trubek (s kompresorem) jsou
kompatibilni s tlakem nastavenym na regulatoru tlaku a s mnoZzstvim vzduchu
vyrabénym kompresorem.

Pfi tlacich presahujicich 7 bar( by mél uzivatel vybavit pneumatické hadice
bezpecnostnim vedenim (napf. ocelovym lanem).

SPUSTENI A POUZIVANI

Namontujte dodané kolecka dle vyobrazeni na obr. 2a nebo 2b nebo 2c.
Pro verze s pevnou nohou namontujte protivibracni tlumice, jsou-li dodané
(obr. 3a nebo 3b).

Zkontrolujte shodu mezi Gdaji na Stitku kompresoru a skute¢nymi
specifikacemi elektrického systému. Zmény +/- 10% od jmenovité
hodnoty jsou povolené.

Zasunte zastrcku napéjeciho kabelu do odpovidajici zasuvky, pficemz
zkontrolujte, zda tlaéitko na tlakovém spinaci umisténé na kompresoru je

v poloze ,0” - OFF (VYPN).

Pfed prvnim spusténim motoru odstrarite prepravni zatky ze vzduchového
sani a nahradte je vzduchovym filtrem (obr. 5f).

Ujistéte se, Ze byl odstranén montézni uzaveér plniciho otvoru oleje, a nahradte
jej pInicim uzavérem oleje, ktery je soucasti sady (obr. 9a-9d).

Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje na priizoru a v piipadé potfeby odsroubujte
odvzdusnovaci zatku a doplrite olej (obr. 8a - 8b a 9a - 9d). V tomto okamZiku
je kompresor pfipraveny k pouzivani.

Stlacenim vypinace na tlakovém spinaci (nebo prepinace pro verze s
elektrickym panelem), dojde ke spusténi kompresoru a ¢erpani vzduchu do
vzdusniku plnici hadici.

Pfi dosazeni maximalniho provozniho tlaku (nastaveny ve vyrobé pfi
testovani) se kompresor vypne, a vypusti prebytecny vzduch nachazejici se

v hlavé a v hadici pres ventil umistény pod tlakovym spinacem.

Absence tlaku v hlavé usnadriuje nasledny restart. Pokud je pouzivan vzduch,
kompresor se automaticky restartuje, je-li dosazeno dolni kalibraéni hodnoty
(cca 2 bar mezi horni a dolni).

Tlak ve vzdusniku je mozné zkontrolovat na tlakoméru.

Kompresor déle automaticky pracuje v tomto pracovnim cyklu, az do polohy
vypinace na tlakovém spinaci. Pro opétovné pouziti kompresoru pockejte
alespon 10 sekund po vypnuti pfed novym restartem.

U verzi s elektrickou skfini musi byt tlakovy spina¢ vzdy ponechan

v poloze ,ON".

U modeld kompresor( vybavenych reduktorem tlaku je mozné nastavit
hodnotu vystupniho tlaku vzduchu. To umozZriuje pfizplsobit tlak
pozadavkm, napfiklad napdjeni pneumatického naradi. V zavislosti na typu
reduktoru (7) se tlak nastavuje:

- zvednutim (odemknutim) regulacniho knofliku a jeho otocenim (ve sméru
hodinovych ruci¢ek pro zvySeni tlaku nebo proti sméru hodinovych rucicek
pro snizeni tlaku).

- odemknutim regula¢niho knofliku povolenim zajistovaci matice a poté
otocenim knofliku, jak je popséno vyse.

Nastavenou hodnotu Ize zkontrolovat na manometru.

Zkontrolujte, zda spotieba vzduchu a maximalni pracovni tlak pouzivaného
pneumatického naradi odpovidaji nastavenému tlaku na regulatoru tlaku

a mnozstvi vzduchu dodavaného kompresorem.

Po dokonceni prace zastavte stroj, vytdhnéte zastréku a vyprazdnéte nadrz.

UDRZBA

Zivotnost stroje zavisi na kvalité udrzby. Pfed jakoukoli &innosti nastavte
tlakovy spina¢ do polohy vypn, vytdhnéte napdjeci kabel a zcela
vyprazdnéte vzdusnik.

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou v§echny Srouby (zejména na hlavé jednotky) silné
dotaZené. Kontrolu je tfeba provést pred prvnim spusténim kompresoru

a poté pred prvnim intenzivnim pouzivanim za Gc¢elem nastaveni spravné
hodnoty utahovaciho momentu zménéného v dlisledku tepelné roztaznosti.



CZ Instrukéni manual pro pouziti uzivatele
(Preklad originalni verze)

Ocistéte saci filtr podle typu prostredi a v kazdém pfipadé alespon kazdych
100 hodin. V pfipadé potieby vymeérite filtr (ucpany filtr snizuje Ucinnost,
a neucinny filtr zplsobuje rychlejsi opotiebeni kompresoru (Obr. 5a - 5f)
Vymeéna oleje po prvnich 50 hodinach provozu, pak nejméné 2 krat ro¢né.
Pravidelné kontrolujte hladinu oleje.Pouzivejte olej pro pistovy kompresor
znacky Airpress. Nikdy nemichejte riizné druhy oleje. Pokud olej zméni barvu

(bilé barvy pfitomnost vody; tmavy=prehfaty), je vhodné vyménit olej okam?zité.

Po doplnéni utdhnéte zatku a zkontrolujte, zda béhem pouzivani
nedochazi k tnikdm. Pravidelné jednou tydné kontrolujte hladinu oleje
pro zajisténi mazani (nebo po ukonceni prace, pokud tato trva déle nez
hodinu), vypustte kondenzat, které se tvofi uvniti vzdusniku z dGvodu
vlhkosti vzduchu (obr. 7a - 7¢) za Gicelem ochrany vzdusniku pred korozi
a tak, aby nedoslo k omezeni jeho kapacity.

Pravidelné kontrolujte napnuti femen, které musi mit préhyb (f) cca 1 cm.

UDRZBA
FUNKCE DENNE JEDNOU PO KAZDYCH | KAZDYCH
TYDNE PRVNICH 100 300
50 HODIN HODIN
HODINACH

Cisténi nasavaciho
filtru a/nebo filtracni
vlozky

Vyména oleje

Dotazeni utahovacich
ty¢i hlavy

Vypusténi kondenzétu
ze vzdusniku

Kontrola napnuti
femen(

Stary olej a kondenzat MUSI BYT ZLIKVIDOVANY v souladu s ochranou
zivotniho prostfedi a platnou legislativou.

4. SKLADOVANI

Vytahnéte zastrcku napdjeciho kabelu ze zasuvky a odvétrejte zafizeni a vSechny

pfipojené pneumatické nastroje. Vypnéte kompresor a presvédcte se, zda je
zabezpeceny tak, Ze nem(iZe byt znovu spustén neopravnénou osobou.

5. LIKVIDACE

Kompresor musi byt zlikvidovén v souladu s metodami stanovenymi
mistnimi predpisy.

6. ZARUKA A OPRAVY

V pfipadé vadného zboZzi nebo pozadavk( na nahradni dily kontaktujte prosim
prodejni misto, kde jste zafizeni zakoupili.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

73



AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

7. MOZNE ZAVADY A RESENI

Instrukeni manual pro pouziti uzivatele

CZ

(Preklad originalni verze)

Pozadejte kvalifikovaného elektrikdie o pomoc pfi zdsahu do elektrickych soucésti (kabely, motor, tlakovy spinac, elektrickd skfir...)

Zavada

Pfi¢ina

Opatieni

Unikani vzduchu z ventilu tlakového spinace.

Zpétna klapka nefunguje spravné z divodu
opotrebeni nebo necistot na tésnéni.

Odsroubujte Srouby se Sestihranné hlavou ze zpétné
klapky, ocistéte pouzdro a specialni pryZzovy kotou¢
(vymérite, je-li opotiebeny). Znovu zpét smontujte

a peclivé dotahnéte.

Otevreny vypoustéci kohout kondenzatu.

Uzavrete vypoustéci kohout kondenzatu.

Hadice Rilsan neni spravné vlozena do tlakového spinace.

Zasunte Rilsan hadici spravné do tlakového spinace.

Snizeni vykonu, ¢asté spousténi. Nizké hodnoty tlaku.

Nadmérné vysoka spotieba.

Snizte spotrebu stlateného vzduchu.

Netésnosti spojl a/nebo potrubi.

Vymeénte tésnéni.

Ucpani saciho filtru.

Ocistéte/vyménte saci filtr (obr. 5a - 5f).

Prokluzovani femenu.

Zkontrolujte napnuti femenu.

Motor a/nebo kompresor se nepravidelné prehfivaji.

Nedostateéné vétrani.

ZlepsSete podminky prostredi.

Uzavreni vzduchovych potrubi.

Zkontrolujte a pfipadné ocistéte vzduchovy filtr.

Nedostate¢né mazani.

Doplite nebo vyménte ole;.

Po pokusu spustit kompresor se tento vypne z diivodu
sepnuti tepelné pojistky v disledku ¢innosti motoru.

Spusténi s natlakovanou hlavou kompresoru.

Snizte tlak v hlavé kompresoru pomoci tlacitka
spinace tlaku.

Nizka teplota.

ZlepSete podminky prostfedi.

Pfilis nizké napéti.

Zkontrolujte, zda napéti v siti odpovida datovému
Stitku. Odstrante pfipadné prodluzovaci kabely.

Nespravné nebo nedostate¢né mazani.

Zkontrolujte hladinu, doplfte a pfipadné vyménte olej.

Neucinny elektroventil.

Zavolejte Servisni centrum.

Béhem provozu se kompresor vypne bez
zfejmého divodu.

Sepnuti tepelné pojistky motoru.

Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje.

Nastavte tlacitko spinace tlaku jeho vracenim do
polohy OFF. Resetujte tepelnou pojistku (obr. 6)
a restartujte. Pokud zavada pretrvéava, zavolejte
Servisni centrum.

Elektricka zadvada.

Zavolejte Servisni centrum.

Béhem ¢&innosti kompresor vibruje a motor vydava
nepravidelny bzugivy zvuk. Kdyz se vypne, neda se
restartovat i kdyz je slySet zvuk motoru.

Poskozeny kondenzator.

Nechte vyménit kondenzator.

Nepravidelny vyskyt oleje v siti.

Pfilis$ mnoho oleje uvnitf jednotky.

Zkontrolujte hladinu oleje.

Opotiebeni segmentd.

Zavolejte Servisni centrum.

Unik kondenzatu z odvzdusfiovaciho kohoutu.

Pfitomnost necistot/pisku v kohoutu.

Ocistéte kohout.

Vsechna ostatni opatfeni musi byt provedena autorizovanymi servisnimi centry za pouZziti originalnich dili. Zasahy do stroje mohou sniZit bezpecnost a v kazdém
pfipadé zpUsobi neplatnost zaruky.
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EE Hi Kasutusjuhend
(Originaaljuhendi tdlge)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Hoida kaesolev kasutusjuhend edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles

1. ETTEVAATUST

A JA MIDA TULEB TEHA

Kompressorit tuleb kasutada sobivas keskkonnas (hasti ventileeritud,
temperatuuride vahemikus +10 °C kuni +40 °C), kus ei ole tolmu, happeid,
auru, plahvatusohtlikke voi polevaid gaase.

. Hoida alati ohutu kaugus véhemalt 4 meetrit kompressori ja todala vahel.

. Varvimuutused, mis voivad kompressori rihmakatetel varvimistodde ajal
ilmneda viitavad liiga lahedale jaévale kaugusele.

. Sisestada elektrijuhtme pistik sobiva kuju, pinge ja sageduse poolest
sobivasse ning kehtivatele standarditele vastavasse pistikupessa.

. Kasutada ainult pikendusjuhtmeid, mille pikkus ei Uleta viit meetrit ja mille
ristldike pindala on vahemalt 2,5 mm?.

. Kasutada 16 A C-tiilipi mootorikaitset.

. Kompressorite puhul, mille mootori véimsus on 2,2 kW, peaks sobiv
pingevahemik olema vahemikus 230 - 240 V.

. Kompressori véljaliilitamiseks kasutada ainult pressostaati. Keelatud on
katkestada kompressori t66d toitejuhtme lahtilihendamise l&bi.

. Kasutada kompressori liigutamiseks ainult transpordikéepidet.

. Kompressor peab olema stabiilsel alusel, horisontaalses asendis (vi

vertikaalses asendis, kui kompressor on paigaldatud vertikaalsele paagile).
. Varske 6hu ringluse ja nduetekohase jahutuse tagamiseks asetada
kompressor véhemalt 50 cm kaugusele seinast.
. Seadme to6aega tuleb jargida, t66 ja puhkeaja suhe iihe t66tunni kohta
on 30/70.

& MIDA MITTE TEHA

Mitte kunagi ei tohi Shuvoolu suunata inimeste, loomade vdi oma keha
suunas (silmade kaitsmiseks 6huvoolu poolt tilespaisatud vodrkehade eest
kasutada kaitseprille).

Mitte suunata kompressoriga to6tavate todriistade vedelikujuga inimestele,
loomadele, oma kehale v&i kompressorile endale.

Mitte kasutada seadet paljajalu vi méargade kate vdi jalgadega.

Mitte transportida kompressorit, kui paagis on rohu all olev hk.

Mitte teostada paagil keevitusi ega mehaanilisi tdid. Kui see on kahjustatud
voi korrodeerunud, tuleb see téielikult vélja vahetada.

Mitte lubada ebapéadevatel isikutel kompressorit kasutada. Hoida lapsed ja
loomad t66piirkonnast eemal.

Seadet ei tohi kasutada isikud (sealhulgas lapsed), kelle fiitsilised,
sensoorsed vdi vaimsed vdimed on piiratud voi kellel puuduvad kogemused ja
teadmised, vélja arvatud nende ohutuse eest vastutava, seadme kasutamist
juhendava ning jélgiva isiku jarelevalve all.

Jélgida, et lapsed ei mangiks seadmega.

Mitte asetada kompressori lahedusse ja/vdi peale siittivaid vai plastikust voi
riidest esemeid.

Mitte puhastada masinat tuleohtlike vedelike v6i lahustitega.

Kasutada ainult niisket lappi, veendudes eelnevalt, et kompressor on toitest
lahti ihendatud.

Kompressor on mdeldud ainult Shuga téotamiseks. Keelatud on kasutada
seda mis tahes muud tiilipi gaasi kokkusurumiseks.

Keelatud on kasutada kompressori 6hku farmaatsia-, toidu- voi haiglasektoris,
kui seda ei ole sobivate filtritega spetsiaalselt toodeldud. Samuti ei ole
kompressori 6hk mdeldud sukeldumisballoonide taitmiseks.

Mitte kasutada kompressorit ilma kaitseta (rihmakatteta) ja mitte puudutada
liikuvaid osi.

& JA MIDA PEAB TEADMA

Kompressor on konstrueeritud td6tama kindlas t66tsiiklis. To6tsiikkel on
margitud tehnilistes andmetes, nt 30% tdhendab kolme minuti tdotamist ja
seitsme minuti puhkust. Kompressorile ettendhtud t66tsikli tletamine vdib
podhjustada mootori tilekuumenemist.

Kui seadmetes H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826),
LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-
90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872) tuleb vajutada kaitse
reset-nuppu (19), mis on paigaldatud kolbploki korpusele (joonis 6) vi
elektrimootori kondensaatorite korpusele, ning kaivitada seade uuesti.
Seadmete HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL
425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) tuleb oodata 15
minutit ja seade uuesti kaivitada,

Kompressorid on varustatud réhuregulaatoriga, millel on aeglase
sulgumisega 6hu véljalaskeventiil (v6i tagasiloogiklapil asuv ventiil), mis
hélbustab mootori kdivitamist, mistdttu on normaalne, et tiihja mahuti puhul
puhutakse 8hk mdne sekundi jooksul vélja.

K&ik kompressorid on varustatud ohutusventiiliga (5), mis tagab kaitse
mahuti lubatud réhu lletamise eest isegi rohureleede rikke korral.
Ohutusventiil takistab liigse rdhu tekkimist shumahutites. See ventiil on
tehases eelnevalt seadistatud ja ei hakka tddle enne, kui rohk paagis jéuab
ventiili seadistusrdhuni. Arge (iritage seda kaitseseadet eemaldada ega
reguleerida. Ventiili reguleerimine vdib pdhjustada tdsiseid vigastusi. Kui
seade vajab hooldust vdi remonti, pdorduge tootja hooldusteenistuse poole.

Manomeetri punane joon (12) naitab mahuti maksimaalset t66rohku. See ei
kehti reguleeritava rohu puhul.

Kui ihendate pneumaatilise tooriista kompressori véljalaskedhu toruga, tuleb
Ohu vool toru véljalaskeavast sulgeda.

Surudhu kasutamine erinevates ettenghtud juhtudel (puhumine,
pneumaatiline tooriist, lakkimine, pesemine ainult veepdhiste detergentidega
jne) eeldab iga ettenahtud kasutusviisi jaoks kehtivate normide tundmist ja
jargimist.

Kontrollige, kas kasutatava pneumaatilise todriista ja ihendustorude
(kompressoriga) dhukulu ja maksimaalne t66rohk on kooskdlas
rohuregulaatoril seatud réhuga ja kompressori toodetava 8hu kogusega.
R&hu iletamisel 7 baari peab kasutaja varustama pneumaatilised voolikud
ohutustoruga (nt terastrossiga).

KAIVITAMINE JA KAITAMINE

Transpordirattad (3) paigaldada vastavalt joonisele 2a vdi 2b v&i 2c, s6ltuvalt
kompressori mudelist. Vibratsioonisummutid (4) paigaldada vastavalt
joonisele 3a voi 3b, séltuvalt kompressori tllbist.
Kontrollida, et andmed kompressori plaadil vastavad elektripaigaldise tegelikele
andmetele; lubatud pinge kdikumine nimivaartuse suhtes on +/- 10%.
Enne toitejuhtme pistiku toitepesaga tihendamist kontrollida, et
kompressorisse paigaldatud pressostaadi (1) nupp (8) oleks asendis OFF - ,0”.
Enne mootori esmakordset kaivitamist eemaldage transpordikorgid
Shuvdtuavast ja asendage need ohufiltriga (joonis 5f).
Veenduge, et dlitaiteava kinnituskork on eemaldatud ja asendage see
komplektis oleva dlitaitekorgiga (joon. 9a - 9d).
Kontrollida 6litaset i seireakna (20) labi ja vajadusel lisada parast eelnevat
korgi (22) lahtikeeramist téiteava kaudu dli. (joon 8a - 8b ja 9a - 9d).
Niitid on kompressor kasutusvalmis.
Pressostaadi (1) luliti (8) seadmine asendisse ON kaivitab kompressori ning
6hu pumpamise dhupaaki Iabi véljavooluliini ja tagasilodgiklapi.
Parast maksimaalse t66rShu (tootja poolt maaratud) saavutamist kompressor
peatub, véljutades peast ja véljalasketorudest iileliigse 6hu.
See véimaldab taaskaivitamist, mida hdlbustab rdhu puudumine peas.
Kompressor liilitub alumise kalibreerimisvaartuse (umbes 2 baari tilemise ja
alumise vaartuse vahel) saavutamisel 8hku kasutades automaatselt toole,
Paagis valitsevat rohku on manomeetril (12) vaartuse lugemise labi
vdimalik kontrollida.
Kompressor jatkab t60 taasalustamist parast rohu langemist pressostaadi
(8) alumisse seadistusse, kuni liliti (1) asendi ,OFF" seadistuseni. Kui 166
tuleb taaskaivitada, tuleb parast kompressori véljalilitamist vdhemalt 10
sekundit oodata.
Elektrikilbiga versioonides tuleb réhuliiliti alati jatta asendisse ,ON".
Rohu reduktoriga varustatud kompressorite mudelitel on véljuva 6hu réhku
voimalik reguleerida. See voimaldab kohandada rohku vastavalt naiteks
pneumotdariistade nduetele. Soltuvalt reduktori tiitibist (7) toimub réhu
vaartuse seadistamine jargmiselt:

- tGstes (vabastades) regulaatori nuppu ja keerates seda (réhu

suurendamiseks paripdeva voi vahendamiseks vastupéeva).
- vabastades kontramutri lahtikeeramise 1&bi regulaatorinupu ja seejarel
keerates nuppu, nagu eespool kirjeldatud.

Seadistatud vaartust on véimalik kontrollida manomeetriga (6)
Kontrollida, kas kasutatava pneumoseadme Shukasutus ja maksimaalne
166rohk vastab réhuregulaatoril seadistatud réhule ning kompressori
toodetavale dhukogusele.
T606 ldppedes peatada masin, lihendada toitest lahti ja tiihjendada paak

HOOLDAMINE

Masina luiga séltub selle hoolduse kvaliteedist ja regulaarsusest.

Enne mis tahes hooldustédde teostamist seada pressostaadi (1) luliti
(8) asendisse ,OFF”, ihendada kompressor toitest lahti ja tiihjendada
paak téielikult.

Enne kompressori esmakordset kaivitamist veenduda, et kdik kruvid on
korralikult kinni keeratud.

Ohu sisselaskefiltrit tuleks puhastada vahemalt iga 100 tunni jarel, kuid kui
kompressorit kasutatakse keskkonnas, kus esineb tolmu v&i muid materjale,
mis voivad filtri vdimsust vahendada, tuleks seda vastavalt sagedamini
puhastada. Vajaduse korral asendada filter uuega. Vahenenud labilaskevdime
voi filtri ummistumine toob kaasa kompressori jdudluse margatava
vdhenemise ja vdhendab selle kasutusiga.

Esimene 6livahetus teostada pérast 50 t66tundi. Jargnevaid Slivahetusi
teostada vdahemalt kaks korda aastas. Intensiivse kasutamise korral tuleks
oli vastavalt sagedamini vahetada. Kui 8li varvus muutub (valge varvus

- vee olemasolu, tume vérvus - ilekuumenemine), tuleb see viivitamatult
vélja vahetada.

Kasutada kolbkompressorite dli Airpress. Erinevaid dlisid mitte segada.
Parast Glivahetust tuleb nii 6li sisselaskeava kork (22) kui ka 6li
dravoolukork (21) korralikult kinni keerata. Kontrollida &litaset kord nédalas
seireakna (20) kaudu.
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Aeg-ajalt v3i to6 I16ppedes tuleb paaki kogunenud veeauru kondensaat
kondensaadi dravooluklapi (11) kaudu eemaldada. See on vajalik
korrosiooniohu vdhendamiseks paagis. Korrosiooni tekkimine vahendab
paagi tddohutust, mahutavust ja 6hu kvaliteeti.

Rihmamootoriga kompressorite puhul tuleb rihma pinget korraparaselt
kontrollida. Korrektselt pingutatud rihma sunnitud labipaine poolel
rihmarataste vahelisel kaugusel ei tohiks iiletada 1 cm.

HOOLDUSGRAAFIK
TEGEVUS IGAPAEVANE | KORD PARAST IGA 100 IGA
NADALAS | ESIMEST | TUNNI POOLE
50 TUNDI | JAREL AASTA

JAREL

Ohu sisselaskefiltri
puhastamine /
filtrielemendi vahetus

OLIVAHETUS

pea ankurduspoltide
pingutamine

kondensaadi paagist
drajuhtimine

rihmade pinge
kontrollimine

. Kasutatud 6li ja kondensaat tuleb kdrvaldada vastavalt riigis, kus seda
kasutatakse, kehtivatele eeskirjadele.

4. HOIUSTAMINE

Eemaldada pistik pesast, tuulutada ja ihendada lahti kdik Gihendatud
pneumaatilised todriistad. Hoiustada kompressor nii, et seda ei saaks kasutada
kdrvalised isikud.

5. JAMTMEKAITLUS

Kompressor tuleb utiliseerida kookdlas asjakohaste, kasutusriigis kehtivate
eeskirjadega ette nahtud meetmetega.

6. GARANTII JA REMONT

Kui ostetud kaup osutub defektseks voi varuosade vajadusel, v&tta tihendust
Airpressi teenindusega.
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7. VOIMALIKUD VEAD JA VASTAVAD LUBATUD SEKKUMISED

Sekkumiseks elektrilistesse komponentidesse (kaablid, mootor, pressostaat, elektrikapp...) paluda kvalifitseeritud elektriku abi

‘ compressore

n

Viga

Pohjus

Sekkumine

Ohukadu pressostaadi klapist.

Tagasiloogiklapp, mis ei tdida oma funktsiooni
nduetekohaselt tihendusliidese kulumise voi
maardumise tottu.

Keerata tagasilodgiklapi kuuskantpea lahti,
puhastada pesa ja spetsiaalne kummist ketas (kui
see on kulunud, vahetada vilja).

Monteerida uuesti kokku ja keerata putdlikult kinni.

Kondensaadi dravooluklapp (11) on avatud.

Sulgeda kondensaadi @ravooluklapp (11).

Toruliin ei ole pressostaadile paigaldatud nduetekohaselt.

Paigaldada toruliin korralikult pressostaati.

Tootlikkuse vdahenemine, sagedad kéivitused.
Madalad réhuvaértused.

Liiga suur kulumine.

Vahendada surudhu vajadust.

Ohu sisselaskefiltri ummistumine (18).

Puhastada/asendada hu sisselaskefilter (18)
(joon 5a - 5f).

Uhenduste ja/vdi torude leke.

Vahetada tihendid valja.

Rihma libisemine.

Kontrollida rihma pinget.

Mootor ja/v&i kompressor kuumeneb {le lubatava taseme.

Ebapiisav 6huringlus.

Suurendada Shuringlust kompressori tookeskkonnas.

Ohu sisselaskefiltri ummistumine.

Kontrollida labitavust ja puhastada &hu
sisselaskefilter vdi vahetada vajaduse korral vélja.

Ebapiisav maarimine.

Lisada v&i vahetada 6li (joon 8a - 9d).

Kompressor seiskub parast kaivitamiskatseid, kui
mootori lilekoormuse tdttu kaivitub termokaitse.

Kéivitamine rohu all oleva kompressori peaga

Tiihjendada kompressori pea, vajutades pressostaadi
nuppu.

Madal temperatuur.

Tosta kompressorit imbritseva keskkonna
temperatuuri.

Liiga madal pinge.

Kontrollida, et vorgupinge vastaks plaadil ndidatud
pingele. Kdrvaldada véimalikud pikendusjuhtmed

Ebapiisav maarimine.

Kontrollige dlitaset, lisada 6li ja vajaduse korral
vahetada see vilja.

Vigane elektriklapp.

Teatada tehnilisele teenistusele.

Kompressor seiskub t66 ajal ilma nahtava pdhjuseta.

Mootori termokaitse sekkumine.

Kontrollida dlitaset.

Seada pressostaadi (1) nupp (8) asendisse ,OFF".
Termokaitse lahtestamise nupuga (19) varustatud
versioonidel (joon 6) lahtestada kaitse kasitsi.
Lahtestamisnupuga mitte varustatud versioonide
puhul tuleb oodata. Probleemi kordumisel votta
ihendust Airpressi teenindusega.

Elektriline rike.

Teatada Airpressi teenindusele

Kompressor vibreerib t66 ajal tugevalt ja mootor teeb
ebaregulaarset miira. Pdrast automaatset seiskamist
ei kaivitu see uuesti, kuigi mootorit on kuulda.

Uhefaasilised mootorid: Kahjustatud kondensaator.

Vahetada kondensaator vilja.

Suurenenud 6likogus vorgus.

Siisteemis on liiga palju 8li.

Kontrollida dlitaset.

Kolviploki siseosade kulumine.

Teatada Airpressi teenindusele.

Aravoolukraanist lekib kondensaati.

Mustus/tolm kraani sees.

Puhastada kraan.

Mis tahes muu sekkumise peab teostama Airpressi volitatud teeninduskeskus. Masina vale kasitsemine voib ohustada kasutajat, pohjustada kompressori kahjustusi

ja kaotada diguse garantiinuetele.
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Istruzioni per I'uso
(Traduzione delle istruzioni originali)

IT

Conservare questo manuale per riferimenti futuri

1. ESERCITARE CAUTELA

A COSA FARE

Il compressore deve essere utilizzato in un ambiente idoneo (ben ventilato
con una temperatura ambiente compresa tra +10 °C e +40 °C) privo di
polvere, acidi, vapori, gas esplosivi o combustibili.

Mantenere sempre una distanza di sicurezza di almeno 4 metri tra il
compressore e 'area di lavoro.

Qualsiasi scolorimento che possa apparire sui coperchi dei deflettori della
cinghia del compressore durante l'operazione di verniciatura € indice di una
vicinanza eccessiva.

Inserire la spina di un cavo elettrico in una presa di corrente adeguata per
forma, tensione e frequenza e conforme alle norme vigenti.

Utilizzare esclusivamente prolunghe di lunghezza non superiore a cinque
metri e con una sezione trasversale non inferiore a 2,5 mm?. Utilizzare una
protezione del motore di tipo C da 16 A.

Per i compressori con una potenza del motore di 2,2 kW, l'intervallo di tensione
appropriato deve essere compreso tra 230 e 240 V.

Utilizzare solo il pressostato per spegnere il compressore. E vietato
interrompere il funzionamento del compressore scollegando il cavo di
alimentazione.

Per spostare il compressore, utilizzare solo la maniglia di trasporto.

Il compressore deve trovarsi su una base stabile, in posizione orizzontale

(o verticale nel caso di compressori montati su un serbatoio verticale).
Posizionare il compressore ad almeno 50 cm dalla parete per consentire una
circolazione ottimale dell'aria fresca e garantire un raffreddamento adeguato.
Osservare il tempo di lavoro dell'unita, il rapporto percentuale lavoro/riposo
per ora di lavoro - 30/70.

A COSA NON FARE

Non dirigere mai il flusso d’aria verso persone, animali o il proprio corpo
(utilizzare occhiali di sicurezza per proteggere gli occhi da oggetti estranei
sollevati dal flusso).

Non dirigere il flusso dei fluidi degli utensili alimentati dal compressore verso
persone, animali, il proprio corpo o il compressore stesso.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo a piedi nudi o con mani o piedi bagnati.

Non trasportare il compressore quando nel serbatoio & presente aria in
pressione.

Non eseguire saldature o lavorazioni sul serbatoio. In caso di danni

o corrosione, sostituirlo completamente.

Non consentire 'uso del compressore a persone incompetenti. Tenere
bambini e animali lontani dall'area di lavoro.

L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini)
con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con scarsa esperienza

e conoscenza, se non sotto la supervisione di una persona responsabile
della loro sicurezza, che istruisca e sorvegli 'uso dell'apparecchio.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati affinché non giochino con I'apparecchio.
Non collocare oggetti infiammabili o in plastica o tessuto vicino e/o sopra il
compressore.

Non pulire la macchina con liquidi o solventi infiammabili. Utilizzare solo

un panno umido, dopo essersi assicurati che il compressore sia scollegato
dall'alimentazione.

Il compressore & progettato per 'uso esclusivo di aria. E vietato utilizzarlo
per comprimere qualsiasi altro tipo di gas.

E vietato utilizzare I'aria del compressore nei settori farmaceutico, alimentare
e ospedaliero, a meno che non sia stata appositamente trattata con filtri
adeguati. L'aria del compressore non € inoltre destinata al riempimento di
bombole per immersioni.

Non utilizzare il compressore senza protezione (deflettore della cinghia)

e non toccare le parti in movimento.

& COSA C'E DA SAPERE
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Il compressore & progettato per funzionare con un ciclo di lavoro specifico.

Il ciclo di funzionamento €& indicato nella tabella dei dati tecnici, ad esempio
30% significa tre minuti di funzionamento e sette minuti di riposo. Se si
supera il ciclo di lavoro indicato per un determinato compressore, si rischia il
surriscaldamento del motore.

In caso di intervento della protezione termica nelle unita: H 185-6 (36546),
HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871),

HL 260-50 (36872) il pulsante di ripristino della protezione (19), installato
sull'alloggiamento del blocco pistoni (fig. 6) o sull'alloggiamento del
condensatore del motore elettrico e riavviare I'unita, e per HL 150-24
(36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 260-50 (36832). 6) o sull'alloggiamento del
condensatore del motore elettrico e riavviare I'unita; per HL 150-24 (36744
E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50
(36843), HL 425-100V (36834) attendere 15 minuti e riavviare I'unita,

| compressori sono dotati di un pressostato, con una valvola di scarico dell'aria
a chiusura ritardata (o valvola, situata sulla valvola di non ritorno), che facilita
I'avviamento del motore, per cui € normale che I'aria esca dal serbatoio per
alcuni secondi quando il serbatoio & vuoto.

Tutti i compressori sono dotati di una valvola di sicurezza (5), che protegge
dal superamento della pressione consentita del serbatoio anche in caso di
guasto del pressostato.

La valvola di sicurezza impedisce la creazione di una pressione eccessiva
nei serbatoi dell'aria. Questa valvola € configurata in fabbrica e non funziona
finché la pressione del serbatoio non raggiunge la pressione di taratura della
valvola. Non tentare di rimuovere o regolare questo dispositivo di sicurezza.
Qualsiasi regolazione della valvola potrebbe causare gravi lesioni. Se questo
dispositivo richiede manutenzione o riparazione, contattare il servizio di
assistenza del produttore.

La linea rossa sul manometro (12) si riferisce alla pressione massima di
esercizio del serbatoio. Non si riferisce alla pressione regolata.

Durante 'operazione di collegamento di un utensile pneumatico alla linea di
mandata dell'aria compressa del compressore, € necessario interrompere il
flusso daria all'uscita di questa linea.

Lutilizzo dell'aria compressa nelle varie applicazioni previste (soffiaggio,
utensili pneumatici, verniciatura, lavaggio con detergenti a base di sola acqua,
ecc.) richiede la conoscenza e il rispetto delle norme appropriate a ciascuna
delle applicazioni previste.

Verificare che il consumo d’aria e la pressione massima di esercizio
dell'utensile pneumatico e dei tubi di collegamento utilizzati (con
compressore) siano compatibili con la pressione impostata sul regolatore di
pressione e con la quantita d'aria prodotta dal compressore.

Per pressioni superiori a 7 bar, I'utente deve dotare i tubi pneumatici di una
linea di sicurezza (ad esempio, un cavo d’acciaio).

MESSA IN SERVIZIO E UTILIZZO

Montare le ruote di trasporto (3) secondo la figura 2a o 2b o 2c, a seconda del
modello di compressore. Gli antivibranti (4) devono essere installati secondo
la figura 3a o 3b, a seconda del tipo di compressore.

Verificare che i dati riportati sulla targhetta del compressore corrispondano ai
dati effettivi dellimpianto elettrico; € ammessa una variazione di tensione del
+/- 10% rispetto al valore nominale.

Prima di collegare la spina del cavo di alimentazione alla presa elettrica,
verificare che il pulsante (8) del pressostato (1) installato nel compressore sia
in posizione OFF - ,0".

Prima della prima messa in funzione, rimuovere i tappi di trasporto dalla presa
d'aria e sostituirli con un filtro dell'aria (Figura 5f).

Assicurarsi che il tappo del gruppo di riempimento dell'olio sia rimosso

e sostituito con il tappo in dotazione (fig. 9a-9d).

Verificare il livello dell'olio attraverso la spia (20) e, se necessario, rabboccare
attraverso il bocchettone di riempimento dell'olio dopo aver svitato il tappo
(22). (Fig. 8a-8b e 9a-9d).

Ora il compressore & pronto per 'uso.

Portando il pressostato (8) del pressostato (1) in posizione ON, il compressore
si avvia e inizia a pompare |'aria attraverso la linea di mandata e la valvola di
non ritorno nel serbatoio dell'aria.

Quando viene raggiunta la pressione massima di esercizio (come specificato
dal produttore), il compressore si arresta, scaricando I'aria in esubero nella
testata e nella linea di mandata.

Cio consente il riavvio, facilitato dallassenza di pressione di testa. Utilizzando
I'aria, il compressore torna automaticamente in funzione quando viene
raggiunto il valore di taratura inferiore (circa 2 bar tra quello superiore e quello
inferiore).

E possibile verificare la pressione presente all'interno del serbatoio leggendo il
valore sul manometro (12).

Il compressore continua a riprendere il funzionamento dopo che la pressione
& scesa allimpostazione inferiore del pressostato (8) fino a quando il
pressostato (1) non viene impostato sulla posizione ,OFF”. Per riprendere

il funzionamento, attendere almeno 10 secondi dopo lo spegnimento del
compressore.

Nelle versioni con quadro elettrico, il pressostato deve essere sempre lasciato
in posizione ,ON" I.

Nei modelli di compressore dotati di regolatore di pressione, & possibile
impostare il valore della pressione dell'aria in uscita. Cio consente di adattare
la pressione ai requisiti degli utensili pneumatici alimentati, ad esempio.

A seconda del tipo di regolatore di pressione (7), limpostazione del valore

di pressione si esegue sollevando (sbloccando) la manopola del regolatore

e ruotandola (in senso orario per aumentare la pressione o in senso antiorario
per diminuirla) oppure sbloccando la manopola del regolatore svitando il
controdado e ruotando poi la manopola come sopra.

E possibile verificare il valore impostato utilizzando un manometro (6).
Verificare che I'utilizzo dell'aria e la pressione massima di esercizio
dell'utensile pneumatico utilizzato siano compatibili con la pressione
impostata sul regolatore di pressione e con la quantita d'aria prodotta dal
compressore.

Al termine del lavoro, arrestare la macchina, scollegare I'alimentazione

e svuotare il serbatoio.



IT Istruzioni per I'uso
(Traduzione delle istruzioni originali)

3. MANUTENZIONE

La durata della macchina dipende dalla qualita e dalla regolarita della
manutenzione.

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione, portare il pressostato
(8) del pressostato (1) in posizione ,0FF”, scollegare il compressore
dall'alimentazione e scaricare completamente il serbatoio.

Prima di avviare il compressore per la prima volta, accertarsi che tutte le viti
siano ben serrate.

Il filtro di ingresso dell’aria deve essere pulito almeno ogni 100 ore, ma se

il compressore viene utilizzato in un ambiente con polvere o altri materiali
che possono ridurre la capacita del filtro, la pulizia deve essere effettuata di
conseguenza pill spesso. Se necessario, il filtro deve essere sostituito con
uno nuovo. La riduzione della portata o I'intasamento del filtro hanno I'effetto
di ridurre significativamente le prestazioni del compressore e di diminuirne la
durata.

Effettuare il primo cambio dell'olio dopo 50 ore. | cambi d'olio successivi
devono essere effettuati almeno due volte I'anno. In caso di uso intensivo,
l'olio deve essere cambiato di conseguenza piu spesso. Se I'olio cambia colore
(colore bianco - presenza di acqua, colore scuro - surriscaldamento), deve
essere cambiato immediatamente.

Utilizzare l'olio Airpress per i compressori alternativi. Non mescolare oli diversi.
Dopo il cambio dell'olio, serrare bene il tappo di riempimento dell'olio (22)

e il tappo di scarico dell'olio (21). Controllare il livello dell'olio una volta alla
settimana attraverso la spia dell'olio (20).

Periodicamente o al termine del funzionamento, &€ necessario rimuovere

la condensa che si accumula nel serbatoio attraverso la valvola di scarico
della condensa (11). Questa operazione & necessaria per ridurre al minimo il
rischio di corrosione all'interno del serbatoio. La corrosione riduce la sicurezza
operativa del serbatoio, la sua capacita e la qualita dell'aria.

La tensione della cinghia deve essere controllata periodicamente sui
compressori a cinghia. La deflessione forzata di una cinghia correttamente
tesa a meta della distanza tra le pulegge non deve superare 1 cm.

PROGRAMMA DI MANUTENZIONE

aspirazione dell'aria
/ sostituzione
dell'elemento filtrante

ATTIVITA GIORNALE UNAVOLTA | DOPO LE OGNI OGNI
ALLA SET- PRIME 50 100 SEME-
TIMANA ORE ORE STRE
Pulizia del filtro di .

Cambio dell'olio

Serraggio dei bulloni
di ancoraggio della
testa

Scarico della
condensa dal
serbatoio

Verifica della tensione .
della cinghia

. Spent oil and condensate MUST BE DISPOSED OF in compliance with
protection of the environment and current legislation.

4. CONSERVAZIONE

Scollegare il compressore dalla presa di corrente, spurgare I'unita e tutti gli
strumenti pneumatici collegati. Riporre il compressore in modo che non possa
essere utilizzato da persone non autorizzate.

5. SMALTIMENTO DEI RIFIUTI

Il compressore deve essere smaltito secondo le misure appropriate previste
dalla normativa vigente nel paese in cui viene utilizzato.

6. GARANZIA E RIPARAZIONE

Nel caso in cui la merce acquistata risulti difettosa, o in caso di necessita di
pezzi di ricambio, si prega di contattare il Servizio Assistenza Airpress.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. POSSIBILI GUASTI E INTERVENTI CONSENTITI

Richiedere I'assistenza di un elettricista qualificato per intervenire sui componenti elettrici (cavi, motore, pressostato, quadro elettrico...).

(Traduzione delle istruzioni originali)

Istruzioni per I'uso

IT

Troppo

Motivo

Intervento

Perdita d’aria dalla valvola del pressostato.

Una valvola di non ritorno che, a causa dell'usura
o dellimbrattamento dell'interfaccia di tenuta, non
svolge correttamente la sua funzione.

Svitare il coperchio della valvola di non ritorno,
pulire la sede e la guarnizione di gomma speciale
(sostituirla se usurata). Rimontare e serrare con cura.

La valvola di scarico della condensa (11) & aperta.

Chiudere la valvola di scarico della condensa (11).

La linea pneumatica non & montata correttamente sul
pressostato.

Inserire correttamente la linea pneumatica
all'interno del pressostato.

Prestazioni ridotte, avviamenti frequenti. Valori di
pressione bassi.

Troppa usura.

Ridurre la necessita di aria compressa.

Intasamento del filtro di aspirazione dell'aria (18).

Pulire/sostituire il filtro di aspirazione dell'aria (18)
(Fig. 5a-5f).

Perdite dai connettori e/o dalle tubature.

Sostituire le guarnizioni.

Slittamento della cintura.

Controllare la tensione della cinghia.

I motore e/o il compressore si riscaldano oltre un
livello accettabile.

Circolazione insufficiente.

Aumentare la circolazione dell'aria nell'ambiente di
funzionamento del compressore.

Intasamento del filtro di aspirazione dell'aria.

Controllare la pervieta e, se necessario, pulire
o sostituire il filtro di ingresso dell'aria.

Lubrificazione insufficiente.

Rabboccare o sostituire l'olio (Fig. 8a-9d).

Il compressore si arresta dopo aver tentato di avviarsi
facendo scattare la protezione termica a causa del
superamento del motore.

Avvio con la testa del compressore in pressione.

Scaricare la testa del compressore premendo il
pulsante del pressostato.

Bassa temperatura.

Aumentare la temperatura ambiente del
compressore.

Tensione troppo bassa.

Verificare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella
indicata sulla targhetta. Eliminare eventuali cavi di
prolunga.

Lubrificazione insufficiente.

Verificare il livello, rabboccare e sostituire I'olio se
necessario.

Elettrovalvola difettosa .

Relazione al Servizio Tecnico.

Il compressore si arresta durante il funzionamento
senza alcun motivo apparente.

Intervento di protezione termica del motore.

Verificare il livello dell'olio.

Azionare il pulsante (8) del pressostato (1)
portandolo in posizione "OFF". Nelle versioni dotate
di pulsante di ripristino (19) della protezione termica
(fig. 6), ripristinare manualmente la protezione. Nelle
versioni non dotate di pulsante di reset, attendere
qualche minuto. Se il problema si ripresenta,
contattare il Servizio Assistenza Airpress.

Guasto elettrico.

Rapporto al servizio Airpress.

Il compressore vibra fortemente durante il
funzionamento e il motore emette un rumore
irregolare. Dopo essersi fermato da solo, non si
riavvia, anche se il suono del motore ¢ udibile.

Motori monofase: condensatore difettoso.

Sostituire il condensatore.

Aumento della presenza di olio nella rete.

Troppo olio all'interno dell'unita.

Verificare il livello dell'olio.

Usura dei componenti interni del blocco del pistone

Rapporto al servizio Airpress.

La condensa fuoriesce dalla valvola di scarico della
condensa.

Presenza di sporco/sabbia all'interno della valvola di
scarico della condensa.

Mantenere pulita la valvola di scarico della condensa.

Qualsiasi altro intervento deve essere effettuato da un centro di assistenza autorizzato Airpress. Luso improprio della macchina puo esporre I'utente a pericoli,
provocare danni al compressore e far decadere il diritto alla garanzia.
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PT Instrugbes de operagéo
(Tradugdo das instrugdes originais)
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Guardar este manual para referéncia futura

1. TER CUIDADO

A 0 QUE FAZER

0 compressor deve ser utilizado num ambiente adequado (bem ventilado,
com uma temperatura ambiente entre +10 °C e +40 °C), isento de poeiras,
acidos, vapores, gases explosivos ou combustiveis.

. Manter sempre uma distancia de seguranga de, pelo menos, 4 metros entre
0 compressor e a area de trabalho.

. Qualquer descoloragdo que possa aparecer nas coberturas dos deflectores
da correia do compressor durante a operagao de pintura é uma indicagdo de
proximidade excessiva.

. Introduzir a ficha de um cabo elétrico numa tomada adequada em termos de
forma, tens&o e frequéncia e que esteja em conformidade com as normas
aplicaveis.

. Utilize apenas cabos de extensdo que ndo excedam cinco metros de

comprimento e com uma drea de secgdo transversal ndo inferior a 2,5 mm2,
Utilizar uma protegé@o do motor 16 A tipo C.

. Para compressores com uma poténcia de motor de 2,2 kW, a gama de
tensbes adequada deve situar-se entre 230 e 240 V.

. Utilizar apenas o presséstato para desligar o compressor. E proibido
interromper o funcionamento do compressor desligando o cabo de
alimentagé&o.

. Utilizar apenas a pega de transporte para deslocar o compressor.

. 0 compressor deve estar assente numa base estével, em posig&o horizontal
(ou vertical, no caso de compressores montados num reservatorio vertical).

. Coloque o compressor a uma distancia minima de 50 cm da parede para
permitir uma circulagdo 6ptima de ar fresco e garantir um arrefecimento
adequado.

. Observar o tempo de trabalho da unidade, a relagéo percentual trabalho/

descanso por hora de trabalho - 30/70.

A 0 QUE NAO FAZER

Nunca direcionar o jato de ar para pessoas, animais ou para o proprio corpo
(utilizar 6culos de seguranga para proteger os olhos de objectos estranhos
levantados pelo jato)

. N3o direccione o fluxo de fluidos das ferramentas acionadas pelo
Ccompressor para pessoas, animais, 0 seu proprio corpo ou o proprio
Compressor.

. Nao utilizar o aparelho descalgo ou com as méos ou os pés molhados.

. N3&o transportar o compressor se houver ar sob pressdo no depdsito.

. Nao efetuar trabalhos de soldadura ou de maquinagem no reservatério. Em
caso de danos ou de corrosao, substitui-lo completamente.

. Nao permitir que pessoas incompetentes utilizem o compressor. Manter as
criangas e os animais afastados da area de trabalho.
. 0 aparelho ndo deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com

capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de
experiéncia e conhecimentos, exceto sob a supervisdo de uma pessoa
responsdvel pela sua seguranga, que dard instrugdes e supervisionara
a utilizagéo do aparelho.

. As criangas devem ser vigiadas de modo a ndo brincarem com o aparelho.

. N3o colocar objectos inflaméaveis ou de plastico ou tecido perto e/ou sobre
0 COMpressor.

. Nao limpar a maquina com liquidos inflaméveis ou solventes. Utilizar
apenas um pano humido, depois de se certificar de que o compressor esta
desligado da alimentag&o eléctrica.

J 0 compressor foi concebido para ser utilizado exclusivamente com ar. E
proibida a sua utilizagao para comprimir qualquer outro tipo de gas.
. E proibido utilizar o ar do compressor nos sectores farmacéutico, alimentar

ou hospitalar, a menos que tenha sido especialmente tratado em filtros
adequados. O ar do compressor também néo se destina ao enchimento de
garrafas de mergulho.

. Nao utilizar o compressor sem protecgéo (deflector de correia) e ndo tocar
nas pegas em movimento.

& O QUE PRECISA DE SABER

0 compressor foi concebido para funcionar com um ciclo de funcionamento
especifico. O ciclo de funcionamento é indicado na tabela de dados técnicos,
por exemplo, 30% significa trés minutos de funcionamento e sete minutos de
repouso. Exceder o ciclo de funcionamento indicado para um determinado
compressor pode provocar o sobreaquecimento do motor.

. Em caso de disparo da protecdo térmica nas unidades: H 185-6 (36546), HL
425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828),
HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50
(36872) 0 botdo de reset da protegdo (19), instalado na caixa do bloco
do pistéo (fig. 6) ou na caixa do condensador do motor elétrico e reiniciar

a unidade, e para HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852),

HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) esperar 15
minutos e reiniciar a unidade,

J Os compressores estdo equipados com um pressostato, equipado com uma
valvula (ou vélvula, situada na vélvula anti-retorno) de escape de ar de fecho
retardado, que facilita o arranque do motor, pelo que é normal que o ar saia do
reservatério durante alguns segundos quando o reservatério estd vazio.

Todos os compressores estdo equipados com uma vélvula de seguranga
(5), que oferece protegdo contra a ultrapassagem da pressdo admissivel do
reservatorio, mesmo em caso de falha do pressoéstato.

A vdlvula de seguranga impede a criagao de pressao excessiva nos
depdsitos de ar. Esta valvula é configurada na fabrica e ndo funcionara até
que a pressdo do deposito atinja a pressédo de regulagéo da valvula. Ndo
tente remover ou ajustar este dispositivo de seguranga. Qualquer ajuste da
vélvula pode causar ferimentos graves. Se este dispositivo necessitar de
manutengdo ou reparagao, contacte o departamento de assisténcia técnica
do fabricante.

A linha vermelha no manémetro (12) refere-se a pressdo maxima de
funcionamento do depdsito. N&o se refere a pressao regulada.

Durante a operagao de ligagdo de uma ferramenta pneumatica a linha de ar
comprimido de descarga do compressor, é necessario cortar o fluxo de ar a
saida desta linha.

A utilizagdo do ar comprimido nas diferentes aplicagdes previstas (sopro,
ferramenta pneumatica, pintura, lavagem com detergentes s6 com 4gua,
etc.) exige o conhecimento e o respeito das normas proprias a cada uma das
aplicacdes previstas.

Verificar se o consumo de ar e a pressdo maxima de funcionamento da
ferramenta pneumética e dos tubos de ligagdo utilizados (com compressor)
sdo compativeis com a pressao regulada no regulador de pressao e com

a quantidade de ar produzida pelo compressor.

Para pressdes superiores a 7 bar, o utilizador deve equipar as mangueiras
pneumdticas com uma linha de seguranga (por exemplo, cabo de ago).

COLOCAGAO EM FUNCIONAMENTO
E UTILIZAGAO

Montar as rodas de transporte (3) de acordo com a figura 2a ou 2b ou 2c,
consoante o modelo do compressor. Os amortecedores de vibragdes (4)
devem ser instalados de acordo com a figura 3a ou 3b, consoante o tipo de
COmMpressor.

Verificar se os dados da placa do compressor correspondem aos dados reais
da instalagéo eléctrica; é admissivel uma variagao de tensédo de +/- 10% em
relagdo ao valor nominal.

Antes de ligar a ficha do cabo de alimentacdo a tomada eléctrica, verifique
se o bot&o (8) do interrutor de presséo (1) instalado no compressor esta na
posicao OFF -,0".

Antes do primeiro arranque, retirar os tampdes de transporte da entrada de ar
e substitui-los por um filtro de ar (Figura 5f).

Certifique-se de que o tampé&o do conjunto de enchimento de 6leo é retirado
e substituido pelo tamp&o de enchimento de 6leo fornecido (fig.9a-9d).
Verificar o nivel de dleo através do dculo de inspegéo (20) e, se necessdrio,
atestar através do enchimento de 6leo depois de desaparafusar o bujdo (22).
(Fig. 8a-8b e 9a-9d).

Agora o compressor esta pronto a ser utilizado.

Colocar o interrutor de presséo (8) do interrutor de presséo (1) na posig&do
ON faz arrancar o compressor e comega a bombear ar através da linha de
descarga e da valvula anti-retorno para o depésito de ar.

Quando a pressdo maxima de funcionamento (tal como especificada

pelo fabricante) é atingida, o compressor pdra, descarregando o ar, que é
redundante na cabega e na linha de descarga.

Isto permite um novo arranque, facilitado pela auséncia de presséo de cabega.
Utilizando ar, o compressor volta automaticamente a funcionar quando

é atingido o valor inferior de calibragéo (cerca de 2 bar entre o superior

e o inferior).

E possivel verificar a pressdo presente no interior do reservatério lendo o valor
no manémetro (12)

O compressor continua a retomar o funcionamento depois de a presséo cair
para a regulagao inferior do pressdstato (8) até o pressdstato (1) ser colocado
na posigéo ,OFF” (desligado). Se o funcionamento tiver de ser retomado,
aguarde, no minimo, 10 segundos depois de o compressor ser desligado.
Nas versdes com quadro elétrico, o pressostato deve ser sempre deixado na
posicao ,ON”"I.

Nos modelos de compressores equipados com um regulador de presséo, é
possivel definir o valor da presséo do ar de saida. Isto permite que a presséo
seja adaptada aos requisitos das ferramentas pneumaticas que estéo a ser
alimentadas, por exemplo. Consoante o tipo de regulador de presséo (7),

o valor da pressao é regulado levantando (desbloqueando) o manipulo do
regulador e rodando-o (no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio para aumentar

a pressdo ou no sentido contrario para diminuir) ou desbloqueando

o manipulo do regulador desaparafusando a contraporca e rodando

0 manipulo como acima indicado.

E possivel verificar o valor definido utilizando um manémetro (6)

Verificar se o consumo de ar e a pressdo maxima de funcionamento da
ferramenta pneumdtica utilizada sdo compativeis com a presséo regulada no
regulador de pressao e com a quantidade de ar produzida pelo compressor.
No final do trabalho, parar a maquina, desligar a alimentagao eléctrica

e esvaziar o depésito.
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3. MANUTENGAO

. A vida util da maquina depende da qualidade e da regularidade da sua
manutengao.

. Antes de efetuar qualquer trabalho de manutengao, colocar o pressdstato (8)
do pressostato (1) na posigdo ,OFF”, desligar o compressor da alimentagéo
eléctrica e esvaziar completamente o reservatério.

. Antes de ligar o compressor pela primeira vez, certifique-se de que todos os
parafusos estdo corretamente apertados.

. O filtro de entrada de ar deve ser limpo, pelo menos, a cada 100 horas, mas
se o compressor for utilizado num ambiente com p6 ou outros materiais
que possam reduzir a capacidade do filtro, a limpeza deve ser efectuada
com maior frequéncia. Se necessario, o filtro deve ser substituido por um
novo. A redugdo do débito ou o entupimento do filtro tem o efeito de reduzir
significativamente o desempenho do compressor e diminuir a sua vida util.

. Efetuar a primeira mudanga de 6leo ap6s 50 horas. As mudangas de dleo
subsequentes devem ser efectuadas pelo menos duas vezes por ano. Em
caso de utilizagdo intensiva, o 6leo deve ser mudado com maior frequéncia.
Se o 6leo mudar de cor (cor branca - presenca de dgua, cor escura -
sobreaquecimento), deve ser mudado imediatamente.

. Utilizar o 6leo Airpress para compressores alternativos. Nao misturar éleos
diferentes.

. Apds uma mudanga de 6leo, apertar igualmente bem o tampao de
enchimento de dleo (22) e o tampao de drenagem de dleo (21). Verificar
o nivel de 6leo uma vez por semana através do visor de 6leo (20).

. Periodicamente ou no final da operagao, o condensado que se acumula
no depdsito através da valvula de drenagem de condensagéo (11) deve
ser removido. Isto é necessdrio para minimizar o risco de ocorréncia de
corrosdo no interior do depdsito. A ocorréncia de corrosao reduz a seguranga
operacional do depdsito, a sua capacidade e a qualidade do ar.

. A tensdo da correia deve ser verificada periodicamente nos compressores
acionados por correia. A deflexao forgada de uma correia corretamente
esticada a metade da distancia entre as polias ndo deve exceder 1 cm.

CALENDARIO DE MANUTENGAO

ACTIVIDADE DIARIO UMA APOS AS ACADA | DE
VEZ POR PRIMEIRAS 100 SEIS
SEMANA 50 HORAS HORAS | EM
SEIS
ANOS

Limpeza do filtro .
de admissao de ar
/ substituigdo do
elemento filtrante

Mudanga de 6leo

Apertar os parafusos
de fixacdo da cabega

Drenagem de
condensados do
depésito

Verificagdo da tensdo .

da correia

. 0 6leo usado e os condensados DEVEM SER DESCARTADOS em
conformidade com a protegdo do ambiente e a legislagdo em vigor.

4. ARMAZENAMENTO

Desligar o compressor da tomada, purgar a unidade e todas as ferramentas
pneumaticas ligadas. Guardar o compressor de modo a que ndo possa ser utilizado
por pessoas nao autorizadas.

5. ELIMINAGAO DE RESIDUOS

0 compressor deve ser eliminado de acordo com as medidas adequadas
previstas pela regulamentagéo em vigor no pais de utilizag&o.

6. GARANTIA E REPARAGAO

Em caso de defeito dos bens adquiridos ou de necessidade de pegas
sobressalentes, contactar o servigo de assisténcia Airpress.
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7. POSSIVEIS FALHAS E INTERVENGOES PERMITIDAS

Solicitar a assisténcia de um eletricista qualificado para intervir nos componentes eléctricos (cabos, motor, interrutor de presséo, quadro elétrico...).

‘ compressore

n

Problema

Razao

Intervengao

Perda de ar da valvula do pressostato.

Uma valvula anti-retorno que, devido a desgaste ou
sujidade na interface de vedag&o, ndo desempenha
corretamente a sua fungéo.

Desaparafusar a tampa da vélvula anti-retorno,
limpar a sede e a junta de borracha especial
(substituir se estiver gasta). Voltar a montar e apertar
cuidadosamente.

A vélvula de drenagem de condensado (11) esta
aberta.

Fechar a vélvula de drenagem de condensados (11).

A linha pneumatica ndo esta corretamente ligada ao
pressostato.

Encaixar corretamente a linha pneumatica no
interior do pressédstato.

Desempenho reduzido, arranques frequentes. Valores
de pressdo baixos.

Demasiado desgaste.

Reduzir a necessidade de ar comprimido.

Entupimento do filtro de admiss&o de ar (18).

Limpar/substituir o filtro de admisséo de ar (18) (Fig.
5a-5f).

Fugas nos conectores e/ou na tubagem.

Substituir as juntas.

Deslizamento do cinto.

Verificar a tensdo da correia.

0 motor e/ou 0 compressor aquecem para além de
um nivel aceitével.

Circulagao insuficiente.

Aumentar a circulagdo de ar no ambiente de
funcionamento do compressor.

Entupimento do filtro de admisséo de ar.

Verificar a permeabilidade e limpar ou substituir
o filtro de entrada de ar, se necessaério.

Lubrificagao insuficiente.

Atestar ou mudar o dleo (Fig. 8a-9d).

O compressor péra depois de tentar arrancar,
disparando a protegao térmica devido ao excesso de
velocidade do motor.

Arranque com a cabega do compressor sob presséo.

Drenar a cabega do compressor premindo o botdo do
pressostato.

Baixa temperatura.

Aumentar a temperatura ambiente do compressor.

Tensdo demasiado baixa.

Verificar se a tensdo de rede corresponde a indicada
na placa. Eliminar os cabos de extensao.

Lubrificagdo insuficiente.

Verificar o nivel, atestar e substituir o dleo, se
necessdrio.

Defeito na vélvula solenoide .

Relatério para o Servigo Técnico.

0O compressor pdra durante o funcionamento sem
razao aparente.

Intervenc@o de protegao térmica do motor.

Verificar o nivel de dleo.

Acionar o bot&o (8) do interrutor de pressédo

(1) colocando-o na posigdo "OFF". Nas versdes
equipadas com um botdo de rearme (19) para
a protecdo térmica (fig. 6), repor manualmente
a protegdo. Nas versdes ndo equipadas com
um botdo de reset, aguardar alguns minutos.
Se o problema se repetir, contactar o servigo de
assisténcia Airpress.

Defeito elétrico.

Relatério para a Airpress Service.

O compressor vibra fortemente durante

o funcionamento e o motor emite um ruido irregular.
Depois de parar por si s6, ndo volta a arrancar,
embora se ouga 0 som do motor.

Motores monofésicos: condensador defeituoso.

Substituir o condensador.

Aumento da presencga de 6leo na rede.

Demasiado 6leo no interior da unidade.

Verificar o nivel de 6leo.

Desgaste dos componentes internos do bloco do
pistéo

Relatério para o servigo Airpress.

Fugas de condensado da valvula de drenagem de
condensado.

Presenga de sujidade/areia no interior da vélvula de
drenagem de condensados.

Manter a vélvula de drenagem de condensados
limpa.

Qualquer outra intervencao deve ser efectuada por um centro de assisténcia técnica autorizado da Airpress. 0 manuseamento incorreto da maquina pode expor
o utilizador a perigos, provocar danos no compressor e fazer perder o direito a garantia.
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Manual de instrucciones
(traduccion del original)

ES

Guarde este manual para futuras consultas

1. PRECAUCIONES

El compresor debe ser usado en un ambiente apropiado (bien ventilado con
una temperatura ambiental de entre +10° C y +40° C) y nunca en lugares con
polvo, acidos, vapores, explosivos o materiales inflamables.

Mantenga siempre una distancia de seguridad de al menos 4 metros entre el
compresor y el area de trabajo.

Cualquier coloracién de la proteccién de la correa del compresor durante
operaciones de pintado indica que la distancia es demasiado corta.

Inserte el enchufe el cabre eléctrico en la toma de corriente de voltaje, forma
y frecuencia adecuados de acuerdo con las regulaciones en vigor.

Use alargadores de cable de una longitud méxima de 5 metros y de una
seccion transversal minima de 2.5 mm?. Use fusibles del tipo 16 [A] C.

Para compresores con una potencia de motor de 2,2 kW, el rango de tension
adecuado debe estar entre 230-240 V.

Use siempre el presostato para apagar el compresor o use el interruptor
del cuadro eléctrico en los modelos que lo llevan. Nunca apage el
compresor tirando del cable eléctrico para que asi no haya presion en el
cabezal al reiniciarlo.

Use siempre el mango para mover el compresor.

Mientras esté encendido, el compresor debe estar en una superficie estable y
horizontal para garantizar una lubricacién correcta.

Ponga el compresor a por lo menos 50 cm de cualquier pared para permitir la
circulacion éptima de aire fresco y asegurar una refrigeracion correcta.

El tiempo de funcionamiento del equipo debe ser vigilado; la proporcién de
horas de trabajo a horas de descanso es 30/70

Nunca apunte el chorro de aire hacia personas, animales o su propio cuerpo.
Lleve siempre gafas de seguridad para proteger sus ojos de posibles objetos
lanzados por el chorro de aire.

Nunca apunte el chorro de lliquido expulsado por herramientas conectadas al
compresor hacia personas, animales o a usted mismo.

Nunca use el equipo estando descalzo o con manos o pies mojados.

Nunca tire del cable eléctrico para desenchufar o mover el equipo.

No use el compresor en el exterior.

Nunca transporte el compresor si el calderin no estd vacio.

Nunca suelde o manipule el calderin. En el caso de fallos o corrosién, cambie
el calderin entero.

Nunca permita a personas inexpertas usar el compresor. Mantenga a los
nifios y animales fuera del area de trabajo.

Este equipo no estd disefiado para el uso de personas (incluyendo nifios) con
capacidades mentales, fisicas o sensoriales reducidas o falta de experiencia
y conocimiento a no ser que se les haya dado instrucciones sobre el uso del
equipo o supervisién por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurar que no jueguen con el equipo.
Nunca coloque tejidos inflamables o de nailon cerca de o sobre el compresor.
Nunca limpie el compresor con liquidos inflamables o disolventes.
Limpie sélo con un trapo himedo después de asegurarse de haber
desconectado el compresor.

El compresor esta disefiado sélo para comprimir aire y no debe ser usado
con cualquier otro tipo de gas.

El aire comprimido producido no puede ser usado con fines farmacéuticos,
alimenticios u hospitalarios excepto después de tratamiento especifico. No
es apto para llenar tanquess de buceo.

Nunca use el compresor sin protecciones y no toque nunca las partes méviles.

El compresor esta disefiado para funcionar en un ciclo de trabajo especifico.
El ciclo de trabajo se indica en la tabla de datos técnicos, por ejemplo, 30 %
significa tres minutos de funcionamiento y siete minutos de reposo. Si se
supera el ciclo de trabajo indicado para un compresor determinado, existe el
riesgo de que el motor se sobrecaliente.

En caso de que se active la proteccion térmica en los dispositivos: H 185-6
(36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM
90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25
(36871), HL 260-50 (36872), pulse el boton de reinicio de la proteccion (19),
instalado en la carcasa del bloque de pistones (fig. 6) o en la carcasa de los
condensadores del motor eléctrico y volver a poner en marcha el aparato; en
el caso de los aparatos HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50
(36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834), espere
15 minutos y vuelva a poner en marcha el aparato,

Los compresores estan equipados con un presostato, provisto de una vélvula
de escape de aire de cierre retardado (o de una vélvula situada en la vélvula
de retorno), que facilita el arranque del motor y, por lo tanto, es normal que,
con el deposito vacio, se expulse aire durante unos segundos.

Todos los compresores estan equipados con una valvula de seguridad (5)
que garantiza la proteccién contra el exceso de presion en el depdsito, incluso
en caso de fallo del presostato.

La valvula de seguridad evita que se genere una presion excesiva en los
depdsitos de aire. Esta valvula viene configurada de fabrica y no funcionara
hasta que la presion en el depésito alcance el valor de presion de ajuste de la
vélvula. No intente retirar ni ajustar este dispositivo de seguridad. Cualquier
ajuste de la valvula puede provocar lesiones graves. Si este dispositivo
requiere mantenimiento o reparacion, péngase en contacto con el servicio
técnico del fabricante.

La linea roja del mandémetro (12) indica la presion maxima de trabajo del
depdsito. No se refiere a la presion regulada.

Durante la conexién de la herramienta neumatica a la salida de aire
comprimido del compresor, es necesario cortar el flujo de aire en la salida de
este conducto.

El uso de aire comprimido en los diferentes casos previstos (soplado,
herramientas neumaticas, lacado, lavado con detergentes solo a base

de agua, etc.) requiere el conocimiento y el cumplimiento de las normas
correspondientes a cada una de las aplicaciones previstas.

Compruebe que el consumo de aire y la presién maxima de funcionamiento
de la herramienta neumatica utilizada y de los tubos de conexién (con el
compresor) sean compatibles con la presién ajustada en el regulador de
presién y con la cantidad de aire producida por el compresor.

En caso de presiones superiores a 7 bar, el usuario debe equipar las
mangueras neumaticas con un conducto de seguridad (por ejemplo, un cable
de acero).

ENCENDIDO Y USO

Conecte las ruedas suministradas como se ve en las figuras 2a, 2b o 2c
seguin el modelo del compresor. Para versiones con pies fijos, monte los
amortiguadores de vibracién para no rayar el suelo segun las figuras 3a o 3b,
dependiendo del modelo.

Compruebe la concordancia entre la placa del compresor y las prestaciones
reales del sistema eléctrico. Una variacion de +/- 10% con respecto al valor
nominal esta permitida.

Inserte el enchufe en una toma de corriente apropiada mientras el botén del
presostato en el compresor esta en la posicion "0” (OFF, apagado).

Antes de la primera puesta en marcha, quite los tapones de transporte de la
entrada de aire y sustittyalos por el filtro de aire (fig. 5f).

Asegurese de quitar el tapon de llenado de aceite y sustittyalo por el tapon
que se incluye junto con el compresor (fig. 9a - 9d).

Compruebe el nivel de aceite usando el visor de cristal y, si es necesario,
desenrosque el tapon y llene el tanque (figuras 8a, 8b'y 9a - 9d).

A estas alturas, el compresor esta listo para ser usado.

Usando el interruptor del presostato se inicia el compresor, introduciendo aire
en el calderin a través de la manguera de suministro.

Al llegar a la presion de trabajo méxima (establecida de fabrica) el compresor
se para, expulsando el aire sobrante presente en el cabezal y la manguera

a través de una valvula situada bajo el presostato.

La ausencia de presion en el cabezal facilita el reinicio. Cuando el aire es
usado, el compresor se reinicia automaticamente al llegar al valor minimo
calibrado (aproximadamente 2 bares entre el limite superior y el inferior). La
presién dentro del calderin puede ser comprobada en el manémetro.

El compresor sigue funcionando automéaticamente hasta que el interruptor
del presostato sea ajustado a la posicién de apagado. Para usar el compresor
de nuevo, espere al menos 10 segundos después de apagarlo antes de
encenderlo otra vez.

En las versiones con panel eléctrico, el presostato debe mantenerse siempre
en la posicién "ON".

En los modelos de compresor equipados con un reductor de presion, es
posible ajustar el valor de la presion de salida del aire. Esto permite ajustar
la presion a los requisitos, por ejemplo, de herramientas neuméticas
alimentadas. Dependiendo del tipo de reductor (7), la presion se ajusta
mediante:

- levantar (desbloquear) el boton del regulador y girarlo (en el sentido de
las agujas del reloj para aumentar la presion o en sentido contrario para
reducirla).

- desbloquear el botén del regulador desenroscando la contratuerca y
luego girar el botén como se indic6 anteriormente.

El valor ajustado se puede verificar en el manémetro.

Verifique que el consumo de aire y la presién méxima de trabajo de la
herramienta neumatica que se va a utilizar sean compatibles con la presion
ajustada en el regulador de presién y con la cantidad de aire suministrada por
el compresor.

Cuando haya terminado de trabajar, detenga la maquina, desenchufe el
equipo y vacie el depdsito.

MANTENIMIENTO

La vida util de la maquina depende en la calidad del mantenimiento
ANTES DE CUALQUIER OPERACION DE MANTENIMIENTO, PONGA EL
PRESOSTATO EN LA POSICION OFF(APAGADO), DESENCHUFE EL CABLE
ELECTRICO Y VACIE COMPLETAMENTE EL CALDERIN.
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. Compruebe que todos los tornillos (en especial los del cabezal de la unidad)
estan correctamente apretados. El control debe ser realizado antes del primer

encendido del compresor y antes del primer uso intensivo para combatir el
efecto de expansién térmica.

. Limpie el filtro de succién de acuerdo con el tipo de entorno y al menos
cada 100 horas. Si es necesario, cambie el filtro; un filtro atascado altera la

eficiencia mientras que un filtro defectuoso puede causar desgaste severo en

compresores (figuras 5a - 5f).

. Cambie el aceite después de las primeras 50 horas de trabajo, al menos 2
veces al afio. Compruebe el nivel de aceite regularmente.
. Use aceite para compresores de piston de marca Airpress. Nunca

mezcle aceites de tipos distintos. Si el aceite cambia de color
(blanquecino=presencia de agua / oscuro=sobrecalentamiento), es bueno
cambiar el aceite inmediatamente.

. Después de rellenar el aceite, apriete el tapdn asegurandose de que no hay

fugas durante el uso. Una vez a la semana, cmpruebe el nivel de aceite para

asegurar la lubricacién a tiempo.
. De forma regular, o al terminar de trabajar durante mas de una hora, vacie el

condensado que se forma dentro del calderin debido a la humedad del aire (Figs.

7a-7c) para proteger el calderin del dxido y no disminuir la capacidad de aire.
. Compruebe regularmente la tension de las correas. que deben tener una
desviacién maxima de 1 cm.

MANTENIMIENTO

TAREA ADIARIO SEMANAL- | DESPUES CADA 100 | CADA
MENTE DELAS HORAS MEDIO
PRIMERAS ANO
50 HORAS

Limpieza del filtro
de entrada de aire
o sustitucion del

elemento filtrante

Cambio de aceite . .

Apretado de los
tornillos del cabezal

Drenaje del .
condensado del
calderin

Comprobacién de la
tension de las correas

. El aceite usado y el condensado DEBEN SER DESECHADOS de acuerdo
con la legislacién vigente y con respeto al medio ambiente.

4. ALMACENAMIENTO

Desconecte el enchufe de la red y ventile el equipo y todas las herramientas

neumaticas conectadas. Apague el compresor y asegurese de que no puede ser

encendido por una persona no autorizada.

5. DESECHADA

El compresor debe ser desechado segun los métodos recomendados por la
regulacion vigente.

6. GARANTIA Y REPARACION

En el caso de bienes defectuosos o requisitos de piezas de repuesto, por favor,
contacte el punto de ventas donde realiz6 su compra.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. POSIBLES FALLOS Y ARREGLOS PERMITIDOS

Manual de instrucciones
(traduccién del original)

ES

Pida ayuda a un electricista cualificado para manipulacién de componentes eléctricos (cables, motores, presostatos, cuadros eléctricos, etc.).

Fallo

Causa

Arreglo

Fuga de aire en la vélvula del presostato.

La valvula antirretorno no funciona correctamente
debido a desgaste o suciedad en el cierre hermético.

Desatornille el cabezal con forma hexagonal de la
vélvula antirretorno, limpie la carcasa y el disco de
goma (cambie si estd desgastado). Monte de nuevo y
apriete cuidadosamente.

El grifo de drenaje de condensado esta abierto (11).

Cierre el grifo de drenaje de condensado (11).

La manguera Rilsan no esta conectada
correctamente al presostato.

Conecte la manguera Rilsan correctamente al
presostato.

Reduccién de rendimiento, reinicio frecuente. Valores
de presion bajos.

Consumo demasiado alto.

Disminuya el consumo de aire comprimido.

Fugas en conexiones o tuberias.

Cambie las juntas.

Atascado del filtro de entrada de aire (18).

Limpie o cambie el filtro de entrada (18) (Figs. 5a - 5f).

Deslizamiento de la correa.

Compruebe la tension de la correa.

El motor o el compresor se sobrecalientan
irregularmente.

Ventilacion insuficiente.

Mejore las condiciones del entorno.

Bloqueo de los conductos de aire.

Compruebe y limpie el filtro de aire si es necesario.

No hay suficiente lubricacién.

Rellene o cambie el aceite (Figs. 8a - 9d).

Después de intentar encender el compresor, se para
por la activacién de la proteccién térmica causada
por la sobrecarga del motor.

Encendido con el cabezal del compresor del
compresor cargado.

Vacie el cabezal del compresor usando el botén
empujable del presostato.

Temperatura baja.

Mejore las condiciones del entorno.

Voltaje demasiado bajo.

Compruebe que el voltaje de la red concuerda con el
escrito en la etiqueta. Quite cualquier alargador.

Lubricacion incorrecta o insuficente.

Compruebe el nivel del aceite, rellene y cambie el
aceite si es necesario.

Electrovalvula ineficiente.

Llame al Centro de Servicio.

Durante su uso, el compresor se para sin motivo aparente.

Activacion de la proteccién térmica del motor.

Compruebe el nivel de aceite.

Mueva el botén (8) del presostato a la posicion
OFF para apagar la maquina. Reinicie la proteccion
térmica (19) (Fig. 6) y reinicie. Si el problema
continua, llame al Centro de Servicio.

Fallo eléctrico.

Llame al Centro de Servicio.

Durante su uso, el compresor vibra y el motor emite
un sonido zumbante irregular. Si se apaga, el sonido
del motor contila a pesar de no estar encendido.

Condensador defectuoso.

Mande cambiar el condensador.

Presencia anormal de aceite en la red.

Demasiado aceite en la unidad.

Compruebe el nivel de aceite.

Desgaste en segmentos.

Llame al Centro de Servicio.

Fuga de condensado por el grifo de drenaje.

Presencia de polvo o arenilla en el grifo.

Limpie el grifo.

Cualquier otro tipo de operacion debe ser llevado a cabo por Centros de Servicio autorizados, pidiendo las piezas originales. Manipular la maquina puede afectar su
seguridad y anular la garantia.
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1. AOTPUMAHHA 3AX0AIB BE3MNEKA

KomMnpecop npusHaueHuit Ans po6oTu y BiANoBiAHMX yMoBax
HaBKOJIMLLHBOrO CepefioBMLLA (A06pe NPOoBITPIOBaHOMY 3 TEMNepaTypoio
HaBKONULLHbOTO cepepoBuLLa Big +10 °C go +40 °C, no36aBnieHoro nuiny,
KUCNOT, Napis, BUGyxoHe6e3neuHnx abo roproumnx rasis NPUMILLLEHHI).
3aBxau AoTpUMyiiTech 6e3neyYHol BiACcTaHi He MeHLUe 4 MeTpIB MiXX
KOMIMPeCOPOM i pO604OO 30HOHO.

Bynab-AKi 3He6apBneHHs, iki MOXYTb 3'ABUTUCS Ha KPULLKaxX Neperopofok
peMeHst koMnpecopa nig Yac papbyBaHHs, BKasyoTb Ha 3aHaATO 6NN3bKy
BiACTaHb.

MigKNOYNTY BUNKY KaBGento XMBMNEHHS [0 eNIEKTPUYHOIT PO3ETKM, Ka
nifxoAnTb 3a POPMOIO, HaNpYroto Ta YacTOTOO Ta BiANOBIAAE YNHHUM
CTaHpapTam.

BUKOPUCTOBYITE BUKITFOYHO NOAOBXKYBaYi JOBXMHO He GinbLue
N'ATU METPIB i 3 NIOLLEO NONEPEYHOro nepepisy He MeHLLEe 2,5 MM2.
BukopucTtoByiiTe 3axuct asuryHa 16 A uny C.

[ns kKoMNpecopiB 3 NOTYXXHICTIO ABUryHa 2,2 KBT BignoBiaHUI AianasoH

Hanpyrv NoBMHeH 6yt B Mexax 230 - 240 B.

LL{o6 BUMKHYTV KOMMPECOop, BUKOPUCTOBYIATE BUKJIOYHO pesie TUCKY.
3a60pOHAETHLCA 3YMUHATU POGOTY KOMMPECOpa LUISIXOM BifAKOUEHHS
Kabesto XUBNEHHS.

[ins TpaHCnopTyBaHHA KOMMpecopa BUKOPUCTOBYIATE BUKJTFOYHO PyyKY Ans
nepeHeceHHs

Komnpecop noBMHEH 3HaXOAMTUCS Ha CTiNKi NOBEPXHi B rOPU3OHTaNbHOMY
NoNoXeHHi (a6o BepTUKanbHOMY Y BUMaZKy KOMMPecopis, No6yA0BaHNX Ha
BEPTUKaNbHOMY pecuBepi).

BcTaHOoBITb KOMMpecop Ha BiicTaHi He MeHLe 50 cM Bif CTiHW, W6
3a6e3neynTn oNTUManbHy LMPKYALLO CBXKOro NOBITPSA Ta HanexHe
OXONOAXEHHS!

HeobxifHO fOTPMMYBaTUCS pexxnuMy po6oTu nNpunagy, BiACOTKoBe
CMiBBIAHOLLEHHSA PO6OTY i BiANOYMUHKY 3@ O HY PO6OYO-TOANHY
cTaHoBuUTb - 30/70

Hikonu He cnpsiMOBY#iTe NOTiK NOBITPA Ha NtoAeN, TBapUH abo BNacHe Tino
(BMKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXMCHI OKYNAPY, A1 3aXMCTY OYelt Bifi CTOPOHHIX Tin, ski
nNifHIMaOTbCS CTPYMEHeM)

3a60poHSIETbCS CNPAMOBYBATH NOTIK PiAMHN Bif, iIHCTPYMEHTIB 3
XUBJIEHHAM BifJ, KOMNpecopa, Ha Ntofiel, TBapuH, Ha BnacHe Tino a6o Ha
cam Komnpecop.

He KopucTy#iTecs npunagaom 60COHIX abo 3 MOKPYMM PyKaMm Ui HOraMu.
He TpaHcnopTyinTe KoMnpecop 3i CTUCHEHWM MOBITPAM Y pecuBepi.

He BMKOHyTe 3BaptoBasibHUX a60 MeXaHi4YHKX Po6iT Ha pecuBepi. Y pasi
MOLLKOKEHHSI 860 KOPO3il 3aMiHiTb Oro NMOBHICTHO.

He po3BonsiiTe BUKOPUCTOBYBATH KOMMNPECOP HEKOMMETEHTHUM 0CO6aM.
He ponyckaiiTe aiTelt Ta AOMaLUHIX TBApPUH A0 PO60YOT 30HU.

MpUCTPIlt He NOBMHEH BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUCS 0c06aMU (B TOMY YUCTTi AiTbMU)
3 06MEXEHNMM Pi3NYHNMMU, CEHCOPHUMM YN PO3YMOBUMM 3iGHOCTAMM
a6o 3 6paKkoM [JOCBiAY Ta 3HaHb, 32 BUHATKOM BUMafKiB, KON BOHW
nepebyBatoTb Nif, HarNaAoM ocoby, BiiNoBifanbHOI 3a ix 6e3neKy, sika fae
BKas3iBKM Ta KOHTPOJIKOE BUKOPUCTAHHSA MPUCTPOIO.

CnipkyiiTe 3a AiTbMW, LLOG NepeKoHaTHCS, LLI0 BOHU He rPatoTbCsl 3 MPUCTPOEM.
He knaaitb no6nu3y Ta/a6o Ha KOMNpecopi nerkos3anMucTi npeaMeTy,
nnacTukosi abo NpeaMeTH 3 TKaHUH.

Hikonu He YncTiTb Npunag nerko3anMmMcTMMu piguHamm a6o
PO34YMHHUKaMK. BUKOPUCTOBYiTe NiLLIE BOOTY FaHuipKy, NepekoHaBLINCh
nornepesHbO, LLI0 KOMMPECop Bif'eAHaHWIA Bif, A)Kepena XXUBMIEHHS.
Komnpecop npusHayeHnit BUKSIOYHO 415 PO6OTH 3 MOBITPAM.
3a60pOHAETLCS BUKOPUCTOBYBaTW NOr0 AN CTUCHEHHS 6y Ab-AKOro
iHWoro Tuny rasy

3ab0poHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATM MOBITPS Bif, KOMMpecopa y
(bapmaLieBTUYHOMY, Xap4OBOMY Y NiKapHAHOMY CeKTopax, AKLLO BOHO

He NpoWLLO crevjianbHy 06po6bKy Y BiaNoBiAHKUX dinbTpax. MosiTps 3
KOMMpecopa TakoX He Npu3HaveHe Ans HarnoBHEHHSA 6anoHIB BOA0NA3HUX
AnxanbHUX anaparis.

He BMKOpUCTOBYIATE KOMMNpecop 6e3 3axucTy (Neperopoakn peMeHs) i He
TOpKaiTecs pyxoMmx YacTuH.

Komnpecop CKOHCTpyioBaHUit A1t po60TH B NEBHOMY POGOHOMY LK.
Po6ounii LMK BKasaHUi B TabNuLi TEXHIYHUX AaHWX, Hanpuknag, 30%
03Hayae TPU XBUIIMHW POBOTY i CiM XBUMH BifNOYMHKY. MepeBULLEHHS
POGOYOro LMKITY, BKa3aHOro A4S JaHOro KOMMPecopa, MOXe Npu3BecTy Ao
neperpisy ABUryHa.

Y pasi cripautoBaHHs TEMMOBOro 3axXuUcTy B NpucTposx: H 185-6 (36546),

HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V(36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL
260-50 (36872) HEO6XiAHO HATUCHYTM KHOMKY CKMAAHHS 3axucTy (19),

BCTaHOBJIEHWII Ha KOPryci NOpLUHEeBOro 610Ky (puc. 6) a6o Ha Kopryci
KOHZEHCAaTOoPIB eNeKTPOABUIyHa, i 3HOBY 3aryCTUTU NPUCTPIN, a B pasi
npucTpois HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852),

HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) HeobxigHO
rnoyekaTu 15 XBUSIMH i 3HOBY 3aryCTUTW NPUCTPIN,

Komnpecopu ocHalleHi penie TUCKY, 06N1aiHaHUM KjlanaHOM BUMYCKY
MOBITPS 3 3aTPUMKOLO 3aKPUTTS (60 KNanaHoM, PO3MILLEHUM Ha
3BOPOTHLOMY KJlanaHi), Lo NoserLuye 3anyck ABUryHa, ToMy npu
NOPOXXHBbOMY 6aKy HOpMasbHUM € BUMYCK MOBITPSA 3 HHOrO MPOTATOM
[leKinbKoX CeKyHA.

Bci Komnpecopu ocHalleHi 3ano6ikHum knanaHoM (5), Akui 3abeanevye
3aXMCT Bif, NepeBULLEHHS JONYCTUMOro TUCKY B 6aKy HaBiTb y pasi BUXoay 3
napy pene TUCKY.

3ano6iXHUIA KnanaH 3anobirae yTBOPEHHIO HAAMIPHOIO TUCKY B MOBITPSIHUX
6akax. Lleit knanaH HanalToBaHWi Ha 3aBOAj | He Byfie npautoBaTy, MOKK
TUCK B 6aKy He AOCArHe 3Ha4YeHHA TUCKY HanallTyBaHHS KnanaHa. He
HamarawTecs BUAanuTu abo BigperynoBaTh Liei 3aXMCHUIA NPUCTPIi.
Byapb-AKi peryntoBaHHs KianaHa MoXyTb MPU3BECTM [J0 CEPNO3HNX TPaBM.
AKLLO et NpUCTPii NoTpebye TEXHIYHOro 06CNYroByBaHHS a6o PEMOHTY,
3BEpPHITbCSA 0 CEPBICHOI CY>K6M BUPOOHMKA.

YepBoHa niHis Ha MaHomeTpi (12) BignoBifae MakcUmanbHOMy po6oyoMy
TUCKy 6aka. He cTocyeTbcs peryniboBaHOro TUCKY.

Mip, Yac nigKNYeHHs MHEBMATUYHOIO IHCTPYMEHTY [0 BUMYCKHOMO
TPy60npoBO/Yy CTUCHEHOrO NOBITPS KOMMPecopa Heo6XiAHO NepeKpUTU
nojavy noBiTPsi Ha BUXOZ 3 Liboro Tpy6onpoBoAy.

BuvikopucTaHHS CTUCHEHOrO MNOBITPSA B Pi3HUX NepeabayeHnx BUnaaKax
(NpoayBaHHs, THEBMAaTUYHWI IHCTPYMEHT, hapbyBaHHS, MUTTS 3
BWKOPUCTAHHSIM MUFOUMX 3aCOGiB TifIbKU Ha BOAHI OCHOBI TOLLO) BUMarae
3HaHHA Ta 4OTPUMaHHS HOPM, BiANOBIAHUX AN KOXHOrO 3 nepef6adeHnx
3acTocyBaHb.

MepeBipnTH, Y1 CNOXKMBAHHS MOBITPA Ta MaKCUManbHUA PO6OYMIA TUCK
BWKOPUCTOBYBAHOMO MHEBMATUYHOIO IHCTPYMEHTY Ta 3'efHyBasIbHUX TPY6
(3 KOMNPEeCcopoM) CYMiCHi 3 TUCKOM, BCTAHOB/IEHUM Ha PerynsiTopi TUCKY, Ta
3 KifIbKiCTIO NOBITPS, LLIO BUPOBNAETHCA KOMMPECOPOM.

Y pasi TUCKY, Lo NepeBuLLye 7 6ap, KOPUCTyBay NOBUHEH o6nafHaTv
MHEBMaTUYHI LLNAHIN 3anoBiXKHUM TPOCOM (HanpuKnag, CTaneBuM TPOCOM).

3AMYCK TA EKCITYATALIA

TpaHcnopTHi koneca (3) NOBUHHI 6yTy BCTAHOBIEHI 3TiAHO 3 PUCYHKOM
2a abo 2b a6o 2c, 3anexHo Big Mogeni koMmnpecopa. acuTeni KonneaHb
(4) noBMHHI 6yTV BCTaHOBNEHI 3TiAHO 3 PUCYHKOM 3a a6o 3b, 3anexHo Big
TUMy KOMMpecopa.

MepekoHaiiTecs y TOMy, Lo AaHi Ha 3aBOACHKIN TabauyLi komnpecopa
BiANOBiAalOTb GAKTUYHUM [JaHUM eNeKTPOYyCTaHOBKW; AOMYCKatoTbCs
KONMMBAaHHSA Hanpyru B mexax +/- 10% no BifHOLWEeHHO A0
HOMIHa/IbHOIO 3HaYeHHS.

TMepLu HiXX MiAKFOYMTY BUSKY KaBGemto XUBMEHHS 1O €NeKTPUYHOT
PO3eTKM, NepeKoHanTecs, Lo KHomKa (8) pene Tucky (1), BCTaHOBNEHOTO B
KOMMpecopi, 3HaxoAUTbCA B NonoxeHHi OFF(BUMK.) - «0».

Mepep NoYaTKOM 3amMycKy 3HiMiTb TPaHCMOPTYBasbHi 3ar/yLLIKM 3
NoBiTPO3a6ipHMKa Ta 3aMiHiTb iX NOBITPSIHUM dinbTpoM (puc. 5f).
MepekoHaWTecs, Lo 3aryLLKy Macsio3aMBHOI FOPIOBUHYM 6yno 3HATO, i
3aMiHiTb il KOPKOM Maci03anMBHOI FOPSIOBUHM, LLIO BXOAUTb A0 KOMIMIEKTY
(puc. 9a - 9d).

MepeBipUTH piBeHb Macsna 3a [oNomoroto BuaoLLykaya (20) i, AKLLo
Heo6XiAHO, A0NNITE Mac/o Yepes ropsIoBUHY AJ1s 3aIMBKM Macna nicns
BifIKpy4yBaHHs Npo6ku (22). (puc. 8a - 8b Ta 9a - 9d).

Tenep KOMMpecop roToBuiA A0 eKcrlyaTavi.

BcTaHoBneHHs nepemukaya (8) pene Tucky (1) y nonoxkeHHs ON 3anyckae
KOMMpecop i MOYMHAE HarHiTaT! NOBITPS Yepes HarHiTanbHWiA TPYGoMpoBiA,
Ta 3BOPOTHWIA KnanaH A0 NOBITPSHOrO pecueepa.

Micns BOCArHeHHst MakCMManbHOIo 3Ha4YeHHs pOGoYOro TUCKY
(3a3HayeHOro BUPOGHNKOM) KOMMPECOP 3YMNMUHAETHCS, CKUAAIOUM
HaZ/IMLLIKOBE NOBITPS B rOMO0BLi i B HarHiTanbHOMY Tpy60MnpoBOA;.

Lle posBonsie nepesanycTUTH NpUag i Lie NoneriyeTbes BifAICYTHICTIO
TUCKY B rof1oBLji. BUKOpMCTOBYOUM MOBITPSA, KOMNPecop aBTOMaTUYHO
noBepTaeTbCs 1O POBOTH, KOMM AOCAraETbCS HU3bKE 3HAUEHHS
KaniépysaHHs (MpM6M3HO 2 6apu MiXk BUCOKUM i HU3bKUM),

Tuck BCepeanHi pecBepa MOXHa NepeBipuTH 3a JOMOMOTOLo
3UMTYBaHHS 3HAYEHHS Ha MaHoMmeTpi (12).

KoMnpecop npoAoBxye BifiHOBMOBATM POGOTY Micas NafiHHsA TUCKY A0
3HAYEHHS HKHBOTO HaNaLLTyBaHHs pene TUCKY (8), Loku pene TUCKy (1) He
6yfie BCTAHOBJIEHO B NOJIOXeHHs OFF. AKLL0 NOTPIGHO BiAHOBUTU POGOTY,
3ayekanTe WoHanmeHLe 10 ceKyHA, Nicns BUMKHEHHS KoMnpecopa.

Y Bepcisix 3 eneKTpUYHoto Ladoto pene TUCKY 3aBX AW NMOBUHHO ByTH
BCTaHOB/MEHO B NosioXkeHHst ON.

Y Moiensix KoMnpecopis, 061aAHaHNX PeAYKTOPOM TUCKY, MOXHA
peryntoBaTu TUCK BiAnpaLbOBaHOro NOBITPS.

Lle posBonsie peryntoBatu TUCK BiANOBIAHO A0 BUMOT, HanpuKag,
MexaHiYHUX MHEBMATUYHMX IHCTPYMEHTIB. 3aIeXHO Bif, TUNY peaykTopa (7)
HanalTyBaHHSA 3Ha4YeHHSA TUCKY 3AiNCHIOETbCS Yepes:
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- NigHATTS (PO3610KYBaHHS) PErynaTOpHOI pyyKM Ta ii NoBepTaHHs
(3a rOAMHHWKOBOHO CTPINKO A5 36iMbLLEHHS TUCKY a60 NPOTH
FOAVHHUKOBOI CTPINKN N1 3SMEHLUEHHS).
- PpO3610KyBaHHS PerynaTopHOI P4k LLIMSXOM BifKpYyYyBaHHs dikcyrouor
raiiku, a noTiM MOBOPOTOM PYYKW, IK ONMCaHO BHLLE.
BcTaHoB/IEHe 3HAaYEHHS1 MOXKHa NepPEBIPUTY 3a A0MNOMOror MaHomeTpa (6)
MepeBipTe, Y1 BUKOPUCTAHHS NOBITPS Ta MaKCUMasibHWUIN PO60Ymii
TUCK BUKOPUCTOBYBAHOIO MHEBMATUYHOIO iHCTPYMEHTY CyMiCHi 3
TWUCKOM, BCTAHOBJIEHWM Ha perynaTopi TUCKY, | KiNbKiCTIO NOBITPS, WO
BUPO6AAETLCA KOMMNPECOPOM.
Micnsa 3aKiHYeHHs po60TK 3yMNUHITL NPUNag, BiAKIOYITb Oro Bif
eneKTpoMepexi Ta CMOPOXHITb pecusep

TEXHIYHE OBCJ1YIT OBYBAHHA

TepMiH cnyk6u Npunagy 3aneXxuTb Bif, AKOCTI Ta perynsipHoCTi oro
TEXHIYHOrO 06CYroByBaHHS.

MepLu HiX BUKOHYBaTU Byfb-iKi pO60TH 3 TEXHIYHOTO 06CYroByBaHHS,
Heo6XifiHO HanawTyBaT nepemukad (8) pene TUcky (1) y MONOXEHHS
OFF, Big’eaHaTh KOMMNpecop Bif A)Xepena XUBMEHHS Ta MOBHICTIO
CMOPOXHUTKN pecusep.

MepLu Hi>XX 3aNyCTUTU KOMMPeCOop, NepeKoHaWTEeCS, Lo BCi FBUHTYH
HaAiNHO 3aTATHYTI.

MoBiTpo3a6ipHWii BinbTP cnif ounLLaT! NpUHaRMHI KoXHI 100 roauH, ane
AKLLO KOMMPECop MpaLtoe B CEpeaoBULLI 3 NMUIOM abo iHLIMMKM MaTepianamu,
AKi MOXYTb 3MEHLLUTM NPOMYCKHY 3AaTHICTb (iNbTPa, OYMULLIEHHS Chif,
NPOBOAUTY YacTiLLe. 3aMiHiTb GiNbTP Ha HOBUIA, KLLO HEOBXiAHO.
3MeHLLEHHSI MPOMYCKHOI 3AaTHOCTI @60 3aCMiYeHHs (inbTpa iCTOTHO 3HWXKYE
e(heKTVBHICTb pO6OTM KOMMPEecopa i CKOPOUye TEPMiH AOro CRyK6u.

MepLuy 3amiHy Macna BukoHalTe Yyepes 50 roauH. MiHsainTe Macno He pigle
[IBOX pasiB Ha piK. Y pasi iHTEHCMBHOIO BUKOPUCTAHHSA Macnio HeobXiiHO
MiIHSITU BifMOBIAHO YacTilwe. AKLLo Bia6ynacs 3aMiHa Konbopy Macna (6inui
KOMip - HAasIBHICTb BOAM, TEMHWIA - NeperpiB), AOro CAif HeramHo 3amiHUTL.
BukopucToByiTe Macno Airpress Ansi NopLUHEBKX Komnpecopis. He
3MiLLyiiTe pisHi Macna.

Micns 3amMiHM Macna 3aTArHITb NPOGKY Mac103a/IMBHOI FOPSIOBUHM (22) i
npo6Ky MacnosnMBHoro oteopy (21). Pas Ha TvxkAeHb nepesipsiTe piBeHb
Macna 3a JornomMoroto BugoLlykaya (20).

MepioanyHO a60 HaMpUKiHLi po6oTK Crlif, BUKOPUCTOBYBATU KpaH Anst
311BY KoHZeHcaTy (11) Ans BUAaNeHHs KOHAEHCATY, AKMI HAaKOMUYYETbCS B
pecuBepi Yepes KOHAeHcaLlito BoasHoi napu. Lie HeobxiaHO ansa MiHimisauii
PU3UMKY KOpo3ii BcepeanHi pecuBepa. BUHUKHEHHS KOPOs3ii 3HMXKye 6e3neky
eKkcnnyaTaLjii pecvBepa, ioro 06'eM i sikicTb NOBITPS.

Y KoMnpecopax 3 peMiHHUM NPUBOAOM HeOobXiAHO NEePIoANYHO NEPEBIPATH
piBeHb HaTArHEHHS peMeHs. [pYMyCOBUIA NMPOTUH NPaBUITbHO HAaTArHYTOrO
pPeMeHsi Ha CepeaMHi BiACTaHi Mi>K peMiHHUMMU LUKiBaMU He NOBUHEH
nepesuLlyBaTti 1 cm.

MNAH-TPA®IK TEXHIYHOIO OBCJ1YITOBYBAHHA

Jilf] LWOAEHHO | OAuH nicnsa KOXHI KOXHI
PA3 HA MNEPLINX 100
TWXOEHb 50 FOOMH | KOXHI
100
OunLLEeHHs
noBiTpo3abipHoro
dinbTpa
/ 3aMiHa enemeHTa
dinbTpa

3AMIHA MACJTA . .
3AKPYYYBAHHA
MBUHTIB

KPIMEHHA
FONI0BKK

3B KOHAEHCATY .
3 PECMBEPA

MEPEBIPKA HATArY
PEMEHIB
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BignpauboBaHe Macno Ta KoHAeHcaT HeobXiAHO yTUidyBaTu BiANOBIAHO A0
BiANOBIAHNX HOPM, LLIO Ait0Tb Y KpaiHi ekcryaTadii.

[HCTPYyKLiA 3 ekcryaTauir UA
(Mepeknapn opuriHanbHOI IHCTPYKLT)

4. 3bEPIr'AHHA

BuimiTb BUSIKY 3 po3eTku, BUAaNiTb NOBITPS Ta BCi NiAKNtOYEHI NHEBMATUYHI
iHCTpyMeHTW. BigcTaBTe KOMMNpecop TakuM YNHOM, L6 HUM He MOrn
KOPUCTyBaTUCSt CTOPOHHI 0CO6M.

5. YTUNI3ALIA BIAXOAIB

KoMnpecop HeobxigHO yTunisyBaTu BiANOBIAHO A0 3aX0AiB, NepeaGadyeHnx
npaBuaamu, WO AitoTb Y KpaiHi ekcrinyarauil.

6. TAPAHTIA TA PEMOHT

AKLLO NpnAGaHWiA ToBap BUSIBUTLCS 6pakoBaHUM, abo y pasi Heo6XiAHOCTi
npua6GaHHs 3anYacTuH, HeobXifHO 3BepHyTUCA Ao Airpress Service.
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7. MOXXJIUBI HECNPABHOCTI TA BIAMOBIAHI AONYCTUMI BTPYYAHHSA

3BEPHITLCS 3@ ONOMOrOH0 10 KBanidikoBaHOro enekTpyka ANt BTpyYaHHs B ENEKTPUYHI KOMMOHEHTM (kabeni, ABUTYH, pene TUCKY, enekTpuyHa wada..

n

HecnpaBHicTb

MpuynHa

BTpyyaHHsa

BTtpata noBiTps 3 knanaHa npecocTary.

3BOPOTHMI KNanaH, iK1 He BUKOHYE HaneXHnm
UYMHOM CBOO YHKLitO Yepes 3HOC abo 3a6pYyAHEHHS
Ha MicLi 3iTKHEHHS YLLiNbHEHHS.

BigKpyTUTH WecTUrpaHHy ronoBKy 3BOPOTHOIoO
KflanaHa, O4UCTITb CiANo i cnewuianbHUA FyMOBUI
LMCK (3aMiHiTK, SIKLLO BiH 3HOLLEHU). OBTOPHO
3i6paTy i 06epeXHO 3aTArHYTU.

KnanaH ansa 3nusy koHgeHcaty (11) BiakpuTuit.

3aKkpuTun KpaH 3nuBy KoHgeHcaty (11).

MaTpy6oK HenpaBUIbHO BCTAHOBIEHUIA Ha
npecocTari.

BCTaHOBUTM HaNeXHWM YNHOM NaTpPY6OK BCepeamHi
npecocrary.

3HWXKeHa NPOAYKTUBHICTb, YacTuii 3anyck. Huabki
3HaYeHHs TUCKY

3aHaATO CUIbHUIA 3HOC.

3HWU3UTU NOTPeBY Y CTUCHEHOMY MOBITPI.

3abuBaHHs noBiTposabipHoro dinbTpa. (18).

O4nNCTUTH/3aMiHUTK NOBITPO3abipHK dinbTp (18)
(pwc. 5a - 5f).

BuToku i3 3'efiHyBaviB Ta/a6o Tpy6onpoBoAiB.

MoMiHSITV NpOKNaaKu.

Mpo6ykcoByBaHHs peMeHs.

MepeBipuTN HaTATHEHHA PEMEHIB.

[BUryH i/a6o KOMMNpecop neperpiBatoTbes.

HepocTtaTHs umpkynsuis.

36inbLUNTM LUPKYNALO NOBITPA B po604oMy
cepefoBMULLI KoMMpecopa.

3abuBaHHA NoBiTpo3abipHoro dinbTpa.

MepeBipUTM NPOXiAHICTb Ta OYUCTUTM a60 3aMiHUTH
noBiTPo3abipHuii GinbTp, AKLLO HEOOXIAHO.

HepocTaTHs KinbkicTb MacTuna.

LonuTu a6o noMiHaT1 macTuno (puc. 8a - 9d).

Komnpecop nicns cnpo6u 3arnycky 3ynuHAeTbCs
yepes crpaLboByBaHHs TEPMO3aXMCTY BHACMiAOK
nepeBaHTaXeHHs ABUTYHa.

3anyck Konu ronoBka KoMnpecopa 3HaxoauTbecst
nig TUCKOM.

BifinycTUTU rofoBKY KOMMpecopa, HaTUCHYBLLM
KHOTKY pesie TUCKY.

Husbka Temnepartypa.

MigBULLMTE HaBKOMMLLHIO TeMnepaTypy
KoMMpecopa.

3aHaATo HU3bKa Hanpyra.

MepekoHaTUCs y TOMY, LLO Hanpyra B Mepexi
BiAANOBifae Hanpyasi, 3a3HayeHi Ha 3aBOACbHKIN
Tabnnyui. YCyHyTn 6yab-AKi NOA0BXKYyBavi.

HepocTtaTHs KinbKicTb MacTuna.

MepeBipuTH piBeHb, AOIUTH Ta MOMIHATU MacTuIo,
AKLLO HEOBXiAHO.

HecnpaBHUI eneKTpoMarHiTHWiA Knanax.

3BEepHYTUTCA L0 CEPBICHOIO LIeHTPY.

Komnpecop nig 4ac po60Tu 3ynuHAeTbCs 6e3
BUAVMUX MPUYKH.

AKTVBI30BaHWUI TEPMO3AXUCT ABUTYHa.

MepeBipuTH piBeHb Macna.

AKTUBY#iTe KHOMKY (8) pene Tucky (1), BCTaHOBMBLUM
noro B nonoxxeHHs OFF. Y Bepcisix, OCHaLLeHnX
KHOMKOH CKUAaHHa TepMosaxucty (19) (puc. 6),
CKUHbTE 3aX1CT BPYYHY. Y Bepcisix, He 06nafHaHunx
KHOMKOI CKWJaHHs HanalTyBaHb, 3ayekanTe. KLi0
npo6nemMa He 3HWKAE, 3BEPHITLCA [0 CEPBICHOMO
LeHTpy Airpress.

EJ'IeKTpI/ILIHe MOLUKOOXEHHA.

3BepHYTMTCS [0 CepBICHOro LieHTpy Airpress.

MNig yac po60TM KOMNpPecop CUIIbHO BIGPYE, a ABUTYH
BUAAE HEPIBHOMIPHUI WyM. llicns aBToMaTUYHOI
3YMUHKM BiH He 3anycKaeTbCsA 3HOBY, HaBiTb AKLLO
YyTW 3BYK [iBUTYHA.

OpHodasHi ABUIyHU: HECNPaBHUIA KOHAEHCaTop.

3aMiHUTK KoHAeHcaTop.

igBuLLEHa HasiBHICTb Macna B Mepexi.

3aHafTo BeMMKa KifbKiCTb MacTuna BcepeavHi arperary.

MepeBipuTH piBeHb MacTuna.

3HOLUEHi BHYTPILLHi efIeMeHTM NOpLUHEBOro 6/10KY.

3BepHYTUTCA [0 CepBICHOro LEeHTPY Airpress.

BWTiK KOHZieHCaTy 3i 3IMBHOTO KpaHa.

HasBHicTb 6pyay/nicky BcepeauHi kpaHa.

OYnCTUTU KpaH.

ByAb-siKe iHLIe BTPyYaHHA Mac BUKOHYBaTH aBTOPU30BaHUI CepBiCHUI LLeHTP Airpress. HeHane)xHe NOBOJDKEHHS 3 MPUCTPOEM MOXKe Hapa3UTH KOPUCTYBaya Ha
He6e3neKy, NPU3BECTH A0 MOLIKOAXKEHHSI KOMNpecopa i BTPaTH rapaHTiHUX 3060B'A3aHb.
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Kayttoohjeet FI
(Alkuperaisen ohjeen kdannos)

Sadilyta tama kayttoohje myohempaa kayttoa varten

1. VAROVAISUUS

A MITA TEHDA

Kompressoria on kaytettdva sopivassa ympéristossa (hyvin ilmastoidussa
tllassa jossa ymparlston Iampotlla on +10 °C n ja +40 °C n vaIlIIa) jossa
Sailyta aina vahmtaan 4 metrln turvaetaisyys kompressorin ja
tyoskentelyalueen valilla.

Kaikki varjaytymat, joita kompressorihihihnan suojuksissa saattaa esiintya
maalaustyon aikana, ovat merkki liian laheisesta ldheisyydesta.

Aseta sdhkokaapelin pistoke pistorasiaan, joka on muodoltaan,
jannitteeltdan ja taajuudeltaan sopiva ja joka on sovellettavien standardien
mukainen.

Ké&yta vain enintaan viisi metria pitkia jatkojohtoja, joiden poikkipinta-ala on
vahintdan 2,5 mm? Kayta 16 A:n C-tyypin moottorisuojausta.
Kompressoreille, joiden moottorin teho on 2,2 kW, sopiva jannitealueen on
oltava 230-240 V.

Ké&yta vain painekytkinta kompressorin sammuttamiseen. Kompressorin
toiminnan keskeyttaminen irrottamalla virtajohto on kielletty.

Ké&yta kompressorin siirtdmiseen vain kuljetuskahvaa.

Kompressorin on oltava vakaalla alustalla vaakasuorassa asennossa (tai
pystysuorassa, jos kompressori on asennettu pystysailioon).

Sijoita kompressori vahintaan 50 cm:n etdisyydelle seindst, jotta raitisilma
padsee kiertaméaan optimaalisesti ja jadhdytys on asianmukaista.
Tarkkaile yksikon tyoaikaa, tyon ja levon prosentuaalinen suhde tyStuntia
kohti - 30/70.

A MITA EI PIDA TEHDA

Al koskaan suuntaa ilmavirtaa ihmisig, eldimia tai omaa kehoasi

kohti (kayta suojalaseja suojellaksesi silmidsi ilmavirran nostattamilta
vierasesineiltd).

Ala suuntaa kompressorin kdyttamien tydkalujen nestevirtausta ihmisiin,
eldimiin, omaan kehoosi tai itse kompressoriin.

Al3 kéyta laitetta paljain jaloin tai mérilld kasill4 tai jaloilla.

Al3 kuljeta kompressoria, kun séilidssa on paineilmaa.

Al4 tee hitsaus- tai tydstétoita sailioon. Jos séilié on vaurioitunut tai
syopynyt, vaihda se kokonaan.

Al anna epapétevien henkildiden kayttaa kompressoria. Pid4 lapset ja
eldimet poissa tyoskentelyalueelta.

Laitetta eivat saa kéyttaa henkilot (lapset mukaan lukien), joiden fyysiset,
sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai joilla ei ole riittavasti
kokemusta tai tietoa, muutoin kuin heidén turvallisuudestaan vastaavan
henkilon valvonnassa, joka opastaa ja valvoo laitteen kayttoa.

Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivat leiki laitteella.

Al4 aseta syttyvia tai muovisia tai kankaisia esineita kompressorin lahelle ja/
tai sen paalle.

Ala puhdista konetta syttyvilld nesteilld tai liuottimilla. K&yta vain kosteaa
liinaa sen jalkeen, kun olet varmistanut, ettd kompressori on irrotettu
virtaldhteesta.

Kompressori on suunniteltu kdytettavéksi vain ilmalla. Sita ei saa kéyttaa
minkdan muun tyyppisen kaasun puristamiseen.

Kompressorista saatavaa ilmaa ei saa kayttda laake-, elintarvike- tai sairaala-
alalla, ellei sita ole erityisesti kdsitelty sopivilla suodattimilla. Kompressorin
ilmaa ei myoskaan ole tarkoitettu sukelluskaasupullojen tayttamiseen.

Al4 kéyta kompressoria ilman suojaa (hihnasuojus) dldka koske liikkuviin
osiin.

& MITA SINUN ON TIEDETTAVA
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Kompressori on suunniteltu toimimaan tietylld kayttoasteella. Tyokierto on
ilmoitettu teknisten tietojen taulukossa, esim. 30 % tarkoittaa kolme minuuttia
kaynnissa ja seitseman minuuttia levossa. Tietylle kompressorille ilmoitetun
kayttoasteen ylittdminen saattaa aiheuttaa moottorin ylikuumenemisen.

Jos ldmpdsuoja laukeaa yksikoissé: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM
25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E),
HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872), mantélohkon
koteloon asennettu suojan nollauspainike (19) (kuva. 6) tai séhkémoottorin
kondensaattorikoteloon ja kaynnista laite uudelleen, ja HL 150-24 (36744-

E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50
(36843), HL 425-100V (36834) osalta odota 15 minuuttia ja kdynnista laite
uudelleen,

Kompressorit on varustettu painekytkimelld, joka on varustettu viivytyksella
sulkeutuvalla ilmanpoistoventtiililla (tai venttiilillg, joka sijaitsee
takaiskuventtiilissa), joka helpottaa moottorin kdynnistamista, joten on
normaalia, ettd ilmaa puhalletaan silidstd muutaman sekunnin ajan, kun
sdilid on tyhja.

Kaikki kompressorit on varustettu varoventtiililld (5), joka suojaa séilion sallitun
paineen ylittymiseltd myds painekytkimen vian sattuessa.

Varoventtiili estaa liiallisen paineen syntymisen ilmasailidihin. Tdma venttiili
on konfiguroitu tehtaalla, eika se toimi ennen kuin séilion paine saavuttaa
venttiilin asetuspaineen. Al4 yritd poistaa tai saataa tata turvalaitetta. Venttiilin
saataminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Jos tdma laite vaatii huoltoa tai
korjausta, ota yhteys valmistajan huolto-osastoon.

Painemittarin (12) punainen viiva viittaa séilion enimmaiskayttopaineeseen.
Se ei viittaa séanneltyyn paineeseen.

Kun paineilmatydkalu liitetdan kompressorin paineilmalinjaan, ilmavirta on
katkaistava tdman linjan ulostulosta.

Paineilman kaytto erilaisissa suunnitelluissa sovelluksissa (puhallus,
paineilmatydkalut, maalaus, pesu pelkillé vesipesuaineilla jne.) edellyttaa
kunkin suunnitellun sovelluksen kannalta asianmukaisten standardien
tuntemusta ja noudattamista.

Tarkista, ettd kaytettavan paineilmatyokalun ja liiténtaputkien (kompressorin
kanssa) ilmankulutus ja enimmaiskéayttopaine ovat yhteensopivia
paineensaatimeen asetetun paineen ja kompressorin tuottaman ilmamaaran
kanssa.

Jos paine on yli 7 baaria, kdytt&djan on varustettava pneumatiikkaletkut
turvakoydella (esim. terasvaijerilla).

KAYTTOONOTTO JA KAYTTO

Asenna kuljetuspyorét (3) kuvan 2a tai 2b tai 2c mukaisesti
kompressorimallista riippuen. Tarindnvaimentimet (4) asennetaan kuvan 3a
tai 3b mukaisesti kompressorityypista riippuen.

Tarkista, ettd kompressorikilven tiedot vastaavat sahkojarjestelman todellisia
tietoja; jannitteen vaihtelu +/- 10 % nimellisarvosta on sallittua.

Ennen kuin kytket virtajohdon pistokkeen pistorasiaan, tarkista, ettd
kompressoriin asennetun painekytkimen (1) painike (8) on OFF - ,0"
-asennossa.

Poista kuljetustulpat ilmanottoaukosta ennen ensimmaisté kaynnistysté ja
vaihda ne ilmansuodattimeen (kuva 5f).

Varmista, etta 6ljyn tayttolaitteen tulppa on irrotettu ja korvattu mukana
toimitetulla 6ljyn tayttolaitteen tulpalla (kuvat 9a-9d).

Tarkista Gljytaso tarkkailulasista (20) ja tayta tarvittaessa 6ljya 6ljyn
tayttoaukon kautta, kun olet ruuvannut tulpan (22) irti. (kuvat 8a-8b ja 9a-9d).
Nyt kompressori on kayttovalmis.

Kun painekytkimen (1) painekytkin (8) asetetaan ON-asentoon, kompressori
kaynnistyy ja alkaa pumpata ilmaa poistolinjan ja takaiskuventtiilin kautta
ilmasailioon.

Kun (valmistajan maérittelema) enimmaiskayttopaine saavutetaan,
kompressori pysahtyy ja purkaa ilmaa, joka on ylimaaraista paa- ja
poistoputkessa.

Tama mahdollistaa uudelleenkaynnistyksen, jota helpottaa paan paineen
puuttuminen. llmaa kayttdmalla kompressori palaa automaattisesti
toimintaan, kun alempi kalibrointiarvo (noin 2 bar ylemman ja alemman vlill&)
saavutetaan.

Sailion sisdinen paine voidaan tarkistaa lukemalla arvo painemittarista (12).
Kompressori jatkaa toimintaansa sen jalkeen, kun paine laskee alempaan
painekytkimen asetukseen (8), kunnes painekytkin (1) asetetaan asentoon
,OFF". Jos toimintaa halutaan jatkaa, on odotettava vahintaan 10 sekuntia
kompressorin sammuttamisen jalkeen.

Sahkokaapilla varustetuissa versioissa painekytkin on aina jatettdva asentoon
LON" 1.

Paineensaatimella varustetuissa kompressorimalleissa on mahdollista
asettaa ulostulon ilmanpaineen arvo. N&in paine voidaan mukauttaa
esimerkiksi syStettavien pneumaattisten tyokalujen vaatimusten mukaiseksi.
Paineensaatimen (7) tyypista riippuen painearvo asetetaan seuraavasti:
nostamalla (irrottamalla) saatimen nuppi ja kaantamalla sita (myotapaivaan
paineen lisddmiseksi tai vastapaivaan paineen vahentamiseksi) tai irrottamalla
saatimen nuppi ruuvaamalla lukkomutteri irti ja kdantamalla sitten nuppia
kuten edella.

Asetettu arvo voidaan tarkistaa painemittarilla (6).

Tarkista, etta kédytettavan paineilmatydkalun ilmankaytto ja
enimmaiskayttopaine sopivat yhteen paineensaatimen asetetun paineen ja
kompressorin tuottaman ilmamaarén kanssa.

Tyon paatyttya pysayta kone, katkaise virta ja tyhjenna sailio.

HUOLTO

Koneen kayttoika riippuu sen huollon laadusta ja séanndllisyydesta.

Ennen huoltotditéd aseta painekytkimen (1) painekytkin (8) asentoon ,OFF”,
irrota kompressori virtaldhteesta ja tyhjenna silié kokonaan.

Varmista ennen kompressorin ensimmaista kdynnistysts, etta kaikki ruuvit on
kiristetty kunnolla.

Tuloilmasuodatin on puhdistettava vahintdan 100 kayttétunnin valein,

mutta jos kompressoria kaytetdan ympaéristossa, jossa on polya tai muita
aineita, jotka voivat heikentda suodattimen kapasiteettia, puhdistus on
suoritettava vastaavasti useammin. Tarvittaessa suodatin on vaihdettava
uuteen. Suodattimen pienentynyt l&paisykyky tai tukkeutuminen heikentaa
merkittdvasti kompressorin suorituskykya ja lyhent&da sen kayttoikaa.

Suorita ensimmainen &ljynvaihto 50 tunnin kuluttua. Seuraavat &ljynvaihdot
on suoritettava vahintaan kaksi kertaa vuodessa. Intensiivisessa kaytdssa oljy
on vaihdettava vastaavasti useammin. Jos 6ljyn vari muuttuu (valkoinen véri -
vettd, tumma vari - ylikuumeneminen), se on vaihdettava valittomasti.

Kayta Airpress-oljya mantakompressoreihin. Alé sekoita eri 6ljyja.



FI Kayttoohjeet
(Alkuperaisen ohjeen kdannos)

. Kirista 6ljynvaihdon jélkeen 6ljyn tayttokorkki (22) ja 6ljyn tyhjennystulppa (21)
yhta hyvin. Tarkista 6ljytaso kerran viikossa 6ljyn tarkkailulasista (20).

. Séiliodn kertyva kondenssivesi on poistettava maaraajoin tai kdyton paatyttya
kondenssiveden tyhjennysventtiilin (11) kautta. Tama on tarpeen, jotta
séilion sisalla tapahtuvan korroosion riski voidaan minimoida. Korroosion
esiintyminen heikentaa sailion kayttoturvallisuutta, kapasiteettia ja
ilmanlaatua.

. Hihnan kireys on tarkistettava sdénndllisesti hihnakéyttoisissa
kompressoreissa. Oikein kiristetyn hihnan pakotettu taipuma puolivélissa
hihnapydrien valista etdisyytta ei saisi ylittda 1 cm.

HUOLTOAIKATAULU

TOIMINTA PAIVITTAINEN | KERRAN ENSIMMAISTEN | 100 PUOLIVU-
VIIKOSSA | 50 TUNNIN TUNNIN | OSITTAIN
JALKEEN VALEIN

limanottosu-
odattimen
puhdistaminen /
suodatinelementin
vaihtaminen

Oljynvaihto . .

Pa&an kiinnityspult- .
tien kiristaminen

Kondenssiveden .
poisto séiliosta

Hihnan kireyden
tarkastus

. Kaytetty &ljy ja lauhde ON HAVITETTAVA ymparistdnsuojelumaaréysten ja
voimassa olevan lainsdadanndn mukaisesti.

4. VARASTOINTI

Irrota kompressori pistorasiasta, tyhjenna laite ja kaikki siihen liitetyt
paineilmatyokalut. Laita kompressori pois siten, etteivat asiattomat henkil6t voi
kayttaa sita.

5. JATTEIDEN HAVITTAMINEN

Kompressori on havitettava kdyttomaassa voimassa olevissa sdadoksissa
madrattyjen asianmukaisten toimenpiteiden mukaisesti.

6. TAKUU JA KORJAUS

Jos ostettu tavara osoittautuu vialliseksi tai jos tarvitset varaosia, ota yhteytta
Airpress Serviceen.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. MAHDOLLISET VIAT JA SALLITUT TOIMENPITEET

Pyyda pétevan sahkoasentajan apua sdhkokomponenttien (kaapelit, moottori, painekytkin, séhkdkaappi...) korjaamiseksi.

Kayttoohjeet FI
(Alkuperaisen ohjeen kdannos)

Trouble

Syy

Interventio

llman haviaminen painekytkinventtiilista.

Takaiskuventtiili, joka ei toimi kunnolla tiivisteen
rajapinnan kulumisen tai likaantumisen vuoksi.

Irrota takaiskuventtiilin kansi, puhdista istukka ja
erityinen kumitiiviste (vaihda, jos se on kulunut).
Asenna uudelleen ja kirista varovasti.

Kondenssiveden tyhjennysventtiili (11) on auki.

Sulje kondenssiveden tyhjennysventtiili (11).

Pneumatiikkalinja ei ole kunnolla asennettu
painekytkimeen.

Asenna paineilmalinja kunnolla painekytkimen
sisdan.

Heikentynyt suorituskyky, usein toistuvat
kaynnistykset. Alhaiset painearvot.

Liian paljon kulumista.

Véhent&a paineilman tarvetta.

limanottosuodattimen (18) tukkeutuminen.

Puhdista/vaihda ilmanottosuodatin (18) (kuva 5a-5f).

Vuoto liittimisté ja/tai putkistosta.

Vaihda tiivisteet.

Vyon liukuminen.

Tarkista hihnan kireys.

Moottori ja/tai kompressori kuumenee yli
hyvaksyttavan tason.

Riittdmaton verenkierto.

Lisaa ilmankiertoa kompressorin kdyttoymparistdssa.

limanottosuodattimen tukkeutuminen.

Tarkista lapaisykyky ja puhdista tai vaihda
tuloilmasuodatin tarvittaessa.

Riittdmaton voitelu.

Téyta tai vaihda 6ljy (kuvat 8a-9d).

Kompressori pysahtyy kdynnistysyrityksen jalkeen
laukaisemalla [&mpdsuojan moottorin ylityksen
vuoksi.

Kaynnistys kompressorin paan ollessa paineen
alaisena.

Tyhjenna kompressorin paa painamalla
painekytkinpainiketta.

Alhainen lampétila.

Nosta kompressorin ympaériston lampétilaa.

Jannite liian alhainen.

Tarkista, ettéd verkkojannite vastaa kilvessa
ilmoitettua jannitetta. Poista mahdolliset
jatkokaapelit.

Riittdmaton voitelu.

Tarkista 6ljytaso, téyta ja vaihda 6ljy tarvittaessa.

Viallinen magneettiventtiili .

Kertomus tekniselle tutkimuslaitokselle.

Kompressori pysahtyy kdyton aikana ilman ndkyvaa
syyta.

Moottorin [dmpdsuojatoiminto.

Tarkista 6ljytaso.

Aktivoi painekytkimen (1) painike (8) asettamalla

se OFF-asentoon. Nollaa lampdsuojan
nollauspainikkeella (19) varustetuissa versioissa
(kuva 6) suojaus manuaalisesti. Versioissa, joissa ei
ole nollauspainiketta, odota muutama minuutti. Jos
ongelma toistuu, ota yhteys Airpress-huoltoon.

Sahkovika.

limoita Airpress-palvelulle.

Kompressori vérisee voimakkaasti kayton aikana

ja moottori pitad epasaanndollista danta. Kun se
pysahtyy itsestaan, se ei kdynnisty uudelleen, vaikka
moottorin dani kuuluu.

Yksivaiheiset moottorit: viallinen kondensaattori.

Vaihda kondensaattori.

Oljyn lisdantynyt esiintyminen verkossa.

Laitteen sisélla on liikaa 6ljya.

Tarkista oljytaso.

Mannan lohkon sisdisten osien kuluminen.

limoita Airpress-palveluun.

Kondenssivesi vuotaa kondenssiveden
tyhjennysventtiilista.

Lauhteenpoistoventtiilin sisélla on likaa/hiekkaa.

Pida kondenssiveden tyhjennysventtiili puhtaana.

kompressorin vaurioitumiseen ja menettaa oikeuden takuuvaatimuksiin.
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NO Bruksanvisning
(Oversettelse fra originalversjonen)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Ta vare pa denne handboken for fremtidig referanse

1. UTVISE FORSIKTIGHET

A HVA DU SKAL GJORE

Kompressoren ma brukes i et egnet miljg (godt ventilert med en
omgivelsestemperatur pa mellom +10 °C og +40 °C) fritt for stgv, syrer, damp,
eksplosive eller brennbare gasser.

. Hold alltid en sikkerhetsavstand pa minst 4 meter mellom kompressoren og
arbeidsomradet.

. Eventuelle misfarginger som kan oppsta pa kompressorremmens
ledeplatedeksler under malingsoperasjonen, er en indikasjon pa at de er for
neerme.

. Sett stgpselet til en elektrisk kabel i en stikkontakt som er egnet med hensyn
til form, spenning og frekvens, og som er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder.

. Bruk kun skjgteledninger som ikke er lengre enn fem meter og som har et
tverrsnittsareal pa minst 2,5 mm?2. Bruk 16 A type C motorvern.

. For kompressorer med en motoreffekt pa 2,2 kW bgr det relevante
spenningsomradet ligge mellom 230 - 240 V.

. Bruk kun trykkbryteren til & sl& av kompressoren. Det er forbudt a avbryte
kompressordriften ved a koble fra stromledningen.

. Bruk kun transporthandtaket til & flytte kompressoren.

. Kompressoren ma sté pa et stabilt underlag, i horisontal stilling (eller vertikalt
hvis kompressoren er montert pa en vertikal tank).

. Plasser kompressoren minst 50 cm fra veggen for a gi optimal sirkulasjon av

frisk luft og sikre riktig kjgling.
. Vaer oppmerksom pa enhetens arbeidstid, forholdet mellom arbeid og hvile
i prosent per arbeidstime - 30/70.

A HVA MAN IKKE SKAL GJ@RE

Rett aldri luftstrammen mot mennesker, dyr eller mot din egen kropp (bruk
vernebriller for & beskytte gynene mot fremmedlegemer som luftstremmen

sender opp).

. Ikke rett vaeskestrgmmen fra verktgy som drives av kompressoren mot
mennesker, dyr, din egen kropp eller selve kompressoren.

. Ikke bruk apparatet barbeint eller med véte hender eller fotter.

. Ikke transporter kompressoren nar det er trykkluft i tanken.

. Ikke utfor sveising eller maskinell bearbeiding pa tanken. Ved skader eller
korrosjon ma den skiftes helt ut.

. Ikke la inkompetente personer bruke kompressoren. Hold barn og dyr borte

fra arbeidsomradet.

. Apparatet ma ikke brukes av personer (inkludert barn) med reduserte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og
kunnskap, unntatt under oppsyn av en person som er ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhet, og som vil instruere og fgre tilsyn med bruken av apparatet.

. Barn bgr holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.

. Ikke plasser brennbare gjenstander eller gjenstander av plast eller stoff
i ngerheten av og/eller pa kompressoren.
. Ikke rengjgr maskinen med brennbare vaesker eller Issemidler. Bruk kun en

fuktig klut etter at du har forsikret deg om at kompressoren er koblet fra
strgmforsyningen.

. Kompressoren er kun beregnet for bruk med luft. Det er forbudt & bruke den
til & komprimere andre typer gass.

. Det er forbudt a bruke luft fra kompressoren i legemiddel-, naeringsmiddel-
eller sykehussektoren med mindre den er spesialbehandlet i egnede filtre.
Luft fra kompressoren er heller ikke beregnet for fylling av dykkerflasker.

. Ikke bruk kompressoren uten beskyttelse (reimskjerm), og ikke ta pa deler
som er i bevegelse.

& HVA DU TRENGER A VITE

Kompressoren er konstruert for a fungere med en bestemt driftssyklus.
Driftssyklusen er angitt i tabellen med tekniske data, f.eks. 30 % betyr tre
minutters kjgring og sju minutters hvile. Hvis driftssyklusen som er angitt for
en bestemt kompressor overskrides, er det fare for overoppheting av motoren.
Ved utlgsning av termisk beskyttelse i enhetene: H 185-6 (36546), HL 425-50
(36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-
90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL 260-50 (36872),

ma man trykke pa knappen for tilbakestilling av vern (19), som er montert pa
stempelblokkhuset (fig. 6) eller pa kondensatorhuset pa elektromotoren, og
start enheten pa nytt, og for HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-
50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834), vent
i 15 minutter og start enheten pa nytt,

Kompressorene er utstyrt med en trykkbryter med forsinket lukking av
utblasningsventilen (eller ventilen som sitter pa tilbakeslagsventilen), noe som
gjor det lettere a starte motoren, og det er derfor normalt at det blaser luft ut
av tanken i noen sekunder nar tanken er tom.

Alle kompressorer er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsventil (5) som beskytter mot
overskridelse av det tillatte tanktrykket, selv i tilfelle feil pa trykkbryteren.
Sikkerhetsventilen forhindrer at det oppstar for hgyt trykk i lufttankene.

Denne ventilen er konfigurert pa fabrikken og vil ikke fungere for tanktrykket
nar ventilens innstillingstrykk. Ikke prgv a fierne eller justere denne
sikkerhetsanordningen. Enhver justering av ventilen kan forarsake alvorlig
personskade. Kontakt produsentens serviceavdeling hvis det er behov for
vedlikehold eller reparasjon av denne enheten.

Den rgde linjen pa manometeret (12) viser tankens maksimale arbeidstrykk.
Den refererer ikke til det regulerte trykket.

Nar du kobler et trykkluftverktgy til kompressorens trykkluftledning, er det
ngdvendig & kutte luftstrammen ved utlgpet av denne ledningen.

Bruk av trykkluft i de ulike bruksomradene (blasing, trykkluftverktgy, maling,
vasking med vaskemidler som bare inneholder vann osv.) krever kunnskap
om og overholdelse av standarder som gjelder for hvert av de aktuelle
bruksomradene.

Kontroller at luftforbruket og det maksimale driftstrykket til det
trykkluftverktgyet og tilkoblingsrgrene som brukes (med kompressor), er
kompatible med trykket som er innstilt pa trykkregulatoren og luftmengden
som produseres av kompressoren.

Ved trykk over 7 bar bgr brukeren utstyre trykkluftslangene med en
sikkerhetsline (f.eks. stélkabel).

IDRIFTSETTELSE OG BRUK

Monter transporthjulene (3) i henhold til figur 2a eller 2b eller 2c, avhengig av
kompressormodell. Vibrasjonsdemperne (4) skal monteres i henhold til figur
3a eller 3b, avhengig av kompressortype.

Kontroller at dataene pa kompressorplaten stemmer overens med de faktiske
dataene i den elektriske installasjonen; en spenningsvariasjon pa +/- 10 % fra
nominell verdi er tillatt.

For du kobler stremledningen til stikkontakten, ma du kontrollere at knappen
(8) pa trykkbryteren (1) som er installert i kompressoren, er i OFF - ,0"-posisjon.
Fjern transportpluggene fra luftinntaket fgr fgrste oppstart, og bytt dem ut med
et luftfilter (figur 5f).

Serg for at oljepafyllingspluggen er fiernet og erstattet med det medfglgende
oljepafyllingslokket (fig. 9a-9d).

Kontroller oljenivaet gjennom siktglasset (20), og etterfyll om ngdvendig via
oljepafyllingen etter & ha skrudd ut pluggen (22). (Fig. 8a-8b og 9a-9d).

Na& er kompressoren Klar til bruk.

Nar trykkbryteren (8) pa trykkbryteren (1) settes i PA-posisjon, starter
kompressoren og begynner & pumpe luft gjennom utlgpsledningen og
tilbakeslagsventilen inn i lufttanken.

Nar det maksimale driftstrykket (som spesifisert av produsenten) er nadd,
stopper kompressoren og slipper ut luften som er overfladig i hode- og
trykkledningen.

Dette gjer det mulig a starte pa nytt, noe som lettes av fravaeret av overtrykk.
Ved bruk av luft gar kompressoren automatisk tilbake til drift nar den nedre
kalibreringsverdien (ca. 2 bar mellom gvre og nedre) er nadd.

Det er mulig & kontrollere trykket inne i tanken ved a lese av verdien pa
trykkmaleren (12)

Kompressoren fortsetter & ga i drift etter at trykket har falt til den nedre
trykkbryterinnstillingen (8), helt til trykkbryteren (1) settes i ,OFF"-posisjon.
Huvis driften skal gjenopptas, ma du vente i minst 10 sekunder etter at
kompressoren er slatt av.

| utfgrelser med el-skap ma trykkbryteren alltid sta i posisjon ,ON” I.

Pa kompressormodeller som er utstyrt med en trykkregulator, er det mulig

4 stille inn verdien for utgangstrykket. Dette gjgr det mulig & tilpasse trykket
til kravene til f.eks. det pneumatiske verktgyet som drives. Avhengig av

type trykkregulator (7) stilles trykkverdien inn ved & ved & Igfte (Iase opp)
regulatorbryteren og vri den (med urviseren for a gke trykket eller mot
urviseren for a redusere trykket) eller ved & lase opp regulatorbryteren ved a
skru ut lasemutteren og deretter vri bryteren som ovenfor.

Det er mulig & kontrollere den innstilte verdien ved hjelp av en trykkmaler (6)
Kontroller at luftforbruket og det maksimale driftstrykket til luftverktgyet som
brukes, er kompatibelt med trykket som er innstilt pa trykkregulatoren og
luftmengden som produseres av kompressoren.

Nar arbeidet er avsluttet, mé du stoppe maskinen, koble fra stramforsyningen
og tgmme tanken.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Maskinens levetid avhenger av kvaliteten og regelmessigheten pa
vedlikeholdet.

Feor du utferer vedlikeholdsarbeid, ma du sette trykkbryteren (8) pa
trykkbryteren (1) i ,OFF"-posisjon, koble kompressoren fra strgmforsyningen
og tgmme tanken helt.

Fer du starter kompressoren for fgrste gang, ma du forsikre deg om at alle
skruene er ordentlig strammet.

Luftinntaksfilteret bgr rengjgres minst hver 100. time, men hvis kompressoren
brukes i et miljg med stgv eller andre materialer som kan redusere filterets
kapasitet, bgr det rengjgres oftere. Om ngdvendig ber filteret skiftes ut med
et nytt. Redusert gjennomstrgmning eller tilstopping av filteret fgrer til at
kompressorens ytelse og levetid reduseres betydelig.

Utfor det forste oljeskiftet etter 50 timer. Etterfglgende oljeskift bgr utfgres
minst to ganger i &ret. Ved intensiv bruk bgr oljen skiftes tilsvarende oftere.
Huvis oljen skifter farge (hvit farge - vann, merk farge - overoppheting), mé den
skiftes umiddelbart.
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Bruk Airpress-olje til stempelkompressorer. Ikke bland forskjellige oljer.
Etter et oljeskift ma oljepafyllingslokket (22) og oljeavtappingspluggen
(21) trekkes like godt til. Kontroller oljenivaet en gang i uken gjennom
oljekontrollglasset (20).
Med jevne mellomrom eller ved driftsslutt ma kondensatet som samler seg

i tanken gjennom kondensavtappingsventilen (11), fiernes. Dette er ngdvendig
for @ minimere risikoen for korrosjon inne i tanken. Korrosjon reduserer
tankens driftssikkerhet, kapasitet og luftkvalitet.
Remspenningen bgr kontrolleres med jevne mellomrom pa reimdrevne
kompressorer. Den tvungne nedbgyningen av en korrekt strammet rem pa
halve avstanden mellom remskivene bgr ikke overstige 1 cm.

filterelementet

TIDSPLAN FOR VEDLIKEHOLD
AKTIVITET DAGLIG | EN GANG ETTER DE HVER HVERT
| UKEN FORSTE 50 100. HALVAR
TIMENE TIME
Rengjgring av
luftinntaksfilteret
/ utskifting av

Oljeskift

Stramming av
hodeforankringsboltene

Drenering av kondensat
fra tanken

Verifisering av
remspenning

Brukt olje og kondensat MA AVHENDES i samsvar med miljgvern og
gjeldende lovgivning.

4. OPPBEVARING

Trekk stgpselet ut av stikkontakten, luft ut kompressoren og alle tilkoblede
trykkluftverktpy. Sett kompressoren bort pa en slik méate at den ikke kan brukes av

uvedkommende.

5. BORTSKAFFELSE AV AVFALL

Kompressoren ma avhendes i samsvar med de tiltak som er fastsatt i gjeldende

forskrifter i driftslandet.

6. GARANTI OG REPARASJON

Hvis det skulle vise seg at det er feil pa de kjgpte varene, eller hvis det er behov
for reservedeler, ber vi deg kontakte Airpress Service.
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7. MULIGE FEIL OG TILLATTE INNGREP

Be om assistanse fra en kvalifisert elektriker for & utfgre inngrep pa de elektriske komponentene (kabler, motor, trykkbryter, elektrisk skap...).

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Trebbel

Begrunnelse

Intervensjon

Lufttap fra trykkbryterventilen.

En tilbakeslagsventil som pa grunn av slitasje eller
tilsmussing i tetningsgrensesnittet ikke fungerer som
den skal.

Skru av tilbakeslagsventildekselet, rengjor setet og
den spesielle gummipakningen (skift den ut hvis den
er slitt). Sett det sammen igjen og stram forsiktig til.

Kondensatavlgpsventilen (11) er apen.

Steng avlgpsventilen for kondensat (11).

Pneumatisk ledning ikke riktig montert pa
trykkbryteren.

Monter den pneumatiske ledningen riktig inne
i trykkbryteren.

Redusert ytelse, hyppige oppstarter. Lave
trykkverdier.

For mye slitasje.

Reduserer behovet for trykkluft.

Tilstopping av luftinntaksfilteret (18).

Rengjgr/skift ut luftinntaksfilteret (18) (fig. 5a-5f).

Lekkasje fra koblinger og/eller rgrledninger.

Skift ut tetninger.

Beltet glir.

Kontroller remspenningen.

Motoren og/eller kompressoren varmes opp over et
akseptabelt niva.

Utilstrekkelig sirkulasjon.

@k Iuftsirkulasjonen i kompressorens driftsmiljg.

Tilstopping av luftinntaksfilteret.

Kontroller at luftinntaksfilteret er dpent, og rengjor
eller skift det om ngdvendig.

Utilstrekkelig smering.

Fyll pa eller skift olje (fig. 8a-9d).

Kompressoren stopper etter & ha forspkt a starte
ved a utlpse det termiske vernet pa grunn av
motoroverskridelse.

Oppstart med kompressorhodet under trykk.

Tem kompressorhodet ved a trykke pa
trykkbryterknappen.

Lav temperatur.

@k kompressorens omgivelsestemperatur.

Spenningen er for lav.

Kontroller at nettspenningen tilsvarer den som er
angitt pa skiltet. Fjern eventuelle skjgteledninger.

Utilstrekkelig smgring.

Kontroller nivaet, fyll pa og skift olje om ngdvendig.

Defekt magnetventil .

Rapport til teknisk avdeling.

Kompressoren stopper under drift uten noen dpenbar
grunn.

Termisk beskyttelse av motoren.

Kontroller oljenivaet.

Aktiver knappen (8) pa trykkbryteren (1) ved & sette
den i "OFF"-posisjon. Pa versjoner som er utstyrt
med en tilbakestillingsknapp (19) for termisk
beskyttelse (fig. 6), tilbakestilles beskyttelsen
manuelt. Pa versjoner som ikke er utstyrt med
tilbakestillingsknapp, vent noen minutter. Hvis
problemet oppstar pa nytt, kontakt Airpress Service.

Elektrisk feil.

Rapporter til Airpress Service.

Kompressoren vibrerer kraftig under drift, og motoren
avgir en uregelmessig lyd. Etter at den har stoppet

av seg selv, starter den ikke pa nytt, selv om lyden fra
motoren kan hgres.

Enfase-motorer: defekt kondensator.

Skift ut kondensatoren.

@kt tilstedevaerelse av olje i nettverket.

For mye olje inne i enheten.

Kontroller oljenivéet.

Slitasje pa de innvendige komponentene
i stempelblokken

Rapporter til Airpress Service.

Kondensat lekker fra kondensatavigpsventilen.

Tilstedevaerelse av smuss/sand inne
i kondensatavigpsventilen.

Hold kondensatavlgpsventilen ren.

Alle andre inngrep ma utfgres av et autorisert Airpress-servicesenter. Feilaktig handtering av maskinen kan utsette brukeren for fare, fore til skade pa kompressoren

og fore til at retten til garantikrav bortfaller.
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A LLITO HE CMEE OA NPABUTE

& LUTO TPEBA A 3HAETE
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YNaTCTBO 33 KOPUCTEH-E
(MpeBoa of opurvHanHaTa Bep3auja)

MK

3auyBajTe ro oBoj ynaTcTBO 3a ugHa pedepeHua

1. BUOETE NMPEAYNPEOYBAHE

KomMnpecopoT Mopa Aia ce KOpUCTH BO COOfBETHA CcpeAnHa (A06po
npoBeTpeHa co TeMnepaTypa nomery +10 °C u +40 °C) 6e3 npalumHa,
KMCENNHMU, Napeu, eKCIIIO3UBHU WK 3anasiMB1 FracoBu.

Cekoralu ofip)XyBajTe 6e36efiH0 pacTojaHue of HajMasky 4 MeTpyu rnomery
KOMIMPecopoT 1 paboTHaTa NoBpLUMHA.

Cekoja npomMeHa Ha 6ojaTa LUTO MOXe Jja Ce MojaBuW Ha KanauuTe Ha
nperpaguTe Ha peMeHOT Ha KOMMPECOPOT 3a BpeMe Ha orepauyjaTa Ha
60etbe yKaXkyBa Ha npesincky.

BMeTHeTe ro NpuKky4oKoT of, eNeKTPUYHMOT Kabesn BO LUTEKep Koj e
coofiBeTeH Mo Gopma, HanoH 1 GppekBeHLuja 1 e BO COrnacHoCT co
Ba)KeYKUTe CTaHAapau.

KopucTeTe camo Npofo/mKHKU Kabiv Ko He ce MOA0STY Of, NMeT MeTpH 1
MMaaT npecek o HajMasnky 2,5 mm2 3a MOTOPHWOT ocurypysay of, Tvn C
Mopa fia ce KopucTtn 16 A.

3a KOMMpecopu co MOKHOCT Ha MOTOpOT of, 2,2 kW, CooABETHUOT orcer Ha
HanoH Tpe6a Aa 6uae nomery 230 -240 V.

3a Aa ro UCKJTy4nTe KOMMPECOPOT, KOPUCTETE o CaMo NMPEKUHYBAYoT 3a
NPUTUCOK. 3a6paHeTo e NpeknHyBaH-e Ha paboTaTa Ha KOMMPECOpoT Co
UCKJTyJyBatbe Ha KaGesioT 3a HarnojyBatbe.

3a nomecTyBatbe Ha KOMIMPECopoT, KOPUCTETE ja caMo paykara 3a
TpaHcMopT.

KomnpecopoT Mopa Aa 61ae NocTaBeH Ha cTabuiHa NoBpLUMHA, BO
XOPU30HTasHa Nonox6a (MM BepTvKasHa Bo Clydaj Ha KOMMpecopu
MHCTanMpaHu Ha BepTyKaneH pe3epBoap).

MocTaBeTe ro KOMNPecopoT HajManky 50 CM of, SUAOT 3a ia OBO3MOXMUTE
onTMMarnHa LmpKynauuja Ha CBexX Bo3ayx U fja 06e36efuTe NpaBuiHO
napeme.

MoTpe6Ho e fia ce HabbyayBa paboTHOTO BpeMe Ha YpeAoT, MPOLEHTHUOT
oAHOC Ha paboTa KOH ogMop o paboTeH yac - 30/70.

Hukoral He ro HacouyBajTe MPOTOKOT Ha BO3AYX KOH J1yfe, )XKUBOTHU Unn
KOH BaLLeTo Teno (KopUcTeTe 3aluTUTHU OYmna 3a Aa M 3aLUTUTUTE OUUTe
of, Tyfv Tena LTO r'v Kpesa MpOTOKOT)

He HacouyBajTe MnasH1UM O TEYHOCT OA anaTku Ha KOMMNPEeCcop KOH nyre,
YKUBOTHM, BaLLETO TEJI0 UK CaMUOT KOMMPECop.

He ro kopucteTe anapatoT 60C UM CO BNaXKHM paLie Unv ctTanana.

He ro TpaHcnopTupajTe KOMMPecopoT AofeKa pe3epBoapoT e Nnog,
NPUTUCOK.

He 3aBapyBajTe unu He 06paboTyBajTe ro pesepBoapoT. [LOKONKy e
OLUTETEH UM KOPOAMPAH, 3aMEHETE o LieIOCHO.

He posBonyBajTe KOMNPecopoT Aa ro KopuctaT HEeKOMMNETEHTHU Nnua.
[LpxeTe rv feliata U XXMBOTHWUTE Noaaneky of paboTHaTa NoBpLUMHA.
YpenoT He CMee Aja ro KopucTaT inua (BKIydyBajkv Aela) co HamaneHu
HU3NYKK, CEH30PHU UNIN MEHTAHM CMIOCOBHOCTM UM HAa KOU UM
HepfocTacyBa UCKYCTBO M 3Haerbe, OCBEH ako He Ce MoA rpuxa Ha nvue
OArOBOPHO 3a HMBHaTa 6e36eHOCT KOe fiaBa MHCTPYKLUMU U FO HaarneayBa
KOPUCTEH-ETO Ha ypefoT.

[euata Tpeba fa 6upat nog Haa3op 3a ja ce ocurypa ieka He cv urpaat
Co anapaTor.

He cTaBajTe 3ananueu, N1acTUYHWU UK TKAEHUHWU NpeaMeTH Bo 651M3nHa u/
WJIM Ha KOMMPECcopoT.

He ja uucTeTe MaluMHaTa co 3ananuBu TEYHOCTU UK PaCTBOPYBaYM.
KopucTteTe camo Bna)KHa Kprna, 0TKaKo Ke ce yBepuTe ieka KOMNPecopoT e
WCKJIyYEH Of, HanojyBar-eTo.

KomnpecopoT e Au3ajHupaH fa paboTu camo co Bo3ayX. 3abpaHeTo e fa
ce KOpUCTU 3a KOMMpecupakrbe Ha Koj 61no Apyr Bug rac.

3abpaHeTo e KOpPUCTEHE Ha BO3AYyX Of, KOMMpecop Bo (GpapMaLeBTCKUOT,
NpexpaHBeHnoT Unm 60NHUYKMOT CEKTOP, OCBEH aKo He e creuujasiHo
TpeTupaH Bo cooABeTHM GuNTpu. Bo3ayxoT off KOMNPECOpPOT UCTO Taka He
€ HaMeHeT 3a MOoJIHerbe LNHAPK 3a HypKakbe.

He ro kopucTeTe KoMNpecopoT 6e3 6e36e4HOCHM ypeau (3aLUTUTHULM 3a
pEeMeH) 1 He ' JONWPajTe NOABUXHUTE AeNOBU.

KomnpecopoT e an3ajHupaH Aa paboTu co cneuunduueH paboTeH LUKIyC.
PaBoTHUOT LMKITyC e HaBefieH Bo Tabenarta co TEXHUYKM MOAATOLW, Ha Mp.
30% 3HauM TpU MUHYTM paboTa [0 celyM MUHYTU oAMOp. HafMUHyBaHeTO
Ha paBoTHMOT LMKYC HaBEAEH 3a flafieH KOMMPecop MOXe fia NpefnsBuKa
nperpeBar-e Ha MOTOPOT.

Bo cnyyaj Ha akTMBMparbe Ha TepMUYKaTa 3allTuTa Kaj cnegHuTe ypeau: H
185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827),
LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25
(36871), HL 260-50 (36872), NpUTUCHETE IO KOMYETO 3a peceTuparbe Ha
3awwTtuTara (19) MHCTanMpaHo Ha KyKULUTETO Ha KSIUMHKUOT 610K (C. 6) unu
Ha KyKULUTETO Ha KOHZEH3aTOPOT Ha EIEKTPUYHWUOT MOTOP U PeCTapTUpajTe
ro ypefoT, a Bo Cfyyaj Ha criegHuTte ypeau: HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50
(36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-
100V (36834) noyekajte 15 MUHYTV U PECTApPTUPA]TE O YPesoT.

KomnpecopuTe ce onpemMeHu Co NpeKkMHyBay 3a NPUTUCOK, OMPpeMeH Co
BEHTWN 33 OAJI0XKEHO U3AyBYyBatbe Ha BO3AyX (MM BEHTWUN NOCTaBEH Ha
HEeMoBPaTHWUOT BEHTUI), LUTO O OJIECHYBa CTapTyBarbeTO Ha MOTOPOT U
3aT0a e HopMasIHO BO3/yX Aia Ce U3/yBa Of} Hero HeKoJIKy CeKyHAu Kora
pes3epBOoapoT e npaseH.

CuTe KOMMPecopu ce ornpemMeHm co cUrypHoceH BeHTun (5) Koj 06e36eayBa
3alUTWTa of, NpeyeKopyBarbe Ha J03BOIEHNOT NPUTUCOK BO Pe3epBoapoT
Zlypv 1 BO Clyyaj Ha fileeKT Ha NpeKMHYBayoT 3a MPUTUCOK.
Be36ejHOCHMOT BEHTUN CripeyyBa NpeKyMepHO 3rofieMyBarbe Ha
NpUTUCOKOT BO pe3epBoapuTe 3a Bo3ayX. OBOj BEHTUN e habpuyku
noctaBeH 1 Hema fla paboTu cé aoAeka NPUTUCOKOT BO pe3epBoapoT

He ro JOCTUrHe NOCTaBEeHWNOT NPUTUCOK Ha BEHTUNOT. He o6uaysajte

ce fja ro OTCTpaHuUTe Unmn npunarofuTe oBoj 6e3teaHoceH ypea. Cekoe
npunarogyBarbe Ha BEHTUNOT MOXe [ja pe3ynTpa Co CepUO3HN MOBPeay.
[lokonky Ha 0BOj ypeA My e MoTpe6HO oApXKyBatbe MM NonpaBKa,
KOHTaKTMpajTe ro CepBUCHNOT LieHTap Ha NPOVN3BOANTESNOT.

LipeeHaTa nunHuja Ha MaHoMeTapoT (12) ce ofiHecyBa Ha MaKCUManHUoT
paboTeH NPUTUCOK Ha pe3epBoapoT. He ce oHecyBa Ha perynmpaHuoT
NPUTUCOK.

3a BpeMe Ha paboTaTa Ha NoBp3yBatbe Ha NMHeBMaTCKa anatka co
n3ayBHaTa LieBKa 3a KOMMNpUMUpaH BO3AyX Ha KOMINPeCopoT, NOTPe6Ho e
[la Ce UCKJTy4YM NPOTOKOT Ha BO3AYX Ha 13/1e30T 0f, OBaa LieBKa.
Ynotpe6aTa Ha KOMNpPUMUPaH BO3AyX BO Pas/IMYHNTE HAMeHeTH
annuKauum (fyBarbe, MHEBMATCKM anaTtku, 60erbe, Neperbe camo o
[leTepreHTn Ha 6asa Ha BOfa UTH.) 6apa No3HaBaks-e ¥ yCOornaceHoCT Co
CTaHAapAunTe COO/ABETHU 3a CeKoja 0 HAMEHETUTE anmKaLum.
MpoBepeTe Aanu NOTpoLLyBayKaTa Ha BO3AyX M MaKCUManH1OT paboTeH
MPUTWUCOK Ha MHEBMATCKWOT anaT 1 LieBK1Te 3a NoBp3yBatbe (Co
KOMMPecop) LUTO Ce KOPUCTAaT Ce KOMNATUBUITHU CO MPUTUCOKOT NOCTaBEH
Ha peryniaTopoT Ha MPUTWUCOK 1 CO KONIMYMHATa Ha BO3yX NPOV3BefeHa Of,
KOMMpecopoT.

3a npuTucoLy Hag, 7 6apu, KOPUCHUKOT Tpeba fja ri onpemm NHeBMaTCcKuTe
LpeBa co 6e36eHOCeH kaben (Ha np. YenuyeH kaben).

MOYETOK HA MNMOKJTYHYBAHE U KOPUCTEHE

TpaHcnopTHUTe Tpkana (3) Tpeba fa ce MoHTMpaaT cropes Cnvka 2a unm
26 unu 2B, BO 3aBUCHOCT OZ, MOAEJIOT Ha KOMMPECopoT. AMopTuU3epuTe

3a BuGpaLwv (4) Tpeba Aa ce MoHTUpaar criopes Cnvika 3a unm 36, Bo
3@BWCHOCT O/, TUMOT Ha KOMMPECopOT.

MpoBepeTe fanu NoAaToLmMTe Ha NoYKaTa Co HaTMUC Ha KOMMPecopoT
ofiroBapaaT Ha BUCTMHCKUTE MOAATOLM Ha eNleKTpUYHaTa HeTanaumja;
[I03BOJIEHA € ocLmnaLuyja Ha HanoHoT og +/- 10% of HOMUHanHaTa
BpeAHOCT.

Mpen Aa ro noBp3eTe NPUKITYYOKOT Of, CTPYjHUOT Kabesn co eneKTpU4YH1oT
LUTeKep, NPOBEepeTe fanu KonyeTo (8) Ha NpekvHyBayoT 3a NpUTMCoK (1)
WHCTanMpaH BO KOMMpPecopoT e Bo nonox6a OFF - ,0”.

Mpen Aa ja cTapTyBaTe MaluMHaTa 3a MpB NaT, U3BafeTe M TPaHCMopPTHUTE
MPVKJTy4OLIM Of, OTBOPOT 3a BO3[yX 1 3aMeHeTe ' co (pUNTepoT 3a BO3AyX
(cn. 5f).

MpoBepeTe fanu NPUKITYYOKOT 3a MOHTUPaH-E Ha NMOIHAYOT 3a Macno

€ OTCTPaHeT 1 3aMeHeTe o Co MPUKYYOKOT 3a Macslo LWTO € AafeH BO
KommnetoT (cn. 9a-97).

MpoBepeTe ro HUBOTO Ha MacnoTo NPeKy BU3yanu3aTopoT (20) v, [OKONKY
€ NoTpeGHO, JOMNOSHETE NPeKY rPoTo 3a MosIHeHe Mac/o 0TKako Ke ro
ofBpTUTE Yenor (22). (Cn. 8a-8b 1 9a-9d).

KomnpecopoT cera e NoaroTeBeH 3a ynotpeba.

lMocTaByBaH-€TO Ha NMPeKMHyBaYoT (8) Ha MPeKMHYBaYoT 3a MPUTMCOK (1)
BO nosox6a BK/TYYEHO ro cTapTyBa KOMMPEcopoT M NoYHyBa fa nymna
BO3/yX HW3 LieBKaTa 3a Npa3HeH-e 1 HenoBPaTHUOT BEHTWS O Pe3epBOapoT
3a BO3yX.

OTKaKo Ke ce JOCTUIHe MaKCUMasHWOT paboTeH NPUTUCOK (crieunduumpan
0/} MPOM3BOAMTENOT), KOMMPECOPOT 3anupa, 0C06oAyBajku ro
HernoTpeGHUOT BO3AyX BO [/1aBaTa v BO NIVHUjaTa 3a NpasHeHse.

OBa 0BO3MOXyBa pecTapTuparse, O/IECHETO Of} HeJOCTAaTOKOT Ha MPUTUCOK
BO rnaBara. KopucTejku Bo3ayXx, KOMNpecopoT aBTOMATCKy ce Bpaka

Ha paboTa Kora Ke ce JOCTUrHe [joNiHaTa BPeHOCT 3a Kanubpaumja
(Npu6nnxHo 2 6apu NoMery ropHaTa 1 AoHaTa).

MOoXHO e ja ce MPoBEPY MPUTUCOKOT BO Pe3epPBOapOT CO YMTakbe Ha
BpeAHOCTa Ha MaHoMeTapoT (12)

KomnpecopoT npofiomkyBa Aia paboTi 0TKaKo NMPUTUCOKOT Ke nagHe

Ha Ao/HaTa nocTaBKa Ha MPeKUHYBayoT 3a NPUTUCOK (8) cé foaeka
NpeK1HyBayoT 3a NpPUTUCOK (1) He ce NocTaeu Bo nonoxéa ,MICKITYHEHO".
[okonky Tpeba fja ce NPoA0MKM o paboTaTa, noyekajTe Hajmanky 10
CeKyHAM OTKaKO KOMMPeCopoT Ke Ce UCKITYYM.

Kaj BepanuTe co enekTpuyeH KabuHeT, MPeKMHYBAYoT 3a NPUTUCOK Mopa
cekorall fla ce ocTaBy Bo rnosnox6a ,BK/TYHYEHO I.

Kaj MozienuTe Ha KOMMpecopy onpeMeHu Co PeayKTop Ha MPUTUCOK, MOXXHO
e [ja ce MocTaBuW BpeAHOCTa Ha MPUTUCOKOT Ha U3Ne3HUOT Bo3ayx. OBa
0BO3MOXYBa NPUTUCOKOT Aja Ce NpWUIaroAu Ha noTpebuTe, Ha NpuMep, Ha
MOTOPHU NMHEBMATCKU anaTku. Bo 3aBUCHOCT of, TUMOT Ha peaykTop (7),
BpEAHOCTa Ha MPUTUCOKOT Ce NOCTaByBa COo: MOAUTHyBatbe (OTKIydyBakbe)
Ha KOMYeTo Ha perynaTopoT U HeroBo BpTerbe (BO HACOKa Ha CTPeNKuTe

Ha YaCOBHWKOT 3a 3rofieMyBaH-€ Ha MPUTUCOKOT U/N CMIPOTUBHO Of



M K YNaTCTBO 3@ KOPUCTEH-E
(MpeBoA oA opUrvHanHaTa Bep3avja)

CTpesiknuTe Ha YHaCOBHUKOT 3a HamanyBaH;e) NN OTKIyvyBaH-€e Ha KOM4eTo

Ha perynaTtopoT CO oABpTyBaH-€ Ha HaBpTKaTa 3a 3akyydyyBarbe, a notoa
BpTeH:€e Ha KOMYeTO Kako LITO e HaBeAeHO norope.

MoXHO e fa ce NOTBPAM NocTaBeHaTa BPeAHOCT CO MOMOLL Ha MaHoMeTap

(6)

MpoBepeTe Aanu NOTpoLLyBayKaTa Ha BO3yX 1 MaKCUMarHUOT paboTeH
NPUTUCOK Ha MHEBMAaTCKMOT anaT LWTO Ce KOPUCTU Ce KOMNaTUBUIHN Co
NPUTUCOKOT NOCTaBEH Ha PerynaTopoT Ha MPUTUCOK M CO KOTMYMHaTa Ha
BO3/yX Npou3BefeHa o KOMMPecopoT.

Ha kpajoT of paboTaTa, 3anpeTe ja MalLMHaTa, UCKIlyyeTe ja oA
HanojyBaH-eTo 1 UCnpasHeTe ro pe3epBoapoT.

3. OAPXXYBAHKE

PaGoTHWOT Bek Ha MalLMHaTa 3aBUCU Of, KBANIMTETOT U perynapHocTa Ha
HEj3MHOTO OfiPXKyBaH-e.

Mpen, fia N3BpLUMTE KaKBU 6110 paboTy 3a OAPXKYBaksE, OCTaBETe

ro NpeKknHyBaYoT (8) Ha MPeKVHYBayoT 3a NpuTHCcoK (1) BO Monox6a
JMCKITYHEHO", ucksyyeTe ro KOMNpecopoT Of, HarnojyBaHeTo U LieSIOCHO
1CrpasHeTe ro pe3epBoapoT.

Mpep NpBOTO CTapTyBak-e Ha KOMMPECOPOT, NMPOBEPETE AaNu CUTE 3aBPTKU

ce NpaBWJIHO 3aTerHaTu.
dunTepoT 3a Bo3ayx Tpeba fia ce YACTU HajMasKy Ha cekom 100 yaca, Ho

aKo KOMTPEeCcopoT paboTH BO CpeAyHa COo NpaLuvHa uav apyru Matepujanm

LITO MOXKaT Aa ro Hamanat KanauuTeToT Ha d)VI}'ITepOT, YUCTEHETO Tpe6a

[ ce BpLUM noYecTo. [LOKOSIKy e NoTpe6Ho, huTepoT Tpeba a ce 3aMeHu

€O HOB. HamanyBarbeTo Ha KanauuTeToT Uin 3aTHYBakbeTO Ha QUITepoT
3HAUMTESHO ja HamasyBa eprKacHOCTa Ha KOMIMPECOPOT U1 ro CKpaTyBa
HEroBMOT BEK Ha TPaeHse.

MpBaTa npomeHa Ha MacnoTo Tpeba fia ce U3BpLuM no 50 yaca.
MocnenoBatenHUTe MPOMEHM Ha MacsoTo Tpeba Aa Ce BpLIaT HajMarky

[BanaTtv roauwwHo. Bo cnyyaj Ha MHTeH3KBHa ynoTpe6a, MacnoTo Tpeba Aa
ce MeHyBa noyecTo. [IoKosiKy MacnoTo ja npoMeHy 6ojaTa (6en10 - NpUcycTBO

Ha BoZja, TeMHa 60ja - NperpeBatbe), Tpeba BefHaLL fja Ce 3aMeHM.

KOpI/ICTeTe mMacno Airpress 3a KJIUMHW KoMnpecopu. He MemajTe pasnnyHn

Macna.
OTKaKo Ke ro CMeHuUTe MacnoTo, LIBPCTO 3aTerHeTe ro npukay4yoKoT 3a

nosHere Macno (22) 1 NpUKIY4oKOT 3a 0ABOA Ha Macno (21). MposepyBajTe

o HUBOTO Ha MacsIoTo Npeky BuayaneuoT (20) egHall HefienHo.
MeproanYHO UK Ha KpajoT o, paboTaTa, KOHAEH3aTOT, KOj ce akyMympa
BO pe3epBOapoT Nopaav KoHAeH3aLUmja Ha BofeHa napea, Tpeba fja ce

OTCTpaHM NpeKy BEHTUNOT 3a OfBOZA Ha KoHAeH3aToT (11). OBa e noTpe6Ho

3a ja Ce MMHUMU3MPA PU3MKOT Of, KOPO3Uja BO BHATPELLHOCTA Ha

pesepBoaporT. MojaBaTa Ha Kopo3wja ja Hamanyea 6e36egHoCTa Ha paboTaTta

Ha pe3epBoapoT, HEroBNOT KanauuTeT U KBaNUTETOT Ha BO3AYXOT.

Kaj KOMMpecopuTe CO peMeH, 3aTerHatoCcTa Ha peMeHOoT Tpe6a nepnoanyHo
Aa ce nposepyBa. MpucunHoTto OTKJIOHYyBaH-€ Ha NpaBU/IHO 3aTerHaTt peMeH

Ha nonoBuHa nat n0Mefy MakapuTe He Tpe6a Aa HagMUHyBa Tem.

PACTIOPE/], 3A OP)XXYBAHSE

AKLUNJA CEKOJ | EOHALL MO NPBUTE | HA CEKOJA
OEH HEOENA | 50 HACA CEKOM NONOBMHA
100 rOAVHA
YACA

Yucrerse Ha .
¢unTepoT 3a Bne3
Ha BO3/yX / 3aMeHa
Ha NaTpoLLoT co
duntepot

MpomeHa Ha macno . .

3aTerHyBarbe .
Ha 3aBpTKWTe 3a
rnaearta Ha aHKoOpoT

OfBOA Ha KOHAeH3aT .
0f pe3epBoapoT

MpoBepka Ha .
3aTerHyBame Ha
pemeHoT

MoTpoweHoTo Macno u koHaeHsator MOPA A CE OTCTPAHAT
BO COMNIAaCHOCT CO 3alUTUTaTa Ha XXMBOTHATa CpefiuHa 1 BaXeyknuTe
3aKOHCKM NpOonucu.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

4. CKNAVUPAHE

M3Bagete ro MPUKYHOKOT O/ LUTEKEPOT, UCHUCTETE Io ypenoT U CUTE NoBpP3aHn
MHeBMAaTCKM anaTtku. [locTaBeTe ro KOMNPecopoT HacTpaHa 3a Aja He MoXar fa ro
KopucTaT HeoBnacTeHu nuua.

5. OTCTPAHYBAHKSE HA OTIA[L

KomnpecopoT Mopa fia ce OTCTPaHu BO COMMIAaCHOCT CO COOABETHUTE MEPKM
npeaBuaeH Co BaxeyknTe Nponucu Bo 3emMjaTa Ha yn0Tpe63.

6. TAPAHLIUJA U MNMOMPABKA

[loKonKy KyneHaTa cToka ce Nnokaxe Kako HeucrnpaeHa Unu JOKONKy Tpeba aa
KynuTe pe3epBHU [efI0BU, BE MOSIMME KOHTaKTuUpajTe ro Airpress Service.
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AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

(MpeBoa of opurvHanHaTa Bep3auja)

7. MOXXHUA HEAOCTATOLU 1 AO3BOJIEHN UHTEPBEHLIUU

Mo6apajTe nomMoL of KBanubKKyBaH enekTpuyap 3a MHTepBeHLMja Ha eNeKTPUYHUTE KOMMOHEHTY (Kabiu, MoTop, MPeKUHYBay 3a NPUTUCOK, eleKTPUYEH KabuHeT...)

YNaTCTBO 3a KOPUCTEHE

MK

Ipewka

MpuuuHa

WHTepBeHuuja

['y6etbe Ha BO3AyX O4 BEHTUIOT Ha NPEeKMHYBauoT
3a NPUTHCOK.

HenoBpaTeH BEHTW KOj He ja U3BpLUyBa
cBojaTa (yHKLUMja NpaBUIHO Nopaan abere unu
HeuyncToTWja Ha MOBpPLUKHATA Ha 3anTUBKaTa.

OABpTeTE ro KanakoT Ha HEeMOBPATHUOT BEHTUSI,
MCYNUCTETE o CeULLTETO U CrelyujanHaTa rymeHa
3anTuBKa (3aMeHeTe ja ako e ucTpollueHa).NoBTOpHO
VHCTanupajTe u BHUMATENHO 3aTerHeTe.

BeHTWNOT 3a 04BOA Ha KoHAeH3aToT (11) e OTBOPEH.

3aTBOpEeTe ro BEHTWIIOT 3a OABOJ, Ha KOHAEH3aToT

11).

[MHeBMaTCKOTO LpeBO He e NpaBUJIHO MOHTUPAHO Ha
NPeKNHYBa4yoT 3a NMPUTUCOK.

MpaBUIHO UHCTanMpajTe ja NHeBMaTCcKaTa LeBKa
BO MPeKNHYBayoT 3a NMPUTUCOK.

HamaneHa eukacHocT, yecTun ctapTyBama. Huckn
BPeAHOCTU Ha MPUTUCOK.

MpeMHory abemse.

HamaneTe ja no6apyBaukaTa 3a KOMMpUMMpaH
BO3/yX.

dunTepoT 3a Bo3ayx (18) e 3aTHaT.

McuucTtete/3ameHeTe ro hpuntepoT 3a Bo3ayx (18)
(cn. 5a-5f).

MpoTekyBarbe o4 GUTUH3N U/UNK LEBKMU.

3amMeHeTe rv 3anTUBKUTE.

Jlnsrarbe Ha peMeHoT.

[MpoBepeTe ja 3aTerHaTocTa Ha PEMeHOT.

MOTOpOT 1/UnK KOMMPeCcopoT Ce 3arpeBaar Haj,
npudaTnuBuTe HUBOA.

HeposonHa uupkynauumja.

3ronemere ja LMpKynauujata Ha BO34yXOT BO
pa6oTHaTa cpefiMHa Ha KOMMPEecopoT.

3atHaT bunTep 3a Bres Ha BO3AYX.

MposepeTe fanu e 3aTHAT W, AOKOJIKY e NOTPEGHO,
ucyucTeTe ro UM 3ameHete ro GUNTEPOT 3a BO3AYX.

HepnoBonHO nogMaykyBar-e.

[lononHeTe unu cMeHeTe ro MacsnoTo (cn. 8a-94).

Mo 06uAoT 3a CTapTyBaH-e, KOMNPECOpoT 3anupa
nopaav UCKIyyyBak-e Ha TepMuyKaTa 3aLTuTa
nopajav npeonTtoBapyBatbe Ha MOTOPOT.

CTapTyBaHbe CO rnaBarta Ha KOMIMPecopoT MNoj,
NPUTUCOK.

McuncTeTe ja rnaBaTa Ha KOMNPeCOpoOT CO
NPUTUCKaHE Ha KOMYETO Ha NPeKnHyBayoT 3a
NPUTUCOK.

Hucka Temnepatypa.

3ronemeTe ja TemnepaTypaTa Ha OKONMHaTa Ha
KOMMpecopoT.

HanoHoT e NpeHn3okK.

lpoBepeTe Aanu HanoHOT Ha MpeXaTa ofrosapa Ha
OHOj HaBeJleH Ha nyioykarta co umeto. OTcTpaHeTe rn
CUTe NpoAOJKHU Kabnu.

HepoBosHO nogMayKyBakse.

[MpoBepeTe ro HUBOTO, JOMOJHETE U, AOKOJIKYy e
I'IOTpe6H0, CMeHeTe ro MacnoTo.

HeucrnpaBeH CONEHOMAEH BEHTU.

KOHTaKTI/IpajTe ro TEXHUYKUOT cepBUC.

KomnpecopoT 3anupa fgoaeka pabotu 6e3
ounrnesHa npuunHa.

MHTepBeHUMja 3a TepMMYKa 3aluTUTa HA MOTOPOT.

MpoBepeTe ro HUBOTO Ha MAcsoTo.

BksyueTe ro konyero (8) Ha NpeknHyBayoT 3a
npuTucok (1) Bo nonoxoéa ,MCKITYYEHO". Kaj
Bep3nuTe onpemMeHu Co Komnye 3a peceTupare Ha
TepmuykaTta 3awTuTta (19) (cn. 6), peceTupajte

ja 3awTuTaTa payHo. Kaj Bepsauute WTO He ce
OMpeMeHMU Co Komye 3a peceTuparbe, noyekajre
HEKOJIKy MUHYTUW. Bo cnyyaj Ha noBTopyBarse Ha
npo6neMoT, KOHTaKTupajTe ro Airpress Service.

EnekTpuyeH pgedexT.

KoHTakTupajTe ja Airpress Service.

KomnpecopoT cunHo Bu6pupa 3a Bpeme Ha
pa6oTaTa ¥ MOTOPOT UCMyLUTa HEMPaBU/EH LLYM.
OTKaKo caMo Ke 3acTaHe, He ce PecTapTupa, Mako
3BYKOT Ha MOTOPOT € YyeH.

EaHodasHn MoTopu: OLuTeTeH KOHAEeH3aTop.

3ameHeTe ro KOHAEeH3aTopOoT.

3ronemeHo NpUCyCTBO Ha HadTa Ha Mpexara.

[peMHory mMacsno BO CKJ/10MoT.

[poBepeTe ro HUBOTO Ha MacsoTo.

Abetbe Ha BHaTpeLHUTEe KOMMOHEHTU Ha KJIMMHWUOT
650K

KoHTakTupajTe ja cnyx6aTta Ha Airpress.

WcTekyBarbe Ha KOHAEH3aT o, BEHTUIOT 3a OABOA Ha
KOHAeH3aT.

MpucycTBO Ha HEYMCTOTHja/NEeCOK BO BHATpeLLHOCTa
Ha BEHTU/OT 3a OABOA Ha KOHZEH3aT.

Mcunctete ro BEHTMNOT 3a oABOA Ha KOHAEH3aToT.

CeKoja Apyra VIHTepBeHI.WIja Mopa Aa ja M3BpLUK OBNIacTeH cepBucC Ha Airpress. HenpaBunHoTo paKyBare CO MalluHaTa MoXXe Aia ro U3J10)KU KOPUCHUKOT Ha
OnacHOCT, Aia ro owTeTu KOMMNpecopoT U Aa ro u3ry6u npaBoTO Ha 6apau:e no rapaHquaTa.
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AL Manual pérdorimi
(Pérkthim nga versioni origjinal)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Ruajeni kété manual udhézimesh pér referencé né té ardhmen

1. TREGONI KUJDES

/N GFARE TE BENI

Kompresori duhet té pérdoret né njé mjedis té pérshtatshém (té ajrosur miré
me njé temperaturé ambienti midis +10 °C dhe +40 °C) pa pluhur, acide, avuj,
gazra shpérthyes ose té ndezshém.

. Mbani gjithmoné njé distancé té sigurt prej té paktén 4 metrash midis
kompresorit dhe zonés sé punés.

. Gdo ndryshim ngjyre gé mund té shfaget né kapakét e defektoréve té rripit té
kompresorit gjaté operacionit té lyerjes tregon njé distancé shumé té afért.

. Futni spinén e kabllit elektrik né njé prizé qé éshté e pérshtatshme pér sa
i pérket formés, tensionit dhe frekuencés dhe gé pérputhet me standardet
pérkatése.

. Pérdorni vetém kordona zgjatuese qé nuk jané mé té gjaté se pesé metra dhe

kané njé sipérfage prerjeje térthore jo mé pak se 2.5 mm?. Duhet té pérdoret
njé siguresé motori 16 A e tipit C.

. Pér kompresorét me fugi motori prej 2.2 kW, diapazoni i duhur i tensionit duhet
1€ jeté midis 230-240 V.

. Pér té fikur kompresorin, pérdorni vetém celésin e presionit. Eshté e ndaluar té
ndérpritet funksionimi i kompresorit duke shképutur kabllon e energjisé.

. Pér té |évizur kompresorin, pérdorni vetém dorezén e transportit.

. Kompresori duhet té vendoset né njé sipérfage té géndrueshme, né njé

pozicion horizontal (ose vertikal né rastin e kompresoréve té instaluar né njé
rezervuar vertikal).

. Vendoseni kompresorin té paktén 50 cm larg murit pér té lejuar garkullimin
optimal té ajrit t& pastér dhe pér té siguruar ftohjen e duhur.

. Eshté e nevojshme t& vézhgoni kohén e punés sé pajisjes, raporti pérgindjeje
i punés ndaj pushimit pér oré pune - 30/70.

A CFARE NUK DUHET TE BENI

Mos e drejtoni kurré rrjedhén e ajrit drejt njerézve, kafshéve ose trupit tuaj
(pérdorni syze mbrojtése pér té mbrojtur syté nga trupat e huaj té ngritur nga
rrjedha).

. Mos i drejtoni spérkatjet e |éngjeve nga mjetet gé punojné me kompresor
drejt njerézve, kafshéve, trupit tuaj ose veté kompresorit.

. Mos e pérdorni pajisjen zbathur ose me duar ose kémbé té lagura.

. Mos e transportoni kompresorin ndérsa rezervuari €shté nén presion.

J Mos e saldoni ose pérpunoni me makiné rezervuarin. Nése éshté i démtuar
ose i gérryer, zévendésojeni plotésisht.

. Mos lejoni gé kompresori té pérdoret nga persona té paafté. Mbajini fémijét
dhe kafshét larg zonés sé punés.

. Pajisja nuk duhet té pérdoret nga persona (pérfshiré fémijét) me aftési
té kufizuara fizike, shgisore ose mendore ose qé u mungon pérvoja dhe
njohurité, pérveg nése jané nén kujdesin e njé personi pérgjegjés pér siguriné
e tyre i cili udhézon dhe mbikéqyr pérdorimin e pajisjes.

. Fémijét duhet té mbikéqyren pér t'u siguruar qé nuk luajné me pajisjen.

. Mos vendosni objekte té ndezshme, plastike ose prej pélhure prané dhe/ose
mbi kompresorin.

. Mos e pastroni makinén me léngje ose tretés té ndezshém. Pérdorni vetém
njé lecké té lagur, pasi té siguroheni qé kompresori éshté shképutur nga
furnizimi me energji elektrike.

. Kompresori éshté projektuar té funksionojé vetém me ajér. Eshté e ndaluar
té pérdoret pér té kompresuar ¢do lloj tjetér gazi.

. Eshté e ndaluar pérdorimi i ajrit t& kompresorit né sektorin farmaceutik,
ushgimor ose spitalor, pérveg nése éshté trajtuar posagérisht né filtra té
pérshtatshém. Ajri nga kompresori gjithashtu nuk éshté i destinuar pér
mbushjen e cilindrave té zhytjes.

. Mos e pérdorni kompresorin pa pajisje sigurie (mbrojtése rripi) dhe mos
i prekni pjesét lévizése.

& GFARE DUHET TE DINI

Kompresori éshté projektuar té funksionojé me njé cikél specifik pune. Cikli

i punés tregohet né tabelén e té dhénave teknike, p.sh. 30% do té thoté tre
minuta funksionim deri né shtaté minuta pushim. Tejkalimi i ciklit t€ punés té
treguar pér njé kompresor té caktuar mund té shkaktojé mbinxehje t€ motorit.
NE rast té aktivizimit té mbrojtjes termike né pajisjet e méposhtme: H 185-6
(36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-
350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871),
HL 260-50 (36872), shtypni butonin e rivendosjes s& mbrojtjes (19) té instaluar
né strehimin e bllokut t& pistonit (Fig. 6) ose né strehimin e kondensatorit t&
motorit elektrik dhe rinisni pajisjen, dhe né rastin e pajisjeve té€ méposhtme: HL
150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852), HL 425-24 (36833),
HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) prisni 15 minuta dhe rinisni pajisjen,
Kompresorét jané té pajisur me njé celés presioni, té pajisur me njé valvul
shkarkimi ajri me vonesé (ose njé valvul t& vendosur né valvulén e moskthimit),
gj€ gé e bén mé té lehté ndezjen e motorit dhe pér kété arsye éshté normale qé
ajri té nxirret prej tij pér disa sekonda kur rezervuari éshté bosh.

Té gjithé kompresorét jané té pajisur me njé valvul sigurie (5) e cila siguron
mbrojtje kundér tejkalimit té presionit té lejuar né rezervuar edhe né rast té njé
defekti té celésit té presionit.

Valvula e sigurisé parandalon grumbullimin e presionit té tepért né rezervuarét
e ajrit. Kjo valvul &shté e konfiguruar né fabriké dhe nuk do té funksionojé

derisa presioni i rezervuarit té arrijé presionin e vendosur té valvulés. Mos

u pérpigni ta higni ose rregulloni kété pajisje sigurie. Gdo rregullim i valvulés
mund té rezultojé né Iéndime serioze. Nése kjo pajisje kérkon mirémbajtje ose
riparim, kontaktoni gendrén e shérbimit t€ prodhuesit.

Vija e kuge né matésin e presionit (12) i referohet presionit maksimal té punés
sé rezervuarit. Nuk i referohet presionit té rregulluar.

Gjaté funksionimit t€ lidhjes sé njé mjeti pneumatik né linjén e ajrit té
kompresuar té shkarkimit t& kompresorit, 8shté e nevojshme té fikni rrjedhén
e ajrit né dalje té késaj linje.

Pérdorimi i ajrit t& kompresuar né aplikimet e ndryshme té synuara (fryrje,
mjete pneumatike, lyerje, larje vetém me detergjenté me bazé ujj, etj.) kérkon
njohuri dhe pajtueshméri me standardet e pérshtatshme pér secilén prej
aplikimeve té synuara.

Kontrolloni gé konsumi i ajrit dhe presioni maksimal i funksionimit t& mjetit
pneumatik dhe tubave lidhés (me kompresor) té pérdorur té jené né pérputhje
me presionin e vendosur né rregullatorin e presionit dhe me sasiné e ajrit té
prodhuar nga kompresori.

Pér presione qé tejkalojné 7 bar, pérdoruesi duhet t'i pajisé tubat pneumatiké
me njé kabllo sigurie (p.sh. kabllo geliku).

VENDOSJA DHE PERDORIMI

Rrotat e transportit (3) duhet té€ montohen sipas Figurés 2a ose 2b ose 2c,
varésisht nga modeli i kompresorit. Amortizatorét e dridhjeve (4) duhet té
montohen sipas Figurés 3a ose 3b, varésisht nga lloji i kompresorit.
Kontrolloni gé té dhénat né pllakén e emrit té kompresorit pérputhen me té
dhénat aktuale t& instalimit elektrik; luhatja e tensionit prej +/- 10% e vlerés
nominale éshté e lejueshme.

Para se té lidhni spinén e kabllos sé energjisé né prizén elektrike, kontrolloni
qé butoni (8) i gelésit té presionit (1) t€ instaluar né kompresor t€ jeté né
pozicionin OFF -,0".

Pérpara se ta ndizni makinén pér heré té paré, higni tapat e transportit nga
hyrja e ajrit dhe zévendésojini ato me filtrin e ajrit (Fig. 5f).

Sigurohuni qé tapa e montimit t& mbushésit té vajit éshté hequr dhe
zévendésojeni até me tapén e mbushésit té vajit té dhéné né komplet (Fig.
9a-9d).

Kontrolloni nivelin e vajit pérmes xhamit té shikimit (20) dhe, nése éshté

e nevojshme, shtoni vaj pérmes qafés sé mbushjes sé vajit pasi té keni hequr
tapén (22). (Fig. 8a-8b dhe 9a-9d).

Kompresori tani éshté gati pér pérdorim.

Vendosja e gelésit (8) té gelésit té presionit (1) né pozicionin ON e V& né puné
kompresorin dhe fillon t& pompojé ajér pérmes tubit té shkarkimit dhe valvulés
s& moskthimit né rezervuarin e ajrit.

Pasi té arrihet presioni maksimal i punés (i specifikuar nga prodhuesi),
kompresori ndalet, duke shkarkuar ajrin e panevojshém né koké dhe né tubin
e shkarkimit.

Kjo lejon rinisjen, e lehtésuar nga mungesa e presionit né koké. Duke pérdorur
ajér, kompresori kthehet automatikisht né puné kur arrihet viera mé e ulét

e kalibrimit (aférsisht 2 bar midis vlerés sé sipérme dhe té poshtme).

Eshté e mundur té kontrolloni presionin brenda rezervuarit duke lexuar vlerén
né matésin e presionit (12)

Kompresori vazhdon té rifillojé punén pasi presioni té bjeré né nivelin mé

té ulét té gelésit té presionit (8) derisa gelési i presionit (1) té vendoset né
pozicionin ,OFF”. Nése duhet té rifillojé puna, prisni té paktén 10 sekonda pasi
kompresori té jeté fikur.

Né versionet me kabinet elektrik, celési i presionit duhet té lihet gjithmoné né
pozicionin ,ON” I.

Né modelet e kompresoréve té pajisur me njé reduktues presioni, éshté

e mundur té vendosni vlerén e presionit té ajrit né dalje. Kjo lejon qé presioni té
rregullohet sipas kérkesave, pér shembull, t&€ mjeteve pneumatike me motor.
Né varési té llojit té reduktuesit (7), vlera e presionit vendoset duke: ngritur
(zhbllokuar) gelésin e rregullatorit dhe duke e rrotulluar até (né drejtim té
akrepave té orés pér té rritur presionin ose né drejtim té kundért té akrepave
1€ orés pér ta ulur at€) ose duke zhbllokuar gelésin e rregullatorit duke hequr
dadon e bllokimit dhe mé pas duke e rrotulluar gelésin si mé sipér.

Eshté e mundur té verifikohet vlera e caktuar duke pérdorur njé manometér (6).
Kontrolloni qé pérdorimi i ajrit dhe presioni maksimal i funksionimit té mjetit
pneumatik qé po pérdoret jané né pérputhje me presionin e vendosur né
rregullatorin e presionit dhe me sasiné e ajrit t& prodhuar nga kompresori.

Né fund té punés, ndaloni makinén, shképuteni até nga furnizimi me energji
elektrike dhe zbrazni rezervuarin.

MIREMBAJTJA

Jeta e shérbimit té makinés varet nga cilésia dhe rregullsia e mirémbajtjes
sé saj.

Pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné mirémbaijtjeje, vendoseni gelésin (8) té celésit
1€ presionit (1) né pozicionin ,OFF”, shképuteni kompresorin nga furnizimi me
energji elektrike dhe zbrazeni plotésisht rezervuarin.

Para se ta ndizni kompresorin pér heré té paré, sigurohuni gé té gjitha vidat té
jené shtrénguar si¢ duhet.
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Filtri i hyrjes sé ajrit duhet t€ pastrohet té paktén ¢do 100 oré, por nése
kompresori funksionon né njé mjedis me pluhur ose materiale té tjera qé
mund té zvogélojné kapacitetin e filtrit, pastrimi duhet té kryhet mé shpesh.
Nése éshté e nevojshme, filtri duhet té zévendésohet me njé té ri. Zvogélimi

i kapacitetit ose bllokimi i filtrit zvogélon ndjeshém efikasitetin e kompresorit
dhe shkurton jetégjatésiné e tij.

Ndérrimi i paré i vajit duhet té kryhet pas 50 orésh. Ndérrimet pasuese té vajit
duhet té kryhen té paktén dy heré né vit. Né rast pérdorimi intensiv, vaji duhet
té ndérrohet mé shpesh. Nése vaji ndryshon ngjyré (e bardhé - prania e ujit,
ngjyré e errét - mbinxehje), ai duhet té& ndérrohet menjéheré.

Pérdorni vaj Airpress pér kompresorét me piston. Mos pérzieni vajra té
ndryshém.

Pasi té keni ndérruar vajin, shtréngoni fort tapén e mbushjes sé vajit (22) dhe
tapén e kullimit té vajit (21). Kontrolloni nivelin e vajit pérmes xhamit té shikimit
(20) njé heré né javé.

Periodikisht ose né fund té punés, kondensata, e cila grumbullohet

né rezervuar pér shkak té kondensimit té avujve té ujit, duhet té higet
népérmijet valvulés sé kullimit té& kondensatés (11). Kjo éshté e nevojshme
pér té minimizuar rrezikun e korrozionit brenda rezervuarit. Shfagja

e korrozionit zvogélon siguriné e funksionimit té rezervuarit, kapacitetin

e tij dhe cilésiné e ajrit.

Né kompresorét me rrip, tensioni i rripit duhet té kontrollohet periodikisht.
Devijimi i detyruar i njé rripi té tensionuar si¢ duhet né gjysmé té rrugés midis
rrotullave nuk duhet té kalojé 1 cm.

ORARI | MIREMBAJTJES

VEPRIM GDODITE NJEHERE | PAS 50 GDO 100 | GDO
NE JAVE OREVE TE ORE GJYSEM
PARA VIT

Pastrimi i filtrit t&
hyrjes sé ajrit /

zévendésimi i fishekut
1€ filtrit

Ndérrimin e vajit

Shtréngimi i bulonave
té ankorave té kokés

Kullimi i kondensatit
nga rezervuari

Verifikimi i tenksionit
té rripit

Vaji i pérdorur dhe kondensata DUHET TE HEDHEN né pérputhje me
mbrojtjen e mjedisit dhe legjislacionin né fugi.

4. DEPOZITIMI

Higeni spinén nga priza, zbrazni pajisjen dhe té gjitha mjetet pneumatike té lidhura.
Vendoseni kompresorin ménjané né ményré qé té mos pérdoret nga persona té

paautorizuar.

5. HEDHJA E MBETURINAVE

Kompresori duhet t€ hidhet né pérputhje me masat e duhura té parashikuara

nga rregulloret né fuqi né vendin e pérdorimit.

6. GARANCIA DHE RIPARIMI

Nése mallrat e blera rezultojné té jené me defekt, ose nése keni nevojé té blini
pjesé kémbimi, ju lutemi té kontaktoni Airpress Service.
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7. DEFEKTE TE MUNDSHME DHE NDERHYRJE TE LEJUESHME

Kérkoni ndihmén e njé elektricisti té kualifikuar pér té ndérhyré né komponentét elektriké (kabllot, motorin, gelésin e presionit, kabinetin elektrik...)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Gabime

Arsyeja

Ndérhyrje

Humbja e ajrit nga valvula e gelésit té presionit.

Njé valvul moskthimi qé nuk e kryen funksionin e saj
si¢ duhet pér shkak té konsumimit ose papastértisé
né ndérfagen e guarnicionit.

Higni kapakun e valvulés sé moskthimit, pastroni
sediljen dhe guarnicionin special prej gome
(zévendésojeni nése éshté i konsumuar).Rivendoseni
dhe shtréngojeni me kujdes.

Valvula e kullimit té kondensatés (11) éshté e hapur.

MbylIni valvulén e kullimit té kondensatés (11).

Tubi pneumatik nuk éshté montuar si¢ duhet né
gelésin e presionit.

Instaloni si¢ duhet linjén pneumatike brenda
gelésit té presionit.

Efikasitet i reduktuar, ndezje té shpeshta. Vlera té
uléta té presionit.

Shumé konsumim.

Ulja e kérkesés pér ajér té kompresuar.

Filtri i ajrit t& marré (18) éshté i bllokuar.

Pastroni/zévendésoni filtrin e marrjes sé ajrit (18)
(Fig. 5a-5f).

Rrjedhje nga pajisje dhe/ose tuba.

Zévendésoni guarnicionet.

Rréshgqitje e rripit.

Kontrolloni tensionin e rripit.

Motori dhe/ose kompresori nxehen pértej niveleve té
pranueshme.

Qarkullim i pamjaftueshém.

Rritni garkullimin e ajrit né mjedisin e punés sé
kompresorit.

Filtri i marrjes sé ajrit éshté i bllokuar.

Kontrolloni pér bllokim dhe, nése éshté e nevojshme,
pastroni ose zévendésoni filtrin e ajrit.

Lubrifikim i pamjaftueshém.

Shtoni ose ndérroni vajin (Fig. 8a-9d).

Pas pérpjekjes pér ta ndezur, kompresori ndalet pér
shkak té aktivizimit té mbrojtjes termike pér shkak té
mbingarkesés sé motorit.

Ndizni me kokén e kompresorit nén presion.

Pastroni kokén e kompresorit duke shtypur butonin
e gelésit té presionit.

Temperaturé e ulét.

Rrit temperaturén e ambientit té kompresorit.

Tensioni shumé i ulét.

Kontrolloni gé tensioni i rrjetit té& pérputhet me até té
dhéné né pllakén e emrit. Higni ¢do kabllo zgjatuese.

Lubrifikim i pamjaftueshém.

Kontrolloni nivelin, shtoni vajin dhe, nése éshté
e nevojshme, ndérroni até.

Valvul solenoidi i démtuar.

Kontaktoni Shérbimin Teknik.

Kompresori ndalet gjaté funksionimit pa asnjé arsye
té dukshme.

Ndérhyrja e mbrojtjes termike té motorrit.

Verifikoni nivelin e vajit.

Pérdoreni butonin (8) té gelésit té presionit (1) né
pozicionin "OFF". Né versionet e pajisura me butonin
e rivendosjes sé mbrojtjes termike (19) (Fig. 6),
rivendosni mbrojtjen manualisht. Né versionet qé
nuk jané té pajisura me butonin e rivendosjes, prisni
disa minuta. N& rast té njé problemi té pérséritur,
kontaktoni Shérbimin e Airpress.

Defekt elektrik.

Kontaktoni Shérbimin Airpress.

Kompresori vibron fort gjaté punés dhe motori
léshon zhurmé té grregullt. Pasi ndalet vetg, ai nuk
ndizet pérséri, megjithése zhurma e motorit éshté
e dégjueshme.

Motoré njéfazoré: Kondensator i démtuar.

Zévendésoni kondensatorin.

Rritja e pranisé sé naftés né rrjet.

Shumeé vaj brenda montimit.

Verifikoni nivelin e vajit.

Veshja e pérbérésve té brendshém té bllokut té
pistonit

Kontaktoni shérbimin Airpress.

Rrjedhje kondensate nga valvula e kullimit té
kondensatés.

Prania e papastértisé/rérés brenda valvulés sé kullimit
té kondensatés.

Pastroni valvulén e kullimit té kondensatés.

Cdo ndérhyrje tjetér duhet té kryhet nga njé shérbim i autorizuar i Airpress. Trajtimi jo i duhur i makinés mund ta ekspozojé pérdoruesin ndaj rrezikut, té démtojé
kompresorin dhe té humbasé té drejtén pér té kérkuar démshpérblim sipas garancisé.
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Uputstvo za upotrebu
(Prevod iz originalne verzije)

XS

CauyBajTe oBO ynyTcTBO 3a 6yayhy KopucT

1. BYAUTE OMNMPE3HU

A WITA YPAOUTU

A LUTA HE TPEBA PAIUTU

& LUTA TPEBA 1A 3HATE

102

Komnpecop mopa aa ce KopucTu y oaroBapajyhem okpyxxemy (806po
NpOBETPEHOM ca TeMnepaTypom okonuHe usamel)y +10 °C u +40 °C) 6e3
npaLuu1He, KMUCeNUHAa, Napa, eKCrI03UBHUX UK 3anasbUBKX FacoBa.

YBek ofp)xaBajTe 6e36eAHy yAarbeHOCT of] HajMatse 4 MeTpa uamehy
KOMIpecopa v pafHor npocTopa.

Buno kakBa npomeHa 6oje Koja ce MOoXe MojaBuTW Ha NoKJionuyuMa nperpaaa
KOMIMPeCopCKOr Kaullia TokoM dap6arsa ykasyje Ha Npe6nvay yaasbeHocT.
YMeTHUTE yTuKay enekTpuyHor kaéna y yTMYHuLY Koja je ogrosapajyher
06511Ka, HanoHa 1 hpeKBeHLMje U Koja je y cknaay ca Baxehum
cTaHAapauMa.

KopuctuTe camo npoayscHe KabrioBe Koju HUCY Ay>Xu of, NeT MeTapa U

Yuju je NoNpeyYHn Npecek HajMarbe 2,5 mm?2. Mopa ce KOpUCTUTH ocurypay
moTopa Tuna C o 16 A.

3a KoMmripecope ca cHarom MoTopa og 2,2 kW, ogroapajyhu oncer HanoHa
Tpeba Aa 6yae namehy 230 - 240 V.

[la 61CTe UCKIbYYUIM KOMMPECOP, KOPUCTUTE CaMo MNpeKuzay nputucka.
3abparbeHo je NpeknAaTV paj KOMMNpecopa UCK/byunBarbeM Kabna 3a
Hanajarbe.

3a nomepat-e KoMrnpecopa KOpUcTUTe Camo pyyKy 3a TPaHCMopT.
Komnpecop Mopa 61TU NOCTaB/beH Ha CTabUIHY MOBPLUMHY, Y
XOPU30HTANHOM MONO0Xajy (MM BEPTUKANHOM Y CNydajy Komrpecopa
MHCTanMpaHux Ha BEPTUKaIHOM pe3epBoapy).

MocTaBuTe KOMMpecop HajMarbe 50 LM oA 3uaa kako 6ucte omoryhunm
onTUMarnHy LMpKynauujy cBexxer Basayxa v OCUrypanu npaBuiHo xnafemse.
MoTpe6Ho je nocmaTpaTy BpeMe paaa ypehaja, NpoLeHTyanHn o4HOC paja u
oAmopa no pagHoM cary - 30/70.

Hukapa He ycmepaBajTe NpoToK Basayxa npema JbyanMma, XMBoTuHamMa
WY CBOM Teny (KOPUCTUTE 3alUTUTHe Haoyape Aa 6UCTe 3aLUTUTUIN 0Yn
o[} CTpaHuX Tena Koje NMoAMXKe NpoToK Ba3ayxa)

He ycmepaBajTe Mna3eBe TEYHOCTM U3 anata ca KOMMPeCOPCKVUM MOroHOM
Ha Jbyfie, XXMBOTUHbE, CBOjE TESIO UM caM KOMMpecop.

He kopuctute ypehaj ok cTe 60cu Unv ca MOKpUM pykama uin Horama.
He TpaHcnopTyjTe KOMNpecop AOK je pe3epsoap Noj NpUTUCKOM.

He 3aBapyjTe unu He o6pahyjTe pesepBoap MalUMHCKK. AKO je ouTeheH unm
KOPOAMPAO, MOTMYHO ra 3aMeHuTe.

He fo3BonuTe fla KOMNPECcop KopucTe HecrnocobHe ocobe. [pxuTe aely v
XVUBOTUHE flarbe 0f, paiHor NpocTopa.

Ypehaj He cMejy Aa KopucTe ocobe (yKrbydyjyhu aeLly) ca CMarbeHUM
(BU3NYKUM, CEH3OPHUM WJIM MEHTaNHUM CMOCOBGHOCTUMA UNK ocobe 6e3
MCKYCTBa U 3HaHba, OCUM aKo HUCY MOJ Hafi30poM 0cobe OAroBOpHE 3a
HUXOBY 6€36eHOCT Koja Aaje ynyTcTBa U Haarneaa ynotpe6y ypehaja.
[euy Tpe6a HaarneaaTv Kako 61 ce ocurypaso fa ce He Urpajy ca
ypehajeM.

He cTaBsbajTe 3anasbuBe, N1acTUUHE MU TKaHWHCKE npeamMeTe 6113y u/
WU Ha KOMMpecop.

He unctuTe MalLMHy 3anasbyBUM TEYHOCTUMA UK pacTBapayvMma.
KopucTuTe camo BniaXKHy Kpry, HakoH LUTO ce YBEpUTE Aia je KoMMpecop
UCKJbyYeH 13 CTpyje.

Komnpecop je an3ajHupaH fa pafim camo ca Bas3fyxoM. 3abparbeHo je
KOPWUCTUTU ra 3a KoMnpecujy 61no Koje Apyre BpcTe raca.

3abparbeHo je KOPUCTUTY KOMMPECOPCKM BasayX y hapmaLeyTCKoM,
npexpam6eHOM WS 6OSTHUYKOM CEKTOPY, OCUM aKo Huje Noce6HO
TpeTupaH y oarosapajyhum duntepuma. Basayx us komnpecopa takofje
HWje HaMeHbeH 3a MNyHbeHbe POHUMAYKKX Gouia.

He KopucTUTe KOoMMNpecop 6e3 3aTUTHUX ypehaja (3awTUTHUX Nnojacesa) 1
He floAMPYjTe NMOKpeTHe AenoBe.

Komnpecop je npojekToBaH 3a pag ca oapefeHUM pagHUM Lknycom. PagHu
LMKNYC je Ha3HaYeH y Tabenu ca TEXHUYKMM nogaumma, Hnp. 30% 3Haum Tpu
MUHYTa paja Ao cefilaM MuHyTa oamopa. [Npekopayerbe pafHor Luknyca
HasHa4eHor 3a AaTh KOMNPecop MoXe A0BECTH A0 NperpeBaHa MoTopa.

Y cnyyajy akTuBMparba TepMuyke 3aliTute kog cneaehux ypehaja: H

185-6 (36546), HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827),
LM 90-350 (36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25
(36871), HL 260-50 (36872), NpUTUCHUTE fiyrMe 3a peCETOBak-e 3aluTuTe
(19) nocTaBmbeHo Ha KyhuLTy KNUMHOT 610Ka (Cnvka 6) uam Ha Kyhuwty
KOHJleH3aTopa eNneKTPOMOTOpa 1 MOHOBO MoKpeHuTe ypehaj, a y cnyyajy
cnepehux ypehaja: HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50
(36852), HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834)
cayekajTe 15 MUHyTa 1 NMOHOBO NOKPeHuTe ypehaj,

Komnpecopu cy onpemrbeHun npeknaayeM nputucka, onpemMbeHuM
BEHTW/IOM 3a OANIOXKEHO UCTYLLTaHbe Badfyxa (M1 BEHTUIOM MOCTaB/bEHUM
Ha HEMoBPaTHOM BEHTMAY), LITO OMaKLUaBa NoKpeTakbe MOTOpa U cTora

je HopmarnHo fia ce U3 Hera U3fyBa Ba3fyx HEKOIMKO CeKyHAM Kaaa je
pesepBoap npasaH.

CBM KOMMPECOPU CY OMPEMIbEHN CUIYPHOCHUM BEHTUOM (5) Koju npyxa

3alUTUTY Of, NpeKopayetba J03BOSbEHOT MPUTUCKA Y pe3epBoapy YaK 1y
cnyyajy KBapa npekmgaya npurucka.

CUrypHOCHM BEHTUN cripeyaBa NPeKOMepHO HaroMunaBatrbe NpuTUcKa

y pesepBoapuma 3a Ba3ayx. OBaj BeHTUN je Ppabpnukuy nofelleH n Hehe
paauTK AOK NMPUTHCAK y pe3epBoapy He AOCTUIHE NpUTUCaK nogellaBarba
BeHTUNa. He nokyluaBajTe Aa yKIIOHUTE UK NOAecUTe 0Baj CUryPHOCHU
ypehaj. Buno kakBo nopellaBatbe BEHTUIIa MOXE AOBECTU 1O 036U/BHNX
nospeaa. AKo je 0BoM ypehajy NoTpe6HO oapKaBatbe U nonpaska,
obpaTuTe Ce CepBMCHOM LIEHTPY nponasohaya.

LipeeHa nuHuja Ha MaHoMeTpy (12) 04HOCU Ce Ha MaKCUMarHu pagHu
npuTucak pesepsoapa. OHa ce He OJHOCK Ha perynncaHu npuTmcak.
TokoM onepaumje noBe3vBarba NHeyMaTCcKor anata Ha UsgyBHY NUHUY
KOMMpYMOBaHOr Basayxa KOMrpecopa, MOTPE6HO je UCKIbY4UTH NMPOTOK
Bas/yxa Ha 13nasy oBe NMHuje.

Ynotpe6a KOMNPUMOBaHOT Basfyxa y pasnuunTum HaMmerbeHnM
npumeHama (ayBarbe, THeyMaTCKu anatu, hapbarse, npare camo
fleTepLieHTMa Ha 6a3u BoAe UTA,) 3axTeBa No3HaBase U yckiah)eHoCT ca
CTaHfapAvMa Koju oiroBapajy CBakoj 0/} HaMeH-eHUX NpUMeHa.
MpoBepuTe fa nn cy NOTPOLLH-A Basdfyxa U MakCUMasiHW pagHu nputmucak
MHeyMaTCKOr anaTa u CriojHUX LieBu (Ca KOMMNPecopoMm) Koju ce KopucTe
KOMMNaTUGUNHK Ca NPUTUCKOM MOAELLEHUM Ha perynaTopy npuTucKa u ca
KONWYMHOM Basfyxa Kojy MPOM3BOAY KOMMpPeCcop.

3a nputucke Behe of, 7 6apa, KOPUCHWUK Tpeba fa onpemu nNHeymarcka
LipeBa CUrYPHOCHWUM Ka6s1oM (HMp. YeNIMYHUM Kabiom).

NYWTAHE Y PAA U YINIOTPEBA

TpaHcrnopTHe ToukoBe (3) Tpe6a MOHTUPATH Npema CnLUM 2a unm 26 unm 24,
Yy 3aBUCHOCTY o, MoZienia KoMmnpecopa. Mpurylumeaye BuGpauyja (4) Tpeba
MOHTVpaTU Npema cnvum 3a unu 36, y 3aBUCHOCTM Off TUMa KoMrpecopa.
MpoBepwuTe Aa M Nofaum Ha HaTNWUCHO]j NOYMLIM KOMMPecopa ofroBapajy
CTBapHUM MojaLmMMa enekTpuyHe HcTanaumje; 403BOSbEHO je Konebarbe
HanoHa of +/- 10% HoOMWHanHe BpegHOCTY.

lMpe Hero LWTO YK/byumTe Kabs 3a Hanajarbe Y eNeKTPUYHY YTULHWLLY,
npoeepuTe Aa v je ayrme (8) npekupaaya nputucka (1) MHCTanupaHor y
Kkomnpecopy y nonoxajy UICK/bYYEHO -,0".

lMpe Hero LTO NPBYU NYT NMOKPEHETE MALLMWHY, YKIIOHWUTE TPAHCTMOPTHE YeroBe
Ca yCHCHUKa Ba3fyxa U 3aMeHNTe 1X Ba3ayLiHUM duntepoM (Cn. 5¢).
YBepwuTe ce Aa je Yer 3a MOHTa)XKy OTBOPA 3a MyHsehse yrba YKIOHEH U
3aMeHuTe ra YeroM 3a Nyr-eHse yrba Koju ce Hanasw y komnnety (Cn. 9a-94).
MpoBepuTE HUBO yrba KPO3 KOHTPOSHO cTako (20) 1, aKo je NoTpe6Ho,
[LOMyHUTE KPO3 OTBOP 3a MyH-erse yrba HAaKOH 0ABpTaksa Yena (22). (Cn
8a-86 1 9a-94).

Komnpecop je cafia cnpemaH 3a ynoTpeoy.

MocTaBrbarbeM Npekugada (8) npekugada nputrcka (1) y nonoxaj
YK/bYYEHO nokpehe ce koMmnpecop 1 nountse Aa nymna Basayx Kpos
V3AyBHY LIEB U HEMOBPaTHU BEHTUN [10 pe3epBoapa 3a BasayX.

Kapfa ce foCTUrHe MakcMMasHu pagiHu Nputucak (Koju je HaBeo
npouseohjay), KOMNpecop ce 3aycTaBsba, UcnywTajyhu HenoTpebaH Basayx
13 rnaBe U U3ayBHOr Boja.

OBo oMoryhaBa NOHOBHO MOKpeTaH-e, 0/lakLLaHo HeJOCTaTKOM NpUTUCKa y
rnasu. Kopuctehu Basayx, Komnpecop ce ayTomaTcky Bpaha Ha paj kaja ce
[OCTUTHE A0H-a BPeAHOCT Kanuépaumje (MpubnuxHo 2 6apa namely ropkse
1 [OHE BPEAHOCTH).

Moryhe je NpoBepuTU NpUTUCaK yHYTap pe3epBoapa o4nTaBaHeM
BpefHOCTU Ha MaHoMeTpy (12)

Komnpecop HacTaB/ba ca pafjoM HaKoH LLITO NpUTUCAK NafHe Ha Huke
nofellaBarbe Npekuaaya nputucka (8) Aok ce npeknaay nputmcka (1) He
noctasw y nonoxaj ,MCKIbY4YEHO". Ako xenuTe fa HacTaBuUTe ca Pafom,
cayekajTe Hajmarbe 10 CeKyHAM HaKOH LUTO je KOMMPECOp UCKIbYYeH.

Kopa Bep3uja ca enekTpuyHMM opmapuhem, npekuaay nputrcka Mopa yBek
61TK ocTaB/beH Yy nonoxajy ,YKIbYHEHO" I.

Koa Mopfena komnpecopa onpemMsbeHnX peayKTopoM NpuTucka, Moryhe

je nofecuT BpeHOCT NpuUTUCKa M3nasHor Basayxa. OBo omoryhasa
nofiellaBamse NpuTUCKa 3axTeBnMa, Ha MpUMep, MHeyMaTCKuX anaTta ca
NMOroHoM. Y 3aBUCHOCTM of, TUNa peaykTopa (7), BpeAHOCT NpUTHCKa ce
nofeLLaBa: Noan3arbeM (OTK/byyaBarbeM) lyrMeTa perynatopa u heroBum
oKpeTarbeM (y CMepy KasasbKe Ha caTy 3a noehakbe NpuTicKa um
CYNpOTHO Of Ka3asbKe Ha caTy 3@ HeroBo CMakberse) UK OTKIbydaBakeM
ZlyrMeTa perynaTtopa ofiBpTareM KOHTpaHaBpTKe, @ 3aTUM OKpeTatbeM
ZlyrMeTa Kao LUTO je rope HaBeAeHO

Moryhe je NnpoBepuTH NoAeLLEeHyY BpeAHOCT noMohy MaHomeTpa (6)
MpoBepwuTe Aa I Cy NOTPOLLHbA BasAyxa U MakCUMasHU pafHu npuTtmcak
MHeyMaTCcKor anara Koju ce KOpUcTi KOMNaTUGUIIHW ca MPUTUCKOM
nofieLlieHUM Ha perynaTopy npuTucka 1 ca KonMuMHOM Basayxa Kojy
NpoV3BOAN KOMMpecop.

Ha kpajy pafia, 3aycTaBuTe MaLLUHY, UICKIbYUUTE je U3 CTPYje U UcrpasHuTe
pesepBoap.



xs Uputstvo za upotrebu
(Prevod iz originalne verzije)

. Bek Tpajarba MalLMHe 3aBUCK O KBaNUTETa U PeJOBHOCTU HoeHOr
ofp>xaBarba.
. [pe Hero LTo u3BpLUUTE 6110 KakBe pafoBe Ha ogp>kaBarby, NocTaBuUTe

npekugad (8) npekugada nputucka (1) y nonoxaj ,MCK/IbYHEHO",
MCKJbY4MTE KOMTPECOP U3 Hamnajarba 1 NOTNYHO UCTIpasHUTe pesepBoap.

J lMpe Hero WTO NPBM NYT NOKPeHeTe KOMMpecop, yBepuTe ce fja Cy CBU
3aBPTHM NPaBUIHO 3aTerHyTH.

J dunTtep 3a ycuc Basfyxa Tpeba UNCTUTK HajMarbe cBakux 100 caTu, anu ako
KOMMPECOp paau y OKpYXXekby ca NpaLunHOM Unu Apyrium matepujanuma
KOjV MOry CMarbUTY KanauuTeTt duntepa, umwherbe Tpeba BpLUKMTY Yellhe.
AKo je NoTpe6Ho, punTtep Tpeda 3aMeHUTH HOBUM. CMatberse Kanaumteta
Unn 3a4ensberbe Guntepa 3HayajHoO cMambyje edrkacHoOCT Komnpecopa u
ckpahyje HeroB Bek Tpajarba.

. MNpBY 3ameHy yrba Tpeba U3BpLIMTU HakoH 50 caTu. HakHagHe 3amMeHe
y/ba Tpeba BPLUMTU HajMarbe ABa MyTa roaulkse. Y cryyajy UHTeH3nBHe
yrnoTpe6e, yrbe Tpeba MerbaTy velwhe. AKo yrbe npomenu 6ojy (6eno -
NPUCYCTBO BOAE, TaMHa 60ja - NperpeBatbe), Tpeba ra oAMax 3aMeHNTH.

. KopuctuTe yrbe Airpress 3a knnnHe komnpecope. He Meluajte pasnuunta
yrba.
J HakoH 3amMeHe ysba, YBPCTO 3aTErHUTE Yen 3a nyHetse yrba (22) 1 yen 3a

ucnywTame ymba (21). MpoBepaBajTe HUBO Y/ba KPO3 KOHTPOJIHO cTakso (20)
jelHOM HefierbHO.

J MeproanyHO 1N Ha Kpajy paja, KOHAEH3aT, Koju ce Hakyn/ba y pe3epBoapy
ycnep, KOHAeH3alvje BoAeHe nape, Tpeba YKNOHUTW KPO3 BEHTUN 3a
ucnywTane koHaeHsata (11). OBo je HEONXOAHO fAa 61 ce MUHUMU3UPao
PY3UK 0 KOpO3Wje yHyTap pedepBoapa. [1ojaBa koposuje cMarbyje
6e36e/HOCT pafia pe3epBoapa, heroB KanaLluTeT 1 KBanuTeT Basayxa.

J Kop Komnpecopa ca KaullH1M NOroHOM, 3aTerHyTOCT Kaullia Tpe6a
nepuoan4Ho nposepaBaTy. MPUCKIHU OTKJIOH NPaBWUIHO 3aTerHyTor Kaula
Ha nona pacrojara u3melly pemeHuLa He 61 Tpebasno Aa npenasu 1 UM.

PACNOPE[ OOPXXABAHA
AKLUNJA CBAKOI' | JEAHOM HAKOH CBAKNX CBAKMX
OAHA HEAE/BHO | MPBMX 50 | 100 CATU | MOJIA
CATU roOAMHE

Yuwherbe puntepa .
3a ycuc Basayxa
/ 3aMeHa ynoxka
duntepa

3ameHa yba

3aTesatbe rnaBHUX
aHKEepHWX Bujaka

OpBohaBarbe
KoH/leH3aTa n3
pesepBoapa

Mposepa .
3aTesaHOCTM KauLla

J WUcTtpolleHo yme u koHaeHsat MOPAJY CE OOJT0XKUTW y cknagy ca
3aLITUTOM XMBOTHE cpefinHe v Baxxehum nponucuma.

4. CKNAONWTEHE

MsByuuTE YTHKAY U3 YTUYHULIE, UCTYCTUTE BasayX U3 ypehjaja u cBux
NPUKIbYYeHUX MHeyMaTCKux anata. KoMnpecop ocTaBuTe ca CTpaHe Tako Aa ra He
Mory KOpUCTUTYM HeoBnaLheHe oco6e.

5. OOANATAHE OTMNALA

Komnpecop Mopa 61Tu OANOXeEH y CKiady ca ogroBapajyhum mepama
npeasvheHnm BaxkehM Nponucuma y 3emsbu Kopuiwhersa.

6. TAPAHLINJA U TMOMNMPABKA

AKO ce Kyn/beHa po6a nokaxxe HeMcnpaBHOM WM aKo BaM je noTpebHa
KYNOBWHa pPe3epBHUX fefloBa, 06paTuTe ce cepBUCY KOMMaHuje Airpress.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. MOI'YRE KBAPE U AONMYCTUBE MHTEPBEHLIUJE

3aTpaxuTe nomoh KBanMdUKoBaHOr eNnekTpuyapa fia UHTePBEHWLLE Ha eNIeKTPUYHUM KOMMOoHeHTama (KabnoBu, MOTOp, Npeknaay npuTucKa, enekTpudHu opmap...)

Uputstvo za upotrebu
(Prevod iz originalne verzije)

XS

Keap

Pasnor

WHTepBeHuuja

ry6MTaK BasfyXa U3 BeHTUNa npeknpgada nputucka.

HenoBpaTHW BeHTWUN Koju He 06aBrba CBOjy GYHKLIMjY
npaBWIHO 360r xabara WK NpsbaBLUTUHE Ha Crojy
3anTuBava.

OABpHWTe NokJionaL, HenmoBpaTHOr BeHTWUNa,
OYNCTUTE CeanLLTE U CrieLujanHy rymeHy 3anTuBky
(3ameHUTE je aKo je ucTpolueHa).lMoHOBO
MHCTanMpajTe 1 Nax/buBO 3aTerHuTe.

BeHTun 3a ucnywrarbe KoHgeHsaTa (11) je OTBOpEH.

3aTBOpUTE BEHTUN 3a UcnyLwTare KoHaeHsaTa (11).

MHeymaTCKO LpeBO HUje NpaBUIHO MOHTUPAHO Ha
npeknaay npuTucka.

MpaBMNHO MHCTanupajTe NHeyMaTCcKy LeB yHyTap
npekupava nputucka.

CmarbeHa emKacHOCT, YecTa cTapToBahsa. Hucke
BPEeAHOCTU NpUTUCKa.

MpeBuLe xabara.

CMatrbuTe NoTpedy 3a KOMMPUMOBaHUM Ba3LyXOM.

duntep 3a ycuc Basgyxa (18) je 3auensbeH.

Ounctute/3amenuTe bunTep 3a ycuc Basgyxa (18)
(cnuke 5a-5f).

Llyperse n3 huTUHra u/munm uesu.

3aMeHuTe 3anTuBKe.

Knusare Kauwa.

MpoBepuTe 3aTerHyToCT KauLuia.

MoTop v/vnu KoMnpecop ce 3arpeBajy UsHaj,
NpUXBaT/bUBUX HUBOA.

HepoBosbHa unpkynaumja.

MoBehajTe uMpKynauujy Basgyxay pafjHoM
OKpYXetby KoMnpecopa.

dunTep 3a ycuc Basayxa je 3ayensbeH.

MpoBepuTe Aa NV MMa 3ayensbersa U, ako je
NnoTpe6HO, OUNCTUTE UK 3aMeHUTe GUNTep 3a ycuc
Basfyxa.

HepnoBosbHO NoAgmMasuBar-e.

[lonyHuTe unu 3ameHuTe yrbe (cnvke 8a-94).

HakoH nokyluaja nokpeTaka, KoMNpecop ce
3aycTaBsba 360r aKTUBMparba TEPMUYKE 3alUTUTe
ycnep npeontepehersa MoTopa.

[okpeTame ca rnaBoM KoMnpecopa rnog,
NPUTUCKOM.

V|CI'Ipa3HI/ITe rnaBy KoMnpecopa npuTUCKOM Ha
AyrMe npekupada npuTucka.

Hucka Temnepartypa.

MoBehajTe TemnepaTypy OKONMHE KOMMpecopa.

HanoH npexunsak.

MpoBepuTe Aa 1 HanoH Mpexe ofirosapa OHOM
HaBeAeHOM Ha HaTMUCHOj NIoYNLM. YKIOHUTE CBe
npoayxHe kaénose.

HepoBosbHO NogMasvBamse.

MpoBepuTe HUBO, LONYHUTE U, KO je NOTPEGHO,
NPOMEHUTE yIbe.

HewcnpaBaH CONEeHOUAHN BEHTUI.

KOHTaKTUpajTe TEXHUUKY CNYXOY.

Komnpecop ce 3aycTaBrba fOK pagu 6e3 ounrnegHor
pasnora.

MHTepBeHUuja TepMUUKe 3aLUTUTe MOTOpa.

MpoBepuTe HUBO yIba.

MomepuTe ayrme (8) npekmpaava nputucka (1) y
nonoxaj ,MCK/IbYYEHO". Koz Bep3uja onpeMsbeHnx
LlyrMETOM 3a peceToBare TepMUYKe 3awwtute (19)
(Cn. 6), pyuHo peceTyjTe 3awTnTy. Kog Bepauja

KOje HUCY onpeM/beHe AyrMeTOM 3a peceToBarbe,
cayekajTe HEKOIMKO MUHYTa. Y cryyajy NOHOB/beHOT
npo6nemMa, KOHTaKTUpajTe cepBUC KOMMaHuje
Airpress.

EnexkTpuyHm KBap.

KoHTakTupajTe cepBuc komnaHuje Airpress.

Komnpecop jako BUGp1pa TOKOM pajia 1 MOTop
eMuTyje HemnpaBuaH 3BYK. HakoH LuTo ce cam
3aycTaBW, He MOHOBO ce nokpehe, nako ce 3ByK
MoTopa uyje.

JepgHodasHu MoTopu: OwTeheH KoHAeH3aTop.

3ameHuTe KOHAeH3aTop.

MNMoBehaHo npucycTBo HahTe y Mpexu.

I'IpeBMLue YyJ/ba yHyTap cknona.

MpoBepuTe HUBO yrba.

Xabarbe YHyTpaLlbUX KOMMOHEHTU KNUMHOr 6/10Kka

KoHTakTupajTe cepBuc komnaHuje Airpress.

Llyperse KOHAEH3aTa U3 BEHTWIIa 3a UCTTyLLTaHbEe
KOHAEeH3aTa.

MpuncycTBO NpsbaBLUTUHE/NECKa YHYTap BeHTUNa 3a
0[}BOA, KOHZeH3aTa.

OuncTuTE BEHTUN 3a ncnywrame KoHAeH3aTa.

Buno KakgBy apyry VIHTepBeHLlVij MoOpa Aa U3BpLun oenawheHu cepBuc KOMnaHI/Ije Airpress. Hel'lpaBVlI'lHO pYyKoBat€ MalLMHOM MOXKe U3JT0XXUTU KOPUCHUKa
OnacHOCTH, OLUTETUTU KOMIMpPecop u Maryﬁvmn npaeo Ha peKnamaLwljy no OCHOBY rapaHque.
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SE Bruksanvisning
(Overséttning frén originalversionen)

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Spara denna manual for framtida bruk

1. ATT IAKTTA FORSIKTIGHET

A VAD DU SKA GORA

Kompressorn maste anvandas i en lamplig milj6 (val ventilerad med en
omgivningstemperatur pa mellan +10 °C och +40 °C) fri fran damm, syror,
angor, explosiva eller brannbara gaser.

Hall alltid ett sakerhetsavstand pa minst 4 meter mellan kompressorn och
arbetsomradet.

Eventuella missfargningar som kan uppsta pa kompressorbandets
baffelskydd under malningsarbetet &r en indikation pa for nara avstand.

Sétt i stickproppen pa en elkabel i ett uttag som &r lampligt med avseende pa
form, spanning och frekvens och som uppfyller géllande standarder.

Anvand endast forlangningssladdar som &r hogst fem meter langa och har en
tvarsnittsarea pa minst 2,5 mm?. Anvand 16 A typ C motorskydd.

For kompressorer med en motoreffekt pa 2,2 kW bor det lampliga
spanningsintervallet vara mellan 230 - 240 V.

Anvand endast tryckbrytaren for att stdnga av kompressorn. Det &r forbjudet
att avbryta kompressorns drift genom att dra ur natsladden.

Anvand endast transporthandtaget for att flytta kompressorn.

Kompressorn maste sta pa ett stabilt underlag i horisontellt Iage (eller vertikalt
ldge om kompressorn & monterad pa en vertikal tank).

Placera kompressorn minst 50 cm fran vaggen for att mojliggora optimal
cirkulation av frisk luft och garantera korrekt kylning.

Observera enhetens arbetstid, procentuellt férhéllande mellan arbete och vila
per arbetstimme - 30/70.

A VAD MAN INTE SKA GORA

Rikta aldrig luftstrommen mot mé&nniskor, djur eller din egen kropp (anvéand
skyddsglaségon for att skydda 6gonen fran frimmande féremal som lyfts
upp av luftstrommen)

Rikta inte vatskeflodet fran verktyg som drivs av kompressorn mot
manniskor, djur, din egen kropp eller kompressorn sjalv.

Anvand inte enheten barfota eller med véta hander eller fotter.

Transportera inte kompressorn nar det finns tryckluft i tanken.

Utfor inte svetsning eller maskinbearbetning pa tanken. Vid skada eller
korrosion, byt ut den helt.

Lat inte obehdriga personer anvanda kompressorn. Hall barn och djur borta
fran arbetsomradet.

Apparaten far inte anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk,
sensorisk eller mental férmaga eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap, utom
under dverinseende av en person som ansvarar for deras sékerhet och som
instruerar och 6vervakar anvandningen av apparaten.

Barn bor héllas under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med apparaten.

Placera inte brandfarliga foremal eller foremal av plast eller tyg i narheten av
och/eller pa kompressorn.

Rengdr inte maskinen med brandfarliga vatskor eller I6sningsmedel.
Anvand endast en fuktig trasa efter att ha kontrollerat att kompressorn ar
frankopplad fran stromforsorjningen.

Kompressorn &r endast avsedd att anvandas med luft. Det &r forbjudet att
anvanda den for att komprimera nagon annan typ av gas.

Det &r forbjudet att anvanda luft fran kompressorn inom lakemedels-,
livsmedels- eller sjukhussektorn om den inte har specialbehandlats

i lampliga filter. Luft fran kompressorn &r inte heller avsedd for fyllning av
dykflaskor.

Anvand inte kompressorn utan skydd (remskydd) och rér inte vid delar som
arirorelse.

& VAD DU BEHOVER VETA

Kompressorn ar konstruerad for att fungera med en viss arbetscykel.
Arbetscykeln anges i tabellen med tekniska data, t.ex. 30% innebaér tre
minuters kdrning och sju minuters vila. Om man 6verskrider den arbetscykel
som anges for en viss kompressor finns det risk for 6verhettning av motorn.
I héndelse av utlosning av termiskt skydd i enheterna: H 185-6 (36546),

HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL
260-50 (36872) aterstallningsknappen (19) for skyddet, som &r monterad pa
kolvblockets hdlje (fig. 6) eller pa elmotorns kondensatorhus och starta om
enheten, och for HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852),
HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) vanta 15
minuter och starta om enheten,

Kompressorerna ar forsedda med en tryckvakt, utrustad med en fordrojt
stangande utblasningsventil (eller ventil, placerad pa backventilen), som
underlattar motorstart och darfor ar det normalt att luft bldser ut ur tanken
under nagra sekunder nar tanken &r tom.

Alla kompressorer &r utrustade med en sakerhetsventil (5), som skyddar
mot 6verskridande av det tilldtna tanktrycket &ven om en tryckvakt skulle ga
sonder.

Séakerhetsventilen forhindrar att ett for hogt tryck skapas i lufttankarna.
Ventilen &r konfigurerad pa fabriken och kommer inte att fungera forrén
tanktrycket nar ventilens instéllningstryck. Férsok inte att ta bort eller justera
denna sékerhetsanordning. Eventuell justering av ventilen kan orsaka allvarliga

personskador. Om denna anordning kréver underhall eller reparation, kontakta
tillverkarens serviceavdelning.

Den roda linjen pa tryckmataren (12) avser tankens maximala arbetstryck.
Den hanvisar inte till det reglerade trycket.

Nar du ansluter ett tryckluftsverktyg till kompressorns tryckluftsledning maste
du sténga av luftflodet vid utloppet pa denna ledning.

Anvéandning av tryckluft i de olika tillampningar som avses (blasning,
tryckluftsverktyg, malning, tvatt med rengéringsmedel som endast innehaller
vatten etc.) kraver kunskap om och efterlevnad av de standarder som &r
tillampliga for var och en av de tillampningar som avses.

Kontrollera att luftforbrukningen och det maximala arbetstrycket fér det
tryckluftsverktyg och de anslutningsrér som anvands (med kompressor) ar
kompatibla med det tryck som stéllts in pa tryckregulatorn och den luftméngd
som kompressorn producerar.

Vid tryck dver 7 bar bor anvandaren utrusta tryckluftsslangarna med en
sakerhetsvajer (t.ex. stalvajer).

IDRIFTTAGNING OCH ANVANDNING

Montera transporthjulen (3) enligt bild 2a eller 2b eller 2c, beroende pa
kompressormodell. Vibrationsdamparna (4) ska monteras enligt bild 3a eller
3b, beroende pé& kompressortyp.

Kontrollera att uppgifterna pa kompressorplaten stimmer 6verens med de
faktiska uppgifterna i den elektriska installationen; en spanningsvariation pa
+/-10% fran markvardet &r tillaten.

Innan du ansluter natkabeln till eluttaget ska du kontrollera att knappen (8) pa
den tryckvakt (1) som &r installerad i kompressorn &r i lage OFF -,0".

Ta bort transportpropparna fran luftintaget fore forsta start och ersétt dem
med ett luftfilter (bild 5f).

Se till att oljepafyliningspluggen &r borttagen och ersatt med det medféljande
oljepafyliningslocket (fig. 9a-9d).

Kontrollera oljenivan genom siktglaset (20) och fyll vid behov pa olja via
oljepafyliningen efter att ha skruvat ur pluggen (22). (Fig. 8a-8b och 9a-9d).
Nu ar kompressorn klar att anvandas.

Nér tryckbrytaren (8) pa tryckbrytaren (1) stélls i Idge ON startar kompressorn
och borjar pumpa luft genom utloppsledningen och backventilen till
luftbehallaren.

Né&r det maximala drifttrycket (som anges av tillverkaren) uppnas stannar
kompressorn och sldpper ut den luft som &r éverflodig i huvud- och
utloppsledningen.

Detta gor det majligt att starta om, vilket underlattas av franvaron av
huvudtryck. Med hjélp av luft atergar kompressorn automatiskt till drift nar det
lagre kalibreringsvardet (ca 2 bar mellan det 6vre och det undre) uppnas.

Det & majligt att kontrollera trycket i tanken genom att ldsa av vardet pa
tryckmataren (12)

Kompressorn fortsétter att arbeta efter att trycket har sjunkit till den lagre
tryckvaktsinstallningen (8) tills tryckvakten (1) har stallts i lage ,OFF”. Om
driften ska aterupptas ska du vanta minst 10 sekunder efter att kompressorn
har stangts av.

| utforanden med elskap ska tryckstrombrytaren alltid Idmnas i Idge ,ON” 1.
Pa kompressormodeller som ar utrustade med en tryckregulator &r det
moajligt att stélla in vardet for utloppslufttrycket. Pa sa satt kan trycket
anpassas till kraven for t.ex. de tryckluftsverktyg som drivs. Beroende pa

typ av tryckregulator (7) stalls tryckvérdet in genom att: lyfta (lasa upp)
regulatorvredet och vrida det (medurs for att 6ka trycket eller moturs for att
minska) eller Iasa upp regulatorvredet genom att skruva loss lasmuttern och
sedan vrida vredet enligt ovan.

Det ar mojligt att kontrollera det instéllda vardet med hjélp av en
tryckmatare (6).

Kontrollera att luftférbrukningen och det maximala arbetstrycket for det
tryckluftsverktyg som anvénds ar kompatibelt med det tryck som stéllts in pa
tryckregulatorn och den luftméngd som kompressorn producerar.

Vid arbetets slut ska maskinen stoppas, stromforsorjningen kopplas bort och
tanken tommas.

UNDERHALL

Maskinens livslangd beror pa kvaliteten och regelbundenheten i underhallet.
Innan underhallsarbete paborjas ska tryckvakten (8) pa tryckvakten (1) stéllas
ilage ,OFF", kompressorn kopplas bort fran stromférsorjningen och tanken
témmas helt.

Innan kompressorn startas for forsta gangen, kontrollera att alla skruvar &r
ordentligt atdragna.

Luftintagsfiltret ska rengdras minst var 100:e timme, men om kompressorn
anvands i en miljo med damm eller andra material som kan minska filtrets
kapacitet, bor rengdringen utforas oftare. Vid behov bor filtret bytas ut mot
ett nytt. Minskad genomstromning eller igenséattning av filtret leder till att
kompressorns prestanda minskar avsevért och att dess livslangd forkortas.
Utfor det forsta oljebytet efter 50 timmar. Efterféljande oljebyten bor utforas
minst tva ganger per ar. Vid intensiv anvandning bor oljebytet ske oftare. Om
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oljan &ndrar farg (vit farg - vatten, mork farg - Gverhettning) maste den bytas
omedelbart.

Anvénd Airpress-olja for kolvkompressorer. Blanda inte olika oljor.

Efter ett oljebyte ska oljepafyliningslocket (22) och oljeavtappningspluggen
(21) dras at lika ordentligt. Kontrollera oljenivan en gang i veckan genom
oljesiktglaset (20).

Med j@mna mellanrum eller efter avslutad drift maste det kondensvatten som
samlas i tanken genom kondensvattenavtappningsventilen (11) avlagsnas.
Detta &r nodvandigt for att minimera risken for att korrosion uppstar inuti
tanken. Korrosion forsamrar tankens driftsékerhet, kapacitet och luftkvalitet.
Remspéanningen bor kontrolleras regelbundet pa remdrivna kompressorer. Den
patvingade deflektionen av en korrekt spand rem pa halva avstandet mellan
remskivorna bor inte dverstiga 1 cm.

UNDERHALLSPLAN
Rengdring av DAGLIGT EN GANG EFTER DE VAR VARJE
luftintagsfiltret / byte | VECKAN FORSTA 50 100:E HALVAR
av filterelement TIMMARNA | TIMME

Oljebyte

Atdragning av
huvudankarskruvarna

Kondensatdranering
fran tanken

Kontroll av
remspénning

Checking the tension
Of the belts

Anvind olja och kondensat MASTE AVFALLSHANTERING ske i enlighet
med miljoskyddsforeskrifter och géllande lagstiftning.

4. FORVARING

Dra ut kompressorns stickpropp ur végguttaget, avlufta enheten och alla anslutna
tryckluftsverktyg. Forvara kompressorn pa ett sadant sétt att den inte kan anvandas
av obehdriga personer.

5. BORTSKAFFANDE AV AVFALL

Kompressorn maste kasseras pa lampligt sétt enligt de bestdmmelser som
géller i det land dar den anvénds.

6. GARANTI OCH REPARATION

Om den kopta varan visar sig vara felaktig, eller vid behov av reservdelar,
vanligen kontakta Airpress Service.
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7. MOJLIGA FEL OCH TILLATNA INGREPP

Be en behorig elektriker om hjélp med att atgérda de elektriska komponenterna (kablar, motor, tryckvakt, elskap...).

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren

Problem

Motivering

Ingripande

Luftforlust fran tryckvaktsventilen.

En backventil som pa grund av slitage eller
nedsmutsning vid tatningsytan inte fungerar som
den ska.

Skruva loss backventilkapan, rengor sétet och den
speciella gummitatningen (byt ut om den &r sliten).
Atermontera och dra at forsiktigt.

Avtappningsventilen for kondensat (11) &r 6ppen.

Sténg av kondensatavtappningsventilen (11).

Den pneumatiska ledningen &r inte korrekt ansluten
till tryckomkopplaren.

Montera den pneumatiska ledningen ordentligt
inuti tryckomkopplaren.

Minskad prestanda, téta starter. Laga tryckvarden.

For mycket slitage.

Minskar behovet av tryckluft.

Luftintagsfiltret (18) &r igensatt.

Rengdr/byt ut luftintagsfiltret (18) (Bild 5a-5f).

Léckage fran anslutningar och/eller rérledningar.

Byt ut tatningarna.

Béltet glider.

Kontrollera remspéanningen.

Motorn och/eller kompressorn varms upp till en niva
som inte ar acceptabel.

Otillracklig cirkulation.

Oka luftcirkulationen i kompressorns driftmiljs.

Luftintagsfiltret ar igensatt.

Kontrollera luftintagets funktion och rengor eller byt
ut luftintagsfiltret vid behov.

Otillracklig smorjning.

Fyll pa eller byt olja (bild 8a-9d).

Kompressorn stannar efter att ha forsokt starta
genom att utlosa det termiska skyddet pa grund av
motoroverslag.

Start-up with head of the compressor charged.

Tom kompressorhuvudet genom att trycka pa
knappen for tryckbrytare.

Lag temperatur.

Ho6j kompressorns omgivningstemperatur.

Spénningen &r for 1ag.

Kontrollera att natspanningen dverensstammer
med den som anges pé skylten. Ta bort eventuella
férlangningskablar.

Otillracklig smorjning.

Kontrollera nivan, fyll pa och byt olja vid behov.

Felaktig magnetventil .

Rapport till den tekniska avdelningen.

Kompressorn stannar under drift utan ndgon
uppenbar anledning.

Ingrepp for termiskt skydd av motor.

Kontrollera oljenivén.

Aktivera knappen (8) pa tryckvakten (1) genom

att stélla den i lage "OFF". Pa versioner som &r
utrustade med en aterstéllningsknapp (19) for det
termiska skyddet (fig. 6), aterstéll skyddet manuellt.
Pa versioner utan aterstéllningsknapp, védnta nagra
minuter. Om problemet aterkommer, kontakta
Airpress Service.

Elektriskt fel.

Rapportera till Airpress Service.

Kompressorn vibrerar kraftigt under drift och motorn
avger ett oregelbundet ljud. Efter att ha stannat av sig
sjalv startar den inte igen, &ven om motorljudet hors.

Enfasmotorer: defekt kondensator.

Byt ut kondensatorn.

Okad férekomst av olja i natverket.

For mycket olja i enheten.

Kontrollera oljenivan.

Slitage pa kolvblockets inre komponenter

Rapportera till Airpress service.

Kondensat lacker ut fran kondensatavtappningsventilen.

Forekomst av smuts/sand
i kondensatavtappningsventilen.

Hall kondensatavtappningsventilen ren.

Alla andra ingrepp maste utféras av en auktoriserad Airpress-serviceverkstad. Felaktig hantering av maskinen kan utsitta anvandaren for fara, leda till skador pa
kompressorn och till att ritten till garantiansprak gar férlorad.
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Brugsanvisning
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DK

Gem denne manual til fremtidig brug

1. UDVISE FORSIGTIGHED

A HVAD SKAL MAN G@RE

Kompressoren skal bruges i et passende miljg (godt ventileret med en
omgivelsestemperatur pa mellem +10 °C og +40 °C) uden stgv, syrer, dampe,
eksplosive eller braendbare gasser.
Hold altid en sikkerhedsafstand p& mindst 4 meter mellem kompressoren og
arbejdsomradet.
Enhver misfarvning, der kan forekomme pa kompressorens baffeldeeksler
under malearbejdet, er en indikation pa for teet afstand.
Seet stikket til et elektrisk kabel i en stikkontakt, der er egnet med hensyn til
form, spaending og frekvens, og som overholder de gaeldende standarder.
Brug kun forlaengerledninger, der ikke er laengere end fem meter og har et
tvaersnitsareal pa mindst 2,5 mm2 Brug 16 A type C motorbeskyttelse.
For kompressorer med en motoreffekt pa 2,2 kW skal det passende
spaendingsomrade vaere mellem 230 - 240 V.
Brug kun trykafbryderen til at slukke for kompressoren. Det er forbudt at
afbryde kompressordriften ved at tage netledningen ud.
Brug kun transporthandtaget til at flytte kompressoren.
Kompressoren skal sté pa et stabilt underlag i vandret position (eller lodret
i tilfeelde af kompressorer, der er monteret pa en lodret tank).
Placer kompressoren mindst 50 cm fra vaeggen for at give optimal cirkulation
af frisk luft og sikre korrekt kgling.

Overhold enhedens arbejdstid, forholdet mellem arbejds- og hvileprocent
pr. arbejdstime - 30/70.

A HVAD MAN IKKE SKAL G@RE

Ret aldrig luftstrammen mod mennesker, dyr eller din egen krop (brug
sikkerhedsbriller for at beskytte dine gjne mod fremmedlegemer, der hvirvles
op af strgmmen).

Ret ikke vaeskestrgmmen fra vaerktgj, der drives af kompressoren, mod
mennesker, dyr, din egen krop eller selve kompressoren.

Brug ikke apparatet barfodet eller med vade haender eller fadder.
Transportér ikke kompressoren, nar der er trykluft i tanken.

Udfor ikke svejsning eller bearbejdning pé tanken. | tilfaelde af skader eller
korrosion skal den udskiftes helt.

Lad ikke inkompetente personer bruge kompressoren. Hold bgrn og dyr vaek
fra arbejdsomradet.

Apparatet ma ikke bruges af personer (herunder bgrn) med nedsatte fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, undtagen
under opsyn af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, og som vil
instruere og fgre tilsyn med brugen af apparatet.

Born skal vaere under opsyn, sa de ikke leger med apparatet.

Anbring ikke braendbare genstande eller genstande af plast eller stof

i neerheden af og/eller pa kompressoren.

Renger ikke maskinen med brandfarlige veesker eller oplgsningsmidler. Brug
kun en fugtig klud, efter at du har sikret dig, at kompressoren er koblet fra
strgmforsyningen.

Kompressoren er kun beregnet til brug med luft. Det er forbudt at bruge den
til at komprimere andre typer gas.

Det er forbudt at bruge luft fra kompressoren i medicinal-, fadevare- eller
hospitalssektoren, medmindre den er specielt behandlet i egnede filtre. Luft
fra kompressoren er heller ikke beregnet til at fylde dykkerflasker.

Brug ikke kompressoren uden beskyttelse (beelteafskaermning), og rer ikke
ved dele, der er i bevaegelse.

& HVAD DU HAR BRUG FOR AT VIDE
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Kompressoren er designet til at fungere med en bestemt driftscyklus.
Arbejdscyklussen er angivet i tabellen med tekniske data, f.eks. betyder

30 % tre minutters kgrsel og syv minutters hvile. Hvis man overskrider den
arbejdscyklus, der er angivet for en bestemt kompressor, er der risiko for
overophedning af motoren.

| tilfeelde af udlgsning af termisk beskyttelse i enhederne: H 185-6 (36546),
HL 425-50 (36888), LM 25-350 (36826), LM 50-350 (36827), LM 90-350
(36828), HL 340-90 (36844-E), HL 425-90V (36891), HL 260-25 (36871), HL
260-50 (36872), skal beskyttelsens nulstillingsknap (19), der er monteret pa
stempelblokkens hus (fig. 6) eller pa elmotorens kondensatorhus, aktiveres
og enheden genstartes. 6) eller pa eimotorens kondensatorhus, og genstart
enheden, og for HL 150-24 (36744-E), HL 325-50 (36832), HL 360-50 (36852),
HL 425-24 (36833), HL 425-50 (36843), HL 425-100V (36834) skal du vente 15
minutter og genstarte enheden,

Kompressorerne er udstyret med en trykafbryder, der er udstyret med en
forsinket lukning af luftudstgdningsventilen (eller ventilen, der er placeret pa
kontraventilen), som letter motorstart, og derfor er det normalt, at der blaeser
luft ud af tanken i nogle fa sekunder, nar tanken er tom.

Alle kompressorer er udstyret med en sikkerhedsventil (5), som beskytter mod
overskridelse af det tilladte tanktryk, selv i tilfeelde af fejl pa en trykafbryder.
Sikkerhedsventilen forhindrer, at der opstar for hgjt tryk i lufttankene.

Denne ventil er konfigureret pa fabrikken og vil ikke fungere, for tanktrykket
nar ventilens indstillingstryk. Forsgg ikke at fjerne eller justere denne
sikkerhedsanordning. Enhver justering af ventilen kan forérsage alvorlig

personskade. Hvis denne enhed kraever vedligeholdelse eller reparation, skal
du kontakte producentens serviceafdeling.

Den rgde linje p& manometeret (12) henviser til tankens maksimale
arbejdstryk. Den henviser ikke til det regulerede tryk.

N&r man tilslutter et luftvaerktgj til kompressorens trykluftledning, er det
ngdvendigt at afbryde luftstrgmmen ved udlgbet af denne ledning.

Brugen af trykluft i de forskellige anvendelsesomrader (bleesning,
trykluftvaerktej, maling, vask med vandbaserede renggringsmidler osv.)
kraever kendskab til og overholdelse af de standarder, der gaelder for hvert af
de pageeldende anvendelsesomrader.

Kontrollér, at luftforbruget og det maksimale driftstryk for det anvendte
trykluftvaerktgj og forbindelsesrgr (med kompressor) er kompatibelt med det
tryk, der er indstillet pa trykregulatoren, og den luftmaengde, der produceres af
kompressoren.

Ved tryk over 7 bar skal brugeren udstyre de pneumatiske slanger med en
sikkerhedsline (f.eks. et stalkabel).

IBRUGTAGNING OG BRUG

Monter transporthjulene (3) i henhold til figur 2a eller 2b eller 2c, afhaengigt
af kompressormodellen. Vibrationsdaemperne (4) skal installeres i henhold til
figur 3a eller 3b, afhaengigt af kompressortypen.

Kontrollér, at dataene pa kompressorpladen svarer til de faktiske data for den
elektriske installation; en spaendingsvariation pa +/- 10 % fra den nominelle
veerdi er tilladt.

For stikket seettes i stikkontakten, skal du kontrollere, at knappen (8) pa
trykafbryderen (1), der er installeret i kompressoren, er i positionen OFF - ,0".
For forste opstart skal du fjerne transportpropperne fra luftindtaget og udskifte
dem med et luftfilter (figur 5f).

Serg for, at oliepafyldningsproppen er fiernet og erstattet med det
medfglgende oliepafyldningsdaeksel (fig. 9a-9d).

Kontrollér oliestanden gennem skueglasset (20), og efterfyld om ngdvendigt
via oliepafyldningen efter at have skruet proppen (22) af. (Fig. 8a-8b og 9a-9d).
Nu er kompressoren klar til brug.

Nar trykafbryderen (8) pa trykafbryderen (1) seettes i ON-position, starter
kompressoren og begynder at pumpe luft gennem afgangsrgret og
kontraventilen ind i lufttanken.

Nar det maksimale driftstryk (som angivet af producenten) er naet,

stopper kompressoren og udleder den luft, der er overfladig i hoved- og
udledningsledningen.

Det ggr det muligt at genstarte, da der ikke er noget hovedtryk. Ved hjeelp

af luft vender kompressoren automatisk tilbage til drift, nar den nederste
kalibreringsveerdi (ca. 2 bar mellem den gverste og nederste) er naet.

Det er muligt at kontrollere trykket inde i tanken ved at afleese veerdien pa
trykmaleren (12).

Kompressoren fortsaetter med at genoptage driften, nar trykket falder til

den nederste trykafbryderindstilling (8), indtil trykafbryderen (1) indstilles

til positionen ,,OFF”. Hvis driften skal genoptages, skal du vente mindst 10
sekunder, efter at kompressoren er slukket.

| versioner med elskab skal trykafbryderen altid sta i positionen ,ON” I.

Pa kompressormodeller, der er udstyret med en trykregulator, er det muligt at
indstille veerdien for udgangslufttrykket. Det ggr det muligt at tilpasse trykket
til kravene fra f.eks. det trykluftveerktgj, der drives. Afhaengigt af typen af
trykregulator (7) indstilles trykvaerdien ved at: Igfte (lase op) regulatorknappen
og dreje den (med uret for at @ge trykket eller mod uret for at saenke det) eller
lase regulatorknappen op ved at skrue lasemgtrikken af og derefter dreje
knappen som ovenfor.

Det er muligt at kontrollere den indstillede veerdi ved hjeelp af et manometer (6).
Kontrollér, at luftforbruget og det maksimale driftstryk for det anvendte
luftveerktej er kompatibelt med det tryk, der er indstillet pa trykregulatoren, og
den luftmaengde, der produceres af kompressoren.

Nar arbejdet er feerdigt, skal du stoppe maskinen, afbryde strgmforsyningen og
tgmme tanken.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Maskinens levetid afhaenger af kvaliteten og regelmaessigheden af dens
vedligeholdelse.

Fer der udfgres vedligeholdelsesarbejde, skal trykafbryderen (8) pa
trykafbryderen (1) seettes i positionen ,OFF”, kompressoren skal kobles fra
strgmforsyningen, og tanken skal tsmmes helt.

Fgr du starter kompressoren fgrste gang, skal du sikre dig, at alle skruer er
spaendt ordentligt.

Luftindgangsfilteret skal renggres mindst hver 100. time, men hvis
kompressoren bruges i et miljp med stgv eller andre materialer, der kan
reducere filterets kapacitet, skal renggringen udfgres tilsvarende oftere. Om
ngdvendigt skal filteret udskiftes med et nyt. Nedsat gennemstrgmning eller
tilstopning af filteret har den virkning, at kompressorens ydeevne reduceres
betydeligt, og at dens levetid forkortes.

Udfor det farste olieskift efter 50 timer. Efterfglgende olieskift skal udfgres
mindst to gange om aret. | tilfaelde af intensiv brug skal olien skiftes
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tilsvarende oftere. Hvis olien skifter farve (hvid farve - vand, mork farve -
overophedning), skal den skiftes med det samme.

Brug Airpress-olie til stempelkompressorer. Bland ikke forskellige olier.

Efter et olieskift skal oliepafyldningsdaekslet (22) og olieaftapningsproppen
(21) spaendes lige godt. Kontrollér oliestanden en gang om ugen gennem
olieskueglasset (20).

Med jeevne mellemrum eller efter endt drift skal det kondensat, der samler sig
i tanken gennem kondensaflgbsventilen (11), fiernes. Dette er ngdvendigt for
at minimere risikoen for, at der opstar korrosion inde i tanken. Forekomsten af
korrosion reducerer tankens driftssikkerhed, dens kapacitet og luftkvalitet.
Remspaendingen bgr kontrolleres med jeevne mellemrum pé remdrevne
kompressorer. Den tvungne afbgjning af en korrekt spaendt rem ved den halve

afstand mellem remskiverne bgr ikke overstige 1 cm.

TIDSPLAN FOR VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

filterelementet

AKTIVITET DAGLIGT EN GANG EFTER DE HVER HVERT
OM UGEN FORSTE 50 100. HALVE
TIMER TIME AR
Renggring af
luftindtagsfilteret
/ udskiftning af

Olieskift

Stramning af
hovedets ankerbolte

Kondensataflgb fra
tanken

Kontrol af
remspaending

Brugt olie og kondensat SKAL BORTSKAFFES i overensstemmelse med

miljgbeskyttelse og gaeldende lovgivning.

4. OPBEVARING

Tag stikket til kompressoren ud af stikkontakten, udluft enheden og alt tilsluttet

trykluftveerktgj. Stil kompressoren veek pa en sadan made, at den ikke kan bruges af

uautoriserede personer.

5. BORTSKAFFELSE AF AFFALD

Kompressoren skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de relevante
foranstaltninger, der er fastsat i de gaeldende regler i det land, hvor den
anvendes.

6. GARANTI OG REPARATION

Hvis den kgbte vare viser sig at vaere defekt, eller hvis der er behov for
reservedele, bedes du kontakte Airpress Service.

AIRPRESS ‘ compressoren
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7. MULIGE FEJL OG TILLADTE INDGREB

Bed om hjeelp fra en kvalificeret elektriker til at gribe ind i de elektriske komponenter (kabler, motor, trykafbryder, elskab...).

Brugsanvisning
(overseettelse fra originalversionen)

DK

Problemer

Begrundelse

Intervention

Lufttab fra trykafbryderventilen.

En kontraventil, som pa grund af slid eller
tilsmudsning ved teetningsfladen ikke fungerer
korrekt.

Skru kontraventildaekslet af, renggr seedet og den
saerlige gummipakning (udskift den, hvis den er slidt).
Saml det igen, og spaend det forsigtigt.

Kondensataflgbsventilen (11) er dben.

Luk for kondensataflgbsventilen (11).

Pneumatisk ledning ikke korrekt monteret pa
trykafbryder.

Monter den pneumatiske ledning korrekt inde
i trykafbryderen.

Nedsat ydelse, hyppige opstarter. Lave trykveerdier.

For meget slitage.

Reducerer behovet for trykluft.

Tilstopning af luftindtagsfilteret (18).

Renggr/udskift luftindtagsfilteret (18) (fig. 5a-5f).

Laekage fra tilslutninger og/eller ror.

Udskift teetninger.

Baeltet glider.

Kontroller remspaendingen.

Motoren og/eller kompressoren varmes op til over et
acceptabelt niveau.

Utilstraekkelig cirkulation.

@9 luftcirkulationen i kompressorens driftsmiljg.

Tilstopning af luftindtagsfilteret.

Kontrollér, om luftindgangsfilteret er abent, og rens
eller udskift det om ngdvendigt.

Utilstraekkelig smering.

Fyld olie pa eller skift olie (fig. 8a-9d).

Kompressoren stopper efter at have forsggt at starte
ved at udigse den termiske beskyttelse pa grund af
motoroverskridelse.

Opstart med kompressorhovedet under tryk.

Tem kompressorhovedet ved at trykke pa
trykafbryderknappen.

Lav temperatur.

@g kompressorens omgivelsestemperatur.

Spaendingen er for lav.

Kontrollér, at netspaendingen svarer til den,
der er angivet pa pladen. Fjern eventuelle
forleengerledninger.

Utilstraekkelig smgring.

Kontrollér niveauet, fyld op og udskift olie om
ngdvendigt.

Defekt magnetventil .

Rapport til den tekniske tjeneste.

Kompressoren stopper under drift uden nogen
abenlys grund.

Indgreb i motorens termiske beskyttelse.

Kontrollér oliestanden.

Aktiver knappen (8) pa trykafbryderen (1) ved at
seette den i positionen "OFF". Pa versioner, der er
udstyret med en nulstillingsknap (19) til den termiske
beskyttelse (fig. 6), skal beskyttelsen nulstilles
manuelt. Pa versioner, der ikke er udstyret med en
nulstillingsknap, skal du vente et par minutter. Hvis
problemet opstar igen, skal du kontakte Airpress
Service.

Elektrisk fejl.

Rapport til Airpress Service.

Kompressoren vibrerer kraftigt under drift, og
motoren udsender en uregelmaessig stgj. Nar den
stopper af sig selv, starter den ikke igen, selv om man
kan hgre motorlyden.

Enfasede motorer: defekt kondensator.

Udskift kondensatoren.

@get forekomst af olie i netveerket.

Der er for meget olie inde i enheden.

Kontrollér oliestanden.

Slid pa de indvendige komponenter i stempelblokken

Rapport til Airpress service.

Kondensat laekker fra kondensataflgbsventilen.

Tilstedevaerelse af snavs/sand inde
i kondensataflgbsventilen.

Hold kondensaflgbsventilen ren.

Alle andre indgreb skal udfgres af et autoriseret Airpress-servicecenter. Forkert handtering af maskinen kan udszette brugeren for fare, fore til beskadigelse af
kompressoren og medfgre, at retten til garanti bortfalder.
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